
AGENDA
IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
REGULAR MEETING

August 28,2OIl
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

CALL TO ORDER 5:00 p.m., Board Room, District Office
15600 Sand Canyon Avenue, Irvine, California

ROLL CALL Directors LaMar, Matheis, Swan, Withers and President Reinhart

NOTICE

If you wish to address the Board on any item, including Consent Calendar items, please file your

name with the Secretary. Forms are provided on the lobby table. Remarks are limited to three

minutes per speaker on each subject. Consent Calendar items will be acted upon by one motion,

without discussion, unless a request is made for specific items to be removed from the Calendar

for separate action.

COMMUNICATIONS TO THE BOARD

1. A. Written:

B. Oral:

2. ITEMS RECEIVED TOO LATE TO BE IZED

Recommendation: Determine the need to discuss and/or take immediate action on item(s)

WORKSHOP

J MANA A

Staff witl update the Board on completed, pending, and upcoming tasks, and

provide an overview of design-phase findings.

Recommendation: Receive and file.

CONSENT CALENDAR Resolution No.2017-23

RATIFY/APPROVE ROARD OF DIRECTORS' A ANCE AT
MEETINGS AND EVENTS

Recommendation: That the Board ratifylapprove the meetings and events for
Steven LaMar, Mary Aileen, Peer Swan, Douglas Reinhart and John Withers,
as described.

Items 4-12

4



IRWD Board of Directors' Meeting
August 28,2011
Page 2

5

CONSENT CALENDAR Continued Resolution No.2017-23 Items 4-LL

MINUTES OF REGULAR BOARD MEETING

Recommendation: That the minutes of the August 14,2Ol7 Regular Board

Meeting be approved as Presented.

6. OPERATIONS CENTER PERMANENT BACKUP TOR

FINAL A ANCE

Recommendation: That the Board accept construction of the Operations Center

Permanent Backup Generator, project 0616l, authorize the General Manager to

file a Notice of Completion; and authorize the payment of the retention 35 days

after the date of recording the Notice of Completion.

MAIN S DIVERSION REHABILITA FINAL
ACCEPTANCE

Recommendation: That the Board accept construction of the Main Street

Diversion Structure Rehabilitation, proj ect O5 ll 4; authorize the General

Manager to file a Notice of Completion; and authorize the payment of the

retention 35 days after the date of recording the Notice Of Completion.

8 LAKE FOREST ZONE A RESERVOIR DEM ON FINAL
ACCEPTANCE

Recommendation: That the Board accept construction of the Lake Forest

zone A Reservoir Demolition, project 07094; authorize the Filing of a
Notice of Completion; and authorize the payment of the retention 35 days

after the date of recording the Notice of Completion.

9 TUSTIN LEGACY CAP ITAL FACILITIES

Recommendation: That the Board authorize the General Manager to accept the

City of Tustin's construction contract with KEC Engineering in the amount of
$263,804 for the Victory Road Recycled'Water Improvements, project 01163;

authorize the General Manager to accept the city's construction contract with
USS Cal Builders, Inc. in the amount of $332,59 4.28 fot the Moffett Drive
Bridge Domestic and Recycled Water Improvements, projects 06765 and

06166; authorize the General Manager to accept the City's construction contract

with Bali Construction, Inc. in the amount of $187,348 for the Flight Drive
Recycled'Water Improvements, project 07535; and authorize a budget increase

for project 07163 in the amount of $200,000, from $162,800 to $362,800, for
the construction of recycled water pipelines within Victory Road.

7



IRWD Board of Directors' Meeting
August 28,2011
Page 3

CONSENT CALENDAR Continued Resolution No.2017-23 Items 4-12

10. JULY 2OI7 I IRY REPORT

Recommendation: That the Board receive and file the Treasurer's Investment

Summary Report, the Monthly Interest Rate Swap Summary for July 2017,

and Disclosure Report of Reimbursements to Board Members and Staff;
approve the July 2017 Summary of Payroll ACH payments in the total amount

of $$1,733,580 and approve the July 2017 Accounts Payable Disbursement

Summary of Warrants 378596 through 3l9ll0, Workers' Compensation

distributions, wire transfers, payroll withholding distributions and voided

checks in the total amount of $49,693,221.

11. S II CAPIT

Recommendation: That the Board authorize the General Manager to accept

Irvine Community Development Company's design change order with Michael

Baker International in the amount of $203,200 for the Santiago Hills II,
Recycled Water Capital Improvements, project 05823.

12. ACWA REGION 10 ELECTION BALLOT FOR THE 2018-19 TERM

Recommendation: That the Board support the candidates as selected by the

ACWA Region 10 nominating committee and authorize the General Manager

to sign the Region 10 board ballot for the 2017 -2018 term.

ACTION CALENDAR

13. MICHELSO WATER RECYCLING PLANT BIOSOLIDS ENERGY
RECOVERY FA CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 58 AND
VARIANCE

recommendation: That the Board approve Contract Change Order No. 58 in the

amount of $182,938.94 with Filanc/Balfour Beatty for electrical and SCADA
programming modifications; and authorize the General Manager to execute

Variance No. 4 in the amount of $17,950 with Ninyo and Moore to provide

supplemental materials testing for the Michelson'Water Recycling Plant

Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities, project 04286.

14. IRWD SECURITY GUARD SERVICES CONTRACT

Recommendation: That the Board authorize the General Manager to enter into a
contract with Secruitas, Inc. for security guard and patrol services for a three-

year term with options for two one-year renewals as follows: September I,2017
rhrough June 30, 2017 at $669,860.00; Fiscal Year 2018-19 at $696,654.00, and

Fiscal Y ear 2019 -20) at g7 24,520.00.



IRWD Board of Directors' Meeting
August 28,2017
Page 4

OTHER BUSINESS

Pursuant to Government Code Section 54954.2, members of the Board of Directors or staff may ask

questions for clarification, make brief announcements, make brief reports on his/her own activities.
The Board or a Board member may provide a reference to staff or other resources for factual
information, request staff to report back at a subsequent meeting concerning any matter, or direct
staff to place a matter of business on a future agenda. Such matters may be brought up under the

General Manager's Report or Directors' Comments.

15. A. General Manager's Report

B. Directors'Comments

C. Closed Session

Conference with Legal Counsel Regarding Anticipated Litigation - Government Code

Section 54956.9(d)(2),International Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local4T v.

Irvine Ranch Water District, Public Employee Relations Board, Unfair Practice
Charge No. LA-CE-1191 -M

D. Open Session

E. Adjourn

Availability of agenda materials: Agenda exhibits and other writings that are disclosable public records distributed to all or

a majority of the rhembers of the Irvine Ranch Water District Board of Directors in connection with a matter subject to
discussion or consideration at an open meeting of the Board of Directors are available for public inspection in the District's
office, 15600 Sand Canyon Avenue, Irvine, California ("District Office"). If such writings are distributed to members of
the Board less than 72 hours prior to the meeting, they will be available from the District Secretary of the District Office at

the same time as they are distributed to Board Members, except that if such writings are distributed one hour prior to, or
during, the meeting, they will be available at the entrance to the Board of Directors Room of the District Office. The Irvine
Ranch Water District Board Room is wheelchair accessible. If you require any special disability-related accommodations
(e.g., access to an amplified sound system, etc.), please contact the District Secretary aI (949) 453-5300 during business

hours at least seventy -two (72) hours prior to the scheduled meeting. This agenda can be obtained in alternative format
upon written request to the District Secretary at least seventy-two (72) hours prior to the scheduled meeting.



August 28,2017
Prepared by: K. Drake/ B. Meserlian
Submitted by: P. Sheilds
Approved by: Paul A. Coolz/ Ø(

WORKSHOP

ENTERPRISE ASSET MANAGEMENT SOFTWARE
IMPLEMENTATION UPDATE

SUMMARY:

The Enterprise Asset Management (EAM) Software Implementation Project is approaching the

initial Go-Live milestone in October 2011. The design-phase tasks are complete, and the

configuration / testing of the Maximo software is now underway. Staff will update the Board on

completed, pending, and future tasks, and provide an overview of design-phase findings.

BACKGROUND:

In January 2015, a phased approach was adopted for the implementation of the EAM program

(shown in Table 1 below). This approach expedites the development of a maintenance platform

for major IRWD facilities (e.g., treatment plants, pump stations, wells, etc.) before the focus of
the program shifts to other types of District assets such as pipelines, buildings, and vehicles.

Phase 1 of the program included pre-implementation activities such as asset inventory database

development, business process refinement, and asset criticality analysis. In August 2016, staff
issued a Request for Proposal for software implementation services. In Novembet 2016, the

Board approved the procurement of Maximo software licenses and authorized agreements with
Total Resources Management (TRM) to lead the first implementation milestone through

completion (i.e., "Part 1: Work and Asset Management"). The overall goal of this milestone is to

replace the District's current computerized maintenance management system (Tabware) with the

new Maximo system. Part 1 was initiated in mid-December 2016, with first and second Go-Live
targets set for October 2017 andMarch 2018, respectively.

Table 1: EAM Program Phases and Milestones

3

Phase I : P re-lmpLementation
Complete

Complete

Complete

August 2016

May 2016

October 2016

Asset Identification/ Inventory

EAM Software Selection

Implementer Selection Process

Phase 2 : Implementation
Complete

Pending

December 2016

October 2017

Future

Future

EAM Software Procurement

Part 1: Work & Asset Management Go Live

Part2: Mobile Solutions & GIS

Part 3: Info. Services, Fleet, Facility Assets

ps-EAM-Project-Update-B oard. docx



Workshop: Enterprise Asset Management Software Implementation Update

August 28,2OIl
Page 2

TRM initiated the Part 1 scope with organizational research and project planning activities,
followed by multiple training sessions for IRWD subject matter experts (SMEs). The SMEs

were then participated in design workshops that extended through }t4ay 2017. Workshop
participants were asked to design a system that would:

o Establish efficient business processes;
o Promote consistency in work and asset management practices;
o Enable a mobile solution for field work order tracking;
o Enable actionable analytics and reporting; and

o Integrate Maximo with other core systems.

The workshops allowed TRM to evaluate IRWD's businesses processes, review its asset

systems, document the software requirements, and recommend corresponding solutions for the

new maintenance platform. Subsequently, TRM produced 20 reports, which together formed a

blueprint for IRWD's EAM Program. The reports included process flow diagrams, system

architecture recommendations, testing/training plans, implementation strategies, a change

management plan, and a matrix identifying over 250 implementation requirements (a set of
requests, decisions, and activities for the Project).

In June 2016, the implementation process underwent a transition from "design" to "execution"

The team's efforts shifted from data gathering and evaluation to software configuration, data

loading, and system testing. Configuration and testing activities are scheduled to continue

through September. Training sessions for staff will follow in October.

The October 20ll Go-Live milestone will mark the first time staff will utilize the new Maximo
system. This will enable staff to initiate, assign, and complete work orders. Labor reporting in
Maximo will be automatically transfered to Oracle time cards. A second Go-Live is scheduled

for March 2018 and will include additional integration points with Oracle's purchasing /
warehouse modules. This integration will support material reservations, enable work order

planning/scheduling, and allow Maximo to capture the cost of goods and services on work
orders. Both Go-Live targets will apply to over 28,000 assets located within vertical facilities,

which include treatment plants, pump stations, lift stations, wells, reservoirs, interties, and valve

stations. Horizontal and other types of assets will be incotporated into Maximo with the next

milestones (Part2 and Part 3).

FISCAL IMPACTS

Projects 03566 and03567 are included in the FY 2011-18 Capital Budget.

Project
No.

Current
Budget

Addition
<Reduction>

Total
Budget

03s66 $2,682,100 $-o- $2,682,100
03567 fiz,6 82,100 $-o- $2, 682,100

Total $5,364,200 $-o- $5,364,200



'Workshop: Enterprise Asset Management Software Implementation Update
August 28,2OIl
Page 3

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE

This activity is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) as authorized
under the California Code of Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15060 (c)(2) Preliminary
Review. An activity is not subject to CEQA if the activity will not result in a direct reasonably
foreseeable indirect physical change to the environment.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee on August 15,2Ol7

RECOMMENDATION:

RECETVE AND FILE.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

None



August 28,2017
Prepared and
Submitted by: L. Bonkowski
Approved by: P. Cook y' 6/

CONSENT CALENDAR

RATIFY/APPROVE BOARD OF DIRECTORS'

SUMMARY:

Pursuant to Resoluti on 2006-29 adopted on August 28, 20A6, approval of attendance of the

following events and meetings are required by the Board of Directors.

Fvçnts/l\4eetings
Steven LaMar

August 23 State Water Resources Control Board Water Briefing, OCWD
August 30 OC Forum, Irvine
September I ACIVA Regions 3 &,4 Event, Auburn
September 11 ACWA Nominations Committee, Sacramento

September 14 ACWA Federal Affairs Committee Meeting, Sacramento

September 28-29 ACWA Budget Workshop & Board Meeting, Sacramento
October 6 ACWA Regions 9 and 10 Event, Corona

Mary Ailqen Matheis

August 11 Tour of Water Replenishment District Expansion
August 30 OC Forum, Irvine
September 7 ACC-OC Public Safety Forum, Irvine
September 21 Orange County Coastkeeper's2017 Toast the Coast, Irvine

Douslas Reinhart

July 3 Monthly Discussion of District Activities with the General Manager

July 18 Tour of MWRP for City of Newport Beach

August 23 State Water Resources Control Board Water Briefing, OCWD

Peer Swan

July 3 Monthly Discussion of District Activities with the General Manager

August 24 Recycled'Water Options discussion with the General Manager and staff
August 30 OC Forum, Irvine
September 7 City of Newport Beach Water QualitylCoastal Tidelands Comm. Meeting

John Withers

September 21 Orange County Coastkeeper's 2017 Toast the Coast, hvine

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD RATIFY/APPROVE THE MEETINGS AND EVENTS FOR STEVEN LAMAR, MA]
AILEEN MATHEIS, JOHN WITHERS, PEER SWAN, AND DOUGLAS REINHART AS DESCRIBED.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

None.

4lb-Boæd Mtgs Events revised,doc



August 28,2017
Prepared and
Submitted by: L.
Approved by: P. CookTl- Ø .

CONSENT CALENDAR

F BOARD

SUMMARY:

Provided are the minutes of the August 14,2017 Board Meeting for approval.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

None.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

Not applicable.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

Not applicable.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE MINUTES OF THE AUGUST 14, 2OT] BOARD MEETING BE APPROVED AS

PRESENTED.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "A" - August I4,20Il Minutes of Board Meeting

gonto*rlfr

-5
lb-Minutes of Board Meeting



EXHIBIT "A''

MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING _ AUGUST 14,201]

The regular meeting of the Board of Directors of the Irvine Ranch Water District (IRWD) was

called io order at 5:00 p.m. by Vice President Swan on August 14,20ll in the District office,

15600 Sand Canyon Avenue, Irvine, California.

Directors Present: Swan, Matheis, LaMar, Reinhart (via teleconference call) and Withers.

Directors Absent: None.

Also Present: General Manager Cook, Executive Director of Water Policy 'Weghorst, Executive

Director of Operations Sheilds, Executive Director of Engineering and Water Quality Burton,

Executive Director of Finance and Administration Clary, Director of Treasury and Risk

Management Jacobson, Director of Administrative Services Mossbarger, Director of 'Water

Resources Sanchez, Director of Recycling OperationsZepeda, Director of Public Affairs Beeman,

Director of Human Resources Roney, Legal Counsel Smith, Secretary Bonkowski, Assistant

Secretary Swan, Principle Engineer Akiyoshi, Principle Engineer Cortez, Asset System Manager

Meserlian, Governmeni Relations Officer Compton, Customer Service Manager Cotton, Ms. Kellie
'Welch, Mr. Dean Kirk, Mr. John Fabris, Mr. Bruce Newell, Mr. Kevin Walsh, Mr. Mike Sukle, Ms.

Devin Cowan, and Mr. Dan Schultz, Ms. Devin Cowan, Mr. Jose Prado, Ms. Lorraine McKinley,

Ms. Jeanette Shelly, and members of the public including homeowners in the Village Glen

Maintenance Association in Woodbridge, Irvine.

WRITTEN COMMUNICATIONS: None.

ORAL C TIONS

Mr. Jose Prado, President and residents in the Village Glen Homeowners' Association, conveyed

to the Board communications with staff relative to the District's easement for water and service

lines to their homes located underneath the associations carport structures which are now in

disrepair and require reconstruction over said easement. Following additional oral

communications to the Board from Ms. Jeanette Shelly, Mr. Kevin'Walsh, and Ms. Lorraine

McKinley, also residents of the Village Glen Homeowners' Association, Vice President Swan

formed a subcommittee of himself and Director Matheis to confer with staff on this issue on

Friday.

ITEMS T LATE TO BE AGEND IZED: None.

CONSENT CALENDAR

On MOTION by Matheis and unanimously caruied, on a roll call vote (5-0) (Swan, Matheis,

Witft"tr, I-ufrnai and Reinhart voting aye), CONSENT CALENDAR ITEMS 3 THROUGH 8

WERE APPROVED AS FOLLOWS:

A-1



4

CONSENT AR ICONTTNI]ED)

3. RATIFY/APPROVE BOARD OF DIRECTORS'A CE AT MEETINGS
AND EVENTS

Recommendation: That the Board ratify/approve the meetings and events for Steven

LaMar, Mary Aileen Matheis, Peer Swan, Douglas Reinhart and John Withers, as

described.

BOARD MEETIN

Recommendation: That the minutes of the JuIy 24,2017 Regular Board Meeting be

approved as presented.

5. BAKER WATER TREATMENT RETENTION REDUCTION

Recommendation: That the Board authorize the reduction of retention from l07o to I7o

of the contract amount for the Baker Water Treatment Plant, Project 05027 .

6. 2018 MEDICAL COVERAGE RENEWAL

Recommendation: That the Board authorize the continuance of the District's health
insurance coverage with CaIPERS for the calendar year 2018 with the changes in District
and Employee Contribution Rates as outlined in the Exhibit.

7. DENTAL AND VISION INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR YEAR 2018

That the Board authorize the General Manager to extend the contract with ACS/A/JPIA
for Delta Dental DPO Plan A with child and adult orthodontic coverage; and to accept the

EyeMed proposal for vision insurance coverage with no premium rate increase, and a

four-year rate guarantee through December 3I,2021.

8. TIVE AND REGULATO

Recommendation: Receive and file.

ACTION CALENDAR

IMPLEMENTATION OF WATER USE CY OUTREACH CAMPAIGN

Director of Public Affairs Beeman reported that recent customer focus group results indicate that

IRWD's outreach efforts would benefit from an updated water use efficiency messaging strategy

that would be sustainable during both drought and non-drought periods. Ms. Beeman said that in
July 2016, the Board approved a Professional Services Agreement with Sukle Advertising &
Design to develop a new creative outreach plan that communicates the value of water, sustains

current levels of water savings and seeks additional permanent water savings among customer
groups that have been traditionally difficult to reach.

A-2



Using a PowerPoint presentation, Sukle Advertising and Design staff outlined a campaign for the

District which will include a media launch in October 2OI1 with the goal of combatting outdoor

water usage during the fall season. The presentation reviewed the audience and message

strategy, 2OI7ll8 campaign ideas, production considerations and media recommendations.

Director Matheis reported that this item was reviewed by the'Water Resources Policy and

Communications Committee and she was impressed with Sukle's proposed campaign which is

focused and anticipates it will have a positive impact on the District's customers. Director
LaMar said that he was initially hesitant to expend funds, but following the presentation believes

it is very clever campaign. Director Swan raised a number of concerns regarding the campaign

which Director Matheis said that staff will address. Additionally, she advised Director Swan that

the campaign will be reviewed by the Committee for a final review. Following discussion, on

MOTION by Matheis and caried, on a roll call vote (4-1) (Matheis, Withers, LaMar and

Reinhart voting aye and Swan voting no), THE BOARD AUTHORZED THE GENERAL
MANAGER TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH SUKLE
ADVERTISING & DESIGN IN THE AMOUNT OF $1,136,100 TO IMPLEMENT A NEW
WATER USE EFFICIENCY OUTREACH CAMPAIGN.

AMENDED WATER SI]PPT,Y ASSESSMENT FOR PLANNIN AREAS 40 AND 12

GENERAL AMENDMENT AND ZONE CHANGE PROJECT

The City is proposing a project that involves a General Plan Amendment and zone change for
portions of Planning Area 40 and 12. The proposed Project revises these areas to include a net

increase of I,343 dwelling units and a net decrease of 1.5 msf of mixed use, industrial and

commercial use. An Amended Water Supply Assessment (WSA) has been completed in
response to the City's request related to the revised project. Estimates show a net decrease of
178 acre-feet per year (AFY) in potable water demands and a net decrease of 4 AFY of non-

potable demand associated with the revised land use changes. On MOTION by LaMar,

seconded and unanimously canied on a roll call vote (5-0) (Matheis,'Withers, LaMar, Swan and

Reinhart voting aye, THE BOARD APPROVED THE AMENDED WATER SUPPLY
ASSESSMENT FOR PLANNING AREAS 40 AND 12 GENERAL PLAN AMENDMENT
AND ZONE CHANGE PROJECT.

MICHELSON V/ATER RECYCLING FILTER PUMP STATION 2 HEADER
REPLACEMENT C TRUCTION AWARD

Executive Director of Engineering and Water Quality Burton reported that due to age and

coposive soil conditions, the Michelson Water Recycling Plant (MWRP) Filter Pump Station 2

(FPS2) discharge header pipe has deteriorated and requires replacement. The pump station

discharge piping includes 24-inch diameter cement mortar lined and coated steel pipes from each

of the four pumps joining a 36-inch diameter discharge header pipeline that is encased in
concrete. Mr. Burton said that the District has pre-purchased six butterfly valves and the 36-inch

magnetic flow meter to expedite the construction of this project.

Mr. Burton said that the project was advertised to a select list of 15 mechanical contractors on

June 28, 2011. He said that the bid opening was held on July 27,2011, with bids received from
Olsson Construction, Pacific Hydrotech, PCL Construction, and Schuler Constructors. The

A-3



apparent low bidder is Norman A. Olsson Construction with a bid of $1,175,978; the engineer's
estimate was $1,472,000.
On MOTION by Withers, seconded and unanimously carried on a roll call vote (5-0) (Matheis,

Vy'ithers, LaMar, Swan and Reinhart voting aye, THE BOARD AUTHORIZED A BUDGET
INCREASE IN THE AMOUNT OF $370,400, FROM $1,144,800 TO $1,515,200, FOR
PROJECT O7OO9; AND AUTHORTZED THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE A
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT V/ITH NORMAN A. OLSSON CONSTRUCTION IN THE
AMOUNT OF $1,175,978 FOR THE MICHELSON WATER RECYCLING PLANT FILTER
PUMP STATION 2 HEADER REPLACEMENT, PROJECT O7OO9.

OFFSTTE PIPELINES FOR THE IRVINE ,AKE PTPET,TNF, NORTH CONVERSION
CONSULTANT SELECTIONS CONSTRUCTION AWARD

Executive Director of Engineering and Water Quality Burton reported that the Irvine Lake
Pipeline (ILP) North Conversion project is part of the District's strategic plan to increase

recycled water usage and reduce reliance on imported water supplies by converting a significant
portion of the ILP from untreated water to recycled water. The conversion project will convert
the Rattlesnake Reach of the ILP, which is located between Rattlesnake Reservoir and the Zone
C+ reservoir, from untreated water to recycled water. The conversion project includes
constructing a new 2.4 million gallon buried concrete Zone C+ reservoir, various modifications
at the Rattlesnake Reservoir Complex, and the offsite pipelines necessary to connect the

reservoir to the ILP.

To streamline the design and construction of the ILP North Conversion Project, staff divided the
project into two components: 1) the Santiago Hills Zone C+ Reservoir and Rattlesnake Reservoir
Complex Improvements Project, and2) the Offsite Pipelines for the ILP North Conversion
Project. The construction of the two projects will progress simultaneously to meet the estimated
project completion milestone of fall 2018.

Mr. Burton said that staff received proposals from Converse Consultants, LGC Geotechnical,
Inc., Ninyo & Moore, and NMG Geotechnical, Inc. to provide construction phase soils and

materials testing. Staff recommends that the Board authorize the General Manager to execute a
Professional Services Agreement, with NMG Geotechnical for construction phase geotechnical

services. He said that staff requested MBI to submit a proposal for engineering support services

during construction, who is the engineer of record for the design of this project. He said that
staff reviewed MBI's scope of work and fee and recommends that the Board execute a

Professional Services Agreement with MBL

Mr. Burton said that the project was advertised for construction on June 7 ,20I'7 to a select list of
15 contractors and that eight bids were received. He said that Artukovich & Son, Inc.
(Artukovich) was the apparent low bidder with a bid amount of $6,300,000. He said that on
August l,2OI7, Artukovich submitted a formal written request to withdraw its bid citing a
material clerical error made in the computation of its bid. Staff conferred with legal counsel, and

legal counsel confirmed that under Public Contract Code $ 5100, et seq., if a bidder discovers a

mistake in its bid submitted to a state or local public entity, it may obtain relief and withdraw the
bid either with the consent of the awarding entity or by an action to recover the bid bond in court.
The mistake must be material and resulting from a typographical, arithmetical, or other clerical
errors, as opposed to an error in judgment or carelessness in inspecting the site of the work or in
reading the plans and specifications. Additionally, the bidder must provide written notice of the

A-4



mistake within five work days after the opening of the bid, explaining the mistake in detail. Mr.
Burton said that Artukovich's formal written request, which cites an approximate $1.5 million
dollar miscalculation in its bid price, complies with the Public Contract Code requirements for
requesting withdrawal of its bid. He said that staff and legal counsel have reviewed

Artukovich's written request to withdraw its bid and concur that a material clerical effor was

made in the preparation of its bid. As afforded by the Public Contract Code, staff recommends

that the Board acknowledge the material clerical error made in the computation of its bid, accept

Artukovich's formal written request to withdraw its bid, and return the bid bond to Artukovich.
He said that the next lowest bidder is CCL Contracting, Inc. (CCL), who submitted a bid in the

amount of $8,337,193.50. He further said that staff reviewed CCL's bid and has determined that

it is responsive.

Director LaMar said that the Engineering and Opeerations Committee reviewed the consultant

selection items on July 18,2017 , and concur with the staff recommendation. On MOTION by
LaMar, seconded and unanimously carried on a roll call vote (5-0) (Matheis, Withers, LaMar,

Swan and Reinhart voting aye), THE BOARD AUTHORZED THE GENERAL MANAGER
TO EXECUTE A PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF

5152,743,WITH NMG GEOTECHNICAL FOR GEOTECHNICAL SERVICES DURING
CONSTRUCTION; AUTHORIZED THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE A
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF $136,050 V/ITH
MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL FOR ENGINEERING SUPPORT SERVICES

DURING CONSTRUCTION; ACKNOWLEDGED THE MATERIAL CLERICAL ERROR
MADE IN THE COMPUTATION OF ARTUKOVICH & SON, INC.'S BID, ACCEPTED
ARTUKOVICH & SON, INC.'S FORMAL WRITTEN REQUEST TO WITHDRAW ITS BID,
AND RETURNED THE BID BOND TO ARTUKOVICH & SON, INC; AND AUTHORIZED
THE GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH CCL
CONTRACTING, INC., IN THE AMOUNT OF $8,337,T93.50, FOR THE OFFSITE
PIPELINES FOR THE IRVINE LAKE PIPELINE NORTH CONVERSION, PROJECT 05823.

BILL
CONTRACT AWARD

Customer Service Manager Cotton reported that revisions to the customer bills began in April
2016 with feedback solicited from customers through focus group sessions. She said that the

current costs to print and mail bills, correspondence, and notifications are approximately

$207,000 annually. She said that staff determined that IRV/D will receive the following benefits

from using a service provider: 1) Provide customer with a PDF image of a bill instead of a
rendered image; 2) Ability to send customer a secure link to display the bill from the e-mail
message versus the customer currently having to log into a web portal; 3) Flexibility to print
selective messaging on bill, envelope, and in newsletter; 4) Flexibility and reduced cost when

making future changes to bill formats; 5) Reduced lead time and ability to make changes to the

newsletter content mid-month; 6) Cost savings from redeployment of 0.75 FTE; 7) Cost savings

from termination of equipment leases and maintenance; 8) Cost savings by printing customer

bills on standard paper (no pre-printed forms); 9) Cost savings by using standard window

envelopes; 10) Cost savings by printing newsletter in-line with the customer bill on standard

paper; and 11) Cost savings by utilizing the National Change of Address for returned mail.

VICES

A-5



Ms. Cotton reported that staff issued a Request for Proposal for utility bill printing, mailing, and

electronic bill presentment (eBill) services to six firms, and received responses from five. Ms.

Cotton said that based on a thorough evaluation of the proposals, staff recommends that the

Board authorize the General Manager to execute a three-year contract for the services with
InfoSend, Inc. effective August 15,2017.

On MOTION by Swan, seconded and unanimously carried on a roll call vote (5-0) (Matheis,

V/ithers, LaMar, Swan and Reinhart voting aye), THE BOARD AUTHORIZED THE
GENERAL MANAGER TO EXECUTE A THREE-YEAR CONTRACT FOR UTILITY BILL
PRINTING, MAILING, AND ELECTRONIC BILL PRESENTMENT SERVICES WITH
INFOSEND, INC. EFFECTIVE AUGUST I5,2OI7 TOTALING APPROXIMATELY
$477,000.

GENERAL MAN GER'S REPORT

General Manager Cook reported that the Proposition I Water Storage Project application was

submitted to the California Water Commission last week, and thanked stafÏfor its efforts.

DIRECTORS' COMMENTS

Director Matheis reported on her attendance at the Southem California Water Committee where

General Manager Cook was the featured speaker, an ISDOC Executive Committee meeting, a

South Orange County'Watershed meeting, an Orange County Great Park's Sports Park Grand

Opening, and a tour of the'Water Replenishment District expansion, Phase III.

Director Withers complimented staff for its efforts on resolving an outstanding invoice with the

Orange County Sanitation District.

Director LaMar reported on his attendance at an AC'WA Board meeting in Sacramento, an

ACWA Region meeting at Marin Municipal Water District, and a National Water Resources

Association Water Seminar in Albuquerque, New Mexico.

Director Reinhart reported that he attended a Southern Califomia Water Committee Quarterly
lunch meeting, a SOCV/A Board meeting, and a V/ACO monthly meeting.

Director Swan reported on his attendance at OC'WD Board and Committee meetings, a

MWDOC/OCV/D Joint Planning Committee meeting, a Vy'ater Reliability One'Water One

Watershed meeting, various Newport Chamber of Commerce meetings, a WACO meeting, and a

tour of IR'WD and discussion of water issues with a Newport Beach Harbor Commissioner.

CLOSED SESSION

Vice President Swan provided language for the Closed Session item to be held this evening.
Director Withers said he continues to recuse himself from participation as his firm has/had a

business relationship with several of the bidders. He left the Board room at 7:15 p.m.

A-6



Conference with Real Property Negotiator (Government Code Section 54956.8)
Property: Biscayne Bay Drive, Lake Forest, CA
Negotiating Parties: Multiple
Agency Negotiator: Paul Cook, General Manager
Purpose of Negotiations: Price and Terms of Purchase

OPEN SESSION

Following the Closed Session, the meeting was reconvened with Directors Swan, LaMar, Reinhart
and Matheis present. Vice President Swan said there was no action to report.

ADJOURNMENT

There being no further business, Vice President Swan adjourned the meeting.

APPROVED and SIGNED this 28th day of August, 2OI7 .

President, IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

Secretary IRVINE RANCH V/ATER DISTRICT

APPROVED AS TO FORM

Alfred Smith, I-egal Counsel - Nossaman LLP

A-l



August 28,2017
Prepared by: J. Smyth/M. Corlez
Submitted by: K. girb@
Approved by: Paul 1,. Cooffi.

CONSENT CALENDAR

OPERATIONS CENTER PERMANENT BACKUP GENERATOR
FINAL ACCEPTANCE

SUMMARY:

The Operations Center Permanent Backup Generator project is complete. The District's
contractor, Johnson-Peltier, has completed the required work and all punch list items. The

project has received final inspection and acceptance of construction is recommended.

BACKGROUND:

To comply with the California Air Resources Board's Portable Diesel Engine Air Toxics Control

Measure, the Operations Center Permanent Backup Generator project replaced an existing

600-kilowatt (kW) trailer-mounted backup diesel generator that is utilized for the Operations

Center with a permanent 750 kV/ backup diesel generator and automatic transfer switch.

Staff completed the design in May 2016. Johnson-Peltier was awarded the construction contract

on June 30,2016 and completed construction and commissioning of the generator on

August 18,2017. The delay in completing the work within the original contract time can be

attributed to a late start due to numerous submittal corrections followed by manufacturing delays

of several months. Additional time was also required to procure and install a custom pull box.

Project Title Operations Center Permanent Backup Generator
Project

Project No.:

Design Engineer:

Construction Management by:

Contractor:

Original Contract Cost:

Final Contract Cost:

Original Contract Days:

Final Contract Days:

06t67

$955,225.00

$1,001,245.70

Final Change Order Approved on: August 16,2017

Brown and Caldwell

IRV/D Staff

Johnson-Peltier

415

220

6js Operations Center Permanent Generator Final Acceptance



Consent Calendar: Operations Center Permanent Backup Generator Final Acceptance
August 28,2017
Page2

FISCAL IMPACTS

Project 06167 is included in the FY 2017-18 Capital Budget. The existing budget is sufficient to
fund the final payment for the project.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

This project is exempt from the Califomia Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and in
conformance with California Code of Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Sections 15301 and
T5302. Section 15301 provides exemption for minor alterations of existing structures, facilities,
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use

beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination. Section 15302 provides
exemption for replacement or reconstruction of existing structures and facilities where the new
structure will be located on the same site as the structure replaced and will have substantially the
same pulpose and capacity as the structure replaced. A Notice of Exemption for the project was

filed with the County of Orange on April 13,2016.

COMMITTEE STATUS

This item was not reviewed by a Committee

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT CONSTRUCTION OF THE OPERATIONS CENTER
PERMANENT BACKUP GENERATOR, PROJECT 06167, AUTHORIZETHE GENERAL
MANAGER TO FILE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION; AND AUTHORIZETHE PAYMENT
OF THE RETENTION 35 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF RECORDING THE NOTICE OF
COMPLETION.

LIST OF EXHIBITS

None



August 28,2017
Prepared by: J. Smyth/M-.Cortez
Submitted-by: K. girß@
Approved by: Paul A. Cootl Ç/(.

CONSENT CALENDAR

MAIN STREET DIVERSION STRUCTURE REHABILITATION
FINAL ACCEPTANCE

SUMMARY:

The Main Street Diversion Structure Rehabilitation project is complete. The District's

contractor, Pacific Hydrotech, has completed the required work and all punch list items. The

project has received final inspection and acceptance of construction is recommended.

BACKGROTIND:

Due to differential settling, the Main Street Diversion building began to lean over time causing

issues with the slide gate shaft. The Main Street Diversion Structure Rehabilitation project

leveled the subsidingbuilding by installing micropiles and grade beams, raising the building with
jacks, then securing the building's corrected position with dowels that tied the building slab to

th. n"'r grade beams. The void space under the slab was filled with grout. Other improvements

included the replacement of the slide gate motor operator, telemetry upgrades, and replacement

of the vault lid with a sealed unit to reduce odors. Pacific Hydrotech was awarded the

construction contract on September 28, 2016 and completed construction on August3,20I7.

Additional work and contract time were required due to encountering a substantial unknown

subsurface void space beneath the building. The void space caused the structure to re-subside

and the contractoi performed additional work to re-level the building, bore exploratory holes' fill
the void with concrete slurry and install micropiles. Additional contract time was required to

adjust the original design to suit the unforeseen condition and perform the additional work.

Project Title:

Project No.:

Design Engineer:

Construction Management bY:

Contractor:

Original Contract Cost:

Final Contract Cost:

Original Contract Days :

Final Contract Days:

Final Change Order APProved On:

js Main Street Diversion Structure Final Acceptance

Main Street Diversion Structure Rehabilitation

RMS Engineering and Design,Inc.

05174

IRWD Staff

Pacific Hydrotech

$341,500.00

s435,247.49

180

309

August 9,2017
7



Consent Calendar: Main Street Diversion Structure Rehabilitation Final Acceptance
August 28,2017
Page2

FISCAL IMPACTS

Project 05174 is included in the FY 2017-18 Capital Budget. The existing budget is sufficient to
fund the final payment for the project.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

This project is exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and in
conformance with California Code of Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, 15301. Section 15301

provides exemption for minor alterations of existing structures, facilities, mechanical equipment,
or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the
time of the lead agency's determination. A Notice of Exemption for the project was filed with
the County of Orange on August 7 ,2015.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was not reviewed by a Committee

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT CONSTRUCTION OF THE MAIN STREET DIVERSION
STRUCTURE REHABILITATION, PROJECT 05 T74; AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL
MANAGER TO FILE A NOTICE OF COMPLETION; AND AUTHORIZETHE PAYMENT
OF THE RETENTION 35 DAYS AFTER THE DATE OF RECORDING THE NOTICE OF
COMPLETION.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

None.



August 28,2017
Prepared by: T. Bonkowrlfl/M. Cortez
Submitted by: K. Burøn@
Approved by: Paul A. Cooy'q,¡-{.

CONSENT CALENDAR

IR DEMOLITI

SUMMARY:

The Lake Forest Zone A Reservoir Demolition project is complete. The District's contractor,
SoCal Removal, has completed the required work and all punch list items. The project has

received final inspection and acceptance of construction is recommended.

BACKGROI-IND:

There were two two-million-gallon welded steel recycled water reservoirs adjacent to the Baker

Water Treatment Plant. As part of the Serrano Summit Development in Lake Forest, this project
demolished the older, westernmost reservoir to make room for a proposed retention basin. The

scope of work included the removal of the tank and foundation, asphalt paving, storage areas for
gravel and fill material, miscellaneous at-grade piping, and a segment of the existing asbestos

cement pipeline connecting the two steel tanks. SoCal Removal was awarded a construction

contract on November 17,2016 and completed construction on August2,20l7.

This was SoCal Removal's first project for the District. The delay in completing the work within
the original contract time can be attributed to its inexperience in complying with the District's
contractual requirements, which included: 1) failure to provide the required contractor's
insurance coverages, 2) the absence of a lead and asbestos abatement plan or a competent
individual who is certified in trenching and shoring, and 3) not submitting the required
notifications to the Air Quality Management District and CaI-OSHA in a timely manner. V/ith
much effort, SoCal Removal eventually met all District requirements. Additional project delays

were due to encountering differing site conditions during construction. The tank foundation was

approximately five feet deeper than shown on the record drawings, and asbestos on the tank's
buried walls and an unknown four-inch transite pipeline under the tank's foundation were

discovered, both of which required asbestos abatement.

Project Title:

Project No.:

Design Engineer:

Construction Management by:

Contractor:

Original Contract Cost:

Final Contract Cost:

Original Contract Days:

Final Contract Days:

Final Change Order Approved On

Lake ForestZone A Reservoir Demolition

07094

JIG Consultants

IRV/D Staff

SoCal Removal

sr23,937.60

$ 176,052.89

80

258

August 9,2017 I
TbLF ZnA Final Acceptance.docx



Consent Calendar: Lake Foresf Zone A Reservoir Demolition Final Acceptance
August 28,2017
Page2

FISCAL IMPACTS

Project 07094 is included in the FY 2017-18 Capital Budget. The existing budget and

Expenditure Authorization are sufficient to fund the final payment for the project.

COMP

This project is subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and an

Environmental Impact Report (EIR) was prepared in conforrnance with California Code of
Regulations Title 14, Chapter 3, Article 7. The Final EIR was certified and adopted by the Board
inApril 26,2011. AddendaNo. I andNo.2tottrc ElRwerepreparedinaccordancewith
Section 15164 of the CEQA Guidelines and were approved by the Board on March 15,2012 and
March 12, 2013, respectively.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was not reviewed by a Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD ACCEPT CONSTRUCTION OF THE LAKE FOREST ZONE A
RESERVOIR DEMOLITION, PROJECT 07094; AUTHORIZETHE FILING OF A NOTICE
OF COMPLETION; AND AUTHORTZETHE PAYMENT OF THE RETENTION 35 DAYS
AFTER THE DATE OF RECORDING THE NOTICE OF COMPLETION.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

None.



August 28,2017
Prepared by: B. Rios/K. þw
Submitted by: K. Burro@
Approved by: Paul A,, CooÇ/Ç.2(

CONSENT CALENDAR

TUSTIN LEGACY CAPITAL FACILITIES

SUMMARY

The City of Tustin (City) is proceeding with construction of Victory Road, Moffett Drive Bridge

and Flight Drive in the Tustin Legacy development, which includes the construction of streets,

storm drains, domestic water, sewer, and recycled water improvements. As part of the project,

the City will construct IRWD capital domestic and recycled facilities under an existing

Reimbursement Agreement. Staff recommends that the Board:

Authorize the General Manager to accept the City's construction contract with KEC
Engineering in the amount of $263,804 for the Victory Road Recycled Water
Improvements;
Authorize the General Manager to accept the City's construction contract with USS Cal

Builders, Inc. in the amount of $332,594.28 for the Moffett Drive Bridge Domestic and

Recycled Water Improvements;

Authorize the General Manager to accept the City's construction contract with Bali
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $ 187,348 for the Flight Drive Recycled Vy'ater

Improvements; and

Authorize a budget increase for Project 07163 in the amount of $200,000, from $162,800

to $362,800, for the construction of recycled water pipelines within Victory Road.

BACKGROTIND:

The City of Tustin is moving forward with construction of Victory Road, Moffett Drive Bridge and

Flight Drive in the Tustin Legacy development. The Tustin Legacy development is bound by

Edinger Avenue to the northeast, Red Hill Avenue to the northwest, Barranca Parkway to the

southwest, and Jamboree Road to the southeast. The Project Location Map is shown as Exhibit "A"-
The Victory Road improvements include installation of approximately 1,100 feet of 8-inch diameter

recycled water pipeline. The Moffett Drive Bridge improvements include installation of
approximately 265 feet of l2-inch diameter domestic pipeline and270 feet of 16-inch diameter

recycled water pipeline. The Flight Drive improvements include installation of approximately 1,300

feet of 6-inch recycled water pipeline. As part of this development, the City will construct IRV/D's
domestic and recycled water ôupitut improvements. The required IRV/D capital facilities are

documented in the Tustin Legacy Sub-Area Master Plan Update as prepared by Michael Baker

Intemational dated March 2017.

The design and construction of the IRWD capital facilities for the Tustin Legacy development

will be performed under the terms of an existing Reimbursement Agreement between IRWD and

the City.

o

a

a

a

9
br Tustin Legacy Capital Facilities



Consent Calendar: Tustin Legacy Capital Facilities
August 28,2077
Page2

Victory Road Recycled Water Improvements:

The Victory Road Recycled Water Improvements consist of installing approximately 1,100 feet of
8-inch diameter recyclðd water pipeline within Victory Road from Armstrong Avenue to Red Hill
Avenue. The City retained Hunsaker and Associates to prepare the Victory Road Recycled Water

Improvement plans. The City received bids from two contractors for the construction of IRWD

"upitut 
facilitiês. KEC Engineering was the lowest bidder for the overall project. A subsequent

Change Order No. 3, incluãed as a part of the construction concurïence package, was processed to

"o.r""t 
the IRWD capital facility quantities from the bid set to the approved set. KEC's initial bid

for the IRWD portion of the work was in the amount of $619,714.00, and Change Order No. 3

corrected the amount to $263,804.00, as shown in Exhibit "B". Staff has reviewed the construction

bids and concurs with awarding the contract to KEC. In addition, the City has received consultant

proposals for geotechnical observation and testing, and construction support services. Staffhas

ievie*ed the consultant proposals and found the amounts to be acceptable. Proposals for field

archeological and paleontològical monitoring were not necessary because those costs were included

as a partãf the previously approved improvements. Construction surveying services will be

ptonìd"d under a separate service agreement between IRWD and an on-call consultant. A summary

of the Victory Road Improvement costs is shown below:

Design (Hunsaker)
Construction (KEC)
Change Order No. 3

Geotechnical Services (NMG Geotechnical)
Construction Support (Hunsaker)

City of Tustin Administration Fee (4%)

$ 10,298.00

$ 619,714.00
$ <355,910.00>

$ 31,062.00
$ 12,000.00

$ 10.s52.00
s 327,716.00

Moffett Drive Bridge Domestic and Recvcled Water Improvements:

The Moffett Drive Bridge Improvements include installation of approximately 265 feet of
l2-inchdiameter domestic water pipeline and270 feet of 16-inch diameter recycled water

pipeline. The City retained Michael Baker Intemational to prepare the Moffett Drive Bridge

bõmestic and Recycled Water Improvement plans and it received bids from seven contractors.

USS Cal Builders, Inc. was the lowest bidder for the overall project. Its bid for the IRV/D

portion of the work was in the amount of $332,594.28,the fifth lowest bid, as shown in Exhibit
l'C". Bid, for IRV/D's portion of the work ranged from 5245,400 to $556,700. Staff has

reviewed the construction bids and concurs with awarding the contract to USS Cal Builders, Inc.

In addition, the City has received consultant proposals for geotechnical observation and testing,

and construction support services. Staff has reviewed the consultant proposals and found the

amounts to be accepiable. Proposals for field archeological and paleontological monitoring were

not necessary because those costs were included as a part of the previously approved

improvements and separate service agreement. Construction surveying services will be provided

,r.rã., a separate ,".rrL" agreement between IRV/D and an on-call consultant. A summary of the

Moffett Drive Bridge Improvement costs is shown below:



Consent Calendar: Tustin Legacy Capital Facilities
August 28,2017
Page 3

Design/Const. Support (Michael Baker, Intl.)
Construction (USS Cal Builders)
Geotechnical Services (NMG Geotechnical)
City of Tustin Administration Fee (4%)

s375,298.05

Flight Drive Recycled V/ater Improvements:

The Flight Drive Recycled Water Improvements include installation of approximately 1,300 feet

of 6-inch diameter recycled water pipeline. The City retained Michael Baker International to

prepare the Flight Drive Recycled Water Improvement plans and it received bids from three

contractors. Bali Construction, Inc. was the lowest bidder for the overall project and its bid for
the IRWD portion of the work was in the amount of $187,348.00, as shown in Exhibit "D". Staff
has reviewed the construction bids and concurs with awarding the contract to Bali Construction,

Inc. In addition, the City has received consultant proposals for geotechnical observation and

testing, and construction support services. Staff has reviewed the consultant proposals and found

the amounts to be acceptable. Proposals for field archeological and paleontological monitoring

were not necessary because those costs were included as a part of the previously approved

improvements and separate service agreement. Construction surveying services will be provided

under a separate service agreement between IRWD and an on-call consultant. A summary of the

Flight Drive Improvement costs is shown below:

Addition
<Reduction>

s 18,900.00
$332,594.28
$ 10,500.00
s t3.303.77

$ 17,400.00

$187,348.00
$ 40,000.00 (est.)

s 7 ^494.00
5252,242.00 (est.)

Total
Budset

DesigrVConst. Support (Michael Baker, Intl.)
Construction (Bali Construction, Inc.)
Geotechnical Services (NMG Geotechnical)
City of Tustin Administration Fee (4%)

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Projects 06765,06766 and 07535 are included in the FY 2017-18 Capital Budget and have

adequate budget. Project 07163 is included in the FY 2017-I8 Capital Budget and requires a

budget increase as shown in the table below.

Project
No.

Current
Budeet

07163 $ 162.800 $ 200,000 $ 362.800

ENVIRONMENT I, COMPLIANCE

This project is subject to CEQA and is in conformance with the Califomia Code of Regulations

Title 14, Chapter 3, Article 7. A Joint Environmental Impact Statement/Environmental Impact

Report was certified by the City of Tustin and the Department of the Navy on January 3,2000
(scH 1982040906).



Consent Calendar: Tustin Legacy Capital Facilities
August 28,2017
Page 4

STATUS:

This item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee on August 15,2017.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD AUTHOzuZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE CITY OF

TUSTIN'S CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH KEC ENGINEERING IN THE AMOI.INT

OF $263,804 FOR THE VICTORY ROAD RECYCLED V/ATER IMPROVEMENTS,
PROJECT 07163;AUTHORIZETHE GENERAL MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE CITY,S

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH USS CAL BUILDERS, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF

5332,594.28 FOR THE MOFFETT DRIVE BRIDGE DOMESTIC AND RECYCLED WATER

IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECTS 06765 AND 06766; AUTHORIZETHE GENERAL
MANAGER TO ACCEPT THE CITY'S CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH BALI
CONSTRUCTION, INC. IN THE AMOUNT OF $187,348 FOR THE FLIGHT DRIVE

RECYCLED WATER IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT 07535; AND AUTHORIZE A BUDGET

INCREASE FOR PROJECT O7T63IN THE AMOI.INT OF $2OO,OOO, FROM $162,800 TO

$362,800, FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF RECYCLED V/ATER PIPELINES WITHIN
VICTORY ROAD.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "A)) - Location Map
Exhibit "BD - Bid Summary, Victory Road Recycled V/ater Improvements

Exhibit 4CÐ - Bid Summary, Moffett Drive Bridge Domestic and Recycled Water

Improvements
Exhibit '(DD - Bid Summary, Flight Drive Recycled Water Improvements



EXHIBIT "A''

THE DE¡TRICT

WATER rpROmgme

rrnovrneNTs

WATER NfnOVÉGNTS

I
NIS

AlEP

CANE
ANTI.AL

H.S.

L$ÉALPAK

TUSTIN LEGACY LOCATION MAP



EXHIBIT "B''

AMPCO Contrac't¡ng, lnc.

1540 S. Lwis St.

Anaheim, CA 92805

(949) 9s5-225s

TOIAL

PRICE

30,000.00

8,000.00

18,000.00

20,000,00

12,000.00

122,500.00

25,000,00

235,500.00

'109,200.00

5,000.00

5,580.00

1,311.00

25,650.00

6,392,00

2,089.50

2,150,80

4,776.60

4,271.20

52,960.50

3,157.00

2,155.00

44,109.50

156,812.00

188,232.00

5,000.00

19,500,00

517,256.10

34,720.00

20,160.00

13,664.00

uNlr

PRICE

30,000.00

8,000.00

18.000.00

20,000.00

12,000,00

245.@

5,000.00

109,200.00

2,500.00

12.00

3.m

95.00

8.50

't0.50

3.80

3.80

3.80

2.25

3,50

5.00

2.35

3.98

13.80

10.00

3.25

8,680.00

6,720.00

'13,664,00

Sukut gonstrucllon, LLC

40'10 W. Chandl€r Ave.

SmtaAna, CA 92704

(714) 540-5351

fOTAL

PRICÊ

270,208.10

49,000.00

30,000.00

18,000.00

80,000.00

30,000,00

45,000.00

10,000.00

532,208.70

20,000.00

6,800.00

24,645.00

5,244.00

3,300.00

10,560,00

3,300.00

'13,000.00

1,450.00

20,250.00

5,264.00

9,353.00

31,130.00

8,170.50

7,306.00

23,538.00

24,354.00

11,æ6.00

56,310.00

63,040.00

95,480,00

3,000.00

27,600.00

386,001.50

24,800.00

19,500.00

8,600.00

UNIT

PRICE

270,n8.70

49,000,00

30,000.00

18,000,00

80,000.00

30,000.00

90.00

2,000.00

20,000.00

3,400.00

s3,00

12.00

132,00

160.00

3,300.00

6,500.00

725.00

75.00

7.00

47,00

55.00

6.50

6.50

1.00

27.00

26,00

3.00

1.60

7.00

6.00

4,60

6,200.00

6,500.00

8,600.00

KEC Eng¡træring

200 N. Sherman Ave.

Corona, CA 92882

(951) 734-3010

TOTAL

PRICE

'10,000.00

35,000.00

5,000.00

7,000,00

æ,000.00

20,000.00

35,500,00

14,000,00

1,16,500.00

5,600,00

8,000,00

3,487.50

2,403.50

1,750.00

6,930.00

1,700,00

5,000,00

1,800.00

17,550.00

30,080.00

16,915.00

'16,980,00

31,425.00

__31,472.00
63,552.60

27,060.00

'12,930.00

n,524.00

98,500.00

96,844,00

2,500.m

31,200.00

499,532.60

27,200.N

22,500.00

14,000,00

UilIT

PRICE

10,000.00

35,000.00

5,000.00

7,000.00

20,000.00

20,000.00

71.00

2,800.00

5,60030

4,000,00

7.50

5,50

70.00

105,00

1,700,00

2.500.00

900,00

65.00

40.00

85.m

30.00

25.00

28.00

2.70

30.00

30.00

1.20

2.50

7.10

5.00

5.20

6,800.00

7,500,00

14,000.00

UNIT

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

TON

YR

LS

EA

LF

tF

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

SF

LF

LF

CY

c,Y

CY

CY

EA

EA

EA

:STIMATEf

AUANTITY

I

1

500

1.0

2.0

465

437

25

66

1

2

2

270

752

199

566

1,257

1j24

23,538

902

431

18,770

39,400

13,640

500

6,000

4

3

1

VICIORY ROAD EXTEI{SION ROADWAY CONTRUCTION PROJECT

ctP No. 70221

BID OPENING : 1O.{)OA.M., SEPTEMBER 13,2016

CONÍRACT ITÉM OESCRIPTION

vlobilizatim

lonsbuci¡tr survey, staking and Suruey Monument Prseryation

)svelop Construcüon Water

SWPPP Ðd BMPS lmplementalim (entir€ site)

y'l/atq & Dust Conkol and Clean Up

Iraffic Control

Mæagemenl, Transportatìon & Disposal of Contaminâted Materials Olhq

Provide Legal Pollution Liability lnslanæ for the Next 5 Yo4 Afl€r lhe Date

Total

Grad¡nq

S¡te Prêparat¡on, cleainq and Grubbins

)rotect Exisüng Mm¡toring W€ll M K-Rail Gutrd p€r D€ta¡l

lelæat€ Ex¡stinq Chain Link Fenæ

lemove Existing Chain L¡nk Fênce

nstall 12" PVC Sch,40 Pipe

"'onstuct 
36" HDPE P¡pe W B€dding pêr Dêtail on Sh€et3

lonslruct D¡a¡n Pip€ ild 18'HDPE R¡sr p€r lnletlype V Detail on Shæt3

bnsiruct Dra¡n P¡pe and 48'HDPE Riw ps lnl€t Type V D€tail on Shæt3

nstall cmcret€ Colla pq SPPWC Std. Plan 380-4

lonstruct 18'HDPE PipeM Bedd¡nq pq Delál m Shoot3

Remove Existing Gas Lìne

Remove Existìng Misællmeous Slqm Dra¡n Pipe and Appurtênanæs

Remove Exislinq 8' ACP FW Watdl¡n€

Remove Exisling Watel¡ne

Remove Ex¡st¡ng Elætrjcal Line

Remove Eisl¡ng Cmcr€le larmac

Remove Êxisüng Sew€r

Remove Exisling O¡l Line

Jnclassified Excavatim

Jnsitabl€ MatÊrial Rmoval and Re-Compaction

aport

^/et 

Malerial Spæiâl Handling, Excavation and Recompactjon Premium

Stab¡lizalion of Overwet Removal Bottm

Total fqr GBd¡no

Slorm tain lmorovemmts

bnstruct Manhole Per SPPWC Std. Plan 321-2

3onstruct ll4æhole P€r SPPWC Std. Plil 32G2

tunsiruct Manhde Per SPPWC Sld. Plm 322-2

ITEM

NO.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I

9

10

11

12

't3

14

15

16

17

18

'19

20

21

22

24

'F
26

27

28

29

30

31

32

u

Page 1 ofô

B-1



AMPCo Contrac't¡ns, lnc.

'1540 S. Lew¡s Sl.

Anaheim, CA 92805

(949) 955.225s

TOTAL

PRICE

14,112.û

133,653,00

84,667.00

20,808.00

321,784.00

108.702.00

æ5,062.00

111,132.00

52,440.00

13,500.00

26,600.00

61,350.00

1,820.00

6,8'17.50

2,200.80

22A95.20

314,259,00

6,000.00

58,006.00

52497.72

13,142.20

2,047.40

2.698.00

833.00

657.40

UNIT

PRICE

14,112.00

149.00

473.00

289.00

99,00

71.70

I 2.60

15.N

1,500.00

6,650.00

20,4s0,00

5.00

0.80

57,68

'11.00

6,000.00

0.46

14.73

0.46

0.58

1.90

0.98

1.73

Sukut Construc{¡on, LLC

4010 W. ChandlerAve.

Santa Ana, CA 92704

(714) 54ùs351

fOTAL

PRICE

1,800.00

121,992.00

89,500,00

14,400.00

25,755.00

149,930.00

27ô,450.00

3,500.00

700.m

1,400,00

33,000.00

46,800,00

118,500,00

190,800.00

1.12'î,427.00

98,820.00

200,200.00

114,660.00

89,700.00

7125.00

15,200,00

32,400.00

819.00

1,818.00

2,751.N

21,840,00

97,134.60

16,200.00

5,300.00

37,830.00

1,960.20

22,856.00

1.059.00

1,562.00

374.00

114.00

UNIT

PRICE

'1,800.00

136.00

500.00

200,00

255.00

290.00

950.00

700,00

700.00

1,400.00

11,000.00

7,800.00

39,500.00

31,800.00

90.00

70.00

13.00

26.00

825.00

3,800.00

10,800.00

1.00

1.00

56.00

3.40

'1,800.00

5,300,00

0.30

0.55

0.80

0.30

1.10

0.44

0,30

KEC Enginæ¡ing

200 N. shemm Ave.

Corona, CA 92882

(951) i34-3010

fOTAL

PRICE

1,550.00

107,640,00

68,915.00

18,000.00

29,795.00

141,658,00

7,720.N

2,550.00

950.00

5,000,00

61,800,m

75,000.00

180,000,00

240,000,00

'1,264,278.00

96,624.00

211,640.00

145,530.m

87,975.00

6,750.00

16,000.00

33,600.00

1,565.æ

5,454,00

6,877.50

32,370.00

114,276.@

18,000.00

4,300.00

32,786.00

5,346.00

13J42.20

1,059.00

1 $33.00

425.00

133.00

UNII

PRICE

1,550,00

120.00

385.00

250.00

295.m

274.00

920.00

510.00

950,00

5,000,00

20,600.00

12,500.00

60,000,00

40,000.00

88,00

74.00

16.50

25.50

750.00

4,000.00

11,200,00

4,30

3.00

2.50

83,00

4,00

2,00000

4,300.00

0.26

1.50

0.46

0.30

1.'t5

0.50

0.35

UNIT

EA

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

TON

foN

TON

LF

EA

EA

EA

SF

TON

EA

EA

SF

SF

LF

LF

LF

LF

ÉSTIMATËT

AUANTÍTY

,|

897

179

72

101

517

N1

5

1

1

3

6

3

6

'1,098

2,860

8,820

3,450

I
4

3

364

1,818

2,751

390

28,569

I

126,100

3,564

28,570

3,530

1,420

850

380

VICÍORY ROAD EXTENSION ROADWAY COI,ITRUCTION PROJECT

clP No.70221

BID oPÉNING: 10.004.M., SEPTÊMBER 13,2016

CONTRACI ITÊM DESCRIPÎION

0onskuct Juncüon Siructureper SPPWC Std, Plan 331-3

lnslall 24' RCP (s profile for D'Load) wilh Gasket€d Joints

Construcl 24 CCFRPM w¡lh Vitton Typ€'F Gasket , Bentoniie Slury

lnstall 36' RCP (w profle for DLæd) wilh Gask€ted Joints

lnstail 48' RcP (s pronle for Dload) wilh Gasket€d Jo¡nts

lnstall 54' RCP (s profile for D-Load) wih Gasketêd Joints

Conslruct 60 CCFRPM w¡ih Vitton lype'F Gasket , Bentonite Slury

lonstruct Brick and Mortal Plug

ìemove Plug and Jcin Ëisling

lonslruct Concrcte Collar per OCPW Std. Plan 3804, Benton¡t€ Slury

bnstruct Catch Basin - Inlet Type OL per c¡ty of-Iuslin Std. No. 302,

lonstrucl catch Basin - lnlet Typô oL per city of Tustjn Std. No, 302

nstall V€g€tat€d 8io-F¡lfation Dev¡æ - ModularWeÍild System ø Equal,

nstall Vegetated Bio-F¡lbat¡on Deviæ - Modula W€u4d Syslem or Equal

Sbæt lmprovem€nts

Oonstruci 0.20'Asphalt Rubba Hot Mix Surface Course (ARHM-GG€-PG 64

oonstruct 0,50'Asphalt Cffìcßte Bas Coure(Type lll, BW-PG ô4-10, 3/4)

tunskuct 1.'15' [.,n]¡êatêd Basê

Construct 8' Curb ild Guttq, Type "A-2' per cily oflusl¡n Std. No.201

Construct Læd Depr$im ps City of Tustin Std. No. 304

Construct Sìdewalk Amss Ramp p€r City of Tuslin Std. No. 211

Consiruct Drivilay A66s per C¡ty of Tuslin Std. No. 2'10

Saw{ut Existìng Pavem€nl

bld Mill 0.2' l\4¡n. Existjng Pav€ment & Cmsiruct 0.2' Min. AC oveday

l€mov€ Exisling Pavemffit

)onstrucl Full Deplh A, C.

lonstruct Concr€te Sidewalk, 4" Thick per C¡ty of Tusl¡n Std. No. 202

nstall Un¡t€d stormwater W¡ng Gats

bnst. Driveway A@N pd city of Tustin Std. No. 209

Subgrad€ Preparal¡m ¿nd F¡ne GEde Stræt

lubgrade Prêpaml¡ff and Fine Grade Curb and Gutter

Subgrade Prêparaüon and Fine Grade S¡dewalk ild Parkway

Siqnina & Stio¡nq Rêd Hill Avênuê

)aint 4' Vvhite Lane Skip Str¡pe

raint4' DoubleYellow M€dian Stripe

Pa¡nt I Wh¡te Channelizing Lâne Lin€ Sh¡p€

Paint Detail 40 per Sheet 10 Detail'S

ITEM

NO.

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

50

51

52

53

54

55

56

57

58

60

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

Page 2 of 6

B-2



AMPCO cqntractins, lnc.

1540 S. Lilis St.

Anaheim, CA 92805

(e49) 95S22s5

TOTAL

PRICE

598.00

862,50

862.50

1,569.75

276.00

1M.45

5,989.56

776.25

34.50

387.10

2,698.00

1,372.00

149,50

143.75

143.75

758.28

4,657.50

1,429.68

763.00

1,7U.76

997.35

7f81.60

1,960,00

1,207.50

293.25

1,1 50.00

1.150.00

782.00

187.50

4ô9.56

3,282.33

1,035.00

710.70

300.00

436.00

537.60

UNIT

PRICE

74.75

143.75

143.75

3.45

0.69

'1.15

2.13

258.75

34.50

0,98

1.90

0.98

74.75

143.75

143.75

2.13

258.75

5.18

1.09

1.09

1.09

2.24

0.98

86.25

97.75

287,50

287.û

97.75

0.75

0,86

2.13

258.75

3,45

0.75

1.09

2.24

Sukut Construction, LLc

4010 W, ChandlsAve.

Santa Ana, CA 92704

(714) 540-5351

TOTAL

PRICE

248.00

372.00

372.00

1,456.00

160,00

35.75

4,921.00

1,33s.00

50.00

276,50

1,562.00

630.00

62,00

62.00

62.00

1,602.00

8,0'10.00

966.00

770.00

782.00

457.50

4,676,00

500.00

602.00

249.00

400,00

400,00

7M.00

325.00

546.00

3,467.25

1,780.00

721.0Ð

'100.00

280,00

420.00

ut'¡tÎ

PRICE

31.00

62.00

62,00

3,20

0.40

0.25

1.75

445.00

50.00

0.70

1.10

0¡5

31.00

62.00

62.00

4.50

445.00

3.50

1.'10

0.50

0.50

'1.40

0.25

43.00

83.00

100.00

100.00

88.00

'1.30

1.00

2.25

445.00

3.50

0.25

0.70

1.75

KEC Ensineerins

200 N, Shemil Ave.

CoMa, CA 92882

(951) 73+3010

fOfAL
PRICÊ

264.00

393.00

393.00

1,592.50

160.00

35.75

4,921.00

1,401.00

50.00

296.25

1,562.00

644.00

66.00

65.50

65.50

1,662.52

8106,@

966.00

805.00

782.00

457,50

5,010.00

500.00

632.'10

261.00

428.00

428.00

732.n

325,00

464.10

3,544.30

1,868.00

721.00

120,00

300.00

420.00

UNIT

PRICE

33.00

65.50

65.50

3,50

0,40

0.25

1.75

467,00

5000

0.75

1.10

0.46

33.00

65.50

65.50

4.67

46i.00

3.50

1.15

0.50

0.50

1.50

0.25

87.00

107,00

107.00

91.50

1.30

0,85

2.30

467.00

3.50

0.30

0.75

1.75

utilT

EA

EA

EA

LF

tF

LF

LF

EA

EA

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

tF

EA

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

tF

LF

EA

LF

LF

LF

LF

¡SÏIMATEI

OUANTÍTY

I
6

6

455

400

143

2,812

3

1

1,420

'1,400

2

1

'|

356

18

276

700

1,564

915

3,340

2,000

14

3

4

4

8

250

546

1,541

4

206

400

400

240

VICTORY ROAD EXTENSIOT,I ROADWAY CO'{TRUCTION PROJECT

ctP No. 7022'l

BID OPENING: 1O.OOA.M., SEPTEMBER t3,2Ot6

CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION

,aint Type lV Arow

)aint Symbol - "S¡gnal'

raint Symbol ''Ahêad"

rajnt 1? Cr6swalk or Lim¡t Line per Shæl 10 Detail A'

PaintWhite Lane Li¡e ptr Shæt 10 Detail "E'

f Vvh¡le Lan6 Line - Detaìl 278

Remove Conl¡cting Srip¡ng or Markings

lnstall Sign

ìemve and sdvage Exisling Sign

Sion¡no & Str¡p¡nq Victorv Road & 8€ll Avenue

)aint 4 Doublê Yellow centerline StuÍpe - Detaii 22

)a¡nt 4' Doubl€ Yellow l\4edian Slripe - D€tail 29

rajnt 8" Wh¡te chann€l¡zing Lanê Line Stipe - Dsta¡l 38

raint Pavement l,,lark¡ng - Type lV Arow

ra¡nt Pavment M4king -'S¡gnaf

Paint Pavômilt Marking -'Ah€ad'

Remove Conl¡cling St¡p¡ng

Lnstall S¡gn

lnstall Th€moplast¡c 12'Sd¡d Vvh¡te Limii Lineor Cro$walk Mak¡ng Per

lnstall Themoplasüc 4 D@ble Y€llm C€ntsrl¡ne Stripe - Detail 22

lnstall 
'fhêrmoplætic 4 Wh¡te Lane Drop Stripe - Delail 378

lnstall Themoplasìic I' White Lane Drcp Slripe - D€ta¡l 378

nstall Thsmoplastic B¡ko Lm€ SÌdpe per Sheel 10 Dêtail "q
nstall Thermoplastic 6 Wh¡te B¡ke Lane lntersælion Süipe - Detail 394

nstâll Themoplastic Pavement Mark¡ngs - Type lV Atrow

nslall Th€moplastic Pavemênl Makjng - Type Vll 4trry

nstallThqmoplætic Pavemflt Marking " "Signaf

nstall fhermodætic Pavommt Matking - "Ahead

nslall Th€moplastic Bikê Lanê Legfld pet Shæt '10, Detail 'C'

nsiall Themoplasùc Vvhite L€ad Lire p€r Shæt 10, D€tail 'E'

?a¡nt Whii€ 8' White Lme and Chevron Strip€ (without RPM'S)

S¡oninq & Siripino Armstm Avsu€

Remove Conf iclinq Stripinq

lnstall S¡gn

lnstail Thdmoplasüc 12' Sol¡d ìi1ih¡l€ Lim¡t Line Shæt 10 Detail A"

lnstall Thêrmoplætic 4 Wh¡te Lane Line Skip Stripe - Deta¡l 9

nstall Themoplast¡c 4' Deble Ydil C€nterline Strip€ - Detail 22

nstajl Thqmoplastjc 4 Double Y€llw M€dia sirip€ - Detail 29

ITEM

¡to.

70

71

72

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

81

82

83

84

85

86

87

88

89

90

ol

92

93

94

95

96

98

99

100

101

102

103

104

'105

Pago 3 of6

B-3



AMPCo Conbact¡ng, lnc.

1540 S. Lewis St,

Anaheim, CA 92805

(949) 95s-2255

ÎOTAL

PRICE

392.00

392,00

345.00

1,150.00

1,150,00

293.25

187.50

1,'t13,491.19

UNIT

PRICE

0.98

0.98

86.25

ß7.û
287.50

0,75

Sukut CoNtruc'tlon, LLC

4010 W. chandlêrAve.

Santa Ana, CA 92704

(714) s40-5351

TOTAL

PRICE

400.00

100.00

172.@

400.00

400.00

261,00

325.00

315,000.00

261,000.00

48,000.00

84,000.00

53,000.00

4¡00.00

1,576,842.80

31,800.00

77,285.00

3,800,00

7,200.00

2,400.00

14,000.00

5,850.00

10,500.00

4,000.00

19,600,00

'14,000.00

2,300.00

750.00

1,634.00

1,672.00

1,500.00

lqog00
6,966.00

2,100.00

UNIT

PRICE

'1.00

0.25

43.00

100.00

100.00

87.00

'L30

315,000.00

261,000,00

48,000.00

6,000.00

53,000.00

4,400,00

40.00

145.00

3,800.00

3,600,00

800,00

2,800,00

325,00

2,100.00

800.00

9,800.00

'14,000.00

2,300.00

750.00

86,00

88.m

'1,500.00

1,500,00

86.00

2,100,00

KEC Enginærlng

200 N. Sheman Ave,

Coona, cA 92882

(951) 734-3010

TOTAL

PRICE

400.00

100.00

180.60

428.00

428,00

274.50

325.00

æ0,000,00

240,000.00

28,000.00

98,000.00

37,000.00

16,000.00

1,587,364.02

55,650,00

74,620.00

3,600.00

6,000.00

3,750.00

1 1,s00.00

19,800.00

8,000.00

6,250.00

15,200.00

12,400.00

1,900.00

1,250.00

1,653,00

1,710.00

1,670,00

1,750.00

6,237.00

1,620.00

UNIT

PRICE

1.00

0.25

45,15

10700

107¡0

9'1.50

1.30

290,000.00

240,000.00

28,000,00

7,000,00

37,0m00

16,000.00

70,00

'140.00

3,600,00

3,000.00

1,250.00

2,30000

'1,100.00

1,600.00

1,250.00

7,600.00

12,400.00

1,900.00

1,250,00

87,00

90.00

1,670.00

1,750.00

77.ú

1,620.00

UNIT

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

LS

LS

LS

EA

ts

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

EA

EA

tF

EA

QUANIITY

400

400

4

4

4

3

250

14

1

1

795

533

I

2

3

5

18

5

5

2

19

19

1

1

81

1

VICTORY ROAD EXTENSIOI,I ROADWAY CONTRUCTION PROJECT

ctP No.70221

BIDOPENING : 10.00A.M.,SEPTÊMBER'13, 2016

CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION

nstall Thmoplætic I Vvh¡te Channdizing Lane L¡ne Stripe " D€lail 3E

nstall Thermoplastic 6" Whìte B¡ke Lane lntersælim Stripe - D€ta¡l 394

nstall'[h€moplasl¡c Pav€m€nt Marking - Type lV Armw

Lnstall Thsmoplastic Pavement Mark¡ng - "Signal'

Th€rmoplast¡c

Bike Lane Legend per Shæl 10,

lnstall Themoplast¡c Wh¡te Lead Line per Shæt 10, Delail "P

Traffc Siqnalizatiø & Strêet Lioht

Irafûc Signal - Victory Road at Red H¡ll Av€nus lnt€rstion

[Íaffic Signal - Victqy Road at Armstrong Avonue lntqwl¡m

[raff c Signal lnter@nnect

nstall Skeel Lights, Conduits and Wiræ

lnstall Condu¡ts, Hand Holes, Wireand All Næ6ayAppudenmm for

lnstall Elætr¡cal Mêi€r P€destal for StIæt Light Syst€m

lotal for Streêt lmprcvemonts

IBì4ID lla!.c?pjþl]I!pr9!49!þ
Domeslic Watq

nsbil a PVc, c900, DR 14

nstall 8" PVC, C900, DR '14 Bentmite Slury Bedding and Backfill wjlh¡n

nstall 12'x 12" x 8'D. L Culln Tæ, Flanged Cupl¡ng AdapttrW Thrust

nstall 12' Butterly Valve, CL 150, Flang€d, Valvê Box per IRWD Std.

nstallS'x8'x 8'D. L Tæ, Flaged MThrust Blæk per IRWD Std. Dtawing

ln6tall 8' Butttrfly Valve, CL 150, Flmged, Valve Box per IRWD Std. Drawing

lnstall 8'D. i. FEx PO Adapter

per lRWo std. Drawing W12

8" x I'x6' D. L læ, p€r IRWD Std. D{awing

nstall Fire Hydrant w/ 6" Butterfly Valve, Cond¡tion 1 , per IRWD Std. Drawing

nstall Fire Hydrant ú 8' Damet€r Lateral and 8 Butþrny Valve, Cond¡tion 1

nstall 6' Buüerny Valve, CL 150, FE x PO, Valve Box per IRWD Std Drawin(

nstajl 8'x 8 x4'D. L Tæ, Flang€d il Thrust Blæk p€r IRWD Std. Drawing

nstall 4' PVC, C900, DR 14

nstali 6'PVC, c900, DR 14

CL 150, FE x PO, Valve Box per IRWD

Rævclêd Watêr

lnstall 4" Gat6 Valve, Cl 1 50, FE x PO, Valv€ Box pq IRWD sid Drawing W-

lnstall 4' PVC (Purple), C900, DR 14

nstallT€mporary Flush-OutAsffibly pff IRWD Sld. Driling W¡2

Sanitary Siler

ITEM

NO.

106

107

108

109

110

111

112

113

114

1'15

116

117

118

119

lN
121

122

123

124

125

126

127

1m

129

130

't31

132

133

134

135

136

137

Page 4 of6

B-4



AMPCO contracling, lnc,

1540 S. Lilis St.

Anah€¡m, CA 92805

(949) 955-22ss

TOÏAL

PRICÊ

UNIT

PRICE

Sukut Construcl¡on, LLC

4010 W. Chandler Ave.

Sæta Ana, CA 92704

(714) 54G5351

fOTAt
PRICE

13,860.00

5,700.m

228,4t7.00

3,900.00

7,200.00

26,416.00

102,680.00

12,800,00

950,00

1,000.00

3,330.00

1,375.00

6,300,00

10,800.00

2,500,00

8.712.00

550.00

900.00

500.00

325.00

14,800.00

26,000.00

45,440.00

275,870.00

5,456,00

557.804.00

7,500.00

14,500.00

3,000.00

58050,00

167350.00

250.500.00

Ut,IIT

PRICE

90,00

1,900,00

3,900,00

3,600.00

52.00

170.00

3,200.00

950.00

500.00

90.00

275.00

2,'100.00

5,400.00

625.00

88.00

550.00

900.00

500.00

325.00

7,400.00

13,000.00

80.00

490,00

88.00

7,500.00

14,500.00

1,500.00

675.00

850.00

KEc Enginæring

200 N, ShsrmilAve.

Cmna, CA 92882

(951) 734-3010

TOTAL

PRICE

1 1,704.00

3,300.00

249,564.00

3,800.00

6,000.00

39,116,00

126,840,00

11,600.00

'1,520.00

2,4ô0.00

3,071.00

6,250.00

5,010,00

13169.99

6,000.00

6,633.00

1,700.00

1,500,00

2,000.00

1,200.00

30,400,00

35,200,m

52,25ô.00

257,854.00

5,704.00

619,i14.00

'17,000.00

17,000.00

5,600.00

48,160.00

151.690.00

239,450.00

UilfT

PRICE

76.00

1,100.00

3,800.00

3,000.00

77.n

210.00

2,900.00

1,5æ,00

1,230.00

83.00

1,250.00

1,670.00

6,800.00

1,500.00

67.00

1,700,00

1,500.00

2,000.00

1,200,00

15.200.00

17,600.00

92.00

458.00

92.00

'17,00000

17,000.00

2,800.00

560.00

770.00

UNIT

LF

EA

EA

E4

LF

LF

EA

EA

ÊA

LF

EA

EA

EA

ÊA

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

LF

LF

EA

EA

FA

LF

LF

ESTIIVIATE[

QUANTITY

154

3

1

2

508

604

4

1

2

37

5

3

2

4
qo

2

2

568

563

62

1

2

86

157

VICTORY ROAD EXTENSION ROADWAY CONIRUCTION PROJÊCT

ctP N0. 70221

BIDOPENING :'10.004.M., SEPTEMBER13, 2016

CONTRACT ITETI DESCRIPTIOI'I

lnstall 8' PVc, soR 35

lnstall Temportry 8' Tqmind Cl€anot p6r IRWD Std. Driling 95

Tobl for IRWD Non{apital lmprcv€m€nts

IRWD Cao¡tal lmprovements

Ræycled Water

nstall 12- x 12' x 10 0. l. Culln Tæ, Flanged Coupling Adapts, w/ Thrust

nstall 12- ButterñyValve, CL 150, Flanged, Valve Box p€r IRWD Std.

nstall 10' PVC (Purpl€), C900, DR 14

nstall 10 PVc (Purple), C900, DR 14, B€ntmite Slurry Bedding and Backîll

nstall 10 Eutterfly Valve, CL 150, Flang€d, Valve Boxper IRWD Sid.

nstall10" x'10" x'10" D. l. Tæ, Flanged wi Thrust Blæk pq IRWD Std,

nstall 8 1 1.25" D. l. Bqd, P0 x PO, w/ Thrust Blæk per IRWD Std. Drawine

nsiall 8' PVC (Purple), C!00, DR 14

nstall 1tr D. L FE x PO Adapter

nstall'Iempcay Flush-out Assmbly per IRWD Std. DRwing W-12

lnstall / AiFVæ Assmbly ps IRWD Std. Driling W¡ 1

lnstall 10 11.25' D. l. Bmd, MJ x [,U, ú Thrust Blæk p€r IRWD Std,

lnstall 6' PVC (Purple), c900, DR'14

lnstail 10" x 6 D. l. E6trtr¡c Reduær (soffit Flat), FE x P0

lnstall 10 x 10 x4 D. L Tæ, Flang€d WThrust Elock per IRWD Std.

lnstall '10' x 8' D. L Eccentric R€duær (Sofft Flat), Flanged

lnslall 8' D. L FE x PO Adaptq

San¡tarY Sêwd

lonstruct 48' D¡a. Manhole per IRWD Std, Draw¡ng Sl
lonskuct4S" D¡a. lllanhole p€r IRWD Std. Drawing S-1 il B€ntonit€ Slury

nstall 15 PVC, SDR35, Sewer Pipe

nsiall 1 5 PVC, SDR 35, Sewer P¡pe W/ Bentonite Slurry B€dding ild Backfl

nstall 12 PVC, SDR 35, Siler P¡pe

Tolal for IRWD CaÞ¡tal lmprovsmentÊ

Stom tla¡n lmprovments

lonstruct lvlanhole p€r SPPWC Std, Plan 321-2, B€nton¡te slury Bedd¡ng

3onstruct Milholo pø SPPWo std. Plan 322-2, Batonitê Slurry B€dding

lonstructJunctim S[ucture per SPPWC Std. Plil 331-3, B€ntonite Slutry

nstall 36" CCFRPM wilh Vitto Type'F Gask€t, Bentmit€ Slurry B€dd¡ng

lnstall 54 CCFRPM with Vitttr Typ€'P Gasket, Bentonite Slury B€dd¡ng

Total for Addiûonal Sto¡m Dm¡n lnppv€monts

IRWD Non-Caeital lmprov€ments

Dmestic Wat€r

ITEM

t{o.

138

139

144

141

142

143

144

145

146

147

148

149

150

151

152

153

154

'155

156

157

158

159

160

161

163

164

165

166

Page 5 of 6

B-5



AMPCO Contracl¡ng, lnc.

1540 S. Lwis St.

Anah€im, CA 92805

(949) 955-2255

fOTAL

PRICE

6,572,396.æ

#DlV/0!

UNIÌ

PRICE

Sukut Comlructlon, LLc

,1010 W. ChandlêrAvê.

Santa Ana, cA 92704

(714) 54053s1

fOTAL

PRICE

24,000.00

24,000.00

4771,500.00

4,77 1 ,000.00

0.0191

uiltT

PRICE

12.000.00

KEC Ens¡nærins

200 N, Shemæ Ave.

Corona, CA 92882

(951) 73+3010

TOTAL

PRICE

24,400.00

2440o.oo

4667,473.62

4,667,473.62

0.00%

UNIf

PRICE

12,200.00

UNIT

bA

ESTIIIATET

QUANTfTY

2

VICÌORY ROAD EXTENSIOil ROADWAY CONTRUCTION PROJECI

clP No.70221

BID OPENING : 10.00 A.M., SEPIEMBÊR 13, 2016

CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPTION

lnstall F¡re Hydrat w/ 6' Butttrfiy Valve, cmd¡t¡m 1 , per lRWu std. urawing

Total for Addltlonal IRWD Non{apital lmprovemenb

GRÁNDTOÍAL

Conlrætois Total Price Amqnt as shiln in lh€ Bid Doüm€nt

+ Corælion

ITEM

t{o.

167

Page 6 of6

B-6



'T'Ll sl'r h¡

CTTv- {}f 'I{-rSTIþì
trÌ-ixt,¡ü \,r/*RKs Ðry "q8TM Ëþ{T

tû $T'fr .å.cr t: * A¡i G E cr fr.t_-'! n H
,t¡ ¡ | t ¡l :r{; r :1. it } i.: I f. ili
I ì!.r:{{}lr.t:11.; r.;¡:1!i !}-,,1. i

Froject: :lgtq{f.¡!gd-gðlg{i$jg¡r_Roa-dii{avåan¡üUg$$*åtüe,rt"..*.-

irr.riject i\!*¡rher: æ:fit,_*-*_. 'l"h*tige {ir"Jel iiirlrnÞer": ,[îWäÇêÊlTAi-_ijlÂirlËEåj${L.1

'ì'* 
í Cr: ¡-t":ratltr:r j : lr.[C #enerai ingi neeriric Cûn l!'â{túrs

Tnu ¿re herebt¡ ,Jirectecl to make lå're he,'ein changes t¡'on¡ Lhe piai'rs an.;i speciTicaliori.i; rr rjo lhe f.¡llawing elescrii:ed
wçr!.: not inclu¡Je,J in tire plar':.s and specifical:ioi"¡s r:¡r !hi,c üä¡'ìtrãri"

hlt}iË; THIS CH/.\ftüË *RüËp, 15 filifï f ËFEi-TIVE {J[J]'lL APi]RÕ\lf ü $T I¡{E CITY 'iNGli'.tË[R.

U¡rless otherwise staterJ, rates far rental of ec¡irip*:er-li ;*".¡er n¡li,i E¡-rch ti;ne as ec¡uipn':e nl is ar;lualÍy ,;s*d ar¡s nc
al!owatrce",v!ll he macle î*r idle i:írr"¡e.

Change reqüested by: Jasesh C" Bium

çå.IAþ¡üÊ åN ü&'\¡TRACT iTEMS

The fodlovçing changes are herehr¡ nnade to tf:e e*ntnaet:

fßwqeAPmAwg.Tull
!81ffÞ c0nL674Û

REVISÊ* Ih/PROVËMËNTs FER PLÅ.Ns 
'}REPARED 

BY HUNSÅKER & APPF.TIVËD MARCI-i7 ¿0L7

REe!.At[vrES W.{TËR {CAptTÂL ¡RWÐ}

t!ñtfiT AIVTOUNT

.$3,8{lo.ûi}

UNåT PR¡CE Q,I.'ANTITYDEs€RåPTIOf{

L4t

CÐ¡¡TRACT
ITEM NO,

lnstall L2" x L2" x Lû" f). I

Cut-ln Tee, Flanged $3,Bot.tt I ÉÂ

$3,ûoo.ûo'14! Install L2" B*tterfly Valve, CL

J.50, Flanged,
¿. EA $e,occ.ao

t42 lnstãll '10" PVC iPurple),
c90CI, DR L4

5CI8 LT -$39,1.1.6.0ü

143
lnstall L0" PVC iPurplei,
C9t0, DR 14 rnrlBentonite

$77.OCI

$2:¡.û.ûo LF -$'t¿ç,a¿û.oo

344
lnstãll 1û'r Butteå{ly Valve, CL

150, Flaneed,
$2"9ûo"co

6ü4

rl4 Ë,s $11,trorl.ûü

B-7



ì,i¡:

1.4t

4 /t"i

'i.11

,L--ì.'-

inste¡i iÛ" x !*" :i -l*" ti, i

i. tä;i Pû

$1,i¿{i.ii*

$3."23r.üC

s8.3.üu

$ i., z5ii.üt

$:,.,67o.rlü

$:..s**.ft:

:t '-LuJ

1

37

-5

99

;1,5 2il.ûü

14.*

:i5ü

Te*. Fian
It'¡stall 8" 1L.:.5" i;¡;" i. Êeni.
Pü x ÊCt, ry Thrust Blr)ck

i¡rstali 8" FVf i?urple¡, ü9üt.
r:R L4

i¡ista!l .1{t" D

Ada
install Temp*rer1. Flush-üLrt

iRwt] sid.
litstal[ Z" Air-Vac ÂsEembli¡

er iRWF std. n VV

instäil Lû" 13..:5" D. !. äend
i\¡l3 x tu]i vr7 ihrust *l*ck

; ir¡stail 6,' F\r{ {pr;rplei, Cgt}C,

tR 14

|*stail "Lû'' x 6" D. i. Ëcce;'¡{ric

-3

?-

Ën

.4

ì:,4

3r1

i 5t,7i)o oCI

5:.,4õil Lril

$3,û7r.oo

$6,25ü où

.95,01t.00

t i:l,6ilil.0rl

-$6,ûüo üo

-$a,e .;r.or:

-$38I,4f.4.00

1{ :1

Reducer 50ff¡r Fl rE

134
tnstall l"{J" x 10" r 4' *. l. Tee, j

*1.,5$ú.(lü

J55

* 3., 7tû.t]tr I
I rA

'2

'; ¿g

$6"s$'l,,ltr

ËA

i¡'lstall Lû" x 8" D. i. ãccent¡"ic

Reducer iScffit Fiat), $2"{}oii"üt

i install 8" n" i

i ¿dapter

l-L J tlI
1qÃ $3",:CIc.oc 1

CONTRAET

ITËM NT.
ÐESERåPÏOT\¡ SUAT{TITY å",F¡IT AIVIO{JNT

CÐnstruât 48" Dia. ítlanhole
per IRWû Std. Drawing S

tr¡{

-$ 1,5ûCI.00

-$2,00û,0û

$ 1,200.00

SUBT'ÕTAå. -$238,300"û0

sAN¡TARV 5EWER {CApITAL |RWD}

t""tf\¡åT pRteË

5L5,2ûü.ilC'

{I

1

BF{

$¡0,+oo.oo¿:/

158
Constrt¡ct 48" Dia. Manhole
per IRWD Std. Drawing S

$t;,atn.*c ')

-2

535.20CI.ff)

.t5?
lnståil 15" PVC. 5DR 35
Sewer Pipe $e?.rü 568

Ê^

il:

lnstall L5" pvc, 5ÞR 35,

Sewer Pípe w/ Bentonite Slu
$458.ûi] -563 LF

$s2,256.û0

-$257,854.0û

Ls1

L60

se2.0û LF ,$s,:oq.nolnstall 17" PVC, SDR 35,

SUBTTTAL

Sewer Pi

TÐTAN. CONTRAçT Cþ{AI{G Ë

B-8

-$6n$,7t {.tü



Apprrrc$AL woRK (NpN-C0NTFACT ITEMÌ

REctAlrvtED WATER lcAPlTAt IRWDI

REVISËN IMPRüVEMENTS PER PLT\NS PRËPARED BY HUNSAKER & ASSOCIATES, APPROVED MÀRCI-I V,2A!7

[.INåT' AMOUNTÐESCRIPTION [.INIT PRICE EUANTITYSTEM Í\Iß"

I ËA $e,aoo.oo$2,300.00t73
lnstal¡ 8u X 8n X 8n D. l. Cross,

Flanged Wl Thrust Block Per

IRWD Std. Dra w-L6

$ut,CIoo"CIo

$2,625.00

B EA3.74

lnstall 8" Butterfly Valve, CL

L5û, Flanged, Valve Box Per

lRWtr Std. Drawing W-ZZ 14

EA W Bentonite Slurry)
lnstall 8" x 8" x 4/' D. l. Tee,

Flanged w/ Thrust Block per

rRwD srd w-16

$f.,Bzo.oo$1,820.0o
,|

EAL75
lnstall 8" N 8" x 4" D. l, Tee,

Flanged w/ Thrust Block per

tRWD std. w-16

L EA $4,60o.oo
$+,6oo.oo

It6

lnstall L2" XLZU X 8" D. l. Cuþ
ln Tee, Flanged Coupling

Adapter, W/Thrust Block Per

IRWÞ Std. Drawlngs W-16
And W-!.9, W/ Bentonite

EA $6,üoü.oo
$3,ooo.oo

¿L77

lnstall 12" Butterfly Valve, cL
L5O Flanged, Valve Box Per

IRWD std. Drawlng W-72Wf
Benonlte Slu

EA $1,i.,1û0.OCI$t,B5o.oo 6L78
lnstall 8" LL.25" D. l. Bend,

MJ X MJ, W/Thrust Block Per

IRWÐ Std. Drawi w-16

LF $47,104.00$92.00 5L2L79
lnstall 8" PVC (Purple), C90CI,

DR 14

LF $x+¿,zgo.oo$236.00 605L80
lnstallS" PVç (Êurple), C904
DR 14 W Bentonlte Slurry BF

EA $13,600.00$6,goo.oo 2L8t
lnståll 2" Air-Vac Assembly
Per tRWD Std. Drawing W- LL

L Ea W BentCInlte Sl

L EA $t,8oo.oo
lnstall 8"x 4" D. l. Eccentric

Reducer (Sofflt Flat), Fl
St,goo.oot82

2 EA $g,goo.oo$t,Boo.oCI183
lnstall 8''x 4" Þ, l. Eccentric

Reducer {Soffit Flat}, FË X PO

B-9



lnstall 8" ll, ì. Fg X Pü

Adapter
$1,35û.üü

rdt¿Ì rÁ î&,Ltc.tt

SUBTOTÂL $263,8t4.ûS

TOTAT NON-COfì¡TRACT Saer,go*.oo
CHANGç

, Payrnent for elÍrn¡"natton/add¡t¡ons of hid ite¡ns wíll be reftected on the progre$s paynnents"

SANffANY SEI,IIER

REC¡å¡MED l¡\tATER CÀP!T'At

TOTAT -s355,910.00

TOTA¡" DEI.ETED FROM CCINTRAüT -$otg,¡t¿.oo
5ã69,ao4.osTOTALAÞDEÞ TO CONTRAET

TOTA¡.€þIANGE: -$3s5,9to.oo

B-10



EXHIBIT ''C''IIOFFETT DRIVE EXTENSION BRIDGE AND ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

crP 1{0.70224

BID oPENING : 10.00 A"il., FEBRUARY ?, 2017

Page l of3

160,370.00

TOTAL

PRICE

725,000,00

25,000.00

10,000.00

250,000.00

1.010,000.00

19,730.00

4,'150.00

28,260.00

310.00

155.00

100.00

1,000.00

3,960.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

1,500,00

2,800.00

1,m0.00

1,000.00

1 3,775.00

6,605,00

23,025.00

50,000,00

Slove P. Rados, lnc.

2002 E. McFaddênAv., Suite 20(

Santa Ana, cA 92705

714¡i3ffi12

UNIT

PRICE

725,000.00

25,000.00

10,000.00

250,000.00

'1.00

1.00

5,00

10.m

1,m

100.00

250.00

10.00

1,500.00

1,500.00

1,500,00

50.00

1,000.00

1,000.00

5.00

5.00

75.00

50,000.00

185,248.00

IOTAL

PRICE

640,000.00

49,700.00

8,700.m

225,000.00

923,400.00

19,730.00

8,300.00

22,608.00

46s.00

465,00

300.00

400,00

3,564,00

1,6m.00

'1,500.00

320.00

1,960.00

1,800.00

1,800.00

11,020.00

7,926.00

21,490.00

80,000.00

Reygs Construct¡on, lnc.

1383 S. Signal 0r,

Pomona, CA 91766

909-622-2259

UNIT

PRICE

640,000,00

49,700,00

8,700.00

225000.m

't,00

2.00

4.00

15.00

3.00

3r,00

100.00

9.00

1,ô10,00

1,5J0.00

3Q0,00

35.00

1,800.00

1,800.00

4,00

6.00

70.00

80,m0.00

215,033.00

TOTAL

PRICE

685,461.00

35,000.00

20,000.00

70,000.00

8t0,4ô1.00

59,190.00

6,225.00

56,520.00

1,085,00

1,085.00

600.00

1,000.00

3,960.00

2,000.00

2,000,00

500.00

6,720.00

8,500.00

5,000.00

8,265.00

3,963.00

18,4æ,00

30,000,00

685,4ô1.00

35,000.00

20,000.m

70,000.00

3.00

't.50

10.00

35,00

7.00

600,00

250.00

10.00

2,000,00

2,000.00

500,00

'120.00

8,500.00

5,000.00

3.00

3,00

60.00

30,000.00

MCM Consbuct¡on, lnc.

6413 32nd St.

Norlh Highlands, CA 95660

916-33+122'1

UNIT

PRICE

E6,872.00

990,000.00

'15,784.00

8,300.00

1 1,304.00

186.00

1,085.00

176.00

4m.00

2,376.00

705,00

776,00

194.00

1,232.00

3,264.00

3,305.00

13,77500

6,605.00

4,605,00

'12,800,00

rOTAL

PRICE

650,000.00

'100,000.00

5,000.00

235,000.00

650,000.00

100,0m.00

5,000.00

235,000.00

0.80

2.W

2.m

6.00

7,00

176,00

100.m

6.00

705.00

776.00

194.00

22,ñ

3,264,00

3,305.00

5.00

5.00

15.00

r2,800.00

Flat¡þn W€st lnc.

1770 La Cosla Moadows Dr

San lvarcos, CA 92078

760.91S9100

UNIT

PRICE

124,6'10.90

194,000.00

3,551.40

4,565.00

16,956.00

837.00

852.50

840.00

880.00

2,178.00

725,00

725.M

300,00

2,016.00

975.00

675,00

15,979,00

7,926.00

27,630.00

37,000.00

TOTAL

PRICE

68,000,00

87,000.00

6,000.00

33,000.00

UNIT

PRICE

68,000.00

87,000.00

6,000.00

33,000.00

0.18

1.10

3.00

27.00

5.50

840.00

220.00

5.50

725.00

725.N

300.00

3ô,00

975,00

675.00

5.80

6,00

90.00

37,000.00

KEC Enginesring, lnc.

200 N, sheman Av€.

Corona, CA 92882

951.7343010

89,14E.65

780,,143.41

37,487.00

5,395.00

9,891.00

713.00

1,395,00

720.00

324.00

633.60

320,00

890.00

320.00

'1,400.00

820.00

350.00

6,887.50

3,632.75

3,070,00

14,900.00

TOTAL

PßCE

630,943.41

30,400.00

67,300.00

51,800.00

SEMA Construction, lnc.

320 Goddard Wy., Su¡t€ 150

lry¡ne, C492618

949470-0500

UNIT

PRICE

630,943,41

30,400.00

67,300.00

51,800.00

1.90

1.30

1.75

23.00

9.00

720.00

81.00

1,60

3æ.00

890.00

320,00

25,00

8æ.00

350.00

2.50

2.75

10.00

14900.00

$ 124,650.00

TOTAL

PRICE

$ æ3,802.00

$ 19,980.00

$ 54,000.00

$ 27,000.00

s 394.?E2.00

$ 21,308.40

$ 4025.50

$ 24,416.64

$ 1,674,00

$ 1,674.00

$ 1,6æ.00

$2,160.00

$ 4,27ô,80

$ 540.00

$ 540,00

$ 250.00

$ 5,564.16

$ 2,700.00

$ 2,700.00

$ 6,887,50

$ 3,963.00

$ 15,350.00

$ 25,000.00

USS Cal Bu¡ldôF, lnc.

8051 Main St,

Stætm, CA 90680

71+82&4fß2

UNIT

PRICE

$æ3,802.0C

$ 19,980.0C

$ 54,0m.0(

$ 27,000.0(

$ 1.08

$0,97

$4.32

$ 54.00

$ '10.80

$ 1,620.00

$ 540.00

$ 10.80

$ 540.00

$ 540,0c

$ 250.0(

$ 99.3€

$2,700,0(

$2,700,0c

$2.5(

$ 3.0(

$ 50.0(

$ 25,000.0(

UNIT

LS

ts
LS

LS

SF

SF

LF

EA

EA

LF

EA

EA

EA

tF

EA

EA

CY

LS

19,730

4,150

5,652

31

1

4

æ6

1

1

1

56

1

1

2,755

1,i21

307

1

QUANTITY

CONTRACT ITEM DESCRIPÎION

i,lobil¡zaliûn

Suryey, gaking and Suryey Monumenl Pre$rualion

l€v€lop Consfuclion Water

3WPPP / BMP lmolementat¡on

Totãl

Removal & Adiuslrn€nts

Fine Grading

Oold-mill Exisling Pavement (0,10' D€plh lMin¡mum)

Removo 6" AC Pavement over 15' AB (2' Deplh [4in¡mum)

Rêmovê Curb ând Guttor

Rômove S¡dewalk

R6move M€dian Nos

R€move Misllan€ous St6el Poles

Remove F€nce

Remove Abædon El€clrical Vault

Remove Abandon El€cfical Manhole

Remove Abmdon Pull-box

Remov€ Water Pipe (18' CCP)

Cap Exist¡ng Abandon 18" CSP DW

Remov€ 4d Replaæ wih New Valv€ 8ox to Gradê per IRWD Std. W-22

Rômvs Cmcrste Lining

Remove Concrete Ramp

Remove Rjp-Rap

Bridoe Removal lAbutmnt)

ITEI¡

N0.

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

I
9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

30

31

æ

34

$

37

38

Sù€et lmprovements

Hot Mix (qRHM-GG-CPG 6416, 12')

BasCours (lllB2-PG 641GR0, 34)
Bâs

0' Concr€le Cuó and Gutt€r Typ€ A-2 l\¡odif6d per C¡ty of Tustin
ð @ncrsre çufo anq þurcf rype 

^-¿ 
p€f uly of r usm ùrc, No,

g Concrete Curb Only Typ€ A per C¡ty of Tusün Std. No. 20'l

Sidewalk per City of fustin Std. No, 202

n,

43.20

TON

TON

TON

LF

LF

LF

LF

SF

EA

ts
LS

26
576

2æ

490

978

5,510

569

583

640

2

1

1

28,

'102.00

79.75

32.00

28,00

28.00

19.00

4.00

12.00

12.00

38.00

'14.00

1,250.00

3,100.00

49,900.00

22p32.00

22,808.50

18,432.00

6,440.00

13,720.00

18,582.00

22p40.00

6,828.00

6,996.00

988.00

8,960.00

2,500,00

3,'100.00

49,900.00

253,000.00

68,000.00

108.00

108.00

31,00

22.00

24.û

2.,00

3.75

27.9J

27.æ

40.00

16.00

1,800.00

1,800.00

6,200.00

23,328.m

30,888,00

17,856.00

5,060.00

12,005.00

2'1,516.00

20,662,50

15,647,50

16,032,50

1,040.00

10,240.00

3,600.00

1,800.00

6,2m.00

101.00

79.00

2'1.00

26.m

30.00

19.00

6.00

17.00

'16.00

63.00

26.00

2,700.00

512.00

10,500.00

21,816,00

22.,554.æ

12,096.00

5,980.00

14,700.00

18,582.00

æ,m0.00

9,673.00

9,328.00

't,638.00

16,640.00

5,400.00

512.00

'10,500.00

90.00

90.00

35.00

2500

35.00

25.00

5.00

30,00

30.00

50.00

20.m

5,000,00

1,100.00

12,000.00

19,440.00

25,740,00

20,160.00

5,750.00

17,150.00

24,45J.00

27,550.00

17,070.00

17,490.00

1,300.00

12,800.00

10,000.00

1,100.00

12,000,00

95,00

95.00

54.00

33.00

35.00

30.00

6.00

n.00

22.00

30.00

17.00

2,300.00

2,800.00

4,550.00

20,520.00

27,170.00

31,104.00

7,590.00

17,150.00

æ,340.00

33,060,00

12,518.00

12,826.00

780.00

10,880,00

4,600.00

2,800.00

4,550.m

248,870.00

107,300.00

100.m

100.00

25.00

50.00

50.00

30.00

8.00

25.00

40.00

40.00

16.00

2,000.00

3,000.00

10,000.00

21,600,00

28,600,00

14,400,00

11,500.00

24,500.00

æ,340.m

44,080.m

14,225.û

23,320.00

1,040.00

10,240.00

4000.00

3,000.00

10,000.00

lntsrlock¡ng Concrête Pav€s for M€dian Nos Pav¡ng

lnterlock¡ng Concrcte Pavers for Maint€nanæ Edge Paving

MowSlrip pd OCPW Std, Pla 1685

Wat€r Quality Swaie
rðtway ufatn perÞrrtvu Þto. t\0. tct-l anq ue@l on

Typ€ 1

& SÍiping

Jamboree Road UndercrNino lmorcv€mgnts

Elecldcal L¡ghling lhrough Undercro$ing, Complete pe¡ All Deta¡ls

$

ts
LS

$11

$

180,000,00

77,000.00

180,0m.m

77,0m.00

146,000.00

42,000.00

'146,000,00

42,000.00

150,0m.00

75000.00

248,870.00

'107,300.00

250,000.00

63,000.00

250,000.00

63,000.00lo Existing Concrete Sope Paving $ 67, $67

253,000.00

68,000.00

c-1

150,000.00

75,000.00



TIOFFETT DRIVE EXTENSION BRIDGE AI{D ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECÎ

ctP N0.70224

BID oPENING r 10.00 Ä,tÍ., FEBRUARY 7, 2017

Page 2 of3

rOTAL

PRICE

552,E45.00

86,250,00

133,200.00

606,050.00

63,000,00

112,500.00

1 ,335,840.00

1 15,500.00

45,000.00

12,495.00

24,000.00

396,240.00

1,750,000.00

3,900.00

136,500.00

7,080,00

æ1,500.00

25,200.00

2,000.00

52,m0.00

40,m0.00

5,148,255.00

73,800.00

8,190.m

8,000.m

15,000.m

45,000.00

4,000.00

153,990.00

Stsve P. Rados, Inc.

2002 E. [¡cFadden Av., Suite 20(

Santa Ana, CA 92705

714.8M12

UI{IT

PRICE

75.00

185.00

'115.00

63,000.00

300.00

1,5'18.00

550.00

750.00

85,00

2,0m.m

0.78

1,750,000.00

1,300.00

350.00

60.00

775,00

700.00

'1,000.00

2,m0.00

40,000.00

61500

65.00

4000.00

15,000.00

45,000,00

4,0m.m

150,122.00

TOTAL

PRICE

571,058.00

63,250,00

216,000.00

711,450.00

69,000.00

1æ,375.00

800,800.00

166,320.00

50,580.00

23,961,00

18,600.00

406,400.00

1,779,000.00

4,500.00

132,600.00

2,950.00

132,080.00

34,920,00

2,680.00

37,700.00

32,180.00

4,814,346.00

56,400.00

5,292.00

6,000,00

37,200.00

41,370.00

3,860.00

Royes Conlruction, lnc.

1383 S. S¡gnal Dr.

Pomona, CA 91766

909622-2259

UNIT

PRICE

970.00

1,340.00

1,450.m

32,'180.00

55,00

300.00

'35.00

69,000.00

345.00

910.00

792,ú

843.00

163,00

1,550.00

0.80

1,779,0m.00

1,500.00

340.00

25.00

508.00

470.00

42.00

3,000,00

37,200.00

4'1,370.00

3,8ô0.00

TOTAL

PRICE

{37,000.00

69,000.00

104,400.00

527,m0.00

55,000.00

121,875.00

1,202,960.m

210,000.00

60,000.00

8 085.00

24,000.00

381,000.00

1,600,000,00

3,000.00

117,000.00

2,950.00

'124,800.00

25,æ0.00

3,000.00

52,000.00

40,000.00

4,731,270.00

66,000,00

8,820.00

8,000,00

15,000.00

4,000.00

5,000.00

10ô,E20.00

MCM Constuclion, lnc.

6413 32nd St.

Norh ltghlilds, C495660

916-3U.1221

UNII

PRICE

60,00

145.00

100.00

55,000.00

325.00

1,367.00

1,000.00

1,000,00

55.00

2,000.00

0.75

1,600,000.00

1,000.00

300.00

'00

480,00

700,00

1,500.00

2,000.00

40,000.00

550.00

70.00

4,000,00

15,000,00

4,000.00

5,000.m

TOfAf

PRICE

370,5'19.00

223,'100.00

50,400.00

706,180.00

72,000.00

87,375.00

1,038,400.m

151,830.00

54,000,00

8,820.0q

5,424.00

355,600.00

1 ,686,000,00

4,761.00

129,480.00

2,714.00

129,740.00

24,480.00

2,400.00

54,600.00

37,000.00

4,82{,3U.00

61,680,00

4914.00

5,6m.00

18,500.00

54,000.00

4500.00

149,194.00

Flatiron West lnc.

1770 LaCosta Meadows Dr.

Sil Mãøs, C492078

760-916.9100

UNIT

PRICE

680.00

1,200.00

2,100,00

37,000,00

194.00

70.00

134.00

72,000.00

233.00

1,180.00

723.M

900.00

60.00

452.00

0.70

1 ,686,000.00

1,587.00

332.00

23,00

499,00

514.00

39.00

2,800.00

18,500.00

54,000.00

4,500.00

TOTAT

PRICE

442,875.50

29,880.00

3,000.00

65,000.00

45,m0.00

60,950,00

74,880.00

948,600.00

98,000.00

123,750,00

792,000.00

220,500.00

39,000,00

'16,170.00

'17,400.00

482,600.00

1,930,000.00

2,700.00

'r73,550.00

8,260.00

230,'100,00

5.361.340.00

72,0m.00

10,206,00

9,600.00

17,250.00

55,250.00

4,700.00

't69,006.00

KEC Enginê€rinq, Inc.

200 N. Shoman Av6.

Corona, CA 92882

951-7343010

UNIT

PRICE

53.00

104.00

180,00

98,000.00

330.00

900.00

1,050.00

650.00

110.00

1,450.00

0.95

1 ,930,000.00

900.00

445.00

70,00

885.00

830.00

1,500.00

2,500.00

45,000.00

600.00

81.00

4800.m

17,250.00

55,250.00

4700.00

fOfAL
PRICE

524326.50

109,250.m

23,760.00

606,418,90

59,500.00

165,000.00

970,569.60

154,350.00

47,100.00

13,965.00

7,140.00

370,840.00

1 ,582,583.05

2,400.00

132,171.00

2,773.$

132,600,00

24,840.00

2,150.00

49,'140.00

38,800.00

4,495,350.55

72,000.00

spr¿.æ

5,700.00

14,000.00

46,000.00

3,880.00

146,594.60

600.00

39.80

2,850.00

'14,000.00

46,000.00

3,880,00

SÊ[44 Construct¡on, lnc.

320 Goddad Wy., Su¡te 150

lry¡ns, C492618

9494704500

UI{IT

PRICE

95.00

$.m
115.07

59,500.00

440.00

1,102,92

735.00

785.00

95.00

595,00

0,73

1,582,583.05

800.00

338.90

23.û

510.00

690.00

1,075.m

1,890.00

38,800.00

$ 202,070.m

TOTAL

PRICË

$ 493,022.9ô

$ 49,680,00

$ 79,200.00

$ 6'16,590.00

$ 60,000.00re
$ 598,400.00

$ 103,992.00

$ 43,695.60

$ 13,230.00

$ 13,200.00

$ 391,160.00

$ 1,650,000.00

$ 3,564.00

$ 128,700,00

$ 3,540.00

$ 132,600.00

$ 28,800.00

$ 5,000.00

$ 53,773.20

$ 95,000.00

$ 4,184,874.80

$ 7'1,280.00

$ 5,670.00

$6,200.00

$ 16,000.0c

$ 98,816.00

$4,104.00

$ 594.00

$ 45.00

$ 3,100.00

$ 16,000,00

$98,816.00

$ 4,104.m

USS Cal Bu¡lde6, lnc.

8051 Main St,

Stanton, CA 90680

714-828.4æ2

UNIT

PRICE

$ 43.20

$ 1'10.00

$ 117.00

$ 60,000.00

$ 306.00

$ 680.00

$ 495.æ

$728.26

$ 90.00

$'1,100.00

$0.77

$ 1,650,000,00

$ 1,188.00

$ 330.00

$30,00

$ 510,00

$ 800.00

$2,500,00

$2,068.20

$95,000.00

UNIT

CY

CY

LF

LS

CY

CY

CY

CY

tF

EA

LB

LS

EA

LF

LF

LF

EA

EA

EA

TON

LF

EA

LS

LS

:STIMATEI

OUANTTY

1,150

7N

5,270

1

375

880

210

60

147

'12

508,000

1

3

3S0

't18

260

36

2

I

120

126

2

1

I

1

CONTRÁCT ITEI¡| DESCRIPTION

Total for Stæt lmprov€mmts

Bridqê Structure

SlrucluÊ Exævation (Bridge)

Sfuclur? Backlll (Bridge)

24' Cadln-0íllêd-Hol6 Concrete P¡ling

Pre-stræing Caslln-Plaæ Concret€

SlructuEl Contr€te, Br¡dg€ Fmting

SÍuctuÉl Conq€te, B.¡dg€

StructuEl Concrete, Bridge (Polymer F¡b€r)

SfuctuEl Conqete, Approach Sl¿b (Iyp€ EQ)

Joint Seal (MR= 1 1/2')

Pr€cast 8at Houss

Ba Reinforc¡ng Steel (Bridge)

Sl€ol Arch

Mahde Frile md Cover (24" Open¡ng)

Pedestran Ra¡ling

Cable Railing

Californ a ST"20S Brìdgô Ra¡l

Btidoe Liqhtino lmptovemônts

Handra¡l Light

Strê€l Lilht

Up-light

Conduit {d Wirinq

Total for Eridg€

Plantinq & ldoal¡on lmprovêments

De@rati(e Cobble (lt4offett Ddv€)

6'fall Chain L¡nk Fmæ with Black Vinyl Coating (Mofielt orìv€)

12'Wid€ Double Swing Gatô (Mofêtt Drive)

Lands4e Plill¡ng (Mofiett Driv€)

ldgatior System (MoÍelt orive)

M¿¡ntenanæ and Plant Establishm€nt {goÐavsl fl\4offett Dr¡vel

Total for Pl¿nt¡nq & lriqat¡on lmorcvem€nls

60

61

62

64

65

66

68

69

70

ITEM

NO.

39

40

41

42

43

44

45

46

47

4t]

49

50

51

54

55

57

58

IRWD Capital lmorovements

(RwD)

Construcl¡on Watff (IRWD)

BMP lmplomntalion

Grubbing (IRWD)

Domstic Wat€r (IRWD Capital)

and Dispos Ex¡sting Porlions of 12' Wattr Line

Tempomry Flush-OutAsembly and Jo¡n Existjng Line

Temporary Blow-off and Join Êx¡sl¡ng L¡nê

Air Væ Assombly, Cas 1 , per IRWD Sld. W-1 1

63,00

750.00

750.00

8,000.00

LS

LS

LF

EA

EA

8,600.00

500.00

1,000.00

200.00

8,600.00

500.00

1,000.00

200.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

1,250.00

10,000.00

1,627.00

689.00

2,861.00

32.00

2,075.00

2,075.00

10,038.00

10,0m.m

1,627,00

689.00

2,861.00

224.00

2,075.00

2,075.00

10,038.00

20,000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

5000.00

500.00

4,500.00

4,500.00

12,000.00

20,0m,00

5000.00

5,000.00

5,000.00

3,500.m

4,500.00

4500.00

12,000,00

6,360,00

1,000,00

3,000.00

2,000,00

320.00

5,400.00

5,4m.00

9,100.00

6,360.00

1,000.00

3,000.m

2,000.00

2,240.00

5,.{00,00

5,400.00

9,100.00

10,000.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

200,00

5,500.00

5,500,00

5,500.00

10,000.00

500.00

500,00

500.00

1,400.00

5,500.00

5,500.00

5,500.00

$1,

2,

72

290.00

7,800.00

3,900.00

4,100.00

2,030.m

7,8m.m

3,900.00

4,100.00

c-2

441.00

750,00

750.m

8,000.00



IIIOFFETT DRIVE EXTENSION BRIDGE AND ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT

crP N0. 70224

BID OPENING : 10.00 A.il., FEBRUARY 7, 2017

Page 3 of 3

Stsve P. Rados, lnc.

2m2 E. McFaddên Av., Suite 20(

Santa Ana, CA 92705

714-8æ.4612

fOTAL

PRICE

6,000.00

26,500.00

2,0m.00

3,0m.00

2,000,00

8,000.00

8,400.00

2,000.00

4,000.00

3,000.00

26,000.00

10,000.00

4,000.00

7,0m.00

35,100.00

4,800.00

4,800.00

2,000.00

8,m0.00

8,400,00

1,000.00

4,000.00

6,000,00

30,000.00

245,400.00

7,270,860.00

7,270,860,00

UNIT

PRICE

3,000.00

'100.00

'1,000.m

1,000,m

1,000.00

2,000.00

150.00

1,000,00

500,00

1,500.00

13,000.00

5,000.00

2,0m.00

7,000.00

130,00

1,200.00

1,200.00

1,000.00

2,000,00

150.00

500.m

500,00

3,000,00

15,000.00

Reyss Conlruct¡on, lnc.

iæ3 S, Si¡gnal Dr.

Pomona, C491766

90s-622-2259

TOTAT

PRICE

3,900.00

45,050.00

3,280.00

4,920.00

900.00

7,600.00

16,240.00

2,540,00

5,680.00

2,360.00

14,140.00

'l 1,000.00

4,380.00

1 1,520.00

49,950.00

7,360.00

7,360.00

'1,150.00

7,600,00

m,720.00

1,300.00

5,960.00

2,360,00

19,820.00

23'1,590.00

6,935,764.00

6,935,764.00

UNT

PRICE

1850,00

170.00

1,640.00

1,640.00

450.00

1,900.00

290.00

1270.00

710.00

1,180,00

7,070.00

5,500,00

2,190.00

11,5æ.00

r85.00

1 840,00

1 840,00

57500

1 900.00

370.00

650.00

745,00

1,180.00

9,910.00

MCM Construcl¡on, lnc.

il13 32nd St.

Norttì Highlands, cA 95660

916-33/.,1221

TOTAL

PRICE

4,600.00

79,500,00

5,600.00

8,400.00

2,400.00

12,m0.00

28,000.00

4,000,00

16,000.00

2,000.00

50,000.00

9,000,00

5,600.00

16,000.00

94,500.00

16,000.00

16,000.00

2,600,00

12,000.00

28,000,00

4,000.00

16,000,00

5,000.00

60,000.00

556,700.00

ô,857,284.00

6,857,284.00

UNII

PRICE

2,300,00

300,00

2,800.00

2,800.00

1,200.00

3,000,00

500.00

2,000,00

2,000,00

1,000.00

25m0.00

4,500.00

2,800.00

'16,000.m

350,00

4,000.00

4,000.00

1,300.00

3,000,00

500.00

2,0m.00

2,000.00

2,500.00

30,000.00

Flat¡ron Wesl lnc.

1770 La Costa Meadows Dr.

San Mar@s, C492078

76G916-9100

TOTAL

PRICÊ

4,4&t,00

62,540.00

2,106,00

3,r59.00

2,826.00

8,048.00

13,384.00

4548.00

9,832.00

3,480,00

21,088.00

4,666,00

8,308.00

14264.00

79,1 10.00

5,180.00

5,180.m

3,344,00

4,328,00

14,000.00

3,454,00

10,568.00

2,506,00

27,ß2.00

347,3¡14.00

ô,76E,233.00

6,768,233.00

UNIT

PR¡CE

2,242.u0

236.00

1,053.00

1,053.00

1,413,00

2,012.00

239.00

2,274.N

1,229.N

1,740.00

10,544.00

2,333.00

4,154.00

14,264.00

æ3.00

1,æ500

1,295.00

1,672.00

1,082.00

250.00

1,727.00

1,321.00

1,253.00

13,676.00

KEC Englnæring, lnc.

200 N. Sh€rman Av€.

Corona, C4928æ

951-73430'10

TOTAL

PRICE

4,400.00

30,475.00

3,600.00

6,000.00

1,900,00

4400.00

11,æ0.00

3,800.00

10,800.00

2,900.00

17,m0.00

2,100.00

5,1m.00

16,850.00

40,500.00

8,400.00

8,400.00

2,700.00

4,400.00

12,040,00

3,800.00

10,800.m

2,900.00

22,600.00

252,006.0n

6,s43,836.{0

6,543,838.40

UNIT

PRICE

2,200,00

115,00

'I,800.00

2,000.00

950.00

1,100.00

200.00

1,900.00

1,350.00

1,450.00

8,500.00

1,050.00

2,550.00

16,850.00

150,00

2,100.00

2,100.00

1,350.00

1,100.00

215.00

1,900.00

1,350.00

1,450.m

1't,300.00

SE¡l,lA Construction, lnc.

æ0 Goddad Wy., Su¡te 150

lryine, C492618

949-470.0500

TOTAL

PRICÊ

5,000.00

47,700.00

1,900,00

2,580.00

1,640.00

9,600.00

1't,200.00

3,800.00

13,600.00

1,660.00

17,400,00

1 5,600.00

920.00

8,800.00

40,500.00

4800.00

6,800.00

3,000.00

9,600.00

10,080.00

2,200.00

9,600.00

1,660.00

15,m0.00

273,5i0.00

ô,309,434.11

6,309,434.1't

UI{T

PRICE

2,500,00

180.00

950.00

860.00

820.00

2,400.m

200.m

1,900.00

1,700.00

830,00

8,700.00

7,800.00

460.00

8,800.00

150.00

1,200.m

1,700.00

1,500.00

2,400.00

180.00

1,'100.00

1,200.00

830.00

7,900,00

USS Cal 8u¡ldeß, Inc.

8051 Ma¡n St,

Stilton, CA 90680

714428Æ2

TOTAL

PRICE

$4,708.80

$ 45,505.80ru
$ 6,399.00

$ 2,505.60

$ 4,881.60

$ 10,463.04

$ 1,000.00

$ 5,600.00

$ 3,240.00

$ 20,000,00

$5,æ2,00

$ 5,400.00

$ 16,æ0.00

$ 70,200.00

$ 8,640.00

$ 8,640.00

$ 2,808,00

$ 1 1,664.m

$ 11,733.12

$'1,000.00

$ 5,200.00

$ 3,240.00

$ 25,000.00

$ 332,s94.2t

$ 5,731,994.ü

$5,674794.0C

$ 57,200.04

UNIT

PR¡CE

$ 2,354.40

$171.72

$2,052.00

$ 2,133.00

$ 1,252.80

$1,2n.4Ð

$ 186.84

$ 500.00

$ 700.00

$ 1,620.00

$ 10,000.00

$ 2,646.00

$ 2,700.00

$ 16,200.00

$260.00

$2,160,00

$2,160.00

$ 1,404,00

$2,916.m

$ 209.52

$ 500.m

$ 650.00

$ 1,620.00

$ 12,500.00

UNII

LF

ÉA

EA

EA

EA

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

ÉA

EA

ÊA

LF

EA

EA

EA

EA

LF

EA

EA

EA

ÉA

QUAIi'flTY

2

m5

2

3

2

4

56

2

I
2

2

2

2

1

270

4

4

2

4

56

2

I
2

2

CONTRACT IÍEM DESCRIPTION

nslall 12'Fl4ge Coupling Adaptêrper IRWD Std. W¡9
nstall 12'CIVL&C Fully Welded Steel Pip€, Nlinimum Work¡ng Prossure 200

nstall 12'CML&C Fully Welded Steel Pipe 11.25 DegrÊe Elbow, Nlin¡mum

nstall 12'CML&C Fully W6lded Steel P¡pe 22.5 Degree Elbow, Minimum

nstall y/€ld on Flangê for Cl\41&C Pipe

nstall Casing Test Slalion p€r IRWD Std, CP-3

nstall 2!" Ste€l Casing for Water Pipe per IRWD Std. W-21

nstall glid¡ng Pipê Support per Deta¡l on Bridg€ Plæs

nstall Clamped Pipe Support p€r D6hìl on Bridqe Plms

Manhole Frme and CÁv€r (30" opening)

nstajl Flôxible Exp4sion Joint per Bridg€ Plils

Recvcled Water (IRWD Cao¡tall

R€move Temporary Flushout Asmbly and Jo¡n Exisl¡ng Lin6

nslall 16'Flage Coupl¡ng Adapter per IRWD Std. W-19

lnstall 3 Air Rel€æ and Væuum Asmbly p€r IRWD Std. W-1 1 md æ

lnstall 16' CML&C Fully Welded St€el P¡pe, Min¡mum Working Pr€ssur€ 200

lnstall 16" CML&C Fully W€lded Steel P¡p6 1'1.25 Degree Elbow, Minimum

lnstall 16" CMLSC Fully Weldod Steel Pip€ 22.5 D€græ Elbow, Minimum

lnslall Weld On Flange for CIVL&C Pipe

Inslall Cas¡ng Test Slation per IRWD Std. CP-3

lnstall 24 Steel Casing for WaterPipe per IRWÐ Std. W-21

lnstall Sl¡ding Pipe Support per Detail on Br¡dg€ Plans

lnstall Clamped P¡pe Support per Dêhil on Br¡dgePlils

Manhol3 Frare fld Cover (30" Opening)

lnstall Fl€xiblo Expans¡on Joìnt per Bridge Plans

Total for IRWD Capital lmþroverents

GRAND TOTAL

Contractols Total Pric€ Amount as shown in th€ Bid Documnt

+ Corêction

ITÊM

tio.

73

74

75

76

77

78

79

80

8't

82

83

u
85

86

87

88

89

90

91

0t

96

c-3



EXHIBIT UDO

Bid Tabulations
Owner: Citv of Tustin Proiect: Fliqht Drive Wet Utilities Public B¡d B¡d Date: 6-22-2017

Murrav Comoanv

Attn: Raffe Yeen¡an

Tel: 31 0.637.1 500x71 29

PRICE AMOUNT

'170.625.0C

31,155.00

02 920 0n

32,400.00

100.000.0c

92.430.00

101.250.0C

225 500 0C

130 500 0c

60.'t25.00

86,000.0c

190,000.0c

64,750.0C

156,250.0C

21 000 0c

225.000.0c

100,300.0c

66 950 0n

70 000 00

36.000.00

10,500.0c

54 325 0C

'140,625.0C

38,500.0c
33 750 00

61.250.0C

62.500.00

23 000 0c

60.000.0c

13 000 0n

13 000 0c

13.000.0c

13.000.0c

130000c

TOTAL, ALL IMPROVEMENTS............. 32.704.980.00

c!|?égus

s2.G25.768.00

$201.780.00TOTAL, CAPITAL IRWD RECYCLED TMPROVEMENTS (BLENDS tN WE|GHTED BOND COSTS)...........

't70.625.O(

31,1 55.0(

92 9)i O(

32 ÁOO Ot

100,000.0(

92.430.0(

101

225 500 0t
130 500 0t

60.1 25.0(

86,000.0(
'190.000.0(

6¿ 750 00

156 250 00

21.000.00

225.000.00

100.300.00
66 950 0f
70.000 0(

36,000.0(
10 sno o0

54.325 0(

140.625.00
38 500 00

33 750 00

61.250.00

62,500.00

23 000 00

60,000.0(

13 000 0o

't3.000.00

'13,000.00

'13,000.00

13.000 0(

W.A.Ras¡c Construct¡on Co.. lnc.

Affn: Share Sâfo

Tel: 562.928.6111

1

PRICE AMOUNT

157.500.0C

39,950.0C

87 550 0r

50 000 0c

88,000.0c

94.000.0c

1 01.250.0C

243 000 0c

't 12. t00.0(
69.000.0c

83.850.0(

187,500.0(
68 250 0t

156 250 0t

35.000.0(

255,000.0(
.t.t) 10,n õ(

a7 9750(
ô3.'t25.0C

36.000.0c
25 000 ôf
56.000.0t

141,750.0(
63 000 0f
38.500.0t

70.000.0(

50.000.0(

16.250.0C

54.000.0c

I 750 0t

2.550.0C

6.500.0(
I 50ô Of

32.000.0t

1 57.500.0(

39,9s0.0(

87 550 0t

50 000 0t

88,000.0(

94,000.0(

101,250.0(

243 000.0t

1 12.1 00.0t

69,000.0(

83,850.0(
1 Ê7 5Ít0 0f
68 250 0t

'156 250 00

35.000.00

255,000.00
11210000
87.975 0(

63.125.0(
36 fìôfr of
25 000 0t
56.000.0(

'141 75î OCt

63 000.00

38.500.00

70.000.00
5ô OOO O0

16.250.00
5¿ OOO O0

1.750.00

2.550.00
6 50ô O0

1 500 00

32.000.0(

Bali Construct¡on. lnc.

Attn: GÊnt Wood

Tel: 626.442.8003

1

PRICE AMOUNT

't57,860.0(

24.O20.O(

77 175ôA

25 S32 00

90.400.00

72,602.OA

c7 825 0n

235.419.00

106.50ô.00

68,ô80.00
76 5¿O O0

171 385 0C

57 602 00

143 994 0C

19,074.00

257¡ü_04
73 222 ôA

44.419.00

61.488.00
3¿ 279 0A

't2 606 00

51,245.00
131 040 0C

31 924 00

33.291.00
51 CA¿ On

42 4240û

12.558.00

46 t76 00

1.500.00

2,500.00
5 000 00

1 200 00

25.000.00

t57 AâO Or

28,020.0(

77 175 0t

25932 0(

90.400.0(
72 60) O(

97 Ar5 0(

235.419.00

106.506.0(

ô8.680.0(
76 540 0r

171 385 00

57.602.0(

143.994.00

19,074.00
t57 ¿8.1 00

73222 00

44.419.OO

61.488.00
34 272 0(

12.606.0t

51.245.0(
131 040 00

31.924.00

33.291.00
51 984 O0

42 424 00

'12.558.00

46 176 00

1.500.0(
2 500 0f
5 000 0t
1.200.0t

25 flfìô of

QUAN

UNIT
MEAS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

LS

. IRWD CODE 6857 RECYCLED WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
:ap¡tal: lnstall 6" RW PVC Zone A (Station 10+00 to 18+75)

Cap¡tal; lnstall 6" RW PVC Zone A (Stat¡on 18+75 to 22+99)

I. IRWD CODE 6857 RECYCLED NON.CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
\on-Cap¡tal: RW line "8" (10+20 to 21+45.33,
\on-Cap¡tal: 2" RW Laterals at A¡rsh¡p @'l 7+81. 16, 17+23.6ô, 1 5+29.96, 1 3+ l 8.05,

I. IRVYD CODE 6657 OOMESTIC NON.CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS
\on-Cap¡tal DW Line'A'(10+00 to 18+00) øend æp

DW L¡ne "8" (all) øt¡e-¡n at 21+11.82

(10+00 to 13+75) Mend câp

IMPROVEMENTS
\on-capttal ss Line 'A'MH #41 to MH #44 (w¡th mob)
\on-Cap¡tal SS L¡ne 'A'From MH #44 to MH #Ag

\on-Cap¡tal SS L¡ne'A'MH #48 to MH #412
\on-Cap¡tal SS L¡ne 'A'From MH #A12 to MH #A15 ¡ncluding temporary c/o
\on-Cap¡tal SS Line "C" From MH #44 to MH #C8 ¡ncluding cap after MH #C4
\on-caprtat SS L¡ne "ts" From MH #44 to MH #82
Non-Capital SS L¡ne "8" From MH #82 to MH #81 1

III. STORM DRAIN IMPR,OVEMENTS

RG Laterals D1 and D2 with ætch bas¡ns

RG Laterals 47, A7A, A7B w/plugs per d€w¡ngs
ic L¡ne A and LateEls A1-46, A8-410

RG Demo and Removal of Ex¡st¡ng SD

RG L¡ne G and Laterals 43, G1, and H1

Rc Laterals E1, E2, and E2A Mplugs per dmw¡ngs
lG Sed¡ment Trap R¡sers
)G Stom Drain (8" p¡pe at Phase 2 w¡th p¡pe outlet anchor)
Street SD L¡ne C and Laterals Cl (w¡th plug at right ofway) and C4

Jtleet SD Ðemo and Removal of Ex¡sting SD
Street SD Laterals C2 ând C3 ¡nclud¡ng catch basins, MWS, and filter box
Street SD Lateral G ¡nclud¡ng catch bas¡ns, MWS, and filter box
Sûeet SD Laterals F1 and F2 ¡nclud¡ng catch bas¡ns and filter box
lV, Adjust to Grade, Remove/Reloæte Scope
rubl¡c Street Adjust Wet Ut¡l¡t¡es to Grade
Juþl¡c Sfeet Relo€to¡n, Removal, Remove and Replaæment of Wet Ul¡l¡ty ltems as Noted
ú. Corrosion Mitigat¡on and Protect¡on
Steel P¡pe

ron

vel€llltc l-rûngs and valves
opper Tub¡ng

lontrete Stauclures

ú1. Payment and Perfomance Bond

ITEM
NO.

1

2

3

4.

5.

6.

7

8.

10.

'11

12.

,J.

14.

15

17

18.

19.

20.

21

24.

25

26.

27

2A

30

31

33

34



August 28,2017 W +
Prepared by: J. Dávis/T. foú.nietfiþ
Submitted by: R. Jacobson/C. Clary tE<.,
Approved by: Paul Cook r'/ ú ,

CONSENT CALENDAR

JULY 20 17 TREASTJRY REPORTS

SUMMARY:

The following is submitted for the Board's information and approval:

A. The Investment Summary Report for July 2017. This Investment Summary

Report is in conformity with the 2017 Investment Policy and provides sufficient

liquidity to meet estimated expenditures during the next six months, as outlined

in Exhibit "A".

The Summary of Fixed and Variable Debt as of July 31,20t7, as outlined in
Exhibit "B"

The Monthly Interest Rate Swap Summary as of July 31,2017, as outlined in
Exhibit "C"

The July 31,2017 Disbursement Summary of wanants378596 through 379170,

wire transfers, Workers' Compensation distributions, payroll withholding
distributions, and voided checks in the total amount of $49,693,221 as outlined

in Exhibit "D".

The Summary of Payroll ACH payments in the total amount of $1,733,580, as

outlined in Exhibit "E".

The Disclosure Report of Reimbursements to Board Members and Staff for July

20lT,detailing payments or reimbursements for individual charges of $100.00 or

more per transaction, as outlined in Exhibit"F".

FISCAL IMPACTS.

As of July 3!,2017,the book value of the investment portfolio was $330,646,906, with a

1.06%rate of retum and a market value of $329,364,708. Based on the District's llurlre30,2017

quarterly real estate investment rate of return of 14.59o/o,the weighted average return for the

fixed income and real estate investments was 3.38%.

As of July 3l,20l7,the outstanding principal amount of fixed and variablerate debt was

56g2,43i,000. The monthly weighted average all-in variable rate was 1.06%. Including the

District's weighted average fixed rate bond issues of 3.70%o and the previous month's negative

cash accruals from fixed payer interest rate swaps, which hedge a portion of the District's

variable rate debt, the total average debt rate was 3.47o/o.

B.

C.

D.

E.

F.

rj -Monthly Treasury Reports 7-201'1.docx 10



Consent Calendar: July 2017 Treasury Reports
August 28,2017
Page2

As of July 3I,2017, the total notional amount of the interest rate swap portfolio was $130
million of fixed payer swaps. Cash accrual in July from all swaps was negative $531,616,

Payroll ACH payments totaled $1,733,580, and wire transfers, all other ACH payments, and
checks issued for debt service, accounts payable, payroll, and water purchases for July totaled
s49,693,22r.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

This item is not a project as defined in the California Environmental Quality Act Code of
Regulations, Title 14, Chapter 3, Section 15378.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was not submitted to a Committee; however, the investment and interest rate swap
reports are submitted to the Finance and Personnel Committee on a monthly basis.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD RECEIVE AND FILE THE TREASURER'S INVESTMENT
SUMMARY REPORT, THE SUMMARY OF FIXED AND VARIABLE RATE DEBT, THE
MONTHLY INTEREST RATE SWAP SUMMARY FOR JULY 2017, AND DISCLOSURE
REPORT OF REIMBURSEMENTS TO BOARD MEMBERS AND STAFF; APPROVE THE
JULY 2017 SUMMARY OF PAYROLL ACH PAYMENTS IN THE TOTAL AMOI.]NT OF
$1,733,580 AND APPROVE THE JULY 2OI7 ACCOTJNTS PAYABLE DISBURSEMENT
SUMMARY OF WARRANTS 378596 THROUGH 379170, V/ORKERS' COMPENSATION
DISTRIBUTIONS, V/IRE TRANSFERS, PAYROLL WITHHOLDING DISTRIBUTIONS
AND VOIDED CHECKS IN THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF $49,693,221.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "A)' - Investment Summary Report
Exhibit '(B)' - Summary of Fixed and Variable Debt
Exhibit 'LC') - Monthly Interest Rate Swap Summary
Exhibit "D)r - Monthly Summary of District Disbursements
Exhibit "E)) - Monthly Payroll ACH Summary
Exhibit '(F)' -Disclosure of Reimbursements to Board Members and Staff



L.2eÁ

7.OO%

O.Aú!6

o-60.Á

o.40%

o.20.Á

O-Oe/6

Monthly Fixed lncome Yield

o"ûo*f, oolo*...t"o/ood."J*éo.é{,f Jr"S

Exhibit "A"

lrvine Ranch Water District
lnvestment Portfolio Summary

luly 2OL7

Portfolio Distribution
US lreasury Note

L-57%
Collateral Depos¡t

o.L8%

90.aeÁ

Investment Summary

7.9r%
LAIF

5.60%

Note

755IILAIF

US Treasury Note 5,000,000 5,014,000 5,009,500

Grud Total
çSüat".4Deposit 604,251

330,404,2s5 330,646,906 329,364,708

PÀR Bcok \ alue ll¿rkcl \'alue

Top lssuers

4.5eÁ

4.WÁ

3.WÁ

3.WÁ

2.5ú/6

2.WÁ

7-5eÁ

1.WÁ

O-Se/6

o.w6

We¡ghted Average Return
Including Real Estate Portfolio

J*d.tr'Jg''oS."d*é...;'*.É3y

Maturity Distribution

24.2!%
22-7úÁ

21.19PÁ

16-7V/6
15-1396

o.0Ø6

O4Months 6-12Months 12-18Months 18-24Months 24-36Months 36rMonths

\
ì

l I 1.000.000Fed Home Loe Bmk 33.600/.

Fed Home Lom Mofsase Com 25.420/a84.000,000

F€d Fam Credit Bæk I 6 650/"55-000,000

I 5.t30/.Fed Nad Mortsase Assoc 50_000_000

't.sto/aState ofcalifomia Treæury- LÂlF 24.800.000

l.5lo/ÃUS Treæury Note 5.000.000

0.18%Citi4roup Collatsal 604255

Menill Lynch Collateral 0.00o/o0

Gmd ToøI r 00.0001330-4M-2s5

F:\IÌWEST\INVESTMENTS\Avg. lnv. Bal. & ROR - '1987 to Cunent.xlsx
A-1



Page I of2

Call Initial
SETTLMT Schedule Call

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
INVESTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

Matuity
Date

INSTITUTION /
ISSUER

PAR
Amowt

COUPON
ÞISCOIINT YIELD

ORIGINAL
COST

CARRYVALUE MARKETVALUE(')

03/06/)7

03106/17

1v05/15

09/16/15

ov30/1'l
12/08/t6

tzl18lt5
04122/16

03t0y16
03/23t16
04/07/16

05/t6/16
os/13/16

0st24tr6
06t29t16

09t01/t6

t2/21/16

09/01/t6
09t01n6
r2t28/16

t0lt2lt6
t0/12116

09/01/r6

l0/tzlt6
10112/t6

t2/21/16

09/01/t6
t2t2'7/t6
09/0U16

1A/26/16

10t26116

l0/12/t6
09/0t/t6
t0/t2/t6
tol12/16
10t31,/16

09/01/t6

08/01/t7
08/01/17

08/28/17

09/15117

10ßt/17
t1/2y17
12/12/t7

0t/29/18

02t26ilg
03/23/t8
04/09/18

05/l 6/18
0s/2U18
06i08/l 8

06/29/18

07/27/18

08/1si l 8

08/28/r8
09t14/18

09t14/t8
09/27/t8
09t28t18

10/01/18

l0ltz/18
tt/27 /18

l2/05/t8
12n4/t8
t2/14/18
o1/30t19

atß0n9
0t/30/19
02/12/19
03/08/19

03t29/19

04/15t19
04n6/þ
05/28^9

LA]F
LAIF - COPS

$l 8,s00,000

6,300,000

1.040o/o

1.040o/o

0.800%

0.915ø/o

0.743o/o

0.8660/o

1.132o/o

0.8560/o

1.050%

0.908%
o.'7900/0

0.801%
0.7680/o

0.995o/o

0.679o/o

0.928o/o

1.245%

1.000o/o

0.9160/o

L225o/o

0.952o/o

0.942o/o

0.9250/0

1.041o/o

0.9560/o

1.3190/0

0.9416/o

1.320o/o

1.009o/o

L035o/o

1.04Qo/o

1.093o/o

0.9640/o

1.0500/0

0.992o/o

1.0600/0

1.048o/o

s18.500.000.00

s6.300,000.00

sl 8,s00,000.00

s6,300,000.00

NA

NA

N/A

Quñ.ny

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

NA

N/A

q. Tiñc

NA

NA

N/A

NA

N/A

NA

NA

NA

N/A

NA

NA

ùc Timc

0st26t16

NA

N/A

N/A

N/Â

NA

NA

NA

08/15117

02128117

NÁ

NA

N/A

NA

NA

NA

N/A

NA

NA

07ß0/18

07/30/t8
o7t30/18

02/12/18
M

N/A

N/A

N/

08t28n7

5,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000
5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

I 1,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

r0,000,000

r0,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000
5,000"000

5,000,000

5.000.000

s,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000
5,000,000

0.'750o/o

0.900o/o

1.875o/o

0.750o/o

0.820o/o

0.8507o

1.050%

1.1000/0

Q.750o/o

0.750o/o

Q.875o/o

1.250o/o

1.000o/o

0.750o/o

1.000%

1.0000/0

l.l25o/o

l.l25o/o

0.900o/o

0.880%

1.030o/o

l.OOOo/o

1.6250/o

1.100%

1.7500/o

1.7500/0

0.950o/o

0.950o/o

0.950o/o

1.050o/o

1.500o/o

1.O50o/o

1.125o/o

1.0500/0

1.030o/o

4,99s,s00.00

4,998,s00.00

s,042,1s4.40

9,989,000.00

4,9ó9,s00.00

3,999,600.00

s,000,000.00

5,01 9,000.00

4,996,000.00

4"995,000.00

5,0 10,700.00

I 1,056,540.00

10,016,000.00

4,983,250.00

4,980,000.00
s,000,000.00

5,02 1,000.00

4,991,500.00
q ggô oo0 00

4,994,000.00

s,010,750.00

9,992,000.00

10,140,360.00

4,978,900.00

5,091,300.00
s,041,536.20

4,993,000.00
4,990,500.00

4,990,000.00
q990,000.00

5"0óó,500.00

4,99q9s0.00

10,032,800.00

4,998,750.00

4"997.550.00

4,999,8\6.47

4,999,907.53

5,014,000. l8
9,996,459.7'7

4,994,404.83

3,999,888. l0
5,000,000.00

5,006,090.41

4,998,628.42

4,998,02',7.40

s.004.248. l0
11.023,602.60

10,007,276.7t

4,991,311.24

4,987,408.64

5,000,000.00

5,0t 1,559.89

4,994,437.60

9,993,8 18. I 8

4,996,287.71

5.006,02s.óó

9,994,991.78

10,090,980.77

5.054,736.21

5.028.965.27

4,985,490.06
4,995,6s3.80

4,993,639.83

4,993,305.08

9,993,200.47
5,042,305.01

4,999,965.20

10"023,013.77

4"999.126.24

4,998,369.t2

4,998,6s0.00

4,999,6s0.00

s,009,s00.00

9,988,900.00

4,99s,7s0.00

3,994,000.00

4,993,850.00

4.992.t00.00

4,983,5s0.00

4,98s,s00.00

4,984,450.00

10,999,340.00

9,977,000.00

4,973,000.00
4,983,450.00

4,983,650.00

4,989,300.00

4,989,300.00

9,9ó2,s00.00
4,979,400.00

4,986,850.00

9,947,200.O0

10,037,000.00

4,983,900.00

5,026,800.00
5,02ó,800.00

4,96ó,500.00
4.966.s00.00

4,966,500.00
q943,300.00

5,0 14,050.00

4,967,300.00

9,9ó0,800.00

4,968,200.00
4,958,050.00

(r,166.47)
(2s7.s3)

(4,s00.18)

(7,ss9.77)

1,345.t7
(5,888.10)

(6,150.00)

(13,990.4 l)
(1s,078.42)

(12,s2't.40)
(19,798. l0)
(24,262.60)

(30,276.'11)

(r8"31 1.24)

(3,958.64)
(16,3s0.00)

(22,2s9.89)

(5,137.60)

(3 1,3 18. l 8)

(r 6,887.71)
(19,17s.66)
(47,791.78\

(s3,980.77)

(70,83ó.21)
(2,16s.27)

4t,309.94
(29,153.80)
(27,139.83\

(26,805.08)

(49,900.47)
(28,2ss.0t)

Q2,66s.20)
(62,2r3.77)
(3O,926.24)

(40,3t9.t2)

NA

NA

NA

Rating

AaalAA+NR
Aa¿lAA+/AAA

NR

AAANRNR
AaalAA+/NR

AælAú{+/AúÂLA

NPJAe+7¡"¿uq

Aa IAA+IAAA
NA

AaalAA+NR
A@/A{+/ArA'A
AarAA+,4\iR

AalÀ{+/AuqÁ
AaiAÁ+/A!AÁ
AãlAÁ+/,d{A
AaalAA+A,lR

AaalAA+,^¡R

AaålAA+,îIR
AaâlAA+,NR

AalÀA+/AÄ4
AâåIAA+NR
AaNRNR

AãIA'A+/rA,A'A

AaâlAA+/AAA
AaalAA+,4\¡R

AazlAA+/¡¡R
AalÀ{+/À{¡r
Aaa!AA+/AAA
AalÀ{+/A!AÁ
AååIAA+/NR
AãÀlA^+IAAA
AnlAA+/AAA
AaalAA+/AAA
AaalAA+/AAA
AårAA+/NR

INVESTMENT
TYPE 7/31t2017

1a,484,755.09

6,294,808.49

LTNREALZEDC)
GAIN(LOSS)

(ts,244.91)
(5,191.5 1)

FHLB - Note

FHLMC - Note

US Treåsury - Note

FHLB - Note

FFCB - Note

FHLMC. Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC. Note

FFCB - Note

FNMA - Note

FHLB - Note

FHLMC -Note

FNMA - Note

FHLMC. Note

FHLB - Note

FHLB - Note

FHLB - Note

FHLB - Note

FFCB - Note
FFCB - Note

FFCB - Note

FNMA. Note

FFCB - Note
FHLB - Note

FHLB - Note
FHLMC - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLB - Note
FHLB - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLMC - Note

FHLB . Note

0713t/17

State ofCalifomia Tsy.

State ofCalifomia Tsy.

Fed Home Loæ Bæk
Fed Home Loæ Mortgage Corp

US Træsury

Fed Home Loæ Bæk
Fed Fm Credit Bank

Fed Home Loa Mortgage Corp

Fed Home Lom Mortgage Corp

Fed Home Lom Molgage Corp

Fed Home Loe Mortgage Corp

Fed Fm Credit Bank
Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Home Loan Bânk

Fed Home l¡a Mortgage Corp

Fed Nad Mortgage Assoc

Fed Home Lom Mortgage Corp
Fed Home Loæ Bmk
Fed Home Lom Bilk
Fed Home Loan Bank

Fed Home Lom Bank

Fed Fm Credit Bmk
Fed Fm Credit Bank

Fed Fm Credit Bilk
Fed Naf Mortgage Assoc

Fed Fm Credit Bæk
Fed Home Lom Bank

Fed Home Lom Bmk
Fed Home L¡æ Mofgage Corp
Fed Home l¡il Mortgage Corp

Fed Home Loa Mortgage Corp
Fed Home Loa Bank

FedHme Loil Bmk
Fed Home Lom Mo4gage Corp

Fed Home Lom Mortgage Corp

Fed Home Loe Mortgage Corp

Fed Home Loæ Bmk

2t13/t

A-2



Page 2 of 2

IRVINE RANCH IVATER DISTRICT

iNVESTMENT SUMMARY REPORT

07 13l/t7

SETTLMT

09t0r/t6
l0lt2n6
10112/16

09101/16

09/01/t6

09tot/t6
09/28/16

09t28tr6

t0l12/t6
t0/12/16
11/Q8t16

t1t28t16

t1/28t16

t2/t2t16
t2/2y16
05t12,l7

Call
Schedule

NA

NA

NA

Q@ûly

Qutudy

Rating

AaalAA+,NR

AaalAA+/NR

AælAA+/AAA
AaaiAA+/AAA
Aaa/AA+/AAA
AalAú\+/¡!A-A
Aãâ/AA+/AAA
AaalAA+NR
AaalAA+NR
Aaa/AA+NR
AaalAA+,NR

AaalAA+ÀJR

AaålAA+NR
AaâlAA+,t',lR

Aaa/AA+/NR
AalÀ{+/ArA'A

July

INVESTMENT
TYPE

FHLB - Note
FHLB - Note

FHLMC - Note

FNMA - Note

FNMA - Note

FNMA - Note

FNMA - Note

FHLB - Note

FHLB - Note

FFCB - Note

FNMA - Note

FHLB - Note
FNMA - Note

FFCB - Note

FFCB - Note
FHLMC - Note

Collateral Deposit

Collatdâl Deposit

Petty Cæh
Ck Balmæ

PAR
Amomt

s,000,000
5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5.000.000

10,000,000

r0,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

5"000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

COUPON
DISCOIjNT

1.6250/0

1.6250/0

0.875o/o

Ll50o/o
'l.l50o/o

l.l25o/o
1.1250/0

1.250o/o

1.1250/0

1.120o/o

1.250o/o

1.375o/o

1.400o/o

1.450o/o

1.500o/o

1.750o/o

ORIGINAL
COST

5,087,400.00
5.0ó8,5 I 5.88

4,969,6s2.90

4,99s,700.00
4,998,500.00

4,999,000.00
4,997,500.00

5,00 1,s00.00

9,989,780.00

9,975,000.00

5,000,750.00

4,990,s50.00

4,98s,000.00

s,00 r,450.00

4,982,3s0.00

5,003,000.00

CARRY VALUE

s,0s8,668. t l
5,049,331.43

4,977,855.63

4,997,057.47

4,998,959.21

4,999,306.14
4,998,21t.31

5,001"079.07
o qqt ?¿q It
9,981,238.s7

5,000,567.81

4,992,698.52

4,988,379.12

5"001,142.50

4,985,951.05

s,002,9t4.76

MARKETVALUE(')
7/31/2017

5,018,450.00

5,018,450.00

4,948,850.00

4,960,300.00
4,932,700.00

4,964,850.00

4,958,650.00

4,9ss,000.00

9,899,700.00

9,907,100.00
4"962,300.00

4,991,550.00
4,982,200.00

4,995,200.O0

4,998,750.00

5,004,250.00

LNREALIZEDC)

GAIN(LOSS)
(40,218.1 l)
(30,881.43)

(29,005.63)

(36,7s'7.47)
(66,2s9.21)

(34,4s6.r4\
(39,s61.3 l)
(46,079.07)

(92,649.12)

(74,t38.57)
(38,267.81)

(r,148.52)
(6,r79.12)
(s,942.50)

12,798.95

1,335.24

Quñdy

NA

ùc Timc

NA

NA

Initiat

Call

NA

NA

NA

08/28t17

NA

03/091t'7

12/27/16

t0lo3lt7
t0/11/t7
05108/17

NA

05t25t17

NA

NA

t0lz'ilt7

Matuity
Date

06/14/19

06/t4/t9
07/19t19

07t26/t9
08t28/19

08/28t19

09/09/19

09127/19

r0l03l19
10/tllt9
l l/08i l9
ty15/19
ty25/19
t2/t2/19
t2n9/19
0412'7120

INSTITUTION /
ISSUER

Fed Home Loa Bak
Fed Home Lom Bank

Fed Home Loe Mortgage Corp

Fed Natl Mortgage Assc
Fed Natl Mortgage Asþc
Fed Natl Mortgage Assc
Fed Nad Mortgåge Assoc

Fed Home Lom Bank

Fed Home Lom Bmk
Fed Fm Credit Bank

Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Home Lom Bank

Fed Natl Mortgage Assoc

Fed Fm Credit Bæk
Fed Fm Credit Bilk

Fed Hone Lom Mortgage Corp

Ciú€roup
Mmill Lynch

Bæk of Amsica

$329,800,000

$604,255

$604,255

s330,404,2s5

YIELD

0.987o/o

1.'lQ3o/o

1.098o/o

|.180o/o

1.160%

1.1320/0

l.l42o/o

l.l89o/o

1.1600/o

1.205vo

1.245o/o

L440o/o

1.503o/o

1.440o/o

1.6210/o

I 729o/o

SUB.TOTAL

RESTRICTED CASH (Swap Collatr¿l Depositsl(a)

0410y17

SUB.TOTAL

TOTAL INVESTMENTS

l.1600/o s604,254.59 s604,254.59 604,254.59

só04.2s4.s9 s604,2s4.59 s604,254.59

$330,81 r,043.97 5330,646,906.48 5329,364,708.17

3,400.00
(4,468,91s.94)

s326,34s,s28.03

Weighted Avg.

July
June

Change

RetumPortfolio

Rel

334V"
!.t7'/.
o.2to/o

.r4-s90/.

t4.59Vo

Inv6tmmt
Portfolio

t.o6vo
r.04"/.
o.o20/"

472ToPortfolio - Avuage Nmbu

LAIF mæket value is æ of the most rffit quarttr-md æ reported by LAIF

Swap Collataal Deposits æsmes 6 month mâturity, depmdat on intæst rate chmges

müket values ãe detemined using Bank of New York ("Tmding Priæs"), Bloombøg
broku deala pricing.

Gain (loss) calculated against carry value using the trading value provided by Bank ofNew YorVor Brokæ

estate rate of retm is bæd on most t:mt quarts ild retm

provides suffici@t liquidity to mæt the nqt six months $timated expmditü6.
Investrnflt Stmary Report is in confomity with the 2017 Investnmt Policy

Outstanding Vãiable Rate Debt

Net Outstanding Vãiable Rate Debt (tss $130 million fixed-paytr swaps)

lnvesünmt Balilæ:

lnv$mmt to Vdiable Rale Debt Ratio:

$29r,900,000

s16r,900,000
s32ó,345,528

A-3



SUB-TOTAL

13Months-3YEARS

TOTALS

IRVINE RANCH V/ATER DISTRICT

SUMMARY OF MATURITIES

0713Ut7

105.404.255 31.90% s24.800.000 $7s.000.000

30-404-2ss 100.00% s24.800.000 s300.000.000

$ $604.2s5 $5.000.000

s604,255 $5,000,000

7.51%

US Treasury

5,000,000

Collateral Deposit

604,255

Agency Discount
Notes

Agency Notes

5,000,000

5,000,000

10,000,000

5,000,000

4,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

5,000,000

10.000,000

21.000,000

LAIF

$24,800,000

%

7.51o/o

t.5r%
t.5l%
1.51%

3.03%
l.70Yo

t.2t%
t.5t%
t5r%
1.s|v,
3.03%
6.36%

TOTAL

$24,800,000
s,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

10,000,000

5,604,255

4,000,000

5,000,000

5,000,000

s,000,000

10.000,000

21.000,000

DATE

07117

08117

09117

r0lt7
1vt7
tzll7
0t/18
02/18

03/1 8

04118

0s/1 8

06/18

s5.000.000

25.000.000

50,000,000

25,000,000

40,000,000

25,000,000

5,000,000

t6.6s%
7.57Yo

15.13%

7.57%

t2.tt%
7.57o/o

l.5lo/o

55,000,000

25.000.000

50,000,000

25,000,000

40,000,000

25,000,000

5,ooo,ooo

7lÙUt8 - t0l3|2018
l1l01/18 - v3t/2019
210U19 - 4/30/2019

4t0U2019 - 713U19

8t0U19 - t0l3v20t9
tU0112019 - 13112020

02t 0t t2020 - 0413012020

% OF PORTFOLIO

s3

A-4

90.80% O.lBYo 1.51%



Irvine Ranch Water District
Summary of Real Estate

6130120t7

Sycamore Canyon

Wood Canyon Villas

ITC (230 Commerce)

Waterworks Business Pk.

Sand Canyon Professional Center

ACQUISITION
DATE

PROPERTY

TYPE
OWNERSHIP

INTEREST
ORIGINAL

COST

ESTIMATED
MARKET VALUE

613012017

RATE OF RETURN

QUARTERENDED
613012017

19.05%

8.57Yo

9.09%

594%

859%
14.59%

Dec-92 Apartments Fee Simple $ 43,550,810 $ 147,507,750

Jun-91 Apartments Limited Partner $ 6,000,000 S 28,934,076

Jul-03 Office Building Fee Simple S 5,739,845 $ 9,571,680

Nov-O8 Research & Dev. Fee Simple $ 8,630,577 $ 7,803,000

Jul-12 Medical Office Fee Simple $ 8.648.594 $ 10.820,160

$ 72.569.826 $ 204,636,666

A-5



MATU RITI ES/SALES/CALLS

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT INVESTMENT SUMMARY REPORT
INVESTMENT ACTIVITY

Jul-17

PURCHASES

YIELD TO
MATURITYPARSECURITY TYPEMaturity Date

Settlement

DateYIELD

7n/2017
7/27t2017

FHLB - DiscountNote
FHLB - Discount Note

$5,000,000

$5,000,000

0.660/o

0.99o/o

PARSECURITY TYPEDATE

A-6



Exhibit "8"
lrvine Ranch Water District

Summary of Fixed and Variable Rate Debt
luly 2Ot7

Letters of Credit / Support
B ofA

6¿s00,000
27%

Current Debt Mix By Type

Synthetic Fixed
194,030,000

97,470,D0O

Current Debt Rate Reset
Daily

IRWD

3ú/ó

8s,90q000

156,500,000

135,400,000

400,535,000

Fixed

5A%

49,500,000 Weekly
US Bank

94,000 000

F¡xed

Var¡able

A Goldman Variable

N/AN/A Fixed Fixed

7 IRWD Goldman Variable

0.780/" FixedN/AN/A

IRWD4.960/"

16.860/o N/A'l

100.00%

1

03i01/466

1t3711

07lo1l3504124108

1010114106/04/09

o5t01t40Bond '12l'16110

1 05/1 9/93 04101t33 000 4.550/"

2011-A-1

2009 - B
0

6

2016 1

otal

Remaining
Principal RmktPêrcêntDateSeries Mode Resetlssue Date Matu Credit

of

FtINVEST\DEBT\Analysis, Notices, and Misc\vrdsum.xlsx B-1



IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
SUMMARY OF DEBT RATES

Jul-17

Weighted All-ln

Average Rate
Total Variable

53.6

100

1.35%
29.15o/o
43.690/o

Par

Outstanding

156,500,000

291,900,000

5,390,000
''t 16,745,000
1 75,000,000

400,535,000

1.04o/o

1.08%
1.06%

3.82%
2.90o/o

4.460/o

3.32o/o

3.70o/o

Average

0.56%
0.860/.

Fixed
2010
2016

BABS 2O1O

Debt Rate 30 Mill¡on Notional Amount of

US BANK
DAILY
2009-A

62,500,000
US BANK

O.15"/o

0.75o/o

0.72o/o

0.72o/o

0.65%
0.58%
0.56%
0.56%
0.56%
0.54o/o

0.54o/o

0.52o/o

0.52Yo

0.52o/.
0.520k
0.52Yo
0.53olo

0.53%
0.53%
0.51o/o

0.50%
0.50%
0.507o
0.51o/o

0.53%o

0.55%
0.56%
0.587o
0.58%
0.58%
0.600/"

o 570/"

o o70/"

0.41%
1.O5"lo

62 500 000

MERRILL LYNCH
DAILY WEEKLY
1993 2008-A

31,500,000 49,500,000
US BANK Sumitomo

Wednesdav

o.aa"k
0.88%
0.887o
0.880/o

0.88%
0.79o/o

0.79%
0.79o/o

0.79o/o

0.79o/o

0.79o/o

0.79o/o

0.76Yo

0.760/o

0.760/o

0.76Vo
0.760/o

o.76%
0.760/o

0.74o/o

0.74%
O.74o/o

0.74o/o

0.74o/o

0.74o/o

0.74%
o.77%
o.77%
0.77o/o

o.77%
o.770/"

o.780/"
o o70/"

O.32Yo

1.11"/o

O-lB"/o
0.78%
0.62o/o

0.620/o

0.57%
0.53%
0.50%
0.50%
0.50%
0.50%
0.48%
0.480/0

0.50%
0.50%
0.50%
0.50%
0.48o/o

0.480k
0.47o/o

0.50%
0.520k
0.52%
0.52o/o

0.54%
0.56o/o

0.56%
0.580/o

0.58%
0.58%
0.580/o

0.550/.

o.540/"
o.100/"

0.33o/o
g.St7"/o

MORGAN STANLEY
WEEKLY
2011 A-2

34,360,000
(slFMA+7)
Wednesdav

0.98%
0.98%
0.98%
0.98%
0.98%
0.93%
0.93%
0.93o/o

0.93%
0.93%
0.93%
0.93%
0.900/o

0.90%
0.90%
0.907o

0.90%
0.90%
0.90%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.890/.

0.910/"
o.130/õ

1.04o/o

Rmkt Agent GOLDMAN
DAILY

2009 - B
62,500,000

BOFA

GOLDMAN
WEEKLY
2011 A-1

51,540,000
(srFMA+7)

Wednesdav

Bond lssue
Par Amount

Bank
Reset

0.98%
0.98%
0.98%
0.98%
0.98%
0.93%

^ 
oaoL

0.93%
0.93%
0.930/"

0.93%
n o? o/-

0.900/o

0.90%
0.90%
0.90%
0.90o/o

0.900/.

0.900/o

0.89o/o

0.89%
0.897o
0.890/.

0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.890/.

0.89%
0.89%
0.89%
0.890/.

0.910/o

0.130/"

1.04%

0.73%
0.730/o

0.70o/o

0.70o/o

0.60%
0.53o/o

0.53%
0.53%
0.53%
0.53%
O.530/o

0.53%
0.53%
0.53%
0.53o/o

0.53%
0.53%
0.48%
0.48%
0.47o/o

0.50%
0.50%
0.50%
O.51o/o

0.537o
0.53%
0.55%
0.58%
0.58%
0.58%
0.58%
0.55%
O.1Oo/o

O.40o/o

1.05%

7t1t2017
7t2t2017
71312017

7t4t2017
7t5t2017
71612017
7n12017
7t8t20'17
71912017

711012017

7t11t2017
7112t2017
7t13t2017
711412017
711512017

7116t2017
711712017

711812017
711912017
712012017

7121t2017
712212017
7t23t2017
7t24t2017
7t25t2017
7t26t2017
7t27t2017
7t28t2017
7t29t2017
713012017
713112017

Avq lnterest Rates
RmK Fee
LOC Fee

All-h Rate
Par Amount

(1) Rate âdjusted up from4.35% as a æsult ofsq!êstÞtjon reducing BAB'S subsidy by6.8%

B-2

(1)

0.70o/o



Exhibit "C"
7t31t20',t7

IRVINE
INTEREST RATE SWAP MONTHLY SUMMARY REPORT. DETAIL

31 2017

1.8

1.8

1.9

11.6

11.6

6.4

Total Current Year
Terminated Swaps

Total Current Year
Active & Term¡nated Swaps

20,000,000
30,000,000
30,000,000
30.000.000

$ r30,000,000

s 130,000,000

$ r30,000,000

LIBOR Avo o/"

LTBOR 6.200%
LTBOR 6.200%
LTBOR 6.1400/0

LIBOR 5.6870/0

LTBOR 5.687%
5.949%

(86,029) $ (r1,009,32r) $
(86,029) (11,009,321)

(127,1851 (16,329,8421
(116,187) (14,721,9941

f116.1871 114.721.9941

$ (3,089,370)
(1,705,759)

12,s72,648)
(15,267,82s1
l't 0.651.639ì

12-Mo Avq
0.81%

Current Mo.
1.23't"

Prior Mo.
1.170/.

(S¡nce 6/06)

Gumulative
Cash Flow

Cash Flow

F¡scal YTD
Current
MonthPrior Month

Merk to Market

Not¡onal
Difference

Current Mark to
Market

6t4t2006 6t4t2019
61412006 6t4t2019

611712006 6t1712019

3t10t2007 3t10t2029
3l'tot2007 3t10t2029

Totals/Weighted Avgs

Total Current Year
Active Swaps

ML
CG

CG

ML
CG

FXP
FXP
FXP
FXP
FXP

$ (82,1421

182,1421
('t21,1031
(1 I 0,533)
11 I 0,s33t

(86,029) $
(86,029)

(127,1851
(1 r 6,r 87)

fi 1 6.1 87t

16,9r0,630
18,294,241
27,427,352
14,732,175
19.3¿t8.361

$ (s06,453) $ (s31,516) $ (s3r,616) $ (67,792,4721 $ 96,712,7s9 $ (33,287,2411

$ (506,453) $ (s31,616) $ (s31,616) $ (67,792,4721 $ 96,712,759 $ 133,287,2411

Cash Flow
Cumulative
Cash FlowFiscal YTD

Current
Month

PflOT

Month

Mark to Market
Notionel

D¡fference
Current Mark to

Market

$$$ $ $ $ $

Cash Flow
Cumulative
Cash FlowF¡scal YTD

Current
Month

?nof
Month

Mark to Merket
Notional

Difference
Current Mark to

Market

$ (506,453) $ (53r,616) $ (s31,616) $ 167,792,472t $ 96.712.759 S 133.287.2411

Cash Flow Comparison
Svnthet¡c Fixed vs. Fixed Rate Debt

Synthet¡c F¡xed =

Cash Flow to Date

$94,380,957

$116,027,048Fixed Rate =

Assumotions:
- F¡xed rate debt issued at 5.10% ¡n

Jun-06, and 4.93% in Mar-07
(est¡mated TE rates - Bloomberg)

- 'Synthetic' includes swap cash
flow + interest + fees to date

Gurrent FÍscal Year Active Swaps

Fixed Rate
Base
lndexTypeNot¡onal Amt

Counter
Party

Years to
Maturity

Matur¡ty
Date

Effective
Dete

waps

F¡xed Rate
Base
lndexType

Current F¡scal Year Terminated I

Notional Amt
counter

Party
Matur¡ty

Date
Effect¡ve

Date

Current Fiscal Year - Total

G-

!

z

Interest Rate Swap Portfolio
Cash F''low Comparison

----swapAr¡RDO Cash Flow

- 

Fixed Debt cash Flow

0

"f, "JuJr"{,"tJ""u*".t'u.o"""ffo-o.J".c'uJorio"!"+".ul"oit*of ."J*,{"t'-

aqm17
3:06 Pil



IRI'D Ledger Upgrade

Include zero Àmount Pâ\ments: No
Display Payee Address: No

Bank: Bank of .America N.A.

Bank Account Currencyi USD

Exhibit "D"

Void Pa\ment Reqister
Period From: 01-,lUL-17

Report Datei 04-AUG-2017 06:31
Page i 1

Tor 31-.lUL-17
Dâtel Void Date

Page I of I

Paynent Anount Void Date

Branch: Los Àngel-es

Site

ÂÇÇount: checking AP and PR

Paleent Nutber Date Payee Nane

Palment Cu¡rency: USD ( US Dollar )

Addre6s

Payment Document; IRÌíD CHECK

375303
375330
3't 5346
3'153'19
375434
37568 I
3'15't L2
3758 3 6
37 604 B

37 61 00
376111
3"/ 6t24
3'7 6t4l
376153
3'7 6194

,]A]YEN, RUDEEPORN
MURALIDHAR, PRAVEEN
PÀYNE¡ NANCY C

sONG, YUHONG

Hoffman, MichaeÌ S {Mike)
FOOTHILL BUSINESS ÀSSN
OC PARKS RESERVATIONS AND P

LAM, TRAN
WU, .]UN
ECKLUND, MARTELLE
HAGGINS, CASSANDRA
.]PI DEVELOPMENT GROUP INC.
PÄRK, ESTETLE
RODRIGUEZ, LIZZE'T'IE
ZHA.NG, Y]

11.08
22,04

10?.31
432 .4'7
109,83

!,'7 56.79
200.00

2,508.09
41.33
L6,44

'702.s3
22,81
18,58
25,99

21-- JUI"- t't
21-J\JL-L'l
25-JUtþ-7',7
25-JUL-t7
06-JUL-17
25-JUL-I7
31-,lUL- 1 7

2 5- JIJTJ- I'I
21-JVt -r'7
2L-,JUI,.17
2!-JUL-17
25-JUrr-11
21-,IUL- 17
2I.JUI,.I'7
21-,rUL- 1.7

09-MÀR- 1 7
09-MAR- 1 7
09-t4AR- 1 7
0 9-MAR- 1 7
09-tfÃ,R- 17
1 6-MAR-17
1 6-M.AR-17
2 0-MAR- 1 7
23-MÀR-17
30-MAR-17
30-MAR- 1 ?

30-MÀR- 1 ?

30-MAR-17
30-MÄR-17
30-MÀR-17

PAY
PAY
PAY
PAY
HOME

IRVINB
PURCHAS ING
På,Y

PAY
TRVINE
PAY
PAY
PÀY
FULLERTON
PÀY

Palment Docunent Subtgtal

Bank Account Subtotal

Repolt Total 5, 987.19 Voids

5,987.19

5,987.19

Report Countt 15

*** End of Report _***

D-l
https ://ebsprod. irwd.com:4443 lO A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp_id: I 2 85 47 5346 8/4120t7



Page I of16

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Paynent Register Fo¡ 01-JUL-1? To 31-JUL-1? Report Date: 04-AUG-2017 06:30
BÃNK| Bank of Àmerica N,A. Branch i Los Angeles Accounti Checking -AP and PR Page: 1

Bank Account Currency: UsD { US Do11ar ) Pa\ment Curlency: USD ( US Dollar )

Payment Typel A1l Display Suppl-ier Àddress: No

Pament Nuûìicer Sequence Nun Date Supplier Nane Site
Clearêd

Payment Amount Date Cleared Amount S E atug

Palment Docunent : IRWD CHECK

378596 06..]UL.1? A AND Y COMPÃNY

INC
3'1a59't 06-JUL-17 ACCESS

TECHNOTOG]ES, ÏNC.
378598 06-,lUL-17 ACCUSOURCE, rNC.
378599 O6-JUL-1? ALEXANDERI S

CONTRÀCT SERVICES,
INC,

378600 O6-JUL-17 ÃPEX LIFE
SCIENCES, LLC

378601 06-JUL-17 ÀSSOCIÃ!]ON OF
CALIFORNIA WATER
ACENCIES/JPIA

31A602 06-,turr-17 AT&T
3?8603 O6.JUL-17 AUTOZONE PARTS,

INC.
3?8604 O6_.JUL_1? BEE EMERGENCY

RESPONSE TEAM
378605 O6_JUL_1? BEHRENS åND

ÀSSOCIATES, TNC.
37B606 O6-JUL-1? BRUCE NEI^]E],L
37860? O6_JUL_1? BURKE, WILLIAMS E

SORENSEN, LLP
3?B608 O6-JUL-1? C WELLS PIPELINE

MATERIALS INC
3?B609 06-.lUL-17 CALIFORNÌA

BARRICADE RENTAL,
fNc.

3?8610 06-.lUL-1? CANON ITNANCIAL
SERVlCES, INC

3?8611 O6-JUL_17 CAPTIVE ÀUDIENCE
MARKEÎING TNC.

3JA61.2 O6-.]UL-17 CDW GOVERNMENT LLC
378613 O6-JUL_1? CHARLES P CROVILEY

COMPANY INC
3?8614 O6-JUL_1? CTEARINGHOUSE
378615 06-,lUL-1? CONDTTION

MONTTORING
SERVICES INC

31A616 06-JUL-17 COX

C OMMUN I CAlf 1 ONS /
TNC..

3'7867'1 06-JUL-1? CSÂC EXCESS
INSURÃNCE
ÀUTHORI TY

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Paynent
BANKi Bank of Àmericâ N.A. Branch : l,os Ängeles

Bank Account Cur¡ency: USD ( US Do1lâr )

Palment Type: Àll

82,'t'l'l .30

2 | 499 .20

81l,35
114,338.59

1,400.00

34 t L40 ,'14

3 t 825 ,04
237.5',1

525. 00

2, 4'7 4 .00

12"JUIA-11

1 1-JUL-1?

l9-,lul- 17
L2*JIJL-I'7

1 0"JUL- 1 7

14-.rUL- 17

82t1'l'1.30 Reconciled

2, 499.20 Reconciled

817. 35
114,338.59

Reconci 1 ed
Reconcl I ed

12. JUIþ: I7
I 0-JUt- 1 7

11-JUL- 1?

11-JUL-17

1 2-JUI,- 1 7

11-,JUL-17

1 1-JUI,=1 ?

12- JUL.T7

525. 00

2, 4'1 4 .00

1,250.00
r,45't .26

479,49

2t575,00

419,49

2t515,00

910,49

79.00

1,400.00

34 | 1"40 .'t 4

Reconcil ed

Reconciled

Reconci 1ed
Reconciled

Reconci led

Reconciled

Reconci led
Reconci Ìed

Reconci 1ed

Reconci led

a2
23

50
5'7

10-,lul,-17

1 1-JUt,-17

256,24 11-,7U1,-1?

1,091,931.00 13-.lUL-1?

910.49 Reconciled

79. 00 ReconciÌed

256.24 Reconciled

1,091,931.00 Reconciled

Cleared Ãmount Status

6l
39
84

10-JUt,-1?
14",lUL-17

't 39 .20
6,984.13

Reconci led
Reconci led

4"t'7,6'7
2 t'1"t O ,00

10-JUL-l?
10-,lul-17

4'17 . 6'1

2 ,'7'7 O .00
Reconci led
Reconci led

Register For 01-JUL-17 To 31-.lu],-17 Report Date: 04-AUG-2017 06:30
.Accounti Checking ÂP and PR Page: 2

Paynen! currency¡ USD ( US Dollar )

Display Supplier Address: No

Palment Nunber Sequence Num Date Supplier Nane Site
Cleâred

Paynent Ânount Date

3'74622

3't8623

06-,lul,-1?

0 6-,lul,- 1?

B, 959. 8?

387.63

189.90

1s,405.06

2t 47O,00

9,92'7 .50

655. 60

2 t 4'10 ,00

9 t 927 .50

11-,lUL- 17

r2-JUL-1"'l

Reconci 1ed

Reconciled

Pa\ment Docunent

37 B 618

3? I619

3'18 620

31 B62L

31 4624

D & H ¡]ATER
SYSTEMS INC,
DE VAUI, PAINT
COMPANY

DISCOUNT COURIÐR
SERVICE
DISCOVERY SCIENCE
CENTER OF ORANGE

COUNTY
EMPLOYEE BENETIT
SPECIALIST, lNC
ENVIRONMENTAL
ENGINEERING AND
CONTRÀCTING, INC.
EXECUÍIVE LIGHTTNG
& ELECTRIC
FEDEX
FIDELITY SECURITY
LIEE INSURÃNCE
COMPÀNY

FIRST CHOICE
SERVlCES
FTSHER SCIENTTTIC
COMPANY LtC
GARZÀ INDUSTRIESi
INC
G.] AUTOMOTIVE
EOUIPMENT CO INC

655.60 11-Jut-17 Reconcilêd

IR'1ìD CHECK

06-,lul,- 17

06-JUL-1?

06-,lu],-17

06-,lu].- 17

8,959, 87

387,63

189,90

15,405.06

t 3-,lu],-1?

1,2- JUL- L',l

10-,lu],- 17

13-JUL-17

Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconci led

0 6-JUL- 1 ?

3'7 8625
3't8626

0 6-,fu1.- 1?
0 6-,tul,- 17

112 .94
6,666,02

I 1 -JUL- 17
L2-JUL-77

L't2 .98
6,666.02

37 862'1

37 8628

37 4629

378630

0 6-JUL- 1?

0 6-Jut- 17

0 6-JUL- 17

0 6-JUL- 1 7

I ¡ 065 .21

1, 110 . 69

2,585.16

32 .58

11-,tUL- 17

1 0-JUL- 1 7

1 0-JUL- 1 7

I4- JUL- L'l

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci Ì ed

Reconci I ed

Reconciled
Reconciled

D-2

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 / O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 I 87 7 5

1., 065.2'l

t.110.69

2. 545 .16

32. 58

81412017



378631
378632

378633
378634

378635

378 63 6

3'7 863-1

3?8638
3'74639

O6-JUt-17 GRÀ]NGER
O6_.]Ut_17 GRAYBAR ELECTRIC

COMP.ANY

O6_.JUL_17 HÀCH CO¡4PÀNY

O6-JUL_I7 HARRINGTON
]NDUSTRIAL
PLÀSTICS LLC

O6_.fUL_17 HELPM¡.TES STAFFTNG
SERVlCES

O6_JUL-17 HERITAGE TIELDS NL
TORO, LLC

O6_JUL_17 HILL BROTHERS
CHEMICAL COMPÀNY

O6-JUL-17 HOME DEPOT USA INC
O6_.]UL_17 INDUSTRIÀL

ELECTRIC MÀ.CH]NERY
tLC

Palment Register For
Branch i tos Àngeles

USD { US Dollar )

3 | 31"9 ,20
3'1-t .95

1 0-JUL- I 7
10-,lu],- 17

3, 3r9 .20
3'11 .95

2, 082 .96
2t6L9.43

10-,lu],- 17
10-JUL-17

2 | 082 .96
2 , 619 .43

9,632,96

490¡ 630,08

3,395.41

2 !2O9,3r
4s4.84

9, 632 .96

490, 630. 0B

3,395.41

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci 1ed

Reconci led

ReconciÌed
Reconciled

I 0-JUt" 1 ?

L']- JUI"- L'I

11-,lUL-17

Page 2 of l6

Reconci led
Reconci Ied

Reconci f ed
Reconci 1 ed

04-ÄUG-2017 06r30
3

12-JUI,-17
11-JUt-1?

09
54

01-JUL-1? To 31-JUL-17 Report Datei
Àccount¡ Checking ÀP and PR Pâge:

Pa\ment Currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Dj-sp1ay supplier AddreÊs; No

2,

IRWD Ledge¡ Upgrade
BANK: Bânk of Àmerica N.À,

Bank Account Currencyi
Paynent Type: Àll

Palment Numbêr Sequence Nun Date Supplier Nane Site
C I eared

Payment Ãnounf Date cleâred holÌnt Status

PayneDt Docunent : IRWD CHECK

3't8640 06-JUL-1? 51,503.01 Reconciled

3'18641.

31 4642

06-,lut - 17

06-JUL-17

0 6-.lul- 17

0 6-,lul,- 17

0 6-,JUL- 1?

0 6-JUL- 1 7
0 6-JUL- 1 7

0 6-,lu],- 17

06-,lul,- 17

IRVINE COMMUNÍIY
DEVELOPMENT
COMPÀNY I]LC
IRVINE PIPE C

SUPPLY lNC
IR¡]D EMPLOYEE
ASSOC IÄ.T]ON
.]OHN MICHAEL COVAS
K] LL_N- BUGS

TERMITE AND PEST
CONTROL SERVICES
LA HABRÃ FENCE
COMPANY INC
LANDCARE HOLDINGS,
INC,
LINE-X OF SOUTH
COAST
MC MÀSTER CARR
SUPPLY CO

MOT]ON ]NDUSTRIES
INC
OLIN CORPOR¡.TTON
ONESOIIRCE
DISTRIBUTORS LLC
ORÀNGE COUNTY AU1IO

PARTS CO

ORÀNGE COUNTY
MOSQUITO ÀND

5¿ ?18.00

1. | 422 ,48

494.3'7

2r4.54

541.29

2,9r3 ,92
8,082 .69

68,39

1, 508 , B0

5,'7 tA

1., 422

494

21" 4

54'7

Reconci I ed

Reconci f ed

Reconci led

Reconciled

Reconcl 1 ed

Reconci Ied
Reconci f ed

Reconcl 1 ed

Reconci I ed

51,503.01 14-.lUL-17

1, 553.80 10-JUL-17

1, 370.00 2l-JUL-I'7

378643
31 4644

0 6-JUL- 1 7

0 6-Jul- 17

0 6-,luL- 17
06-JUL- 1 7

1, 553. B0

1, 370 . 00

191.70
L,725.OO

Reconci Ìed

Reconci led

Reconci led
Reconci Ied

19L.70
I t'725 .OO

17-,lUL- 17
13-,lut,- L?

T2-JUL-I'7

11-JUL-1?

1 0-JUL- 1 7

10-,JUL- 1?

1 0-JUL- 1 7

10-,luI,- 1?

1 0-JUL- I ?

10-,lu],- 17

1 9-,lUL-17

314645

3'l 4646

3'7 864't

378648

3'18649

37 B 650
37 I 651

3JA652

3? B 653

00

4B

3'1

54

29

68-39

1,508.80

92
69

91
OB

37 I 654

378655

378656

37 A651

378658

37 8 659

31 4660

3?8661
IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of America N,A.

Bank Àccount Currency:
Paynent Typer All

VECTOR CONTROL
DI STR]CT

O6-.]Ut-17 ORÃNGE COUNTY
SHER]FFI S OFFICE

O6_,]UL_1? PERS LONG TERM
CARE

O6_JUL-17 PTUMBERS DEPOT
INC.

O6-JUL.17 PRÀXAIR
D]STRIBUTION fNC

O6-JUL_17 REACH EMPLOYEE
ÄSSISTÄNCE INC

O6-JUL_1? RED W]NG SHOE

STORE
06..]UL.1? RICHARD C. SIÀDE &

ASSOCTÀTES LLC
O6*JUL-17 RINGCLEAR LLC

Pa\ment Register for
Brânch : Los Àngeles

USD ( US DolÌar )

62,50 12-JUL-L'1

878.66 12-JUL-17

700,38 14-JUL-17

7,451.43 11-JUL-17

9'tt,60 10-JUI,-17

250.00 1o-,tul,-17

33t616.90 2s-JUL-1?

62

B7B

700

7, 45'7

91L

250

33, 6'7 6

50

66

3B

43

60

00

90

Reconci-led

Reconci Ied

Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconci led

Reconci 1ed

I74.24 11-,lUL-1? L14,24 Reconciled
01-JUL-17 To 31-JUL-17 Report Date: 04-AUG-2017 06:30

Accqunti Checking ÀP and PR Page: 4

Palment Currency: usD ( Us Dollar )

Display Supplier Address: No

Pa\ment Nunbel Sequence Num Date Supplier Nane Site
Cleared

Palmenl ,Amount Date Cleared Amount Status

Paleent Docunent

3'18662

37 B 663

3'7 4664

3146,65

IRWD CHECK

0 6-.ruL- 17

0 6-,luL- 17

06-JUL-1?

06-JUL- 1'7

ROYAL WHOLESÀLE
ELECTRIC
SCOTT HEALTH &

SÀEETY
SEALS f,lEST PÀCKING
co.
SOUTHERN
CÄ.LIFORNIÃ, EDISON
COMPANY

SPÂRKLETTS
SPÄTTÀL WAVE, INC.

r t 1.92 .'Ì3

122 .84

99't .33

60'7.-t24.-t1

1 1-JUL-17

I 1-,lUL- 1?

72- JUL- 1"-t

10-Jut- 17

7, 192 .'7 3

I22 , B4

997 .33

607 t't24,'7L

Reconci I ed

Reconci led

Recoûciled

Reconci led

37 8666
31A66't

0 6-JUL- 1?
0 6-,lul,- 17

D-3

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 / O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 I 87 7 5

359,'tl
1, 100.00

13 -JUL- 17
11-JUL-1?

Reconci 1 ed
Reconci I ed

359.7'7
1,100.00

814/20t7



3'7 8668

3'7 8669

3'7 A6'7 0

3?8671
3146'72

3'746'73

06-JUL-1?

0 6-JUL- 1 7

0 6-JUL- 1 7

0 6-,lul,- 17
0 6-,lu1,- 1?

0 6-JUL- 1 ?

SUN_STAR ELECTRIC/
INC.
SUNSTATE EOUIPMENT
co
TROPICAL PT,AZA
NURSERY INC
TRUCPARCO
URBAN WATER

INSTITTITE INC
UTIL]TY SYSTEMS
SCIENCE & SO¡'TWARE
INC.
VEGÀ AMERICAS, INC
VERIZON WIRET]ESS
SERVICES LLC
VHG LABS, INC
VWR ]NTERN,A.TIONA,L,
LLC
WALTERS WHOI,ESÀLE
ELECTRIC
WAXTE I S
ENTÉRPRISES, INC
WCT PRODUCTS/ INC.
WEST COAST SAFETY
SUPPLY TNC

WESTAMERICA
COMMUNICATIONS,
INC.
WORKHORSE DIVING
ND SÃ.LVAGE

11¡235.35

3, 244 ,2)-

5 t 132 .46

649,93
1 ,500.00

9t931,L5

1.r ,235 .35

3,248,2r

5, t32 , 46

649,93
1,500.00

9,93?.15

Reconcl led

Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconci led
Reconci fed

Reconci led

Page 3 of l6

14 -JUL- 17

10-JUL- 17

10-,tul,- 17

1 B-!rUL- 17
1 4-,rUL- 17

11-,lUL- 17

11-JUL-17
11-JUI,- l7

5t 4L2.29
3, t24 . 64

Reconci Ìed
Reconci led

13-,lUL- 1?
1 1-JUL- 17

24t.O0
1,531.30

Reconciled
Reconciled

3'1867 4

37 I 675
0 6-,lul,- 17
0 6-JUL- 1 f

3'18616
3'1467't

0 6-JUL- 1 7

06-,lu],-1?

5, 41-2 .29
3 | L24 .64

24r,00
1, s31 , 30

378680
3fB6B1

0 6-JUL- 1 ?
0 6-,lu],- 17

3?8678

3'7 A6'19

3'7 8682

3?8683

06-JUL-1?

0 6-JUL- 1 7

0 6-JUL- 1 7

0 6-JUL- 1?

5, 411

37L

260
2, 584

A¡66L

40¿ 450

1 1-JUL- 17

10-JuL"17

1 8-JUL- 17
1 3-JUL- I ?

10-Jul- 1?

1 3-.lUL- 17

5,Atr.94

37t.'t4

260.35
2, 544 .'t 5

4 , 66r .02

Reconciled

Reconciled

S t atus

94

't4

02

00

Reconciled

40,450.00 Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconci led

00
83

Reconciled
Reconciled

04-ÀUG-201? 06i30
5

3?8684
3?8685

06-JUL-1f Hartoog/,lereny 175,00 !2-JUL-I-| 1?5.
06-,lUL-1? Hoffnan, Michâe1 s 109.83 2a'JUI'-I1 109.

(Mike)
Patment Register For 01-JUL-17 To 31-JUIJ-17 Report Date:

Branch : Los A¡geLes -Accountl Checklng AP and PR Page:
UsD ( Us Dollar ) Pa\ment currencyl usD ( Us Do11ar )

Dlsplay Supplier Addressi No

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of Ãnetìca N.À,

Bank Account Currencyi
Payment Type: All

Payment NuÍìber Sequence Num Dâte Supplier Name site
cleared

Paynent Ànount Date Cfeared Ämount

Paynent Document : IRWD CHECK

3?8686 0?-JUL-17 NÃ,TURAL PURCHASE 3,250,00 13-.rUL-17
COMMUNl TlES
COALITION

3'79687 12-JUL-1] STATE 
'{ATER 

PO BOX 194,145.30 13-JUL-17
RESOURCES CONTROL 1888
BOARD

378688 13-JUL-17 Amezcua. tloshua E 130.00 18-,lUL-17
3?8689 13-.1UL-17 Cho, Harry K 115,00 25-JUL-17

( Harry )

378690 13-,lUL-1? Cortez/ Mafcolm A 41.73
(Ma1 colm)

378691 13-JUL-17 crowe' David M 200.00 18-,lUL-17
{ David )

31A692 13-JUL-17 ,fustice, .Iack L 88.00 24-JUL-11
( Jack )

378693 13-JUL-17 Perez, .resus .l 440.00 20-,lUL-17
( Jesus )

3-18694 13-.lUL-17 Rutherford, Allan 83.00 17-JUL-17
3?B695 13-JUL-17 CANON SOLUTTONS CHTCAGO 6,891.8? 19-,lut-17

ÀMERICA, fNC.
3'18696 13-JUL-17 4.,f. KLEIN¡ rNC. 466.00 r'1-JUL-l'l

T. DENÀTÂLE, B.
GOLDNER

3'1869'7 13-JUL-11 AIR TECHNOLOGY 289.00 20-JUL-|'7
LABOR¡.TORIES

3?8698 13-JUL_1? ALL AMERICAN SEWER 1?3.39 17_.]UL-17
TOO¡,S

3?8699 13-,rUL-1? ALL STAR GLASS 2',72,1.7 l7-JUL-r'l
378700 13-JUL-17 ANTXTER rNC 2!,463.A0 z0-JUL-r?
378701 13-JUL-17 ÀPEX LrFE L,?15.00 19-JUL-17

SCfENCES, LLC
3'78'702 13-JUL-17 ARCADTS U.S., rNC, 99tOQ7.56 20-JUL-1-'1
378703 13-,fUL-1? ARCOS, STEVE 91.33 2I-JUL-1'1
378704 13-,lUL-17 ÀSHFORD, f.lALT 543.96 lB-JUL-1?
378705 13-JUL-17 AT&T '1Ir,19 20-JUL-1'7
378706 13-JUL-17 AT&T L, 66r .4r 20-JUL-1"1
3-78"t0'7 I3-JUL-17 AT&T 51.28 20-JUL-71
378708 13-JUL-1? Ã.T&T 48 .66 20-JUL-11
378709 13-,lUL-17 AUTOZONE PARTS, 390,36 lB-JUL-l?

tNc.
378710 13-JUL-17 AVTSTA B,'14'1.6A 1B-JUL-17

TECHNOLOGIES, INC
378711 13-JUL_17 BATTÐRIES PLUS ÀND 638.90 2A_JUL-I'I

BÀTTERIES PLUS
BULBS

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Payment Register For 01-JUL-1? To 31-,lUL-17
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch r Los Angeles AccounL: Checking ÀP ând PR

Bank Ãccount Currencyi USD ( US Dollar ) Payment currency: USD (

Palment lype: A1l Display Supplier Address: No

D-4

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FND WRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 187 7 5

3, 250. oo

194, 145, 30

Reconci f ed

Reconciled

130.00
115. 00

Reconci 1 ed
Reconci f ed

Negotiable

200

B8

440

B3
891

466

00

00

00

00
B7

00

Reconcl f ed

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci I ed

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconciled

2't 2 .1"'t
21,463.80

1, 715 . 00

Rêconciled
Reconciled
Reconciled

2A9 - OO Reconciled

1?3 - 39 Reconciled

A,'147.6A Reconciled

638,90 ReconciÌed

99,007.56
91.33

543.96
"t11,L9

1, 661 .4r
51,28
48 .66

390.36

Reconcl 1 ed
Reconci 1 ed
Reconci f ed
Reconci I ed
Reconci 1 ed
Reconci fed
Reconci led
Reconci 1ed

Report Date¡ 04-ÀUG-2017 06r30
Page: 6

US Dollar )

81412017



Page4ofl6

Paynent Nunber Sequence Nun Date Suppfiel Nane Site
Clêared

Paynent Amount Date Cleared.Amount Stai:us

Pa\ment Documênt I IR!,iD CHECK

37A772 322 -13 Reconciled13..]UL.17 BELL TOWER FTORIST
& GIFTS

13..fUL_17 BIOMAG]C INC
13-JUL-1? BOYD & ASSOCTATES
13_.fUL_17 BRITHINEE ETECTRIC
13-.IUL_17 CALIFORNIÀ

BARRTCADE RENTÀL,
INC.

13-JUL_1? CANON FINANCIAL
SERVICES, INC

13-JUt-lf CANON SOLUTTONS
AMERICA., ÌNC.

13-.]UL-1? CDW GOVERNMENT LLC
13-JUL-17 CHARLES P CROWLEY

COMPANY INC
13-.]UL-17 CITY CIRCUIT

BREAXERS
13-JUL-17 CLARTS STRÃTEGY

ïNC.
13-.]UL-17 CLEÂN ENERGY
13-JUL-1? COASTLINE

EQUIPMENT COMPANY

13-JUL.17 COMMERCIAL DOOR OF
ORANGE COUNTY,
INC.

13-.]Ut-1? COUNTY OF ORÀNGE

13_JUL-17 CRESCENT CHEMICAL
co'

13_JUL_1? CULLIGAN OF SÃNTA
ÀNA

13-JUL_17 DÃÎA CLEAN
CORPORÀTTON

13-,]UL-17 DEE .]ÄSP.AR &

ASSOCIATES, TNC.
13-.]UL_1? ELITE EQUIPMENT,

rNc.
13_.JUL_17 EMD MlLLlPORE

CORPORAT]ON
13_JUL-17 ENVIRONMENTAL

RESOURCE
ASSOCIATES

13-.]UL-17 EXECU?IVE LIGHTING
& ETECTRIC

13..]UL_17 FEDEX
13-.]UL-17 FISHER SCIENTITIC

COMPANY LLC
Paynent Register

Branch I Los Angeles
USD ( US Dollar )

322.L3 2B-JUL-1?

314't t3
3'7 8'/ l4
378?15
37 B't r6

17,105.53
4 | 404 ,OO
3t110.15
5,457.50

17,105.53
4, 404 .OO
3 t't'1O . r5
5/ 457.50

Reconci I ed
Reco¡ci 1 ed
Reconci I ed
Reconci f ed

21-JUL"l7
1B..JUT,- 17
17-,lUL- 17
l- B -,luI,- 17

L 9-JUrr-17

19-.rUI,-17

2 0-üuL- 1 7
2B.JUL.\1

18-,lUL- 1?

20-,tul- 17

2I-JVL-L'I
1B-JUL-17

1 8-JUL- 17

2O-JUL_I'7
1B-JUL- 1?

1 7-JUL- 1 7

19-JUL- 1?

2'7 - JUL-l'7

1 B- JUL_ 17

1 9-!lUL-17

I 9-JUL- 17

3'7 B'l1"'7

3?8?18

3lB?19
314120

3',78'727

3'74'722

3'18'723
374724

3'74'/25

I | 31.2 ,40

6 | '7 6r .'72

252,85
a'70.92

6, 065. B4

11,250.00

3t 495,79
469 .43

2 | 263 ,oo

Reconci led

Reconciled

Reconciled
Reconci led

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci 1 ed
Reconci led

Reconci led

t, 3t2 , 40

6,'7 61 .'7 2

31 A1 26
3'7 B-t 2'7

318724

3't8'729

378730

378731

3141 32

378733

Reconciled
Reconciled

Reconci Ied

Reconcl I ed

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci I ed

Reconci fed

Reconciled

1¡ 675,00
1,137.36

252 . 85
a1 0 .92

6, 065. 84

11,250.00

3,495.19
469 . 43

2,263 . oo

1,6?5.00
1" | )"3't .36

5, 01-4 .25

542.OO

4t,r0'7.12

3a't ,96

610.00

304 . t4

5, 01-4 ,25

s42 . 00

4r t LO? ,L2

3B?,96

610.00

304,14

3'7 B't 34 1,384,59 L8-JUL-17 1, 384.59 Reconciled

cleâred Amount status

37 B7 35
378?36

357,20 1g-JUL-l-7
7/ B9B. B3 1?-JUL-1?

357.20
7,898. B3

Reconci f ed
Reconci 1 ed

IRWD Lêdger Upgrade
B-ANK: Bank of Americâ N.Ä.

Bank Account Currency
Payment Typer Ã.ll

For 01-JUL-17 To 31-JUL-17 Report Dâtei 04-ÀUG-2017 06:30
Account: Checklng AP and PR Page: '7

Palaent cuxrency: UsD ( us Dollar )

Ðisplay SuppÌie¡ Address: No

Palment Nunber Sequence Nun Date Suppl-iex Nane Sile
c leared

Paynent Anount Date

Paymenb Docunent : IRWD CHECK

378'7 40
3'74'7 4l
3'181 42

13-,lUL- 1?
13-JUL-17
13-JUL-17

20t 13O,99
L , B'1O ,9'l

44 .67

20, r3o.99
1,8'70 .97

44 .67

1 9-JUL- 1 ?

18-JUL-17
I'7.JUL.T7

Reconci led
Reconci I ed
Reconci I ed

3'7 8'7 43
318'1 44
3'18'1 4 5

1 3-JUL- 1 7
1 3-JUL- 1 ?

13-,tUL-1 7

2!O ,'t't
7, 4'7I .98
3t249.00

2L0.'t't
1-,4'71.98
3 | 249 .0O

Rêconci I ed
Reconci fed
Reconciled

19-JUL- 17
19-JUL- 1?
24-JUL-1'1

3'1413't

378738

378?39

37 A1 46

378?51

3't B'152

3'7 B'7 56

3'ta'l51

1 3-JUL- 1 7

13-.rUL-t 7

1 3-JUL- 1 ?

1 3-JUL- 1 7

1 3-JUL- 1 7

1 3-JUL- 1 7

1 3-JtÌL- 1 7

1 3-JUL- 1 7

FLEET SOTUTIONS
Ltc
FRONT ] ER
CALIFORNIA fNC.
GE GRTD SOLUTTONS,
LLC
GHD INC.
GRÀINGER
GRÄYBÂR ELECTRIC
COMPANY
H-A.CH COMPANY
HAMILTON, KURT
HARMSWORTH

ÀSSOCIATES
HARN R,/O SYSÎEMS,
INC.
HASLER INC.
HCL LABELS, INC.
HELP,/sYSTEMs, LLc
HELPMATES STAFFING
SERVICES
HERITÀGE FIELDS EI,
TORO, LLC
UILL BROTHERS
CHEMICÄL COMPÀNY

HOME DEPOT USA INC
IBM CORPORÀIION
IRWD_PETTY CASH
CUSTODIÀN
J GINGER MÃ.NSORY,

LP
JCT.TONES
CHEMICAI]S INC

4tB2r,70 7'7-JUL-1-7

57 .4't 20-JÎJL-I1

t6,44'7.!0 21-JUL-L7

2t95t,'16 1?-JUL-17

1, 01 3¡ 656.20 2r-JîtL-7'7

t,321.43 1B-.tUL-17

865-41 7'7-JltL-7'?

2,923.43 19-JUL-17

4t427,70 Reconciled

51,4? Reconciled

16,84'1.L0 Reconciled

2,95L.'76 Reconciled

L,013,656.20 Reconciled

|,321- . 43 Reconciled

865-41 Reconciled

2,923.43 Reconci.Led

3'7 A'7 4'/
3741 4A
3'74'7 49
3f875C)

13-Jut- 17
13-JUL-17
13-,lUL- 17
13-JUL- 17

5,010.00
89.31

2t 1L0.00
B. 4ss.54

2t-JVL-L'l
2O-JUL-I'7
I'I - JUL-I''I
7'7 - JUL- 1-7

5,010.00
89.31

2,7 L0 . OO

8,455.54

Reconci I ed
Reconci I ed
Reconc.i led
Reconci 1ed

3?B?53
3141 54
378?55

13-JUL- 17
13-JUt-1?
13-,lUL- 17

113.44
925.00
967.22

19-,lUL- 17
17-,lUL- 17
17 -JUL- 17

rt3 . 44
925. 00
961.22

Reconci I ed
Reconci f ed
Reconci led

D-5

https :i/ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 I 87 7 5 8t4/2017



Page 5 of 16

37 B7 58
37 B7 59
3'18'7 60
i1a] 61

1 3-JUL- I 7
13-JUL- l7
13-JUt-17
13-JUL- 1?

8¡ 280.00
255. BB

1¿ 070.00
1, 548 . 00

8, 280. 00
255. 88

1,0?0.00
1,548.00

65, 8?9. oo

Reconci led
Reconci led
Reconci 1ed
Reconci f ed

JIG CONSULTANTS
KENNY THE PRINTER
KTGY GROUP, INC.
LA HÃBR.A FENCE
COMPANY INC
LANDCARE HOLDINGS,
rNc,
LCS TECHNOLOGTES,
INC,
LUI S I,IGHTHOUSE,
tNc.
I4ÀRK COMPANY

1B-JUL_17
17 -,lUL- 17
1 7 -JUL- 17
20-JUL-L'1

3141 62

314'7 63

3-t B'7 6 4

3'74'7 65
IRWD Ledger Upg¡ade
BANKi Bânk of America N.À.

Bank Account Currency:
Paynent Type: AlL

1 3-JUL- 1 7

1 3 -.lUL- 17

13-,rUL- 17

13-JUL-1?

65, 879. 00 20-JUr¿-I7

7,965.00 24-JUt¿-L7

t ),'1 .'71, 19-,lUL- 1?

B, 833.00 17-JUL-17

Reconci Ì ed

?,965.00 Reconciled

1,1,'7.'77 Reconciled

8,833.00 Reconciled
palment Registe¡ For 01-.lUL-1? To 31-JUL-1? Report Date: 04-AUG-2017 06:30

Branch I tos Ãngeles Àccount; Checking AP and PR Page: B

USD { US Dollar ) Pa)ment Currencyi USD ( US Dollâr )

Display Supplier Address! Nq

Pa\ment Number Sequence Num Date Supplier Nane Site
Ç]eared

Paynent Amount Date Cleared tutrount Status

Palment Docunent : IRÍÌD CHECK

3-18'766 13-JUL-1? MBC APPLIED
ENVIRONMENTÀL
SC IENCES

3'IAJ6'Ì 13_.TUL.17 MC MÀSTER CARR
SUPPLY CO

3?8768 13-JUL_17 MOBILE MODUI,AR
MANAGEMENT
CORPORAT ION

3't1't69 13-JUL-1? MSDSONLTNE/ INC.
3'78'7'70 13-,lUL-17 MUNTCTPAL

MÀINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT INC

3'TB'I'17 13_.JUL_1? MUNIC]PAL WATER
DISTRICT OF ORANGE

COUNTY

3'78-7'72 13_']UL-17 MUTUAL PROPANE

3'781'13 13..]Ut-17 NATURES IMAGE INC
3'18774 13-JUL-1? NEl,i RESoURCES

GROUP INC
3'Ì8775 13-.]UL_17 NMG GEOTECHNICÀL

INC
3'78-I-16 13..]UL-17 NORMÀN S. WRIGHT

CLIMATEC
MECHÀNlCAL
EOUI PMENT

31A1'7"7 13.,]UL-17 NOSSAMAN LLP
3'IB'/18 13-JUL_1? OCTA

3'18'7'79 13-,lUL-L? OLIN CORPORÂTIoN
378?BO 13-.]UL.1? ONESOURCE

D]STRIBUTORS LLC
378?81 13-JUL-1? ORANGE COUNTY FIRE

ÀUTHORITY
3't8'782 13-,lUL-1? OUTSOURCE

TECHNICAL LLC
378783 13-.rUL-l-7 PACTFTC COAST BOLT

CORP

378?84 13-.JUL_17 PAPER DEPOT
DOCUMENT

DESTRUCTION LLC
3?8785 13-JUL_17 PILTSBURY Í'JINTHROP

SHAW PITTMÀN LLP
3'787A6 13-JUL-1? POLI,ARDWATER.COM

3'IB'IB'7 13-JUL_1? PROCARE !ÙORK

TNJURY CENTER

378?BB 13-.]UL-17 PRUDENTIAL OVEBÄLL
SUPPLY

IR¡ID Ledger UpqÌade Paynênt Register For
B,ANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch : Los .Angefes

Bank Account Currencyi USD ( US Dolla¡ )

1, 300 . 00

37.65

I,0IB .24

2.115.00
L7¡ 003,1B

21-,lurr- 1l 1,300.00 Reconciled

37,65 Reconclled

I,OIA.24 Reconciled

1B-.lUL- 17

1?-JUL-1?

2 0-JUL- 1 7
20-JUL-l'1

1 7-JUL- 1 7

1?-Jul- 17
1 B-JUL_ 1 7

r20 ,68
743, B3
62't.00

1, 564 , 53
263 ,45

2 | 1"1-5 .0O
l- 7, 003 . 18

Reconci led
Reconciled

21,t3L2.20 1B-JUL-1? 21,,3L2.2O Reconciled

t20 .68
743.83
€,2'1 . OO

Reconciled
Reconciled
Reconci led

6¡ 690.00

"t t a34.'75 1g-JUL-17

15, 157.17
538 ,00

15 t 1.64 ,68
9,206,99

5,642,00

19-,lUL- 1?
1B-JUL_1?
21- JUL-11
1?-,lul,- 17

15, L57.17
538.00

15, L64.60
9,206 .99

Reconci led
Reconci f êd
Reconci led
Reconciled

'1,434.'15 Reconciled

94 -60 Reconciled

25, 060. 00 Reconciled

2,462.09 Reconciled

'l2O.OO Reconciled

5,642.O0 Reconcìled

Negot iable

94.60 18-,JUL-17

25l 060.00 1B-JUL-17

2,462.09 1B-,]UL-17

720.00 21-JUL-l'7

7,010,57

17-JUL-17

17-,lUL- 17
1B_JUL_17

18-Jut- 1f

31-JUt-1f

1, 564 . 53
263 .45

Reconci led
ReconciÌed

01-JUL-17 To

Di€play Supplier Àddressi No

Account: Checking ÀP and PR Page:
Palment Curtency: USD ( US Dollar )

7,010.57 Reconciled

Report Date: 04-AUG-2017 06130
9

Cleared Àmount Status

Pa\eent Typer All

Payment Number sequence Nun Date Supplier Nane Site
C feared

Payment Anount Date

Payment Docunent

3?8789

3'7 A'7 90

378791
3'74'792

3'18'193

378794

3't B't95

IRIID CHECK

13 -JUL- l.7

13-.tUL- l- 7

1 3-JUL- I 7
13-JUL- 17

13-,tUL- 1.7

1 3-JUt- 1 ?

1 3-JUL- I ?

357.36

'1 ,245 . 42

I,9't't.oo
2¡500.00

188.20

4 ,234 . 12

160,412.55

Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconci I ed
Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconcl led

Reconci. led

RAINBOI,J DISPOSAL
CO INC
RÄM AIR
ENGINEERING INC
REED, .fAMES D

RELIANCE SAFETY
CONSULTANTS¿ INC.
RINCON TRUCK
CENTER INC.
RITÉW-A.Y AUTO PA1NT
E BODYI^]ORKS

ROSEDÀIE - RTO
BRAVO WATER
STOR.AGE DISTRICT
ROYAL WHOLESALE

357.36

'1 t245,42

I¡917,O0
2/5oo.0o

188.20

4,234.12

1,60, 472 .55

205 .69

1 9-JUt- 1 7

1 B_JUL- 1 7

20-JUL- 1 7

2t-JUL- L]

1 B-JUL_ 1 7

1? -,lu],- 1?

2B-JUL-r'l

3'78196 13-,lul,-1? 17-JUL-17 205.69 Reconciled

D-6

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I o A cGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 I 87 7 5 8t4/20t7



Page 6 of l6

ELECTRIC
3'7A'79'/ 13_.]UL-1? SANTA ANA BLUE

PRINT
3'78'79A 13-JUL-17 SCHINDLER ELEVÀTOR

CORPORATION
3'IB'799 13_.IUL.17 SCOIT HEALIH &

SAFETY
378800 13-,lUL-17 SEPARÀTIoN

PROCESSES INC
37BBO1 13_JUL.17 SIRIUS COMPUTER

SOLUTlONS INC
378802 13-,rUL-17 SOUTH COAST

ANSWER]NG SERVICE
37BBO3 13_.}UL_17 SOUTH COAST VùATER

co'
37BBO4 13-,]UL-17 SOUTHERN

CÀI,IFORNIA EDISON
COMPANY

378805 13-,lut-1? SOUTHERN
CÀLI FORNlA
SECURITY CENTERS,
rNc.

37BB06 13..]UL-1? STATE BOÀRD OT
EOUALI ZATION

378807 13-.]UL-17 TIIE GAS COMPÃNY
3?BBOB 13-JUL-17 TI.IYSSENKRUPP

ELEVATOR
CORPORÀTION

37BBO9 13-JUL_17 TROPICÀL PLAZA
NURSERY INC

37BB1O 13-.]UL-17 TRUCPARCO
IRWD Ledger Upgrade Pa\ment
BANK: Bank of America N.À. Branch : Los Angeleô

Bank Account currency; USD ( US DoÌÌar )

Payment Type: All

520,42
3'tt.6'l

2 5-Jut- 1?
I1 " JUI,- I'I

520,42
3't). .6'l

Reconcl I ed
Reconci I ed

624.).6

202.95

509.20

957.00

19,104.00

583 . ?7

40.00

268 t 735 ,64

20-JUL- t7

20-,luI,- 17

19-JUL- 1?

1?-JUL-17

21-JUL-17

1 9-JUL- 1 l

l. ? -JUt- 1?

18-JUI,-1 7

24-JVL-11
3 1- - JUL- 17

624 . t6

202 .95

509.20

957,00

19r 104, oo

583,77

40. 00

268 , 1-35 .64

189,10

Reconci led

Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconciled

189,10 18-JUJ.-17

1,947,O0 2o-JUL-17

1,0?3,69 17-JUL:17

Reconci led

1t94'1.00 Reconciled

1, 073 . 69

899. 37

Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed899. 3?
Register For 01-.lUL-17 1o

Palment Number Sequence Num Date Supplier Name

Accountr checking ÀP and PR Pagel
Pa\ment Curtency: USD ( US Dollar )

Display suppliex Address: No

cÌearêd
Payment Anount Date cleared Amount

Report Date: 04-AUG-2017 06:30
10

StatusSite

Pâyment Document i

3? 8 811

318412
37 8 813

31AA2B

378831

3'74432

IR!ÌD CHECK

13-Jut- 1?
13-,lUL- 1?

13-,lUL-17
1 3-JUL- 1 7

13-,lUL-t 7

13-JUL-17

1 3-JUL- 1 7

1 3-JUL- 1 ?

1 3-JUL- I ?

13 -.lUL- 17

13-,JUL-17

13-.JUL-1. ?

13-Jut- 1?

1 3-JUL- 1 7

I 3-JUL- 1 ?

13-.rUL-1 7

20-.ruL-17

2O-JUL.T'1

Reconci I ed

ReconcÌ I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconcl I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconci I êd

Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed
Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed

Reconci" 1 ed

TYCO INTEGRÀTED
SECURITY, LLC
ULTRA SCIENTIFIC
UNDERGROUND
SERVICE ATERT OE

SOUTIIERN
CALI FORNIA
UNITED PARCEL
SERVICE INC
UNITED SITE
SERVICES OF
CÀLIEORNIÂ INC
IINITED STATES POST
OFF]CE
VERTECH INDTJSTRIÃL
SYSTEMS, LLC
WÀCO FTTTERS
CORPORÀTION
g.¡ALTERS Í.¡HOLESALE
ELECTRIC
WASTE MÀNAGEMENT
OF ORÀNGE COUNTY
WATERSMART
SOFTWARE, INC
ÍÙATERW 1 SE
CONSULTING, ]NC.
t4AXlE ' S
ENTERPRISES, lNC

'ICT 
PRODUCTS, INC.

WECK LABORATORIES
lNC
WEST COAST SAFE?Y
SUPPLY INC
r,¡ESTAMERICA
COMMUNICAllONS,
INC.
WIRELESS
!ÌÀTCHDOGs, LLC
YP LLC
Bennett, Ray R
(Ray)
Daniel, Matthew
(Malthew)
Johnson, Dane

3,'704,4'1 19-.lut-17 3,'704.4'1 Reconciled

240. B5
1, 062.00

19-JUL- 17
24.JUL-T'1

20-JIJL-l'l

25-JIJL-t'7

2 0-JUL- 1 7

1B-.lul- 17

1,8-,lu],- 1?

L 9-,lul,- 17

I 7-JUL- 1 7

l- B -,lu],- 17

]. B- JUL_ 1 7

2L- JUL-l'7

24-JUL-l'7

17-,lUL- 17

Reconci fed
Reconci led

18-.]UL-l-7

1B-JUL- l- 7

150.45

4',74.06

Reconci led

Reconci led

7l
40
62

37 8 814

3? 8 815

37881 6

37 B 817

37 8 818

37 8 819

318820

37BA2t

3't8822

314423

3'78824
3?8825

318826

318821

150.45

4"t8,06

25¿ 000 , 00

22 | 6a2 .59

6t 652.06

3. 035. 95

5t 295,12

13/ 597,50

1,500.00

901.41

L44.84
510.00

5, 565. 95

3/307,00

25,ooo.oo

22, 6A2 .59

6,652.O6

3,035.95

5 | 295.'t2

13,59?. so

1, 500 . 00

901.41

L44.84
510. 00

5,565.95

3,30?,00

13-JUL-l?

13-JUL-17

616,00 18-JUL-17

386 _ 68

137.86

C I eared

616- 00 Reconciled

31A829
378830

1 3-JUL- 1 ?
20-JUL-l'7

125. 00
232 .5'l

19-,lUL- 1?
24-JUL-l'7

125. 00
232.51

Reconci 1 ed
Reconci 1 ed

Negotiable

Negotiable
3?8833 20-.IUL-17 Joseph. Brandon l'72.OO Negotiable
3?8834 2O-JUL-1? Mroczek, Michael f93.32 2I-JUL-L'] L93.32 Reconciled

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Payment Regi€ter For 01-JUt-17 To 31-JUL-17 Repo¡t Date: 04-AUG-2017 06130
BÄNK: Bank of Amerlca N,À. Branch ; Los Angeles Äccount: checking AP and PR Page: 11

Bank Àccount currency: usD ( us Doll-ar ) Palment currencyi usD ( us Dollar )

Pa\,ment Type: All Display Supplier Àddress: No

D-7

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 I 87 7 5 8t4120t7



Page 7 of l6

Pâyment Number Sequence Nun Date Supplier Name Site Payment Àmount Date cleared Ãmount S ta tus

Paynent Document : IRWD CHECK

378835
378836

20-JUL-L'7
2 0-JUL- 1 7

o'Neill, Owen H

oldewage, Lars D
( Lars )

Olivolo, Eric,.I
(Eric)
Pelez/ David M
( David)
Roney, Jenny
tauren
AÀF ]NTERNATIONÃL
AlRGAS, INC.
APEX LIFE
SCIÉNCES, LLC
ARCHITERRA INC.
ÀT&T
ATHENS SBRVTCES
AYALÀ-GONZALEZ,
CARLOS

31.31
49.38

Negotiable
Reconcl led

80.00

25-JUI'-r7

2'7 - JUL- 11

49. 38

80. 00 Reconci led378837

3?8838

378839

20-JUL-L1

20- JUL-L't

20- JUL-L't

225,OO

1-l 855.98 20-JUL-17

Negotiable

1,855.98 Reconcifed

378840
378841
3'tBB42

2 0-,lul,- 1.7

20-JUL-t'l
2 0-JUL- 1 7

1,339,39
22!.13

L , ro2 .52

24-JUL-t7
24-JUL-r'1
24-JUL-11

Reconci 1ed
Reconci led
Reconci 1ed

1, 339 . 39
22I .73

I | 102 .52

378843
378844
37BB4s
3?8846

20-JUL-t-t
20-JUL-t't
20-JUL-l'l
20-JUL-!'7

t4 t a40
3 t',l 83
't I L36

426

54
65 25-JUL-17
'15 2'7-JUL-7'7
2'7

3,783
't , t36

65
'15

Negotiable
Reconci led
Reconci led
Negotiable

378847 2O-JIJL-I1 BÀNK OF NEW YORK 3,750.00
MELLON TRUST
COMPANY NA

37BB4B 2}-JUL-|] BAY ÀREA 663.22 24-J\JL-71 663
TRENCHERS, TNC.

3'7a849 2o-JîJL-r'1 Bc I¡IRE ROPE & 169.91 24-JUL-I'1 169
RI GG]NG

3?8850 2}-JUL-L'1 BIG9üIG MONSTER, 39tL20,0O
Ltc

378851 z}-JUL-l-l BORCIIARD SURVEYTNG 4,105,00 31-,lUL-17 4,105
& MAPPING, INC.

3'18852 20-JUL-11 BROOKS APPLTED 5t248,'15
LABS/ LLC

3?8853 7O_JUL.L? BSI SERVTCES AND I,69'7.50
SOLUTlONS (WEST),
INC.

378854 2j-JUL-L'! BURLÍNGTON SÀFETY '151,.25 24-JuL-7'7 751
LABORATORY OF
CÀI.IEORNÏA INC

3?8855 20-,lut-17 C WELLS PTPELINE 2t913,9O 21-JUL-7'| 2,9'13
MÀTERIÄI,S INC

378856 2]-JUL-L'1 CÀLIFORNTA 9,480.00 24-JUL-1'7 9,480
BARRTCADE RENTAL,
lNC -

3?8857 20-JUL-r1 CÀMERON/ .IOHN 30.04
37BB5B 20-,lUL-17 CANON FÍNANCTAL 1,513.17 2A-JUL-11 1¿513

SERVICES, INC
IRWD Ledgêr Upgrade Paynent Register For 01-JUL-17 To 31-JUL-17 Report Date
BANK: Bank of America N.-4. Branch l Los AngeÌes Account: Checklng AP and PR Page:

Bank Account Currencyr USD { US Dollar ) Pa\ment Cu¡rency; USD ( uS Dollar )

Payment Type: A1l Display Supplier Add¡essl No

c I eared
Paynent Aeount Date Cleared Àmount

Negotiable

22 Reconclled

91 Reconciled

Negotiable

00 Reconciled

Negotiable

Negotiable

25 Reconcifed

90 Reconciled

00 Reconciled

NegotiabÌe
L'7 Reconciled

04-AUG-2017 06:30
12

StatusPaleent Number Sequence Nun Date supplier Nane site

Pa\eent Docunent : IRWD CHECK

378859 20-JUL-11

3fBB60 20-,]UL-17

24-JUL-!'7

3t-JUL-17

24-JUL-t't
3 1-JUL- 1 7

1,3'74.'76

5, 595. 50

1,386.31
33,171.60

CANON SOLUTIONS
AMERICÀ, INC.
CAROLLO ENGINEERS,
INC
CEMEX, INC.
CHEM ?ECH
INTERNATIONAL INC
CHEN, HONGI,]NG
CITIGROUP GLOBAL
MÃRKETS INC,
CIÎY OF IRVTNE
Cl,A_VÃ.L COMPÀNY
COMMERCTÀL COATING
RESOURCE INC
COMMERCIAL DOOR OF
ORANGE COUNTY,
INC.
COUNTY OF ORÀNGE

COUNTY OF ORANGE

CR&R
TNCORPORÃ1ED
CSAC EXCESS
INSURANCE
ÄUTHORITY
CULLIGAN OE SÃNTA
ANA
DAUN/ ROBERT T
DAVIS FARR LLP
DDB ENG]NEERING,
INC.
DE ANGELO, MAGGIE
DEE.]ASPAR &

ASSOCIATES¡ INC.
DELL MARKETING LP
DELLE DONNE, CRÀIG

rt

5,

I,

1,

2l
2,

6,

378

595

386
t'?r

26
851

896
395
7't 5

aa2

-Ì6

50

31
60

2B
16

00
59
00

00

Reconci I ed

Reconci I ed

37B861
3'18862

378863
378864

2O-J¡¿L-I'7
20-JUL-).1

2 0-,JUL- 17
2 0-JUL- 1 7

Reconci I ed
Reconci fed

Negotiable
Negotiable

378865
378866
37BB6't

20-JUL-t'l
20-JUL-t'7
20-JUL-l-t

27 -JUL-r'l
24- JUL-1-1

896 - 0f)
2 | 395 ,59

Reconci 1ed
Reconci 1ed
Negotiable

378869
3?BB?O
3? 8g? 1

20-JÍJL-r"t
20-JUL-7'7
2 0-,lul,- 17

215. 00
26t 4L4.60

2AA .'7 0

37BB6B

3',788'72

3?8873

20-JUL-r'1

2 0-JUL- 1 7

2 0-JUL- 1 ?

215,00

A,2s8 . OO

2, OO5 .'70

2,500.00

Negotiable

Reconci led
Nêgotiable
Negot ìable

Reconci I ed

Reconci 1 ed

Negotiable
Reconci led
Reconci led

2'1- J|JL-7'7

A ,25A .0O 2A-JUL-r'l

2,0O5.'70 25-JUL-L'|

2 4- JrrL-L1

25-UJL-I7
2 5-JUL- 1 ?

9'1 .O'7
13,478,80

24- JUL- t]
2'l -JUL-I'7

3laB1 4

378875
3'74416

3'7 88't'1
37BB7B

20-JUL-!l
2 0-JUL- 1 ?

3'188'79
37BBBO

20- JUL-l'1
20-JUL-l'7

2 0-,]uL- 17
20-JUL-1't
20-JtJL-t'l

'1 .O'7
2,500. oo

13,884.98

Reconci led
Reconciled

190.81
10.15

Reconciled
Negotiable

D-8

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FN DWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 187 7 5

13,884.98

9'/ .0'l
13,4?8.80

190 - B1

81412017



Page I of 16

378881 2 0-JUL- 1 ?

20-JUL-7'l

DISCOUNT COURIER
SERVI CE
EMEDCO

ENVIRONMENTAL
RESOURCE
ÄSSOCIÀTES
ESPER, EL]
EUROEINS EÀTON
ANAI]YTICAL, INC.
EVANS-HYDRO INC

9L.32 24-JUL-1'7 91.32 Reconciled

3'7 8882
378883

2 0-JUt- 1 7
2 0-JUt- 1 7

378884
37BBB5

2 0-JUL- 1 7
20-JUL-1-l

29A.56 25-JUL-|1
300.00 24-JUL-17

298
300

Reconci 1 ed
Reconcl 1 ed

461 .45
1,02O.26

Negotiable
Negot iable

37BBB6
IRWD Ledqer Upqrade
BANK: Bank of Anelicâ N.Ä.

Bank Account crrru..ir
'Pâyment Typei Àlf

2,49O.OO 25-JUL-17 2,49O.00 Reconciled
paynent Register !'or O1-,lUL-17 To 31-JUL-1? Report Datei 04-ÀUG-2017 06:30

Branch l Los Angeles Account: checking AP and PR Page: 13

USD ( US Dollar ) Paynent Currencyi usD ( US Dollar )

Display supplier Address; No

Paynent Nunbel sequence Nun Dafe Supplier Name Site
Cleared

Paynent Änount Date Cleâred Âmount S t atus

Payment Document : IRf"lD CHECK

37BBB?

3?BBB8

20-JUL-1.'1 EVERGREEN
INVESTMENT
CAPITAL, LLC

2O-.]UL-1? EÀRRELL &

ASSOCTATES

20.JUL-I-I EEDEX
2O-JUL-1? FRONTIER

CALIT'ORNIA INC.
20-JUL^L7 GESKE¡ D,A.VID

2O-JUL-I1 GHD INC.
2O_.]Ut-17 GMU GEOTECHNICAL

INC
2O-JUL-17 GRÀINGER
2O-,]UL-17 GRAYBÀR ELECTRIC

COMPÀNY
2O_JUL-1? HACH COMPÀNY
20..]UL-1? HÀMÀDÀ, JAMES
2O-JUL-1.'7 HARRlNGTON

TNDUSTRIÀL
PLASTICS LtC

20-JUL-I-I HAWKINS DEI,APIELD
& WOOD LLP

2O-JUL_17 HDR ENGINEERING
tNc

20_JVL-L'I HELPMATES STAEFING
SERVI CE5

2O-JUL_17 HERITÀGE FIELDS EL
TORO, LLC

20-JUL-I'1 HICKS, DAN
2O-JUL.17 HILL BROTHERS

CHEMICAL COMPANY

2,O-JIIL-I'I HOME DEPOT USA INC
20_JVL.!] IDENTICARD SYSTEMS

ÛùORIDWIDE
20-JUL-I'7 IDEXX

DlSTRTBUTION, INC
2O-JUL.1"1 ]NDUSTRIA¡,

ELECTRIC MÃ.CHINERY
LLC

20-JVI'-L'I INDUSTRIAI, METAL
SUPPLY CO

2D_JIIL-I'7 IRON MOUNTAIN
INFORMATION
MÄNAGEMENT INC

2O_JUL_17 IRVINE PIPE E

SUPPLY INC
Palment Reqister For

Branch : Los Ângeles
USD ( Us Dollar )

28-JUL-11

24-JUL-L'7

2 5-JUL- 1 7

74,225.OO

2 , 124 .82

1"2 | 3rO ,'10

L4,365.64

L'l'1.'t6

9,299 .'77

1,913.53

't5.24

r, A0A .49

'704 -94

759.00

243.18 25-JUr,-L'l

Negot ìable

243 -78 Reconciled

37BBB9
3?8890

3?8891
3't4892
378893

378894
378895

378896
3?8897
3?8898

378909

378910

4.22
264 ,60
826,25

89.L2
A'76.r6

2A-JUL. I7
2'I -JUL-L1

B/ 158. B4
12,29

3, 595 , 07

25-JUL-7'7

24-JUL-1."7
24-JUL- 71

24-JUL-L1

24-JUL-7'7

5. L32,89
1.034,46

Reconcì led
Reconci led

'7 . A2€, .25

:1. 595 _ 07

Cleared AÌnount

r32
034

Reconci led
Reconci I ed

Negotiable
Negot i able
Reconci led

Reconci 1 ed
Negotiable
Reconci 1 ed

Reconci led

Reconciled

Reconciled

Negot iable

Negotiable
Reconci Ì ed

Reconci I ed
Negotiable

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconciled

Status

8, 158. 84

3?8899

378900

37 B 901

3'74902

3? B 903
3? B 904

3?8905
378906

3?890?

3?B9OB

14t225.0O

2 | t24 .42

t2,3!O .'1O

305, 862. B0

22 .44
14t365,64

I"l7 ,1 6
896.81

9t299,7L

1 / 913,53

15.24

| | 4O4 .49

2A-JUL-7'7

25-,lUL- 17

2 4- JÌJL-r'7

25-JUL-1"'l

2 5-JUL- 1 7

2A-JúL-r'l

378911 108.94 24-JuL-I'7

Display Supplier Address: No

IRÍùD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of America N,A.

Bank Account Currency:
Palment Typer Àll

o1-,lUL-1? To 31-.IUt-17 Report Date: 04-AUG-2017 06:30
Accourti Checking AP and PR Pagei 14

Pa\ment currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Paynent Number Sequence Num Date suppÌier Nane slte
Cleared

Paynent Amount Date

Palment Document

3'18972

3?8913

318914

378915

TRVINE PROPERTY
MANAGEMENT
.]CI JONES
CHEMICÀ],S INC
KAYUGA SOTUTION
TNC

KOELLER NEBEKER
CARLSON E HALUCK,
LtP
KPRS CONSTRUCTION
SERVICES, INC.
LE, HÀ]
tEE û RO, INC.
LGC GEOTECHNICAL,
INC.
LIN, tIYA
LOWEIS HIW INC.

Reconci I ed

Reconci 1 ed

NegotiabÌe

Reconci I ed

Negotiable
Negotìablê

IRWD CHECK

2 0-.lu],- 17

20-,JUL-7'7

20-JUL-1"'7

20-JUL-7'l

85.11

B, 184.08

12,13'l .50

520.00

24- JUL.T7

25-JUL-l'7

25-JUL-L'l

2t -JUL-1-'7

85.11

8,184.08

520. 00

37 8 916 2O-JUL-I'7 1,08?.34 1,087.34 Reconciled

37 B 91?
37 B 918
37 B 919

20-JUL-t'7
20-JUL-17
20- JUL-L7

23 .'t 5
1-7,47L.3r
1,544.00

Negot lable
Reconci I ed
Reconci I ed

21 -JUL-I'7
2 5-JUL- 1 ?

3'78920
314921

20- JIJL- t'7
20-JUL- 1 7

115.33
|,935 .62

D-9

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4 443 I O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I 1039 I 87 7 5

L1 , 4't L .3!
,544.oo

8/4/2017



Page 9 of l6

(HOME IMPROVEMENT
WÀREHOUSA)

3'7A922 2O-J|L-I1 LU'S LIGHTHOUSE, 605.25 2,-JUL-L'! 605.25 Reconciled
INC.

3'78923 2O-JUI-1? MA, Í,lEI 41.59 01-AUG-17 41,59 Reconciled
37A924 2O-JUL-17 MÀRCUS, GISELE 25,24 Negotiable
3'78925 2o-JtJL-7'1 MC MASTER CARR 1t209.55 24-JUI¿-L7 1t209.55 Reconciled

SUPPLY CO

318926 2O-JUL-1-7 MEDORA CORPORATION 23¡05A,23 2'7-JgL-17 23,058.23 ReconciÌêd
37a921 2o-'lUL-17 MERRTLL LYNCH, I6t'153'9'7 2'1-iluL-L'1 l6t'153'97 Reconciled

PTERCE/ FENNER &

SMITH INCORPORATED
3',t8928 2O-JUL-[I MOULTON NIGUEL 20t02'1.50 31-,]UL-17 20t02'7,50 Reconciled

WÀTER DISTR]CT
31A929 2O-J|L-ú MR CRANE tNC 2t663.25 24-JUL-L'7 2,663.25 Reconciled
3?8930 2j-JUL-L1 MUNICIPAL f'156'25 24'JUL-L1 I,'756.25 Reconciled

MAINTENANCE
EQUIPMENT INC

3?8931 2o-JtJL-I't MUNICIPAL WATER l'Ìt405,'16 25-JUL-I'] l'7,405.'76 Reconciled
DISTRICT OT ORÀNGE

COUNTY
31A932 2O-JUL-L'1 MUTUÀL PROPANÐ 19,72 24-JUL-|'7 19.'t2 Reconciled
3?8933 2o-JtJL-I'l NALco cAL WATER, 240.00 zA-JuL-\'l 240.00 Reconciled

LLC
3?8934 2O-JUL-L'l NcH CORPOR-ATION 663.54 25-JUL-11 663.54 Reconciled
3?8935 2O-JUL-[l NORMAN A, OLSSON 96,L"12.94 01-AUG-1? 96,712.A4 Reconci]ed

CONSTRUCTION, TNC,
378936 2O-JUL-L'! OLÍN CORPORATTON 14t609.2'l 21-JUL-11 14,609.2'7 Reconciled

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Payment Reglster !'ox 01-.lUL-17 ?o 31-.1UI.-17 Report Date: 04-ÀUG-2017 06130
BANK: Bank of,America N.A, Branch I Los Angeles Accounti Checklng ÀP and PR Page: 15

Bank Account Currencyi USD ( US Dollar ) Palment Cu¡rency¡ USD ( Us Dollar )

Paynent Typer ÀIl Display suppl,ier AddresEi No

Palment Number Sequence Nun Date Supplier Nane Site
C I, ea red

Paynent Anount Date Cleared Amount S tat us

378940

31 B94l

3'7 4942
3?8943

31 4944
378945

3'7 8946

3't 8941

31 A94B
3?8949

378950

378951

20-JUL-t-t

2 0-.rut- I ?

20-JUL-L'/
20-,lur,- 1?

20-JUL-I'7
20-JuL-17

20- JUL-)-1

20-Jul-17

2O-JUL.I'7
20-JUL- 1"7

2O-JUL-I'7

20-,JUL-1?

138,96

692 ,68

5 !'t 60 ,32
1 t 653 ,49

24 t 324 ,5'l
840.45

4,8?1, o6

3,990.00

Payment Docuneût : TRI,¡D CHECK

31a931 20-JUt-1?

3?8938 2j-JVL-!']

378939 20-JüL-I?

1/089.14

832.14

1, 570 . oo

1,089

1, 570

ONESOURCE
DISTRIBUTORS LLC
ORÀNGE COUNTY FIRE
PROTECTION
ORÀNGE COUNTY
SÀNITÀTION
DI STRICT
PÀC I Ff C GÂS -AND

BLECTRIC COMPÀNY

PINNACLE TOÍúERS

LLC
POLLARDWATER. COM

PRÀXA]R
DISTRIBUTION ]NC
PSOMAS

R&SSOIL
PRODUCTS INC
R6B AUTOMATION,
lNc.
R.AM À] R

ENGINEERING INC
ROBBINS, MARY
ROCHESTER MIDLAND
CORPORATION
SANTA ÀNA BLUE
PRINT
SANTA ÀNA
WATERSHED PROJECT
AUTHORITY
SÄNTA MÀRGÀRITA
FORD

SEAL ANALYTICAL
INC
SHAMROCK SUPPLY CO

lNC
SIEMENS INDUSTRY
INC
STGMA_ALDRTCH INC
SIMI VALLEY
LÀNDEILL AND
RECYCLING CENTER
SMARTCOVER SYSTEMS
SOUTH COAST AIR
QUÀI,]TY MANAGEMENT
DI S TRl CT

Paynent Register Fox

24-JUL-L'1
25-JUL-7'Ì

5,'760.32
I | 653 ,49

Reconci.led
Reconci fed

2'7-JUL-1'1
01-AUG-17

24 , 324 .5'7
840.45

Reconciled
Reconci led

24-JtJt¿-I'7

24-JUL- l7

25-JUL-L'1

L4

00

714. 83

Reconci fed

Negot iable

Reconci I ed

Negotiable

Negot iable

Neqotiable

2 5-JUL- 1 ?

2 5-JUL- 1 7

25-JUL-1'l

3/ 990. 00

2 t t91 .64

400 .72

24- JUL- L7

24-JUL-L7

25- JIJL- l'7

1,063.33

2, 53'7 .03

2 | 115 ,'19

Reconciled

16
9',l

Negotiable
Reconci I ed

3'1a952

37 I 953

37 I 954

37 B 955

37 I 956
378957

20. JUL.I-7

20-JUL-1',l

2 0-,JUL- 17

20-J\JL-t'1

20-JÍJL-L'l
2 0-JUt- 1 ?

800,12

15,331.00

1,063.33

2 | 53't .03

2t'715.'19

1, 099. B3

714. B3
62L .00

Reconci led

Negotiable

Reconci I ed

Reconci 1 ed

Reconci I ed

Negot iable

Reconci led
Negotlable

37 I 958
3?8959

20-JUL-t'7
20-JUL-17

44
0L

25,
1t

1B
4B

Negotiable
1,011,4B Reconciled

0L-,lUL-17 To

01-AUG-17

31-JUL-17IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bank of Anerica N,A.

Bank Account Currency
Paynent Type: All

Branch : Los ,¿\ngeles
USD ( US Dollar )

Account: Checking AP and PR Page: 16
Palment Culrency: USD ( US Dollar )

Dlsplay supplier Àddress: No

Report Date: 04-ÀUG-2017 06:30

StâtusPâ\eent Nunber Sequence Nun Date supplier Nane Site
Cleared

Paynent Ãmount Date

Payment Docunent : IRWD CHECK

D-10

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp_ id: I I 039 I 87 7 5

Cleared Amount

8/4/2017



Page l0 of 16

378960

37 B 961

31A962

37 I 963

3'78964

20-JIJL-r'7

2O-JUL-I'7

20-JUL.L'l

20-JUL-r'1

20-JüL-1'7

151.66

214,421.52

344.00

! | 542 .4'7

1,033, 87

3/ 520,00
1,981,73
2 | AsB ,4"7

687,5B
2 t'146 ,64

2 5-JUL- 1 ?

24-JUL.L'I

SOUTH COAST IÍÀTER
co.
SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON
COMPÀNY

SOUTHERN
CALIT'ORNIA EDISON
COMPÃNY

SOUTHERN COUNTIES
I,UBRICANTS LLC
S P-A.RL I NG

INSTRUMENTS ].LC
SPATIÀL WAVE, TNC,
SPX CORP

STANDARD REGISTER,
INC,
STARR, MIKE
STERTS CORPOFATION
STETSON ENGINEERS
INC.
SUA¡EZ, DAN
SUNSET INDUSTRIÀL
PARTS
SUNSHINE SUPPTY
COMP.ANY, INC.
SUS,AN A. SIROTA
TEST.AMERICA
LÀBOR¡.TORIES, INC
THE GAS COMPANY

TRIPÀC MARKETING
INC
TRUCPARCO
US BANK NATIL
,A.SSOC N. DAKOTA
US BANK NAT'L
Ã.SSOC N.DAKOTA
VÀUGHAN I S

INDUSTRIÀI, REPA]R
CO TNC

WLCAN MATERIAI,S
COMPANY

WÀCO EILTERS
CORPORÃTION
WATERLINE
TECHNOI,OGIES TNC

2A-JUL-7'7

24-JUL-1"'7

151.66

2'74,42t.52

Reconciled

Reconciled

378965
314966
3'7 8967

2 0-JUL- 1 ?

20-JUL-1-t
20-.rul,-1 7

3?8968
3?8969
3789?0

3'189'7 r
3't B9'12

20-,lul,- 17
20-JUL-11

3,520.00
1,981.73
2, 458 .41

Reconci 1ed
Reconci 1ed
Reconci I ed

43.30
3,719.35
1,765.00

Reconcì 1 ed
Reconci I ed
Reconc i 1 ed

2O-JUL.T'I
20-,luL-1 ?

2 0-JUL- 1 ?

43.30
3,?19.35
1,765.00

2 s-JUL- 1 7

2A-JUt -T't
24-JUL-11

2 4 - JUL-1.'1
24-JtJIr'-1.'7
24-JuL-7'1

2a- JUrÞ-!'1
24-JUL-T'1

24.JUL-I'1
25-JUL-I'7

31-JUI,- 17
24-JUL-r'7

2tLsa.16
92'7 .54

1,391.65

13,650.84

cleared Amount

I,542 ,4'7 Reconciled

1,033. B? Reconciled

Negotiable

status

687.58
2t'146,64

Reconci I ed
Reconci I ed

31491 3

378980

378981

31A9A2

37B9B3

378984

20-JUL-I'7

20-JUL-L1

2O-JUL.T'I

2O.JUL.I1

20-,iuL-7'7

2 0-JUL- 1 ?

Reconci led

Negotiable

Reconci I ed

2tO5l,02 24-J\JL-71 2,051.02 Reconciled

3'189'7 4
3789?5

2O.JUL-L'l
20- J|JL-l'1

3'7 A9'7 6
3't4971

20-JVL-L'l
20-JUL-l'7

378978
3-t8979

2 0-JUL- 1 ?
20-JUL-11

4 t295.O0
840.00

4,295.00
840. 00

Reconcif ed
Reconcil ed

3, 500, 00 25-JUL-l'l

20,318.50 28-JUL-L'l

590 .04
t 0/ 907 .53

31-JUL-l?
2 B-JUL- 1 7

2¡15A,L6
92',7 ,54

1,391,65 24-JUL-L'l

I, 602 ,73

13¡ 650, B4 25-JUL-7'7

Reconciled
Reconciled

590.04
10,90?.53

Reconci led
Reconci led

3,500.00 Reconciled

20,318.50 Reconcifed

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Paynent Register For 0L-JUL-17 To 31-JUL-17 Report Date: 04-AUG-201? 06:30
BANK: Bank of Àmericâ N.A, Branch : tos A¡geles Accounti Checkitg Ä.P and PR Pagel l'1

Bank Account Currencyt USD ( US Dollar ) Paynent Currency: USD ( US Doìlar )

Palment Type: Al1 Display Supplier ,Address: No

Pa\dent Number Sequence Nun Date supplier Nane site
cleared

Paynent Anount Date

Palment Docunent

378985

378986

3'tB9B't

378988

378989
378990
378991

3'18992

37 B 993
37 B 994

37 B 995

378996

606. 0B

3,130.00

1, 383 , 98

1,614.33

112 .48

2 5-JUL- 1 7

25. JTJL- L'I

25-JUL- 1 7

24-JÍJL-l'7

28-JUL-t't

2B-JUL.11

2't - JUL- l'l

2A-JUL-t'7

31-JUL-17

31-JUL- 17

31-JUL-17

31-.tUL- 17

2A-JUL-17

28-JUL-t't

01-ÀuG- 17

1,383.98

1, 614.33

42 .45

'7,'786.25

62 .50

4'7'7 .6't

878. 66

r,336.20

rt2 .44

6,'7 04 . 46

203 . L2

1/360.04

r,244.'70

?13,30

r'73.t2

Negotiable

Negotiable

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconci 1ed
Negot iable
Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconci 1ed
Negotiable

Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconci led

Reconci 1ed

Reconciled

Reconciled

Reconci led

Reconciled

ReconciÌed
Negotiable

IRWD CHECK

20-JUL-17

20-,luï,-L7

20-JUL-l'7

2 0-,lul,- 1?

20- JIJL-l-l
20-JUL-1'l
2 0-JUL- 1 7

42 .45
51 .75

7 t"Ì86.25

24- JUL-)"1

24-JUL-71
24-JVt - )""1

24-JUL-1."1

24-JUL-1'l

62 .50

4'7'7 .6"t
1,370.00

878.66

I | 336 .20

WÀXIE I S

ENTERPRlSES, INC
WECK LABORATORIES
INC
t¡EsT coAsT sÄND &

GR¡.VEL INC.
WEST YOST
ASSOCIATES, INC
WOODSON, SA¡AH
YANG, TINÀ
YORK INSURÂNCE
SERVICES GROUP INC
-cA
OR-ANGE COUNTY 4601
SHERIFFIS OFEICE .]AMBOREE
CLEARINGHOUSE PHOENIX
IRWD EMPLOYEE 15600 SC

Ã.SSOCIAT]ON
PERS LONG TERM PASADENA
CARE
COLONIÀI, I.IFE & COLUMBIÀ
ACCIDENT INSURANCE
co.
H¡,RTFORD IIFE AND ATI,ANIA
ACCIDENT ]NSURÂNCE
COMPANY

ArLÀC 1.932
WYNNTON RD

ÂF1,AC PO BOX
84069

PRE_PAID I,EGAL PO BOX
SERVICES lNC 2629
Cano, Marco T HOME

(Marco )

cllnton, Bryan R HOME

{Bryan )

3M COMPÃNY

ÄDT SECURTTY
SERVICES INC

3'7899"t 2 4- JUL-71

37 B 998

3'14999

37 9000

37 9001

3'79002

3? 9003
319004

24-JUL-t'7

24-JVL-l'7

24-JVL-L'l

24-JUL-t'7

24-JUL-l-t

2'7 - JUL-I?
2',7 - JllL- l'l

6,'7 04 . 46

203 .1.2

1,360.04

r,244.'to

713.30

7'73.72
4r2 .4'7

D- ll
https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: 1 1039 I 87 7 5 8/412017



Page ll of16

379005 2?-JUL-1? ÀFLAC la0.'12
3?9006 2'7-JUL-L1 ÀGTLENT r,691.41 31-,lUL-17 1,691

TECHNOLOG]ES, TNC.

3't9oo'7 21-JUL-r'l ÀrR TECHNOLOGY '71'7,OO

LÀBORÄTOR]ES
3?9008 2'l-JVL-1.-l ÀLL AMERICAN SE!,¡ER 1,101,01 31-,lut-1? 1,101

TOOLS
IRWD Ledger Upgrade Payment Register For 01-.lUL-L7 To 31-JUL-17 Report Date
BANK: Bank of Àmericâ N.A. Branch I Los Angeles Acçount: Checking ÄP and PR Page:

Bank Account Currencyt USD ( US Dollar ) Paynent Currency: USD ( US Dollâr )

Payment Typer All Display Supplier Address: No

Cleared
Paynent Amount Date cleâred -Amount

Negot iable
4l Reconciled

Negotiable

01 Reconciled

04-AUG-2017 06:30
18

s t atusPayment Number Sequence Num Date Supplier Name Site

Pâynent Docunent : IRWD CHECK

3l 9009
379010

379011
3'79012
379013
37 90tA
379015

379016
379017
379018
3?9019

3'79020
319021

3't9022
3'79023
3"t9024

3'79025
379026

2't-JUL-I'1
21 -JVL-17

2't-JUL-I'7
2'l-JUL-l'7
2'7-JUL-L'7
2'1-JUL-L't
2't -JUL-r'7

2'7-JUL-L'7
21-JUL-l'Ì
2'7-JVL-l'1
2'7 - JUL- L'7

2't-JVL-1'1
27 -JUL-1.'1

27 -JUL-7'1
2',7 - JUL-7-l
2t -JUL-1.1

2't -JUL-71
2't -JVL-1.'l

2'7 -JUL-).1

2't - JUL-I'7
21 -JUL-L't

21-JIJL-I'l

2'7 -JUr"-!'t

2-t - JUr.- L't

2'7 - JUL-11

2't-JUL-L'l

2'7-JUL-r'/

2'7 -,JUL-1-"/

ALSTON E BIRD LLP
ANDERSONPENNA
PARTNERS/ INC.
ANTHEM BLUE CROSS

ÀNTHEM BLUE CROSS
NTHEM BLI]E CROSS

ANTHEM BLUE CROSS

ÀPEX I,IFE
SCIENCES, LLC
ARCHTTERRÀ INC.
ÀRIAN, MÀHMOUD

ATE T
ÀT6T INTERNET
SERVICES
ÀTHENS SERVICES
ÃUTOZONE PARTS,
INC.
BANK OF ÀMERICA.
BERUBE, MARYBETH
B]LL ¡ S SÍ.IEEPING
SERVICE INC
BOMEL CONSTRUCTION
BO!.¡TE, ARNESON,
WILES E GI,A.NNONE

BRENNTÃ.G PACIFIC
INC
BRO¡IN AND CALDWEI,],
BUlLD]NG SAFETY
SOLUTTONS, INC.
BUSH & ASSOCIA1IES
INC
CABELA'S MARKETING
AND BRÀND
MÀNÀGEMENT INC
CALl FORNIA
BÄRRICADE RENîAL,
INC.
CANON FTNANCIÀL
SERVICES, INC
CANON SOLUT]ONS
ÀMERICA, INC.
CAPTIVE AUDIENCE
MARKETING INC.
CAROLLO ENGINEERS,
tNc

25t2'17,?5
46,520 , oO o1-AûG- 17 46, 52O .00

Cleared Amount

Negotiable
Reconciled

28L,9'7
208 ,43
546.33
546,33

I ¡ -t99 ,28

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negotiable
Negot iable
Negot iable

Negot iable
Negot lable
Negot iabl e
Negotiable

1?, 786.30
23,32

6, 0?5. 36
1,518,54

9'7't ,2s
64,BA

01-AUG- 1 7

01 -ÃuG- I ?

24t458,L2
3.30

460.00

6'72 ,08
3, 938 ,00

01 -ÀuG- 1 7

31 -JUL- 1 7

31-JUL-1?

3, 800. 68

B ,923 .50

'7'7

64
Reconci I ed
Reconci I ed

6'72.O4

Negot iable
Negot iable
Negotiable

Reconci I ed
Negotiable

Reconci 1 ed

3't9028
319029

3'7902-t

37 9030

3? 903 I

3-t 9032

37 9033

37 9034

379035

37 903 6

8,923.50
13/ 869.46

3,800.68

2 ¡ 440 .00

688.56

Reconci I ed
Negotiable

688. 56 Reconciled

455,00 Reconcifed

Negotiable

Negotiâb1e

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable
04-AUG-2017 06 | 30

19

Status

455.00

8,091,14

407.01 01-ÀUG-17

37,'1I

2tt223,'70

01-AUG- 17

31-JUL-17

407.01 Reconciled

37903? 2'1-JUL-7'7 CDW GOVERNMENT LLC 796,00
IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palnent Reglster For 01-.lUL-1? To 31-JUL-17 ReporÈ Date:
BANK: Bank of America N.A. Branch : Los Angeles Âccountl Checking AP and PR Page:

Bank Account currency: usD ( us DoÌlar ) Payment currencyl usD ( us Do.llar )

Payment Typer All Dlsplay Supplier Àddress: No

Paynent Number Sequence Num Date supplier Nane Site
c learêd

Paynent A¡nount Date

Palment Document ¡ IRWD CHECK

379038 2?-JUL-L'?

37 903 9
37 904 0

37 904 1

2'1-JUL-l'7
2l -JUL-1-7
2'l -JUL-r'l

3'7 9042

37904 3

3'7 9044

3l 904 5
3't 9046

31904't
3'19048

3"19049

2t -JUL-I7

2't -JUL-I'l

2't - JUL-77

2-t -JUL-r'1
21 -JVL-I'l

2'7 -JUL-L"t
27 -JIJL-l'l

2',7 -JUL-1'7

CITY OF NE'IPORT
BEACH
CITY OF SANTA ANA
CI,A-VA.L COMPÀNY

cox
COMMUN ] CAT I ONS ,
INC.
CRESCENT CHEMTCAL
co.
CULLIGAN OF SANTA
ANÀ
CUNNINGHAM, .]ANET

H

CYRUS OI,AMAI
DENALI WATER

SOLUTTONS LLC
DIRECTV INC
DISCOUNT COURIER
SERVICE
DIZÀ, JERRY

138.47
2 | O44 .44
3,3'7O .94

31-JUL-17
31-JUL-17

138.47
2,044 .A4

2aa.36

5, 0L 4 .25

2'18.25

63 .5'1
5, 066.70

L,205.8)" Negotiable

Reconciled
Reconciled
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negot iable

Reconcì Ì ed
Negotiable

Negot iable
Reconci 1 ed

Negot iable

240.51
6't .4'1

31-JUL-1?

01-ÀuG- 17

63.5'7

65 .6'7

D-12

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 / O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 I 87 7 5

6'7 - 41

814/2017



Page l2of16

3? 9050
379051

2'7 - JUL- L'7

2't -JuL-r'1

2-t-J|IL-7'1

2'l-JUL-I'7

ECO SERVICES LLC
ENDRESS AND HAUSER
lNc
ENVlRONMENTAL
ENGTNEER]NG AND
CONTRACTING, INC.
ENvIRONMENTAI,
RESOURCE
ÀSSOCIATES
EXECUTIVE I,IGHTING
& ELECTRIC
EXPONENT, INC.
FARRELT E

ÀS S OC I,A.T E S

FERGTISON

ENTERPRISES, INC.
FIRE EXTINGTIISHlNG
SAFETY & SERVICE
FISERV
¡'ISHER SCIENTIE]C
COMPANY LLC
FRONTIER
CATIFORNIA TNC.
FUTLER TRUCK
-A.CCESSORTES

Reconci 1 ed
Negotìable

Negot iable

Negot iable

Reconci led

Negotiable

Neqotiable

Negotiable

663
2'7

4,
'7,

B3
00

0 I -AUG- 17 4,663.83

3'19052

37 9053

37 9054

37905't

379058

37 9 055
37 9 056

2'7-JUL-1"'7

2't - JUL-).7
21-JUL-7'1

2't-JUL-r't

2'7 -,JUL-1.-l

2'1-JUL-I'7
2'7-JUL-7't

2'/-JUL-r't

21 -JUL-t"t

13,560.00

't't1,06

414 ,51

B, 941,10

LL t 194 ,50

465,00
117,30

0 l-Âuc- 1 ?

01-ÀuG- 1 7

474,5'1

11?.30
Negotiable
Reconci led

379059
379060

L9,284.86
4 t 045 ,84

01-AUG- 1?
31-,lUL-17

19, 244 . A6
4, O45 ,44

Reconciled
Reconciled

379061

3-t 9062

99.39

L t 34A ,'t2 31-,lUL-1? I,344 ,12 Reconci.Ied

Cleared Amount Status

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Paynent Register For 01-JUL-17 To 31-JUL-17 Report Date! 04-ÀUG-2017 06:30
BÀNK: Bank of Ame¡ica N.Ã. Branch : Los Angeles Àccount: checking AP and PR Page: 20

Bank Àccount Currencyi USD i US Dol1ar ) Palment Curlency: USD ( Us Do11ar )

Paynent Typei A1l Display Supplier Àddress: No

Payment Number Sequence Nun Date Supplier Nane Site
C I eared

Payment Anount Date

Palment Document : IRWD CHECK

37 90 63

379064
37 90 65

379066
3'7 9061

37 9 068

3't9069

379070
3'790'77

3't 90'12

3't 90'7 3

3't9014

37 90? 5

37901 6

3'7901't

37 90? B

379079
379080
3?9081

31 9082
3? 90 B3

37 908 4
37 908 5

379086
3'79047
379088

3?9089
IRI'ÍD Ledger Upgrade

1,250.00

i.,189.41
14.85

3t'199,12
r\ | 644 ,6'1

L t 399 | 543 ,95

12,840.95

5't't ,25
94'7.83

443.95

1t't29| 423,4L

31-,lUL- 17

31-,lUL- 17
01-ÀuG- 1 7

01-ÄuG- 1 7

01-AUG- 17

31. - JUL- 17

01-AUG-1?

27 -JÌJL-r'1

2-t - JUL- r't
21 -JUL-I'7

2'1-JUL-1.'1
2'1-JUL-I-t

2"/-JUL- 11

2'7 -JIJL-1'l

2't - JUL- L"t
2'7-JUL-11

2't - JUL- L'l

2't - JUt"-L'?

21 -JUL.L'l

2'l - J\JL- I'/

2'7 -JUL-1"1

2'7 - JUL- 1"'7

2'1-J\JL-r',|

2't - JUL- t'l
2'1-JUL-t'7
2't -J\JL-L'1

21 -,JUr"- L'7

21-JÍJL-L'l

2'1-JUL-1.'1
2'7-JUL-7't

2'1- JUL- 1.1

2'7-JVL-!'1
27 -JUr,-t'l

27 -,JVL- r-t

GEORGE YARDLEY
co. ¿ rNC,
GRÂINGER
GRAYBAR ELECTRIC
COMPANY
HACH COMPÂNY
HELPMATES STAFFING
SERV]CES
HERITAGE FÎELDS EL
TORO, LLC
HILL BROTHERS
CHEMICÀL COMPANY

HOME DEPOT USA ]NC
IDEXX
DISTRIBUTION, INC
INDT]STRlÀL METAL
SUPP],Y CO

IRVINE COMMUNITY
DEVELOPMENT
COMPANY I,],C
IRVINE PIPE &

SUPPLY INC
IRVINE RANCH
CONSERVÃNCY
.]OE RHODES MAINT
SERV1CE INC
.]UST ENERGY
SOLUTIONS INC.
KAESER
COMPRESSORS, ]NC.
KANN,AN, GOVIND
KB HOMES

KERN COUNTY WATER
AGENCY
KHARBÀNDÀ, DEEPAJ<

KlLL-N-BUGS
TERMITE ÀND PEST
CONTROL SERVICES
KLEINFELDtrR, INC.
KRÎSTEN MOORE AND
NÀTHANEL MOORE

LABVIORKS
LÃMBERT GROVE, I,LC
I,ARRY !iÀI,KER
ASSOCIATES, INC.
LEE, .]AEHEE

Paynent Register For

1, 250. oo Reconci led

Reconci fed
Reconci led

Reconci led
Reconci led

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotiable
Reconciled

Reconci I ed

Negotiable

Reconci led

Reconci 1ed

Negotiable

Reconci.Ied

Reconciled

NegotiâbÌe
Negot iable
Negotiable

Reconci f ed
Negot iable

Negot i able
Negotiable

Negotiable
Negotiable
Reconci I ed

B9
1"4

3 ,'199 ,'t 2
rt, 644 .6'7

2 | 094 ,6L

! ,242 . 60

9 ! 9'1O ,48

61,05

9 t 920 .97

566 .'t1

94'7.83

443. 95

31-JUL-17

31-JUL-t 7

2t094,61

1 ,242 , 60

31-JUL-17

0 1 -AUG- 17

169.43
7, 500 . 00

100.36
3, 125.00

L9 | 369 .'15
75 .62

25¡431.00
ItO39.82
1/ 210 . 00

31-JUL-17

31-JUL-1?

6r -05

9,920 .9L

100. 36

1, 210 . 00

BANK: Bank of tunerlca N.Â, Branch : Los .A¡geles
Bank Àccount Currency: USD ( US Dollal )

Paynent Type: AII

Palment Number sequence Num Date supplier Nane site

2'17.9L Negotiable
01-JUL-17 îo 31-JUL-17 Report Date: 04-,ê.UG-2017 06r30

AcÇount: Checking ÀP and PR Pâge; 2L

Pa\ment Currency¡ USD ( US Dollar )

Displôy Supplier Address: No

c Ìeared
Payment tunount Date s t atus

Palment Docunent : lRf4lD CHECK

37 90 90
3'7909r

2't - JUL- L'l
2'7-JVL-I'1

tI, RUI
LOg¡EIS HIW TNC

40.38
2r .55

D, 13

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 I 87 7 5

Negot iable
Negot iable

Cleared Amount

8/4/2017



Page 13 of 16

37 9092
379093
3'7 9094
3?909s

31 9096
3'7 909'7
3?9098

379099
3?9100

3f 9101

3-t9r02

379103

31 9I04

3?9105

37 910 6

379t-0?

37 91,0B

379109
37 9110

37 9111
3'191"t2

379113

3'197r4

IRfìiD Ledger Upgrade

2'1-JVL-1-7
2'1-JUL-1-'7
2'/-JUL-r't
2't-JUL-I'7

2'7 -JUL-1-'7
2'/-JUL-L't
2'1-JUL-7'7

2'7 -,JUL-1.1
2't -JUL-71

2'l -JUL-)"1

2't -JUL-L't

2'l -JÌJL-7'7

2'7-JUL-L-t

2'7 - JUL-L'l

2'7 - JUL-r'7

2"t -J\JL-r'l

21 -JUL-1'1

2'l - JUL-l'1
2't - JUL-t'l

2'7 - JVL- L'7

27 -JuL-r'7

2'7 - JUI"- L'7

2',7-JUL-l'7

(HOME f MPROVEI,IENT
W-AREHOUSE )

LU, YAN ZHENG
MANSOURIÀN/ FARHAD
MARVIN GARDENS LLC
MATT CONSTRUCTION
CORP

MBK ENGINEERS
MCCLENDON, JOHN
MENEMSHA
DEVELOPMENT GROUP

MENG/ LILI
MIMECAST NORTH
AMERICA, INC,
MISSION
COMMUNICÃ.TIONS,
tLc
MOODY ¡ 3 IWESTORS
SERVICE INC
MSC INDUSTRIÀL
SUPPLY CO

MUNICIPAT Í{AIER
DISTRICT OF OR-ANGE

COUNTY
NÀTIONÄL METER &

AUTOMATION, TNC.
NÀTIONAL READY
MIXED CONCRETE CO,
NATIONAL
SPECIAI.lTY ALI,OYS
LLC
NEPTUNE TECHNOI,OGY
GROUP, tNC.
NOVÄ.COAST INC
OCEAN BLUE
ENVIRONMENTÀL
SERV]CES ]NC
OLIN CORPOFATION
OBJ\NGE COUNTY AUTO
PÀRTS CO

ORÀNGE COUNTY FIRE
AUTHORITY
ORÀNGE COUNTY FIRE
PRO1ÉCT ION

Palment Register For

'776.33
41.18

2,649.'7L
9t.1 . BB

5/ 078,40

265,039,1-4

31-Jut- 1?

31-.rUL- 17

01-AUG-17

31-JUL-1?

4 3I-JUL-1?

7,483.50

r,622 .OO

1,580.54

Negotiable
Negotiable
Reconciled
Reconciled

Negot iable
Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotlable

Reconci led

Reconci led

Negotiable

27- JUL-L1
0 1 -ÄuG- 1?

2 , 649 .'71
911. BB

7,483,50
6,'70

892.06

Reconcil ed
Negot iable
Negot.iâble

2,000.00

L,L'l'l ,92

1,238,956.60

2, 000. 00 Reconciled

Negot iable

1,23a,956,60 Reconciled

t7 .51
12,051,00

14, o0o . oo
1, 622 ,OO

LI1. t 32't ,30

2¡361",'lB

982 .68

31-JUL-17

0 1-ÀuG- 1 7

2,361 ,'tB

982 .68

Negotiable
Reconci 1ed

29, 47 L

1.580
Negot iable
Reconciled

Negot iable

Negot iable

1, 033.00

2 , 694 ,49

BÀNK: Bank of Àmerica N.A. Branch : Los Angeles
Bank Account Currency: USD ( US DolÌar )

Paynent Type: À1Ì

Pa\ment Number Sequence Nun Date Supplie¡ Nâme

01-JUL-17 To 31-.IUL-17 Report Datei 04-AUG-2017 06:30
Account: cbecklng ÀP and PR Page: 22

Pãynent cu¡rencyi USD ( US Dollar )

Display supplier Addressr No

cleared
Paynent Ànount Date Cleared Àmount StatusSite

Paynent Docunent

3 7 9115

3't 971.6
3'19rr7

3 7 9118
3? 9119
319120

3'79121
319t22

3'79123

3'7 9t24

3'79r25

379126

3'7972'7

3't 9r2A

3'7 9729

3? 913 0

37 9131

3'79132

37 91 33

37 9r34

37 91 35

IRWD CHECK

21 -JUL-I1

2'1-JUL-!'1
2'l-JUL-).'1

2'1- JUL- 1.'7

2'l - JUL-L'7
2't -JUL-t'l

27 - JVL-L't
21-JtJL-r'l

21-JUL-!'t

27- JUL-)-'t

2'7 -JUL-1.'7

2'1-JUL-r'l

2'7-JUL-l'7

21-JVL-1'l

2'l - JUI"- l'7

2'1- JUL-L'7

27-JIJL-I1

2'7_JUL-T1

2'1-,JUL- 11

2't-JVL-11

2't-JUL-1'7

ORANGE COUNTY
TREASURER
osTs, rNc
OUTSOURCE
TECHNICAL LLC
PANG, .] ] NG

PÀRKHOUSE T1RE INC
PAULUS
ENGINEERING, INC.
PMK ÀSSOCÍATES INC
PRAXAIR
DISTRIBUTION INC
PRO MOBILE AUTO
DETÀI LING
PROCARE WORK

IN.]URY CENTER
RAM AIR
ENGINEERlNG lNC
RDM GENERA],
CONTRACTORS
RELIÄNCE SAFETY
CONSULTANTS, TNC.
RELIÃNCE STANDÀRD
L]FE INSURÀNCE
COMP,ANY

RESPONSE ÉNVELOPE,
INC
RINCON TRUCK
CENTER INC.
ROCHA MANGA,
CARISE
ROSEDALE - RlO
BRAVO WATER
STORAGE DISTRICT
SEJSUPPLYCO
lNc
SANTA ROSA
APARTMENTS
SECURITAS SECURITY
SERVICES USA, INC.

540.11

521 .3'1

61.36

5L,5'19 .64

6, r43 .'13

36.21-

28tO49,12

Reconci led

Reconci fed
Reconci 1ed

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negot iable

Negot iable
Negot iable

Reconcil ed

Neqotiable

Reconci I ed

Negotiable

Negotiabl e

NegobÌable

Negotiable

Reconci led

Negotiable

Negotiable

Reconci led

Negotiable

Negot iable

3,26'7,90

4,800.00
27 | !L5,OO

rIo25,r't
5, 926 ,85

'70,79I .40

2, 500 . 00
472.28

L, 050.00

L,2'10 .00

7 | 356 .07

I,2t7.24

1,470.00

26, 609 .1O

01-AUG-17
01-AUG-17

4,800.00
21, tL5.OO

31 -JIIL-17

31-JUL- 17

01-AUG- 17

31-JUL- 17

01-AUG-1?

3,26'7 .90

1, 050. 00

'7 | 356 ,0'1

52'7.3'7

D-14

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I | 039 | 87 7 5

6, t43 .7 3

81412017



Page 14 of l6

379L36 2]-JUL-l"l SHAMROCK SUPPLY CO 161.75 01-AUG-1? 161.75 Reconciled
INC

3't9t3'1 2]-JUL-|'1 SMARTCoVER SYSTEMS 623.99 31-,lUL-17 623.99 Reconciled
3?9130 2'|-JUL-L'! SOUTH COAST WATER 4,607.32 31-JUL-17 4,601.32 Reconciled

DI STRICT
IRWD Ledger Upgrade Pa\ment Regj.sLex For 01,-JUL-17 To 31-JUI,-17 Report Date: 04-ÄUG-2017 06130

B,ANK: Ba!ìk of Ànerica N.À. Branch : Los AngeÌes Account: Checklng ÂP and PR Pâge! 23
Bank Account Currency: USD ( Us DoÌlar ) Palment Currency: USD { US Dollar )

Paynent Typer À1I Display Suppller .Address: No

Palment Number Sequencê Num Date Supplier Nane sl le
cleared

Paynent Ãnount Date Cleared,Amount

Palment Document : IR$ID CHECK

379139 2'|-JUL-I-I SOUTH ORÀNGE 96, 686.00 Negotiable
COUNTY WASTEWÂTER
AUTHORITY

319I4o 2'7-JUL4-'Ì SoUTHERN 14.80 01-AUc-17 14.80 Reconciled
CALIFORNÏA EDISON
COMPANY

379141 2-l-JtJL-7'7 SoUTHERN L62t676,2o 31',lUL-1? 162,616,20 Reconciled
CALIFORNIA EDfSON
COMPÄNY

3'191-42 21-JUL-L'1 STANDÀRD PACIFIC BB1,03 Negotiable
HOMES

3?9143 2'7-JUL-L7 STÄNTEC coNSULTtNG 4,9?5.50 01-AUG-1? 4,975.50 Reconciled
SERVICES INC.

3'19144 2'7-JUL-1'7 TESTAMERICA 52.50 Negotiable
LABOR.A.TORIES, TNC

3?9145 2'1-JUL-I'| TETRA TECH, rNC 5!128.15 31-JUL-1? 5'12a,15 Reconciled
379146 2'7-JUL-1'Ì THE GÀs COMPANY 2'221',69 Negotiable
3'1914'/ 2'1-JUL-I'7 THE IRVINE COMPANY 2!260,91 31-JUL-17 2,260.9'1 Reconclled

LLC
3?9148 2"1-JUL-I'7 THE IRVINE COMPANY 5,490,91 Negotiâble

LLC
3?9149 2'1-JUL-I'1 THOMAS HARDER e CO 1,152.50 Negotiable
379150 2'7-JUL-|'7 tIC-oFFICE 44.67 Negotiable

PROPERTÌES
3?9151 27-JUL-|'7 TREE oF LIFE 5?3.18 Neqotiabìe

NURSERY
3'79152 2't-JUI"-L't TROPICÂL PLAZA 30,20'7.92 Negotiable

NURSERY ]NC
379153 2-l-'JUL-l'l TRUCPÀRCo 32-1.30 Negotiable
3'79154 2'7-JUL-|'7 ULINE INC 22L,'19 Negotiable
3?9155 2l-JUL-l1 UNI?ED PARCEL 115.56 31-JUL-17 115.56 Reconcifed

SERVICE INC
3?9156 2?-.tut-17 VÀLLEN 622.39 01-ÄUG*17 622.39 Reconciled

DlSTRIBUîION, INC.
379157 2'7-JUL-1-'7 VERIZoN WTRELESS 6t863.44 01-Â,UG-17 6ta63,44 Reconciled

SERVICES LLC
379158 2't-JrJL-I'l VWR INTERNATIONAL, ?37,81 01-AUG-17 ?3?.81 Reconciled

LLC
379159 2'!-JUL-17 Í,¡ALTÉRS TIHOLESALE 1¿155.82 3l-.1U1,-17 1,155.82 Reconciled

ELECTRIC
379160 2'l-JtJL-I'l i,lARE MATCOMB 2,946.3'7 31-JUL-1? 2,946.3'7 Reconcil"ed
3'79161 2'7-JUL-I"7 WASTE MANAGEMENT 1, 371.63 31-JUL-17 1.371.63 Reconciled

OF ORÂNGB COUNTY
3?9162 2?-\lUL-17 wAXIE's 999.31 01-AUG-17 999.31 Reconciled

ENTERPRISES, INC
3?9163 2'l-JUL-r'l 9[EN-HAO, YU 22.33 Negotiable

IRWD Ledqer Upgrade Paynent Register Far 01-.lUL-17 To 31-JUL-17 Report Date: 04-.å.UG-2017 06¡30
BANK: Bank of Anerica N,À, Branch : Los Àngeles Ã.ccount: checking AP and PR Pâge: 24

Bank Àccount currencyi USD ( US DoÌlar ) Palment Currency: usD ( us Dollar )

Pâynent llype: All Dispìay supplier Àddrêss: No

S t atus

S t atusPâlment Number sequence Nun Date Suppller Name sl te
cleared

Paynent Ãmount Date CÌeâred -Amount

3'19I64
379165
3'19L66

21 - JUL-I'7
2'7-JUL- 1"7

31-JUL-17

Pa\ment Docunent : lRf'¡D CHECK

3'l9I'10

VûU, DÃN
YOON, MEENA
Malfoy, Steven L

( Steven)
Marcacci, Mark
Mwe, Nang
Slnclair¡ Todd C
(rodd)
US BANK NATIL PO BOX

-ASSOCIÀT]ON NORTH 790428
DAI<OTA

901.55
44.85
30.00

31-JUL-17

01-AUG- 1 7

901.55

30.00

3'7 91-6'7
319164
3't9169

31-,lUL-17
31-,lUL-1?
31-,JUL-17

L22 .43
L48 .26
2'7L.00

7¿ 583, 333. B0

Reconciled
Negotiable
Reconciled

Negotiable
Negotiable
Negot iable

Negot iable

Negotiable

Negot iable

31-,lUL- 17

07-JUL-17

-to, 666 .69

Pa\ment Document Subtotal: 'J.2t325,36'1 .36

Palment Docunent : IRWD Wire

1273A 05-JUL-17 YORK INSURÀNCE PAY
StrRVICES GROUP lNC
-cA
INTERNÄL REVENUE FRESNO
SERVÌ CE

13, 198.63

22O,044.05721"39

D-15

https ://ebsprod. i rwd. co m:4443 I O A_CGI/FND WRR. exe?temp id= I 1 039 I 87 7 5 814/2017



Page l5 of 16

t2L40

L2L4L

07 -,ru],- 1?

07-,fu],- 17

07-,lu],- 1?

07-,lu],- 1?

12r42

1.2r43

07-,lul,- 17

07 -JUt- 1 7

1 1-.tUL-17

11-JUL-1?

11-JUL-17 CALPERS

ER.ê.NCHTSE TAX SACRÀMENTO
BOARD
EMPLOYMENT f'l
DEVELOPMENT SÀCR.AMENTO

DEPARTMENT
ORDONEZ, CYNTHIA DESERT HOT
MARIE SPR
CALTFORNIA SACR-AMENTO

DEPÀRTMENT OF
CHlLD SUPPORT
SERVI CES
EMPTOYEE BENEFIT PAY
SPECTALlST, INC
GRE,A.T_ÍJEST LIFE & DENVER
ÃNNUITY INSUR.ANCE
COMPÀNY

EMPLOYEE BENEFÍT PAY
SPECIÀLIST, lNC
CALPERS SACRAMENTO

1

Negotiâb1e

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negot iable

Negot iable

Negot iable

Negotiâb1e

Negotlable

Negotiable

04-AUG-2017 06r30
25

Status

59¡ 615. ?B

t2, 1-50 , 40

230.'l'7

2t312,'î5

12, 513.08

118, 304. L6

I2I44

L2L45

L2T46

121.4't

72748

I6, O98 ,1 6

2 , A66 ,58

466t248,14

SÀCBÀMENTO
1

IRWD Ledger Upgrade Palment Register For 01-LIUL-17 To 31-.lUL-1? Report Date
BÄNK: Bank of America N.Ä,, Branch : Los Angeles Äccount: Checklng AP and FR Page:

Bânk Àccount currency: usD ( us DoÌl-ar ) Palment curlency; usD ( us Dollal )

Palment Typer À11 Dlsplay supplier Addressi No

Payment Nuûìlcer Sequence Num Date Supplier Nane Site
cleared

Paynent Anount Date Cleared Amount

Paynent Docunent : lRl'lD Wire

121-49 11-JUL-1? YORK INSURANCE PAY 6, 873.53 Negotiable
SERVICES GROUP INC
_CA

121so lB-JUL-1? CALPERS SÀCRÂMENTO 3,844,111.00 Negotiable
L2l5I 18-,lUL-1? U.S. BANK NÄTIONALST. LOUIS 8'466,92 Negotiable

ASSOClATION
72152 1B-JUL-1? CALPERS PÀY L2tB48,4o Negotiable
12L53 1B-,IUL-1? CALPERS PAY 4/850.40 Negotiable
L2L5A 18-,lUL-1? CALPERS SACRAMENTO It324.40 Negotiable
12155 1B-JUL-17 CALPERS SACRAMENTO 3,684.33 Neqotiable
L2L56 19-,lUL-1? YORK INSURANCE PAY 12t159,8'l Negotiable

SERVTCES GROUP lNC
-cA

1.215'1 2A-,JUL-L'Ì TNTERNAL REVENUE FRESNO 2OAt25B,9'l Negotiable
SERVICE

12158 2A-,JUL-rÌ ER¡.NCHISE TAX SACR-AMENTO 5'7,52'l .21 Negotiable
BOÄRD

I21.5g 24-JUL-1-| EMPLOYMENT W 1I¡632,55 Negotiable
DEVELOPMENT SACRÀMENTO
DEPÃ.RTMENT

12160 2A-JUL-17 ORDONEZ, CYNTHIA DESERT Hol¡ 23O,1'l Negotiablê
MARIE SPR

I2L6L 24-JUL-|'7 CALITORNIA SACRÀMENTO 2t134.6O Negotlable
DEPARTMENT OF
CHILD SUPPORT
SERVI CE S

L2r62 24-JUL-I1 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT PÀY 13.026,92 Negotiable
SPECIAI,IST, fNC

t2!63 2|-JUL-L'| GREAT-V,¡EST LIFE e DEWER 1,21,B3l,5'l Negotiable
ANNUITY INSURANCE
COMPANY

).2764 24-JUL-L'| PCL CONSTRUCTION, ACCT 862 | 52L .86 Negotiable
rNc. 69'1 rg2l122

l-2165 2A-JUL-I-/ FÍLANC-BALToUR AcT 3, I'7 4 t 369 .56 Negotiable
BEATTY .lV 442'l'12434'l

12166 24-JUL-I1 FTLÀNC-BALFOUR ESR 41,334.80 Nêgotiable
BEATTY .'V 2I1O84OOO

121-6-1 24-JUL-1'1 PCL CONSTRUCTION, ESR 95, 835.76 Negotiable
rNc. 141511.1

1-2168 2A-,JUL-L? BANK OF.AMERICA SÃN 63,900.84 Negotiable
ERÂNC I SCO

1-2L6g 24-JrJL-r'7 U.S. BÀNK NATIONALST. LOUIS 15/007.81 Nêgotiable
ÀSSOC IAT ION

L2110 24-JUL-11 SUMITOMO MITSUT NEW YORK 30t296.'1I Negotiable
BANKTNG
CORPORÀTION

IR!,ÌD Ledger Upgrade Palment Registe¡ ¡'or O1-JUL-17 To 31-,lUL-17 Report Date: 04-ÀUG-2017 06130

BANK: Bank of Àmetica N.A. Branch I Los Angeles ÂÇcount: checking AP and PR Pagel 26
Bank Àccount Cu¡rency¡ USD ( US Dollar ) Palmênt Currency: USD ( US Dollar )

Payment Type: All Dlsplay Supplier Address: No

Palment Numbel Sequence Num Date Supplie¡ Name site
Cleared

Paynent Àmount Date Status

Pa\ment DocumenL i IRWD wire

L2L1t 24-JÌJL-17

t2t'12 25-JUL-).'1

MUNICIPA.L ?IATER FOUNTATN
DISTRICT OE ORÀNGEVALLEY
COUNTY
SUMITOMO MITSUI NEÍI YORK
BANKING

't 41, O93 .'7 5

462.09

Negotiable

Negotiable

D-16

https://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 / O A_CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I 1039 I 87 7 5

cleared Àmount

8t4/2017



Page 16 of 16

1211 3

L27'14
t211 5
12r't 6
1-2L'7'1

CORPORÀT]ON
25-JUL_17 CALPERS SÀCRAMENTO
25..]UL.17 CÀLPERS SACRÀMENTO
25_JUL_17 CÂLPERS SACRÀMENTO
25-JUL.11 CÀLPERS SÃCRAMENTO
2s_JUL_17 !'ILANC.BALFOUR ACT

BEÀTTY JV 4421724341
2s-JUL_1? FILANC_BALFOUR ESR

BEATTY JV 211OB4OOO
26-JUL-1.'I SUMIÎOMO ¡4ITSUI NEW YORK

BÄNK I NG

CORPORATION
26.JUL-)"7 SUMITOMO MITSUI NEÍ{ YORK

BÃNKTNG
CORPORATION

26-JUL-1.'I U.S. BANK NATIONALST. LOUIS
AS S OC I.AT I ON

26.JUL-1-7 BANK OF NE¡¡ YORK NEWARK

MELLON TRUST
COMP.ANY NA

26-JIIL-I'1 SI]MITOMO MlTSUI NEW YORK
BÀNKING
CORPORATION

26-JUL-LI U.S. BANK NATIONÀLST. LOU]S
ASSOC IATION

26-J"JL-T'1 BANK OT AMERICA SAN
FRANCISCO

31_JUL-1? BANK OF NEW YORK NEIIARK
MELLON TRUST
COMPANY NA

31_JUL-1? BANK OF NEW YORK NEIIARK
MELLON TRUST
COMPANY NÀ

31_.]UL.1? FIDELITY CINCINNAT]
TNVESTMENTS

31_,]UL-1? ORANGE COUNTY F.V.
WÀTER DISTRICT

31-JUL-1? YORK ]NSURÀNCE PAY
SERVICES GROUP INC
-cA

Paynent Register For
Branch i Los Àngeles

USD ( US Dollar )

49,956,25
66L.20

a9t9'tr,7a
a9,6'12,63

|, 6tL,855 ,77

Negot iable
Negot iâble
Negot iable
Negot iâble
Negot lable

121'78

t27'79

1218 0

727AI

72I82

1218 3

I2r84

I2IB5

I2r86

1,2t8-l

l- 218 B

1"2L89

1-2190

1, 843.50

1, 500, 918.08

60,863,28

93,878.80

66,225 ,3'7

9,906,392.96

3). , 369 .42

28,56r .60

134 ¡ ?50.00

2 | 650 , 5L2 ,50

1,871/600,00

B/ 755,318, B0

9t 454,76

Negot lab1e

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negoliable

Negotiablè

Negotj.able

Negotiabl-e

Negoti abl.e

Negotiable

Negotiable

Negotlable

Negotlabl-e

Negotiable

01-JUL-17 To 31-JUL-17 Report Date: 04-AUG-201? 06;30
Àccount: Checking ÀP and PR Page¡ 2'7

Palment currency: USD ( US Dollar )

IRWD Ledger Upgrade
BANK: Bânk of Àmerica N.A.

Bank Account currencir
Pâynent Type: .4.11 Display Supplier Address: No

Pa\ment Nunber Sequence Num Dâte suppfier Nane Site
cleared

Paynent Anount Date cIêared Àmount S t atus

Payment Document I IRWD Wire

12L91 31-JUL-17 CHICÀGO 92 | 665,13BÀNK OF AMERICA
MERRTLL LYNCH

7/583,333,80

Negotiable

Paynent Document Subtotal: 31,343,441,2L

Bank Account Subtotal :

Report Total;

49 , 669,208 .5'7

Report Count : 629 49, 669, 2O4 , 57 7,583¿ 333,80

Disbursements

*** End of Report ***

6 49,699,208.57 Disbursements
<5,987.19> Voids

S 49,693,22I.38 Total Disbursements and Voids

D-17

https ://ebsprod. irwd.co m:4443 I O A CGI/FNDWRR.exe?temp id: I I 039 I 87 7 5 81412017



Exhibit "E"

MONTHLY SUMMARY OF PAYROLL ACH PAYMENTS

July
2017

1,^\rÏ[ ÌujiNlt, Vr iìtlf lrf.¡liiì Ir,ìi.Ill::,ll|,Ìofi,jli

7t7t2017
7t21t2017

851,195.12
882,384.43

Tiru5?e.o-il

BANK OF AMERICA
BANK OF AMERICA

ACH Payments for Payroll
ACH Payments for Payroll



Exhibit "F"

IRWD Gov Code 53065.5 Disclosure Report
Payment or Reimbursements for lndividual charges of $100 or more per transaction for services or product received

01{UL-17 to 31JUL-17

FXÞFNSF ilrqltFtrÂT¡ON
(\ÂtRfR \Â/elar flictrihr rlinn ôner¡tnr Grede ll rcrtific¡lion
\Â/rtpr R¡nl¿ino/Tn¡ rr flRÞ Þroierf monthlv meetins
Þrinrinle Fnoinapr li¡cn<e renewal fec
SWRCR Waicr Diclrih¡ rtion Oneralor Grade lV certificâtion
SWRCR Water Dictrihutinn Onprator Grade lll exam fee and certification
a\^rE^ l.alla¡+inh çrrclÂmc Àraiñtêñîñ.a Grr¡la ll .êrtif¡.ât¡ôh
(rfohr (hna Âllmrrrn¡a
C\Â/FÂ mamhorchin ranarrr¡l
(\Â/Pl-R \À/riar ñictrih¡ ¡tian flner¡tnr Grade \/ evam fcp
q\^/RaR \ /âtêr fliclrih¡ ¡tion flneraior Grade V eerl¡fi.âtiôn
çWRaR wâqtêwâtêr Treetmcnt Onpraior Grade V pxåm and certification
SHRM Annral Confercnre New Orleanç l A - lune 18-?1-2017
E.^m l^c Âncalac tn f\larrr ôrlarnc I Â - Àltan¡|a¡l (l-lRM Annrral Cnnf lrtne 19.-)1 )O17
Þo+r rrn ¡irf¡ra ln I nc Ânoaloc rftan¡la¡{ Sl{RM Annr r¡l Conf lt tnc 1R-)1 )O17
ôr.ñûê aôr rhirr Rr¡l¿flmrr flarri¡e Te<lar evam fcc and rertificaiion

Total Amount: s 3,980.47

11ßM ñFCaÞtDTtf-ìN
ftram harchin /aa*ifi¡¡tinn
ft,/l ila r aa

Àrlamharchin /l. artifi¡eti¡n
f\Iam harch i n /Certif ir¡tinn
Mcm her<hi n /Cêrtifi.âtiôn
Mem hcrçhi n /Cerlificaiion
ôthcrlMiçcì
rrramharchin /l^odifi¡r+inn
Àramharchin /¿'arlifi¡rtinn
ftitamharchin /l^arf ifiÉtinn
f\/ìpm hprchin /Cerlifireiinn
¡lêo¡<trâl¡ôh Fêê<

Ai rf¡re
Âirfare
Àram harch¡ n /aaÉifi¡rrinn

ÂMôIINT
I 2rì ñn
1E? -t1

11q nn
1nq nn
?q1 Âc
17q On

1nq R?

17) îO
120 00
1nç ôn
L^î i(r
qqq nn
¿nn ç?
?R6 7?
)71 00

al{Fat( fiÂTF
1?-lul-17
)tì-l¡tl-'l'7
I 2-lr rl-l 7
'l ?- lr rl-1 7
)fl,-lt tl-1-l

Â- lr rl-1 7

6-lr rl-1 7

)ñ-lttl-17
)O-htl-17
1ô-lr rl-'17

12.-lltl-1'l
)ñ-lttl-1'l
)ñ-htl-17
)î-htl-17
?1 -lr rl-1 7

at{FaK No
?7R6RR

?7RR?O
274ÂqO

?7CÃO1

?7ee?1
?-19R9,1l

?7RÂR(
?7RR??

?7RR?R

?7RR?R
?74Áq2

"7ee?q?79R?q
?7RR?q

?7q1 Âq

NÂMF
Âmcz¡r r¡ lo<hr r¡
Rênnêtt Râv

Chn Harru
l^rnrr¡a lllri¡l

firnial À/lr#horrr
l.l.rl^^c lôrêñr,
l.lnffmrn f\/li¡heel
lacanh Rr¡n¡lnn
Pcraz fl¡r¡i¡l
Þcrcz flavid

Þanar¡ lannr¡

Þnnarr lannrr

Elnnar¡ lannrr
Çin¡lair Tn¡lr'l



August 28,2017
Prepared by: J. McGehegQ Mori
Submitted 

-by: 
K. BrxßníLl/

Approved by: Paul A. Coo/ Çrr-(

CONSENT CALENDAR

SANTIAGO HILLS II CAPITAL FACILITIES DESIGN CHANGE ORDER

SUMMARY:

Irvine Community Development Company (ICDC) delayed the Santiago Hills II development,

which also included the construction of streets, storm drains, domestic water, sewer, and recycled
water improvements. ICDC's engineer for the work, Michael Baker Intemational (MBI),
continued design of the Offsite Pipelines for the Irvine Lake Pipeline North Conversion (ILP)
project after the development was canceled through a reimbursement agreement. Staff
recornmends that the Board authorize the General Manager to accept ICDC's design change order

with MBI in the amount of $203,200 for the Santiago Hills II, Recycled Water Capital
Improvements.

BACKGROUND:

In December 20|6,ICDC formally delayed the Santiago Hills II development located between

State Route 241126l and Jamboree Road at Santiago Canyon Road. Design and construction of
the IRV/D facilities associated with the development were originally prepared by MBI, who also

incorporatedthe 42-inch pipelines from the Offsite Pipelines for the ILP North Conversion
project. All design work was performed under the terms of the Master Reimbursement

Agreement and Supplemental Reimbursement Agreement between ICDC and IRWD approved

by the Board in May 1997 andAugust 2016, respectively.

The ILP North Conversion Project is part of the District's strategic plan to increase recycled

water usage and reduce reliance on imported water supplies by converting a significant portion

of the ILP from untreated water to recycled water. The conversion project will convert the

Rattlesnake Reach of the ILP, which is located between Rattlesnake Reservoir and the Zone C+
reservoir, from untreated to recycled water. The conversion project includes constructing a new
2.4 million gallon buried concrete Zone C+ reservoir, various modifications at the Rattlesnake

Reservoir Complex, and the offsite pipelines necessary to connect the reservoir to the ILP.

Desien Change Order No. 1:

In September 2016, the Board authorized the General Manager to accept ICDC's design support

services contract with MBI for the Santiago Hills II, Recycled Water Improvements project as

part of the Santiago Hills II development. Due to the delay of the Santiago Hills II development,

it was necessary to separate the 42-inch pipelines from the Offsite Pipelines for the ILP North
Conversion project, which were initially incorporated into the development improvements

contract documents, into a stand-alone set of contract documents that staff could advertise for
construction. ICDC submitted design Change OrderNo. I in the amount of $203,200 to
facilitate this effort. The change order, which is attached as Exhibit ooA", includes utility design

modifications, preparation of traffic control plans, preparation of pavement replacement plans,

additional potholing, additional drawings and specifications, and project coordination. Staff

jm ILP North Conversion Project Design CO No. l.docx
11



Consent Calendar: Santiago Hills II Capital Facilities Design Change Order
August 28,2017
Page2

reviewed MBI's scope of work and fee and recommends that the Board authorize the General
Manager to accept ICDC's design change order with MBI in the amount of $203,200 for the

Santiago Hills II, Recycled Water Capital Improvements.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

Project 05823 is included in the FY 2017 -18 Capital Budget. The existing budget is sufficient to

fund the recommendations presented.

The ILP North Conversion Project, which includes the reservoir and associated ofÊsite pipelines,

is receiving grant funding from the United States Department of Bureau of Reclamation (USBR)
and the State Water Resources Control Board (State Board). The USBR funding, in the amount

of $300,000, is being provided through the Drought Resiliency Grant program with 75 percent

IRWD matching requirements. The State Board is providing Proposition I Recycled Water
Program grant funds, which will contribute up to a 35 percent match on eligible construction
costs up to a maximum of $29,510,300 in project costs.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE :

The Offsite Pipelines for the ILP North Conversion Project is subject to the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) and in conformance with California Code of Regulations
Title 14, Chapter 3, Article 6, a Notice of Intent to adopt a Mitigated Negative Declaration was

filed with the County of Orange on November 3, 2015. Pursuant to State Guideline $ 15073, the

Initial Study/Mitigated Negative Declaration (IS/MND) was made available for public review for
a period of 30 days from November 4, 2015 through December 3,2015. The IS/MND was

adopted by IRWD Board of Directors at its January ll,2016 meeting. A Notice of
Determination was filed with the Orange County Clerk/Recorder and the CA State

Clearinghouse on January 12,2016.

This item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee on August 15,2017

RECO

THAT THE BOARD AUTHOzuZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ACCEPT IRVINE
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT COMPANY'S DESIGN CHANGE ORDER WITH
MICHAEL BAKER INTERNATIONAL IN THE AMOUNT OF 8203,200 FOR THE
SANTIAGO HILLS II, RECYCLED WATER CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS, PROJECT

05823.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "A' - ICDC Change OrderNo. I with MBI



Docus¡sn Envelope lD: 81CBA5c5-8cE5-44cs-8374-ABF18Er EXH IBIT "A"
CHANGE NO.;

DATE: 08116117

POTENTIAL CHANGE OF WORI( ACKNOWLEDGEMENT & VALUE
IRWD CAPITAL

The purpose of this form is to acknowledge a change in work for the intent of reimbursement of costs. Upon

acceptance a change order will be issues.

IRWD P.O. No.
ICDC Original Contract #:
ICDC Original SAP PO #:

ICDC SAP CO PO #: 4500r02164 1 - 45001 17679

Sewer

Domestic Water
Reclaim Water
Other

Project Description:

Design Engineer:
IRWD Mgr. Kellv Lew

x

Owner: Irvine Community Development Company co02 - 4500121437
Consultant: Mishael Baker International,

Inc.

Santiago Hills lI, IRWD 4Z-inch, l0-inch Recycled Waterlines Capital Facilities
FinalDesien

PART A - POTENTIAL CHANGE OF WORI(:

Plan Revision Required: l--l VnS NO EstimatedCost: 203,200.00

Change lnitiated By:

Work Description : See attached Þroposal dated 8/08/17

l. Submitted by +
Thomas E. Heggi for Jamie Yoshida

In IRWD's opinion the afor€mentioned work does does not

2b.
qualifu as a potential change in work.
IRWD comments (required if representative does not concur with the potential change):

2c, Reviewed by:
IRWD Representative / Date

3. Received and Recorded by:
Owner Representative I Date

203,200.00
PART B _ CHANGE OF WORK VALUE:

Detailed Backup Attached

l. Submitted by:

$

Thomas E. for Jamie Yoshida / Date

LU$ t 0 201?

2. Recommended by:
IRWD Represenøtive / Date

w
A-1

Revised 5/8/08



!
!
!
n

n

Docusion Envelooe lD: 81C845C5-8CE5-44C9-8374-ABF18EA7C464
r-ug, firtu:aP CHANGE ORDER REQT.JEST
DocuSign to Agency

Log in from Docusign (Executed)

AtkEdì,¡RYâB; August16,2or?
Send Carolyn Email

To: Contracts Adminisration Dept. (MS: Tt-?-s)

Requestor*: Mike Dole

* Requestor = the person directing/mønaging the work eJþrt.
Managerr*: J¡mie Yoshids
*a Manager : t¡
budget.

VendorName: lltichsel B¡ker Internalional, Ine.

Project Title: Santiago Hills II IRWD 42-inch,20-inch' lO-in
Recycled W¡terlines Capital Facilities Final Design

Thom¡s E.Hqggl
Vice PrcsidcntCHANGE ORDER INFORMATION:

Change Order Descriptton: F temite what change ß) occurred.J

42-inch Recycled Waterline Design Changes $12,000
Traffic Control Plan Changes $ 9,000
l0-inch Recycled Waterline Design Changes S4,800

Why is this Change Order necessary? Fremi=e v,here lhe chonge(s) occwred, vfuthe change(s) occated andwho requested tlß chanse(s).]

Addition¡l work not included in original contract

Total Change Arnount: $25,800.00 T&M
Note: This amount is parf of thc total Change Order ¡mount abovç,Reimbursable Amt Chg: $0.00

CHANGES IN CONTRACT TERMS:
Does this Change Order require the Contract Time to be extended? Yes (if Yes, fill in item(s) below)

Contract Time Extended By: 365 Crlcndar Days

Note: For Constntction Contracls, the nev complelion date shall be refieeted the in the lïeekly Statement of Working Ðrys'

ITEiVIS REQUIRED TO BE ATTACHED AS SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS TO CHANGE ORDER:

RUSH

E Scope ofServices

Êl T&M'l'ickets(signed)
U Engineer's Estimate

(CoÍstruction Contrflcls Or¡ly)

B Final Quantity Certification
(Construction Contracts Only)

Docu$gnëd by:

ûscD2522848D4À1...

o

f,,E

Price Quotc (Proposal)

PCO1V (æ applioable)

Engineer's Justification Memo

{Corshuction Coûtracls Only)

Other:

CI

E
B

Backup Documentation

{æ applicable)
>S250K Memo (æ applicable)

Conüactor's Price

(Construction Contracts Only)

8/2L/20L7
7;lu4L^rwa{#"rr- -/ DÂTEr--l!

CODINC (To be completed by Mønager)

FUNoINGsouRcg{É}: 3(IRWD)
wBSETFMENT(A-8.ç.D.Ê) LD_ 0200. EG.0l. t (IRWD)

ORIGfNAL CONTRACT PO NO.
4s00r02164

LD 0200

EC 0l

XT 00

OALL
9600180

zc06

MASfiRpRO.|ECT
(B):

TASK ID (D):

POTGNîIÄL
CONTRACT IÞ.

F(,INCTTONAL.$^ËA:

COST ELEMENI or 6/L ACCT

PO DOCUMENT CODE:

(Ç¿rEtqted by SAP):

BUSINESS LINE

tA):

TASK {C):
FOTENÎ|AL
CONfRACT

;;il:liå1"igtr* t1lDale *. î

CHANGËORI}ER
DUACEASEORDÞR NO.
ßaøsctùySÁP):

4500r21437

NEQUEST1Oß

I{(ITIFIEDON:
CE¡tt{GE ORI}ER FIJIÀY
!il(ECUTEDOII¡

Chângê Order R€qu€ôt 8/2611 3
A-2 HUB



rV/ ichael Baker

DocuSign Envelope lD: 81C8A5C5-8CE5-44C9-8374-ABF18EA7C464

RUSH
We Moke øDifference

ll,lTERl{AT¡0llAL

August 8,2017 JN 151918

Mr. Jamie Yoshída

IRVINE COMPANY COMMUilIW DEVETOPMEN¡T

550 Newport Center Drive
Newport Beach, CA 92660

Subject: Request for Amendment No. 2: Santiago Hills ll, IRWD 42{nch, 20-inch, l.0-inch Recycled

Waterlines Capital Facilities Final Design

Dear Mr. Yoshida:

Michael Baker lnternational (MBU respectfully reguests an addendurn for additional work thât was

necessary to complete the design of the Santiago Hills ll Recycled Waterline Capital Facilities project (aka

IRWD lrvine Lake Pipellne North Conversion Project). As described below, the additional work effort is
primarily due to requests by IRWD and the City of Orange to revise pipeline alignments previously

establíshed in order to improve traffic control during construct¡on. The added tasks/additional effort

that resulted from this change are identified and described below:

Item No. 1142-inch Recvcled Waterline Desien Changes¡ $ 12,000

After review of the City of Orange comments/concerns regarding the traffic control plans for the

intersection of Jamboree Rd. and Santiago Canyon Rd., IRWD contacted MBI and suggested moving the

ILP connection point further north in the intersection to allow for improved traffic control in the

intersect¡on during construction,

MBI's original scope of work acknowledged thât the horizontal alignments of all the proposed pipelines

had been finalized with a previous Consultant. Shifting the l[P connection point further north requÌred

the alignment of the 42-inch lnlet pipe to be revised on three {3) design sheets in both plan and profile,

MBI also revised the connection detail on Sheet D-2. This task also includes coordination with the IRWD,

the City of Orange, and the Sub-consultant.

Item No. 2: Traffic Control Plan Chanses' $ 9,000

Due to the relocation of the ILP connection point the traffic control plans for work in the intersection of

Jamboree and Santiago Canyon Rd. were revised. The Sub-consultant responsible for producing the

traffic control plans has requested additional funds for evaluating the new intersection movements, and

revising the plans. This task also required MBI to review impacts to the ultimate street and storm drain

plans, revise the project specifications and provide additional coordination with the Sub-consultant,

IRWD, and the City of Orange, Additional submittals to the City were also made in order to have the

revised traffíc control plans approved.

5 Hutton Centre Drive, Suite 5o0. S¿nta Ana, CA 92707

office: 949-472-35o5 | Fax: 949472-8373

A-3



Michael Baker

DocuSign Envelope lD: 81 C8A5C5-8CE5-44C9-837A-ABFl 8E47C464

We Moke oDifference

¡I{TERIIATIOilAL

Item No.3: l0-inch ßecvcled Waterline Deslsn Chanses: $ 4800

The City of Orange requested the alignment of the lO-inch waterl¡ne in Santiago Canyon Road, west of

Jamboree be revised to align within a single lane of the street. MBI's original scope of work

acknowledged that the horizontal alignments of all the proposed pipelines had been finalized with a
previous Consultant. RevÍsing the alignment required updating allfour (4) design sheets in both plan

and profíle.

We apprecíate the opportunity to be of continued servíce to ICDC. Should you have any questlons or

require additional information, please do not hesitate to contact me at (949) 33O4275, or

inaele@mbakerintl.com,

Sincerely,

John Nagle, P.E.

Vice President
Water/Wastewater Engineering

5 Hutton Centr€ Drive Suite 5oQ Santå Ana, CA 92707

Ûffice:949-472-3505 | Fax g+g-qlz-Blzl

TASK DESCRIPTIO}I FEE

01 42-inch Recycled Waterline Design Changes 12,000

02 Traffic Control Plan Chanqes 9,000

03 *?ltnch Recvcled Waterline Design Changes ; 4,800

lO-inch (see above Item No. 3)
Total Professional Fee

A-4



DocuSign Envelope lD: 81C8A5C5-8CE5-44C9-837A-ABF18EA7C464

Request Date:

lo:

March 30,2û17

Contracts Administration Dept. (MS: Tl-7-5)

Requeslor*: Jamie Yo¡hlde
* Requestor = the person direcfinglmanaging the work elþr\'
Manager**: Jamie Yoshidr
*f, Manager : the person wíth sígnature authority and managing

budget.

Vendor Name: Mich¡el Bsker Internslion¡|, lng.

Project Title: Santirgo Hillg II, IR\ilD Recycled W¡terlinss
Capital Facilities Finel Design

CHANCE ORDER TNFORMATION:
Change Order Descriptian: ftrenize what change(s) ocatned]

TASK T}ESCRIPTION

01 Recycled Waterline Des'gn Changes

AZ Future Utility and Street fmprovement Modificâtions
03 Preparalion of T¡affc ConbolPlans

04 Preparalion of Pavement Pla¡s

05 Additional Potholing

06 Easement Acquisition Assistance
07 Additional Meetings and Project C oordination

08 Drawing Submittals
09 Specifications
10 Bid Period Assistance

CHANGE ORDER REQUEST

FEE

$ 27,000

$ 3,600
$ 75,000

$ 8,800
$ 25,800

$ 9,500
$ 8,700

$ 6,000
$ 3,000

$ 10,000

Why is this Change Order necessary? gtenke where the change(s) occanpd, whv the change(s) accttrred, and y,bgreque¡ted tlte changeß).]

Work not included in original contr¡ct.

Total Change Amount: $177,400.00 T&M
Note: This amount is part of the total Change Ordcr amount above'Reimbursable Amt Chg: $0.00

CHANGES TN CONTRACT TERMS:
Does this Change Order require the Contract Time to be extended? Yes {if Yes, lill in item(¡) below}

Contract Time Extended By: 365 Calendar Drys
Note: For Construction Contracts, the new completion dqte shall be reÍlected ¡he in the Weekly Statement oJ l{orking Days.

ITEMS REQUIRED TO BE ATTACHED AS SUPPORTING DOCUMENTS TO CHANGI ORDER:
Ct Scopc ofServices

tr T&M Tickets (signed)

n Enginecr's Estimatc
(Construction Contracts 0nly)

tr Finål Quantity Certification
(Construct¡0n Contracts Only)

6r

o Pricc Quotc (Proposal)

PCOW (as applicable)
Engineer's Justificstion Mcmo
(Construcfi on Contr¡cts Only)

Other:

E

tr
EI

Backup Documentation

(as applicable)
>$250K Memo (as applicable)

Contractor's Price

(ConstructiÖn Conrafis Only)

"Á
IE¡

Ê¡

by:

l:øi¡"r*ç -l 
D^rEt 5/L/20L7

CODING (To be compteted hy

FU?,¡DrNc soURcE fErr 3 {IRWD)
wBs ELEMENT {A-8.c.o.8) LD - 0200 . EG . 0l . 3

LD 0200

EG

xx 00

45txlt02l64

PODOCTJMENT

(B),

ÏASK ID (D):

POîENTTAL
GONTR.{CT ID:

¡tcwwted by SAP):

BUS¡NESS LfNE
(Ai:

L\SK {C}:
POTENTIAL
CONTRÄCÎ:

FUNCÍÍÔNAL AREA:

COST ELEMEI.r or OiL 
^CCTI

Coding
/ Ðate: "l

,ì

4s00r17679
CHÀNGE ORDER
PURCEÂSE ORDEN NO.
(Gc@ttal hy S'aPJ;

REQUESTOR
NOTItrIED ON;

C¡TANGE ORDER FULLY
Ð(ECUTED ON:

Changê O.dêr Rêquest E¡2ry13

coO1

A-5 HUB



DocuSign Envelope lD: 81 C8A5C5-8CE5-44C9-837A-ABF1 8E47C464

March 6,20L7 JN 1519r.8

Mr. Jamie Yoshida

IRVINE COMPANV COMMUNITY DEVEI.OPMENT
550 Newport Center Drive
Newport 8each, CA 92650

Subject: Reguest for Amendment No.1: Santiago Hills !1, IRWD 42-ínch, 20-inch, 10-inch Recycled
Waterlines Capital Facilities Final Design

Dear Mr. Yoshida:

Michael Eaker lnternational (MBt) respectfully requests an addendum for addítional work necessary to
complete design of the Santiago Hills ll Rerycled Waterline Capital Facílities project {aka IRWD frvine
Lake Pipeline North Conversion Project). As descrlbed below, the additional work effort is primarily due
to IRWÐ'S decision to move fon¡vard with constructing the waterlines as a stand-alone project, in
response to ICDC's development plans being put on indefinite hold. The added tasks/additional effort
that resulted from this change are identified and described below:

ftem No.l: Recvcled Waterline Design Chanses: $ 27,MA

After submitting 90%+ design plans, MBI was not¡f¡ed along with IRWD that the development was being
put on hold. The dual pipeline design in Santiago Canyon Road, east of Jamboree, was originally based

upon a new street alignment. One of the 42-inch pipelines was designed to be within a widened section
of the street and both pipelines were designed to follow the future alignment of the re-aligned street.
The grade of the future street was to be improved as well, with some locations raísíng the grade, and

others dropping it. Because the pipelines will now be installed within the unimproved street and
existing grade, approximately 2,700 LF of pipeline required re-alignment/re-design. Additional re-desígn

was necessary to avoid conllicts with existing utilit¡es such as the 54" Baker pipeline, an 18" storm drain,
and existing power poles. One of the ongoing issues with the re-design has been coordinating the
design of the tie-in at the new IRWD Zone C+ reservoir with Kleinfelder.

MBI's original scope of work included coordinating the IRWD Zone C+ ¿nd ILP reservoir tie-ín design wíth
Kleinfelder, who desígned IRWD's new non-potable reservoir. MBI completed íts coordination with
Kleinfelder, and completed the tie-¡n design. This design was based on the assumption that the street
widening project would be completed prior to or ãt the same tirne the tie-ín would be constructed.

Now that the Santiago Canyon Road (east) street widening project is no longer moving forward, the
poínt of connection to the reservoir inlet/outlet línes \üas no longer a viable point of connection because

of a conflict with an existing power pole and requires further coordination with Kleinfelder to determine

an acceptable point of connection.

A-6



DocuSign Envelope lD: 81 CBA5C5-8CE5-44C9-8374-ABFI 8E47C464

Item No. 2: Future Ut¡litv and Street lmorovement Mod¡f¡cations: $ 3,600

At IRWD's request, MBI removed future utÍlíties depicted on all drawing plan víews, but showed those

future utilities in the profile views that would have an impact on the profile. At IRWD's request MBI

also removed the plan view future street improvements, such as future curb and gutter, center medians,

and centerline. These alterations to the plan affected all 12 plan and profile sheets.

Item No.3: Preparation of Trafflc Control Plans: $ 75,000

Traffic control plans for the 42-inch parallel pipelines in Santiago Canyon Road {east} and Jamboree

Road and for the 20-inch pipeline on Jamboree Road were originally to be prepared under the 5H ll

development street improvement plans contract. Now that the waterline project is proceeding

independent of the development, stand-alone traffic control plans are required for construction. MBI

proposes to utilize Traffic Control Engineering, lnc. (TCE) to prepare the addítional traffic control plans,

TCE will prepare concept plans for prelíminary approval by the City, and final plans based on comments

from the C¡ty. TCE estimates a total of 25 drawings will be required for the project. One reason for the

number of drawings is that the speed limits along Jamboree and Santiago Canyon Roads require a

signífícant length of taper. ln addition, this task includes preparation of traffic control cross sections

{requested by City of Orange} to assist in discussions w¡th the City. This task also includes preparatíon of
specifÌcations, cost estimates, and coordination with City of CIrange to facílitate acquisition of required

City approvals. Budget is also included in this task for MBI's Project Manager to coordinate with TCE and

the City of Orange.

Item No.4: Preparatlon of Pqvement Planst $ A,SOO

Preparation of pavement plans was not included in MBI's original scope of work. The City of Orange

requires a pavement plan be included with the stand-alone recycled waterl¡ne plan set, once the
development plans were put on hold. Four drawings were prepar:ed for City approval that show limits of
pavement overlay, and slurry seal. lt is anticípated the City will also have new requirements for the
project (i.e. different from requirements when the project was being constructed as part of
development improvements) when it comes to pavement replacement. These requirements will need to
be addressed in the final pavement plans and specÍfications.

Item Nq. 5: Additional Potholine: $ 21800

MBI originally estimated that forty {40} potholes would be necessary to complete the desígn of the dual

42-inch, 20-ínch, and l0-inch pípelines. MBI sub-conträcted with Boudreau Pipelines to complete the
work. During design it was determined that the original pothole estimate would be enough to fulfillthe
design needs of the dual 42-inch and 20-inch pipelines, but not the 10-inch pipeline. Based on

coordination with IRWD, MBI estimates that an add¡t¡onal seventeen {17) potholes will be required to
complete design of the l0-inch pipeline.

As development of the plans progressed MBI's potholing sub-consultant Boudreau was only able to
complete 26 of the potholes for the dual 42-inch and 2O-inch pipelines. MBI regularly attempted to
contact Boudreau to complete the work, but due to untimely performance, MBI ended its contract wíth

Boudreau, leaving a total of 14 potholÊs yet to be completed within MBI's original budget.

A-7



Docusign Envelope lD: 81CBA5C5-8CE5-44C9-8374-ABFl8EA7C464

Due to changes in the alignment to the 42-inch pipelines, and because the Baker Pipeline is no longer
being relocated, two additional potholes were identified in Santiago Canyon Road {east} in order to
locate the Baker pipeline and a 48-inch waterline. Therefore, this task provides a budget for an

additional 19 potholes, and coordinating the completion of the remainíng 14 potholes from the original
scope of work. MBI proposes to utilize C-Below to perform all of the remaining pothole work. This task

also includes coordination with the sub-consultanÇ processing the pothole data, and revisíng the
pipeline design due to any conflícts. MBI assumes that survey will not be provided to establish pothole

locatíons and elevatíons under this task.

¡tem No. 6: Easement Acou¡sit¡on Asslstânce: $ 9,500

Assistance with easement acquisition was not included in MBI's original scope of work for the recycled

waterline project. ICDC requested MBI support acquisition of an easement from OC Parks, which has

included meet¡ng attendance, preparation of a legal description and exhibit, and processing of the
easement with OC Park.

Item ttlo. 7: Additional Meetfngs and Prolect Coordination: $ 4ZOO

MBI's original scope of work included budget for attending four {4} meetings, preparing exhibits, and

overall project coordinatíon. This budget was also based upon a project duration of 3 months. To date,

seven (7) meetíngs have been attended by the Engineer, and it is anticipated an additional meeting will
be required for completion of final design. ln addition, due to the longer project duratíon, additional
project rnanagement and coordinat¡on hâs been required. An additional 60 hours of the Engineey's time
is estímated to have been required due to the extended duration of the project,

Item No. 8: Drawing Submittals, t 6,OOO

MBf's original scope of work íncluded budget for three {3} drawing submíttals at60%,90%, and final
completion. MBI completed these submittals prior to the project becoming stand-alone. Once the
pipeline project became stand-alone MBI revised the plans based on IRWD's direction and delivered a

4th submittalto IRWD on December27,2A16. FollowingthatsubmittalMBlattended a progress

meeting with the City of Orange and discussed revisions that the City would require on the stand-alone
plan set. Those revisions along with comments received from IRWD were combined in a 5ü submittalto
the City and IRWD on February 27,2077. MBI estimates that one {1} additional submittal will be

required to finalize the design. Therefore, budget for three {3} additional submittals will be required for
the re-design of the recycled water pipelines.

Item No.9: Specifications: $ 3,000

Specifications for this project were originally prepared utilizing fCDC's front-end documents, with IRWD

technicalspecifications attached. Once the project became an IRWD stand-alone bid set, MBlwas
reguired to prepare speclficatíons (i.e. Project Manual) per IRWD requirements. This has required an

additional effort by the Engineer.

Item No. 10: 8ld Period Assistance: $10,000

During the bidding períod, Michael Baker will provide IRWD with assistançe on an as-requested basis. lt
is assumed that tasks may include: responding to bidders questions; attend¡ng a pre-bid meet¡ng;

reviewing the bids, and assistance in preparation of bid addenda.

A-8



DocuSign Envelope lD: 81 C8A5C5-8CE5-44C9-8374-ABF1 8E47C464

A table summar¡zing the proposed fee's is included below;

We appreciate the opportun¡ty to be of continued service to ICDC. Should you have any quest¡ons or
require additional information, please do not hesitate to contâct me at (949) 855-3616, or
çlmiller@mbakerintl.com.

Slncerelç

#;øye___
Cindy L. Miller, P.E.

Vice President
WaterÂff astewãter Engineering

TASK DESCRIPTIO}¡ FEE
01 &eçycled Waterline Design Changes 27.000
02 Fulqæ Utility and Street lmprovement Modiflcations i 3.600
03 Preparation of Traffic Control Plans ; 75,000
04 rreparation of Pavement Plans 8,800
05 Potholing i 25,800
06 Easement Acqistition Assistance $ 9.500
a7 Ndditional Meetings and Project Coordinalion $
08 Drawing Submittals

09 Specifications i 3,000
10 Bid Period Assistance , 10,000

Total Professional Fee 177,400

A-9



August 28,2017
Prepared and
submitted by: C. Compton (L
Approved by: Paul n. Coo\,14n,

CONSENT CALENDAR

ACV/A REG I O ELECTION FOR THE 20 18-2019 TERM

SUMMARY:

The Association of California Water Agencies (ACWA) is holding elections for its Region 10

officers and Board members for the 2018-2019 term. The Region 10 Board represents and

serves the ACWA members of Orange and San Diego Counties. Staff recommends the Board

support the slate of candidates selected by the Region 10 Nominating Committee endorsing

Cathy Green as Chair, DeAna Verbeke as Vice Chair, and Jim Atkinson, Chuck Gibson, James

Murtland, and Richard Vasquez as Board Members.

Region 10 Board Ballots must be signed by an IRWD-authorized representative and submitted to

ACWA by September 29,2017. Staff recommends the Board support the candidates as selected

by the ACWA Region 10 Nominating Committee and authorize the General Manager to sign the

Region 10 Board Ballot for the 20T8-2019 term.

BACKGROTIND:

Every two years ACWA holds elections for each of its Region Boards. The Region 10

Nominating Committee has recommended a slate of candidates for the 2018-2019 Region 10

officers and Board members and ACWA is now in the process of holding the election for these

positions.

Region 10's rules and regulations require that

The Region 10 Chair and Vice Chair be from different counties;o

At least one of the Chair or Vice Chair positions be an elected/appointed director from a

member agency; and

Region 10 Board membership alternates every two years with three region Board

members from one county and two from the other. The county from which the chair

comes from shall have two region Board members and the county from which the vice

chair comes from shall have three region Board members.

During the 2018-2019 term, the Chair and two region Board members shall be from Orange

County, and the Vice Chair and three region Board members from San Diego County.

Each member agency's ballot must be received by September 29,2017, if it is to be counted.

Staff recommends the Board support the candidates as selected by the ACV/A Region 10

Nominating Committee and authorize the General Manager to sign the Region l0 Board Ballot
for the 2018-2019 term.

a

o

cc ACWA Region l0 Election for the 2018-2019 Tenn- WRP.docx 12



Consent Calendar: ACV/A Region 10 Election for the 2018-2019 Term

August 28,2017
Page2

The Nomination Committee has recommended the following slate:

Chair: Cathy Green, President, Orange County Vy'ater District

Vice Chair: DeAna Verbeke, Board Member, Helix'Water District

Board Members: Jim Atkinson, Director, Mesa'Water District
Chuck T. Gibson, Board President, Santa Margarita'Water District
James B. Murtland, President, Rincon del Diablo Municipal Water District
Richard L. Vasquez, Director, Vista Irrigation District
Vacant (San Diego County)

Individual Board candidates may also be selected on the Region 10 Board Ballot, which is

provided in Exhibit "4".

FISCAL ACTS:

None.

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE :

Not applicable.

COMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was not reviewed by a Committee.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD SUPPORT THE CANDIDATES AS SELECTED BY THE ACWA
REGION 10 NOMINATING COMMITTEE AND AUTHORIZETHE GENERAL MANAGER
TO SIGN THE REGION 10 BOARD BALLOT FOR THE 2017-2018 TERM.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "A)' - Official Region 10 Board Ballot for the 2016-2017 Term



Page 1 of 1

EXHIBIT ''4"

Christ¡ne Compton - Polls Openl ACWA Region 10 Election Ballot

From:
Date:

Cbristine Compton

8/112017 4:16PM
Subject: Polls Open! ACVr'A Region 1 0 Election Ballot

ACWAà
3:56 PM >>>

TO: ACWA REGION 1O MEMBER AGENCY BOARD PRESIDENT
AND GENERAL MANAGER

Batlot for Region 10 Board Election for the 2018'2019 Term

It is time to elect the 2018-2019 ACWA Region 10 Chair, Vice Chair, and board members who will represent and serve the

members of Region 10. Attached, you will find the official ballot which includes the Region 10 Nominating Committee's

recommended slate as well as individual candidates running for the Region 10 Board.

Your agency is entitled to cast only g vote. Please review the attached ballot and have your agency's authorized

r"preseit"tiue cast its vote for the sláte as recommended by the Region l0 Nominating Committee 9¡ cast its vote for an

individual Region 10 chair, vice chair and three to five board members.

2018-2019 ACWA Region l0 Ballot is located HERE.
Region l0 Rules and Regulations are located EERE.

Submit the electronic ballot to ACWA by Septembe¡ 29,2017-
(Battots received after September 29 will ry1!be accepted.)

REMEMBER, YOUR VOTE lS IMPORTANT. Region 10 Board members are elected to represent the issues, concerns and

needs of your region. The Region 10 chair and vice chair will serve on ACWA's board of directors for the next two-year term

beglnninçj Jan uiry 1 , 2A18. Aðditionally, the newly elected chair and vice chair will make the Region 10 committee

apiointmãnt recommendations to the ÃCWA president for the 2018-2019 term. Also, either the chair or vice chair will hold a

seat on the ACWA Finance Committee.

lf you have questions, please contact your Regional Affairs Representative, Brandon lda, at brandoni(@acwa.com or call 916-

441-4545.

Thank you for your careful consideration and part¡cipat¡on in the Region 10 election process.

about:blank

A-1

8n412017



2018-2019
TERM

REGION 10 Board Ballot
-. \r i

ACWA
¿

Nominating Committee's Recommended Slate

O lconcur*ith the Region 10 Nominating Committee's recommended slate below.

CHAIR:
. Cathy Green, Director, 0range County Water District (Orange County)

VICE CHAIR:
. DeAna Uerbeke, Board Member, Helix Water District (San Diego County)

BOARD MEMBERS:
. J¡m Atk¡nson, Director, Mesa Water District (0range County)

. Charles T. Gibson, Board President, Santa Margarita Water District (Orange County)

¡ James B. Murtland, President, Rincon del Diablo MWD (San Diego County)

. Richard L. Vasquez, Director, Vista lnigation District (San Diego County)

r Vacant(San Diego County)

lndividual Board Candidate Nominations
(See Rules & Regulations before selecting)

Õ t¿o not concurwith the Region 10 Nominating Committee's recommended slate. lwill

vote for individual candidates below as indicated.

CANDIDAIES FOR CHAIR: (CHO0SE OilE)

O Cathy Cleen, Director, Orange County Water District (Orange County)

CAilDIDATES FORvlCE CHAIR: (CH005E 0ilE)

O Oenna Verbeke, Board Member, Helix Water District (San Diego County)

CAI{DIDATES FOR BOARD MEMBERS: (MAXOF 5 CHOICES)

@ ¡¡m Atk¡nson, Director, Mesa Water District (Orange County)

Q Cha¿es f. Gibson, Board President, Santa Margarita Water District (0range

CountY)

Õ Cathy Creen, Director, 0range County Water District (0range County)

O Jates B. Murtland, President, Rincon del Diablo MWD (San Diego County)

C n¡cnard L. Vasquez, Director, Vista lrrigation District (San Diego County)

O Oenna Verbeke, Board Member, Helix Water District (San Diego County)

Àæciot'pn of Colifomir Woør A¡æiø

Please return completed ballot
bySeptembet29,20ll

E-mail: anaj@acwa.com

Mail: ACWA

910 K Street, Suite 100

Sacramento, CA 95814

General Uoting lnstructions:

Q Vo, may either vote for the slate

recommended by the Region

1 0 Nominating Committee

or vote for individual region

board members (please note

rules & regulations for specific

qualifications). Mark the

appropriate box to indicate your

decision.

@ Complete your agency informa'

tion. The authorized representa-

tive is determined by your agency

in accordance with your agency's

policies and procedures.

Region 10 Rules &
Regulations:

The chair and vice chair shall be from

different counties. The 2018-2019

Term shall consist of a Chair and 2

Board Mernbers from Orange County

and a Vice Chair and 3 Board Members

from San Diego County. At least one of

the chair or vice chair positions must

be an elected/appointed director from

a memberagency.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

E

".". ""."."".A-2."..
DATE



Region 10 Rules and Regulations - Association of California Water Agencies Page 1 of3

AcwAè

REGION 10 RULES AND REGULATIONS
Each region shall organize and adopt rules and regulations for the conduct of its meetings

and affairs not inconsistent with the Arttcles of lncorporatlon or bylaws of the Assoctation

(ACWA Bytaw V, 6 ).

OFFICERS

The chair and vice chair shall be from different counties.

At least one of the chair orvice chair positions must be an elected/appointed directorfrom a

member agency.

The region board members shall alternate every two years with three from one county and

two from the other. The county from which the chair comes from shall have two region board

members and the county from which the vice chair comes from shall have three region board

members.

The chair will provide the region secretary

MEETINGS

The region will hold at least quarterly meetings, including the ACWA spring and fall

conferences.

The region chair will determine when and if nonmembers are invited to regional ôctivities or

events.

ATTENDANCE

lf a region chair or vice chair is no longer allowed to serve on the Board of Directors due to

his / her attendance, the region board shall appoint from the existing region board a new

region officer. (ACWA Policy & Guideline Q,'1.)

lf a region chair or vice chair misses three consecutive region board / membership meetings,

the same process shall be used to backfill the region officer position. (ACWA Policy &

Guideline Q,'1.)

A-3

https://www.acwa.com/my-acwa/regions/region-1O/region-10-rules-and-regulations/ 8lt4l20t7



Region 10 Rules and Regulations - Association of California Water Agencies Page2 of3

lf a region board member has three consecutive unexcused absences from a region board

meeting or general membership business meeting, the region board will convene to d¡scuss

options for removal of the inactive board member. lf the vacancy causes the board to fail to

meet the minimum requirement of five board members, the region must fill the vacancy

according to its rules and regulations. (ACWA Policy & Guideline Q, 3.)

ELECTIONS

All nominations received for the region chair, vice chair and board positions must be

ôccompanied by a resolution of support from each sponsoring member agency, signed by an

authorized representative of the Board of Directors. Only one individual may be nominated

from a given agency to run for election to a region board. Agencies with representatives

serving on the nominating committees should strive not to submit nominations for the region

board from their agency. (ACWA Policy & GuidelineP,2.)

Election ballots will be e-mailed to ACWA member agency general managers and presidents

The nominating committee shall consist of four persons, two from each county

The nominating committee shall pursue qualified members within the region to run for the

region board and consider geographic diversity, agency size and focus in selecting a slate.

A member of the nominating committee cannot be nominated by the committee for an

elected position.

See current region election tlmeline for speclfic dates.

ENDORSEMENTS

ACWA, as a statewide organization, may endorse potential nominees and nominees for

appointment to local, regional, and statewide commissions and boards. ACWA's regions may

submit a recommendation for consideration and action to the ACWA Board of Directors to

endorse a potential nominee or nominee for appointment to a local, regional or statewide

commission or board. (ACWA Policy & Guideline P, 3.)

COMMITTEE RECOMMEN DATIONS & REPRESENTATION

All regions are given equal opportunityto recommend representatives of the region for

appointment to a standing or regular committee of the Association. lf a region fails to provide

full representation on all ACWA committees, those committee slots will be left open for the

A-4

https://www.acwa.com/my-acwa/regions/region-10/region-10-rules-and-regulations/ 8lr4l20\7



Region 10 Rules and Regulations - Association of California'Water Agencies Page 3 of3

remainder of the term or until such time as the region designates a representative to

complete the remainder of the term. (ACWA Policy & Guideline P, 4. A.)

At the first region board / membership meeting of the term, regions shall designate a

representative serving on each of the standing and regular committees to serve as the

official reporter to and from the committee on behalf of the region to facilitate input and

communication. (ACWA Policy & Guideline P, 4. B.)

The chair and vice chair will recommend an official alternate for excused committee

members.

TOURS

ACWA may develop and conduct various tours for the regions. All tour attendees must sign a

"release and waiver" to attend any and all region tours. Attendees agree to follow

environmental guidelines and regulations in accordance with direction from ACWA staff; and

will respect the rights and privacy of other attendees. (ACWA Policy & Guideline P, 6.)

FINANCES

See "Financia/ Guidelines for ACWA Region Events" document.

AMENDING THE REGION RULES & REGULAT¡ONS

ACWA policies and guidelines can be amended by approval of the ACWA Board of Directors

The region 10 rules and regulations can be changed at any time with advanced written notice

to member agencies.

@ 2017 Association of California Water Agencies

A-5

https://www.acwa.com/my-acwa/regions/region-1O/region-10-rules-and-regulations/ 8/14/20t7



August 28,2017

Ëiffiï,:f'r;,i¿Y*i,J@
Approved by: Paul l', Coo\,y' Ø.

ACTION CALENDAR

MICHELSON WATER RECYCLING PLANT
BIOSOLIDS AND ENERGY RECOVERY FACILITIES

CONTRACT C ANGE ORDER NO. 58 AND V CE NO. 4

SUMMARY

Filanc/Balfour-Beatty (FBB) is constructing the Michelson Water Recycling Plant (MWRP)

Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities (Biosolids Project). Contract Change Order (CCO)

No. 58 includes electrical and SCADA programming modifications. Ninyo and Moore has been

providing materials testing on the Biosolids project, and Variance No. 4 is for supplemental

materials testing. Staff recommends that the Board:

. Approve CCO No. 58 in the amount of $182,938.94 with FBB, and

o Authorize the General Manager to execute Variance No. 4 in the amount of $17,950

with Ninyo and Moore to provide supplemental materials testing for the Biosolids

Project.

BACKGROUND:

Construction of the Biosolids Project was awarded to FBB in March 2013 inthe amount of
5163,465,940. The Biosolids Project will provide biosolids digestion, dewatering, energy

production, and on-site sludge drying. The project includes excavation for subsurface structures;

installation offoundation piles; three egg-shaped digesters; a state-of-the-art odor control

system; a biogas conditioning system and power generation using microturbines; a fats, oil and

grease receiving station; and new utility services. These facilities are being constructed on the

land north of IRWD's Operations Center, maintenance shops, water quality laboratory, and

warehouse.

CCO No. 58:

Staff negotiated with FBB and agrees to the labor and material costs contained in CCO No. 58,

which contains the following items:

Concrete Cap over Shallow Pipe Crossings in the amount of 87,923.00 - Sludge pipes

were installed shallow between the Solids Handling Building and the digester area in
order to clear electrical duct banks. The area was backfilled prior to realizing that the

pipes needed to be encased in concrete to protect them from traffic loads. The cost

included is for the time and materials to re-excavate the pipes and place the concrete.

Additional Conduit and Wiringfor Sludge Screen Moisture Sensors in the amount of
88,355.32 - Review of the contract documents revealed that additional conduit and

wiring are necessary to connect the sludge screen moisture sensors to the Huber Control

a

sm mwrp biosolids change order and variance.docx 13



Action Calendar: Michelson Water Recycling Plant Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities

Contract Change Order No. 58 and Variance No. 4

August 28,2017
Page2

o

o

o

Panel. This item is for the labor and materials to install and wire the sensors to the

control panel.

SCADA Programming Modifications in the amount of $15,758.38 - Review of the project

requirements resulted in several SCADA programming modifications. These

módifications were required to differentiate the SCADA computers for the recycled water

process from the Biosolids process. Other SCADA changes were made for better

program management and better user interface. The processes involved in these changes

itt"trr¿.¿ the thickening centrifuge, odor control, and liquid chemical process areas' This

item is for labor to make the necessary programming changes.

Polymer Storage Power Panels I(ire and Breaker Modifications in the amount of
yZi,ZSA.ói - Review of project requirements revealed that the wires and breakers f'or the

polymer storage power panels needed to be increased. This item is for the labor and

maierial to increase the wire and breakers for the polymer storage power panels.

Odor Control Starter Modifications in the amount of 41,436.09 -The two 200

horsepower odor control fans have starters that are connected to Motor Control Center

4101 (MCC-4101) in the Solids Handling Building electrical room. MCC-4101 was

purchased by FBB through the local electrical distributor, One Source, and fabricated by

Èockwell. Rockwell included starters for the odor control fans; however, the supplier of
the odor control system, Daniel Mechanical, required additional wiring and relays in the

starters that were already fabricated by Rockwell. Since MCC-4101 is now energized,

this re-work will require the electrical subcontractor, Morrow-Meadows, to de-energize

MCC-4101. Once Rockwell has completed the re-work, the affected section of MCC-

4101 will require field certification by Underwriters Laboratories. This item is for the

labor and materials to make the necessary modifications of the odor control starters in

MCC-4101 and UL certification.

o Odor Control Fan Remote Temperature Device Revisions in the amount of 852,484.50 -
Eight remote temperature devices were added to each of the two 200 horsepower fan

1¡otorr. The instâllation requires wiring, termination of the wires in a local panel, and

routing a fiber optic cable from the local panel to the SCADA system. This item is for

the máterials anã labor to install and connect the remote temperature devices in odor

control system.

. Re-location of Digester Control Buitding Gas Room Local Control Panels in the amount

of $32,743.00 - The gas boosters pump biogas from the acid digesters into the methane

digesters. The local control panels were relocated so that they would not encroach onto

thã wakway of the gas room. This item is for the labor and material to relocate the local

control panels.

Staff recommends that the Board approve CCO No. 58 in the amount of $182,939.74, which is

attached as Exhibit'04". Items that do not claim or grant additional time are considered full
compensation for those items. If items require additional time, the items included in this change



Action Calendar: Michelson Vy'ater Recycling Plant Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities

Contract Change Order No. 58 and Variance No. 4
August 28,2017
Page 3

order are full compensation except for time impacts. The Contractor reserves the right to claim

time impacts, but the Contractor must show any time impacts to the project's critical path and

how IRWD is responsible for these time impacts. Resolution of these time impacts is scheduled

for a later date. CCO No. 58 does not extend any of the milestone completion dates. The

construction change order summary is attached as Exhibit "B".

Variance No. 4:

Ninyo & Moore has been providing concrete sampling/testing, masoffy grout sampling/testing,

and welding inspection since 2013. The effort to complete these samplings and inspections was

underestimated and after review of the remaining effort needed, staff requested that Ninyo &
Moore submit a variance for the remaining work along with in-place density testing during

paving operations, which will occur starting in fall 2017. Staff recommends that the tsoard

ãpprorr" Variance No. 4, which is attached as Exhibit "C", in the amount of $ 17,950 with Ninyo

& Moore.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The MWRP Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities Project 04286 is included in the

FY 2017-18 Capital Budget. The existing budget is suffrcient to fund the change order and

variance.

CE

The MWRP Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities is subject to the California Environmental

Quality Act (CEQA) and in conformance with the Califomia Code of Regulations Title 14,

Chapter 3, Article 7, a Supplemental Environmental Impact Report (SEIR), SCH # 2011031091,

was certified by IRWD at its October 22,2012 meeting. The City of Irvine Planning

Commission approved a conditional use permit for the IRWD Biosolids Project at its

December 6, 2012 meeting.

COMMMITTEE, STATUS:

This item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee on August 15,2017

RECO ATION

THAT THE BOARD APPROVE CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 58 IN THE AMOTINT

OF $182,938.94 V/ITH FILANC/BALFOUR BEATTY FOR ELECTRICAL AND SCADA

PROGRAMMING MODIFICATIONS; AND AUTHORIZETHE GENERAL MANAGER TO

EXECUTE VARIANCE NO. 4 IN THE AMOLiNT OF $17,950 WITH NINYO AND MOORE

TO PROVIDE SUPPLEMENTAL MATERIALS TESTING FOR THE MICHELSON V/ATER

RECYCLING PLANT BIOSOLIDS AND ENERGY RECOVERY FACILITIES, PROJECT

04286.



Action Calendar: Michelson Water Recycling Plant Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities
Contract Change Order No. 58 and Variance No. 4
August 28,2017
Page 4

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit 'cA)' - Contract Change Order No. 58 with FBB
Exhibit 668" - Construction Change Order Summary
Exhibit "C)r -Ninyo & Moore Variance No. 4



EXHIBIT "4"
COI\ r x,l,r- r Lrtr{l\t.'¿ uxr.tBR

lrvine Ranch Water District
15600 Sand Canyon Avenue
P.O. Box 57OOO
lrvlne, CA 926t9r000
(949) 453-5300

C.O.No.

I Final
58

MWRP Biosolids and Enerev Facilities

ProjectNo. 0l.286

Date: 1
ProjeotTitle

this Change Order,

csc-02

sNoTE: The documens supporting ttis change order, inclu¡ing any drawlngs and estimates of cost, lf r€qu¡redêre atteched he¡eto and made a pan hereof' Thls

changeordershallnotbeconsi¿e-redassucñuntilitiras¡eeni¡ãnå¿oythãownerandthecontrzctor. uponfinal approval,distrlbrllionofcoBieswlll bemadeas

required. The parties mutu.ry ùr* *'" prì.ini r"t ¡ortrl m Trtisirt*gå oruer are complete and fa¡r compensation for the entiretv of the work aülhor¡¿ed under

tnli Ctrange Oräer and that no adlditionaliompãosarbn ¡s warfanted nor shall it be allowed.

CHAN6ES: All workmanshlp and mete¡lals cålled for by tfils Chan€e Order stall be fr¡lly in accord with the orlginal Contract Documents lnsofar as the same may be

applled wlthout conflict to theionortìonir.t tortr, ovir,rs d¡tniã oider, The time foicompletlng the contrac wlll not be e,ftended unless expressly provided forin

THE FOLLO\ryING CHÄNGE TO CONTRACT, DRAWINGS
PROPOSED

$ ADDITIONS $DELETIONS DAYS+

l. Concrete Cap over Shallow Pipe Crossings (cR-348) PR 04286

Task 5.31
2. Additional conduit and wiring for sludge soreen Moisture sensors

(CR-381) PR 04286 Task 5.30
3. SCADA Programming Modifications (æ433147 615461547 I 551)

PR 04286 Task 5.30
4. Pol¡rrrer Storage Power Panels Wire and Breaker Modifications

(CR-45O PR 04286 Task5.30
5. Odor CouEol Starter Modifications (CR'466) PR 04286 Task 5'30

6. Odor Contol FanRemote Temperature Device Revisions (CR'522)

PR û4286 Task 5.30
7. Re-looation ofDigester Confol Building Gas Rooø Local Conüol

Panels (CR-534) PR 04286 Task 5.30

Notes:
1. For all itsms noted above, the Conþactor reserues the right to

compensable and/or excusable tirne extensions provided that time

impàcts to the Proiect's critical path are demonsüated üo be beyond the

Contractor's coaüol,
2. Contractor reserves any and all rights it has and otlre¡u¡ise does not

waive or release any claims it may have for additional compensation

related to irryact, inctuding but not limited to the cunulative effact of
the auurber, natufe' or ext€nt ofany ohanges or desþ clarificatíons'

3. The project completion daæ of Octob et 3l,2}l7 Per CCO No. 45 is

unchanged by this Change Order.

$7,923.00

$8,355.32

$15J58.38

924,238.65

$4r,436.09
$52,484.50

$32,743.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

SeeNotes

SeoNotes

SeeNotes

See Notes

See Notes
See Notes

SEe Notps

TOTAL $182,938,94 s0.00 0

DAYS +

1. NET AMOTJNT CHANGE ORDER $182,938.94 0

2. CONTRACT $163.465.940.00 1,278

,A,LPREVIOUS CIIÀNGE
TIlIS ORDER

$16,036"981.11 368

9t79,502,921.11 L,646

5. PROPOSED AMOUNI TODATE $179,685,860.05 1,646

A-1



We hereby agree to makc the above cha-nge subjeçt to the ferms of this change order for the sum of;

Fr I anc/Bal four-B eatf v
Conlraotor Prcsident

Date

Deparnnent Director Approval Reçired
Executive Director Approval Required

Gensral Manager Approval Required

Board Approval Required XPrinoþal Engiawr fÌâtê

Executivo Director of Engileering & tffater Quality Þ¿te

Gartral Manager Date Purshasc OrdsrNo.

sNOTErThedocumentssupportinglh¡sChangeOrder,includlnganydrawingsandestimatesofcost ifrequiredareattachedhere¡oandmadeaparthereof, This

Change Order shall not be cons¡dered as such until it hes been signed by the Owner and the Conlrãc-tor, Upon final approval, distribut¡on of €opies will be rnade as

required, The parties ñutually agree lhe pricìng set forth in this Change Order are complete and fair compensauon for lhe entirety of the work euthori?ed under
tjris Changê Order and that no add¡tional cornpensatlon is warranted nor shall it be âllowed,

CI{ANGE5: All workmanship and materials called fior by this Chaûge Order shall be fully in accord with the original Contract Oocuments insofrr as the same may be

applled w¡thout conflict to the conditions sêt forth by this Châûge Order. The tlme for completing thè contfact will not be exlended unless expressly provided for in
thls Change 0rder.

csc-02

APPROVAL LEVEL REQTJIREDDATESIGNATURE

A-2



Contractor: Filæc/Balfour-Beatty

Design Engine Black & Veatch

EXHIBIT ''B''
MWRP Biosolids ¿nd Ener$/ Recovery Fac¡litis

PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Original
Completion

Date:

10/2A/201 6

Revised

Completion
Date

ron8l20t6

to128/20t6

10n812016

t0n8/20r6

t0128120t6

10128120t6

t0128/20t6

Contract Days

Reviæd

Total

Contract
Days

t,278

t,278

t,2'78

t,2'18

t,278

t,2'18

t,278

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

0

0

0

0

0

Previous

Chmge
Orders

0

0

0

0

0

0

Chmge

Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contract Amount

Añount: Sl

Revised Contræt

Amount

sl63,486,142.42

$163,498,617.50

sr64,244,r20.50

ït64,267 ,149 .'72

$r64,292,001.4s

$164,123,81 6.45

$164,348,54t.45

Yo of
Original

Contract
Amount

0.01%

0.o2%

0.48o/o

o 4q/6

0.51o/¡

O.52Yo

O 54o/o

Cumulative Total

of Chæge Orders

s20,202.42

$32"677.50

s778,180.50

s80l,209.?2

$826,06r.45

$857,876.45

$882,601.4s

Previous Chæge
Orders

$0.00

s20,202.42

$32,67-1.50

$778,1 80.50

$80r,209.72

$826,061.45

$8s7,876.4s

Chæge Order

Anount

$20,202.42

$12,475.08

$745,503.00

s23,O29.22

s24,E51.'13

$3 l,8l 5.00

s24,'l25.OO

Chæge Order Line

¡tem Amount

$ 20,202.42

$ 12,47s.08

$ 745,s03.00

$l 1,047.81

s2,977.81

$9,003.60

ïts,225.75

$8,270.86

$1,355. l2

$3 1,815.00

$2,542.00

$14,059.00

$8,124.00

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

tRwÐ

FBB

FBB

Category

B

B

c

C

B

c

c

B

B

c

c

Description

Approved by Exe. Dirætor of Engineering md Water Quality
on October 24, 2013

to Road to Development Area - Delete AC to Trimgle, add AB to

Approved by Exe. Director of Engineering ild Water Qualily
Approved on November 13, 2013

Stræt Lisht Conduit Modifications (CR-007)

Approved by Boad of Directors

Approved on Mõch 10,2014

Bid Quætity Adjustmenr of Bid Item 8.6 PreDrill

Approved by Exe Dir ofEng & Water Quality
Approved on Mach 14, 2014

lnstallation of Five Additional Groundwâter Wells æd Monitoring - (CR-006)

PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3505

Bræe Bay Modificatio¡s at the FOG Station - (CR-015) PR 2l t46 (4286) Task

3505

Grounditrg Extension at Nitrogen md Mineral Oil System (CR-025) PR 21 I46
(4286) Tæk 3510

Approved by Exe Dir ofEng & Water Quality
Approved on Much 14,2014

Unideotified Utility - Meter Shop Dishõge (CR-008) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk

3505

Cornection Bem Modificatioos at Solids Hædling Fæility (CR-o14) PR

21146 (4286)Iask3235
Increased Grating Thickness at Solids Hadliry Facility (CR-041) PR 2l 14ó

(4286) Tæk 350s

Approved by General Mæager

Approved on Müch 20, 2014

Additiooal Costs to l¡stall Piles to the Design Tip (CR-033) PR 21146 (4286)

Approved by Êxe Dir of Eng & Water Quality
Approved on April 21, 2014

Meter Shop Dischtrge Pipe læak Investigation md Repair (CR-o13) PR 2l 146

(4286) Tæk 3505

Additional Reinfo¡cement md Lifting Eyes for RemoYabl€ Slabs at Solids

Hadling Building (CR-021) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Iocræed Grating Thickness at Solids Hædlìng Fæitity (CR-041) PR 21146

(4286) Task 3505Additional Conductæce Probe Materials for Relay Level

Switches for Væious Sumps Located at the Microturbine Ar€ PR 2l 146 (4286)

Tæk 3510

Chæge Order

2.1

3.t

4.1

4.3

5.1

5.2

5.3

6.1

7.1

'1.2

7.3

2

3

4

5

6

1

B-1

E:\Ron't stdl\IRWD\u2@38\bard{ommit€e\G-zo17uxh¡bit 8-chanseRequêslLot'@+?ol7 Page 1 of 19
al9l2o!7 9i57 N



MWRP Biosolids and Energr Recovery Facilities
PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Conbætor: Filac./Balfour-Beatty
Dæign Engine Black & Veatch

Original
Completion

Date:

tol28l20t6

Revised

Completion
Date

r0/28120t6

to/28t20t6

ton\n0ß

ro/2812016

Contract Days

Orieinal Davs: l-278

Reviæd

Total

Contract
Days

1,278

t,278

t,2'18

#REF!

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

0

0

#REF!

Previous
Chæge
Orders

0

0

0

0

Chmge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

#REF!

0

0

Contræt Amout

O¡iginal Coo&æt Amount: $163,465,940.00

Revised Contræt
Amount

$lø,298,551.45

$164j23,39t.62

ï164,344,'190.61

s164,369,530.37

lo of
Original
Co¡tract
Amount

0.51o/o

0.52Yo

O.54o/¡

0.55yo

Cumulative Total
of Chmge Orders

$832,61 1.45

$a51,45t.62

s8?8,8s0.61

s903,590.37

Previous Chæge

Orders

$882,601.4s

$832,61 l.4s

$857,451.62

$878,850.61

Chæge Order

Amount

(s49,990.00)

$24"840.17

$21,398.99

s24,739.76

Chæge Order Line
Item Amount

($14,61 1.00)

(s2,700.00)

($3,865.00)

($1 s,579.00)

($9,167.00)

($4,068.00)

$1,187.49

$4,605.30

$19,047.38

$8,580.62

$12,81 8.37

$12,905.49

$ I 1,834.27

IRWDor
FBB

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWÐ

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

Category

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

Chæge Description

lApproved by General Maager
lApproved on April 2 1, 20 14

8. I lCost Shaing for Prcject Partnering (CR-

lCredit for Primvera 7.0 Projæt Pordolio Mægement Softwae (CR-OO2) PR

B.2l2r | 46 (4286\ 1 æk 323 5

S.3lDeletion ofConcrete Pad nø Development Aræ (CR-OO4A) PR 21 146 (4286)

It*t ¡z¡s
S.4lDeletion ofGround Test Device (CR-034) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3210

8.5 | Delerion of Existing T-4 Switchgeil Level lndicating Switch (CR-035) PR

lzt'¿ø øzsatTukrzto
A.OlCfrmge to NeNaA 4X Paels ad Modiñcatior to NEMA 4X Ba Craph Display

licn-o+e¡ en zr r+o (4286)Task3210

lApproved by Exe. Director ofEng. & Water Quality
lApproved on May 3 l, 20 l4

9. t lAddirional Circuirs for Gas Monitors æd Re-rou¡e ofCondui¡s in Solids

I Flandline Facility (CR-028) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Tæk 35 I 0

9.21Cætilevered Bffi Suppon Modifiøtions in the Sotids Hildling Facility (CR-

lo+s) pn zl lø (+za6) Tæk 3so5

9.3 lAdditional Erhemer Switches (cR-062) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Task 35 I o

by Exe. Director of Eng. & Water Quality
on May 31, 2014

10. I

t0.2
Grace Ports for Væious PLCs (CR-030) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3

H-20 Rated Hatch€s at WAS Pump Station æd Valye Vault (CR-061)

PR t46
Approved by Êxe. Dirætor of Eng. & Water Quality
ApproYed on June 4 2014

l l.l Waste Activated Sludge (WAS) Pump Station Structural Modifications (CR-

023)PR2tt46 (4286) Tæk 3505

1 Slab Modifications on the Second Floor ofSolids Hædling
PR 21 146 Tæk 3505

8

9

l0

1l

B-2
E:\Ron s StufÂIRWO\Uz0o38\Board-Coññ'ee\@-2o17\Exh¡bit 8-ChangeReque*Lot-@+2o17 Pâ8e 2 of 19 al9/2oa7 9157 AM



MWRP Biosolids a¡d Energy Recovery Facilities
PR 21146 {4286)

Constructiotr Chânge Order Summary

Contractor: Filmc/Balfour-Betty

Desigo Engine Black & Veatch

Original
Completion

Date:

t0t2812016

Revised
Completion

Date

tol28/20t6

t0/28120r6

t0n8l20t6

Contract Days

Revised
Total

Contræt
Davs

r,218

t,2'18

t,278

Cm.
Total

c.o.
davs

0

Previous
Chmge
Orde¡s

0

0

Chæge
Order
Þays

0

0

0

0
0

$r64,526,1

$t64,536,239.',|7

$t&,580,'182.96

Contræt Asount

Amount:

Revisd Conhact

Amount

Vo of
Original

Contract
Amount

O.65Yo

0.68%

Cumulative Total

of Chæge Orders

sl,0ó0,'l 70.59

$1,ù',?0,299.7'1

$1,1 14,842.96

Previous Chæge

Orders

$903,s90.37

st,060,170.59

$1.O70,299.77

Chæge Order

Amount

$l

$10,129. l8

s44,543.19

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

ï40,523.37

$1,500.00

($2,165.60)

($6,523.33)

$5,313.00

$72,665.98

$46,755.00

($30,1 14,00)

$5,530.80

$23,09s.00

$10,129.1 8

s44,543.19

IRWDor
FBB

N/A

N/A

NiA

NiA

N/A

NiA

N/A

N/A

N/A

N/A

FBB

IRWD

Category

B

B

B

B

B

B

B

Chæge Description

Approved by Boad of Directors

Approved on July 21,2014
t2.r Final Bid Quetity Adjustm€nt for Bid ltem No. 5.2 - Undocumented Fill

- Remedial Crading - Remove ad Re-compact a net incrøe of
104.7 CY from 51,700 cY to 59,E04.7 CY at $5/CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk

505

Final Bid Qudtity Adjustment for Bid Item No. 5.5 - Undocumented Fill (not

- Remediat Grading - Remove ad Export Offsite, a net increase of60
f¡om 1,800 CY to 1,860 CY at $25 /CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

t2.3 Final Bid Qwtity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.ó - Geotextile Fabric -

Remedial Grading a net decrcase of 5,4 14 SF, from I 81,500 SF to 176,086 SF

$0.40/SF. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

Bid Qumtity Adjustment for Bid Item No. 5.6 - Geotextile Fabric -

Grading a oet decrease of 5,414 SF, from 1 81,500 SF to 176,086 SF

$0.40/SF. PR 2i146 (4286) Task 3s0s

12. Bid Quantity Adjust¡¡ent for Bid Item No. 5.8 - Undocumented Fill -

Foundations - Removal, a net incræe of 966 CY, from 21,650 CY to

l6 CY at $5.50/CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3s05

12.6 Final Bid Qwtity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.9 - Alluvium - Remedial

Grading - Removal æd Export Offsite, a net increase of2,076 CY, from 28,154

to 30,230 CY at $35/CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3505

t2. Bid Quantify Adjustment for Bid llem No. 5. l0 - Undocumented Fill Deep

- Compaction of stockpiled materials, a net increaæ of 3, I 17 CY,

I 1,400 CY to l4,s I 7 CY at $l 5/CY. PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3s05

Fi¡al Bid Quætiry Adjustmen¡ for Bid ltem No. 5.11 - U¡documented Fill -
Foundations - Export excess offsite a net dær6e of 2, I 5 I CY, from

t2.9
10,2s0 cY to 8,099 CY PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3505

Final Bid Quætity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5.l2 - Gætextile Fabric -

Dæp Foundations, a net increaæ of9,218 SF, ftom 5 1,500 SF to 60,7 I 8 SF ¿t

$0.60/SF. PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3s05

Bid Quantity Adjustment for Bid ltem No. 5. I 3 - Aggregate Bæe - Deep

a net incræw of 513.2 CY, from 2,860 Cy ta3,373.zCY at

PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 350s

Approved by Exe. Director of Engineeriûg & Water Quality
Approved on July 10,2014

Modifiætions to Switchger l6 (CR-070) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 35 l0

Approved by General Mæager
Approved on June 24, 2014

Slide Cates Clùification Regõding Actuators (CR-039) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk
35)1\

13. I

t4.l

t2

13

14

B-3
E:\Ron's StuAIRWDVlzGOæ\Bôard-Comm¡tee\o&2017\ÊÚlb¡t &ChanteRequestlog'0&092017 Pase 3 of19 al9l2o77 9.57 AM



MWRP Biæolids and Energy Recovery Facilitic
PR 21146 (4286)

Constrtrctiotr Ch¿nge Order Snmmary

Contrætor Filæc/Balfour-Beatty

Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original

Date:

Revised

Completion
Date

t0128/20t6

t0n8l20t6

10/2812016

to/2812016

10128120t6

1012a120t6

10n8/20t6

Contract Days

Orieinal Days: 1.2'18

Revised
Total

Contræt
Days

t,2't8

t,278

t,278

t,278

t,278

r,278

1,278

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

0

0

0

0

0

0

Previous

Chæge
O¡ders

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Chæge
O¡der
Þays

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contract Amount

OriÂiml Contract Amount: $163,465,940.00

Revised Contract

Amount

9164,625,99'7 .36

$164,688,034.46

st64,58t,'192.47

$164,689,880.02

s|64,762,452.E8

$164,8 r6,938.5 I

9164,915,444.70

V, of
Original

Contræt
Amount

0.71o/o

0.75o/o

0.680/o

0.75%

0.'19%

o.83yo

O.89Vo

Cumulative Total

of Chage Orders

$1,160,0s7.36

$1,222,094.46

$l,l 15,8s2.47

$t.223.940.02

$ r.296,5 12.88

$1,350,998.5 I

$1,449,504.'70

Previous Chæge

Orders

$l,l 14,842.9ó

$1,160,0s7.36

$t,222,094.46

$l,l 15,852.47

sl,223,940.02

$1,296,5 12.88

$1,350,998.51

Chæge Order

Amount

$45,2t4.40

$62,037. r0

($106,241.99)

$108,087.55

$72,5'12.86

$54,485.63

$ 98,506.19

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

$27,543.19

$ 1,200.47

$1,184.83

$15,28s.91

$62,037. l0

($106,241.99)

$108,087.ss

$1,125.75

$14,140.00

$8,323.99

$2,625.12

$46,358.00

$24,855.80

$3,412. l3

$3,863.22

$12,843.5C

$9,510.98

$92,36'1.44

$6,138.75

iRWDor
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

NiA

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

¡RWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

Category

c

c

B

c

B

B

c

B

B

c

Description

Approved by General Mmager
on July 31, 2014

Marcnry ShelfAngle at Digester Control Building (CR-03 l) PR 2l 146

Tæk 3505

Size lncrease for Monorail Runway in Solids Handling Building - (CR-

PR 2l 14ó (4286) Tæk 3505

Upsize Odor Control Circulation Pump Motor Disconnæts (CR-082) PR 2l 146

Tæk 3510

Additional Deck Support fo¡ the Solids Hildling Building Roof(CR-O44) PR

2t146 Tæk 3505

Approved by E&O Committee

Approved on August 19,2014
Installation ofLevel 3 Þiesel Particulate Filter (DPF) on the Stildby Generator'
ICR-o7il PR 2 1 I 46 I 4286\ 1 

^.k 
1520

Approved by Boad of Dirætors
Approved on August 25, 2014

Modifications to Switchgea 16 (CR-0704) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 35 l0

Approved by Boad of Dirætors
Approved on August 25, 2014

StormMter Drainage System Modifiøtioo (CR-o17) PR 2l146 (4286)

Approved by Executive Dirætor of Engineering & Water Qulity
ApproYed on Septembe¡ 30, 2014

Modiñcation to Switchgetr 16 (CR-0708) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 35 I 0

Alluvium Removal Ðue to 36-inch Storm Drain Installation (CR-085) PR 2l 146

(4286) Task 3520

Additional Srructural Support for Fats, Oils, md Grease (FOG) Grinders (CR-

08 l) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3505

Ponabte LiÍÌ Truck for 480V ABB Breakers (CR-I08) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk
35 t0
Retaining Wall North æd West of Biosolids Site (CR-o10) PR 21146 (486)
Tæk 3505

Approved by Executive Dirætor of Êngineering & Water Qmlity
Approved on Novembet 19,2014
Nitrogen Slab Modiñcations (CR-052) PR 21146 (4286)1æk3505

Additional Conduits æd Circuits for the Access Control Systems for the Solids

Hadling Building æd the Digester Control Building (CR-082) PR 21 146

O,gita iowei ilàte.s Chæge for SWGR-I 4 md SWGR- I 5 (CR- I 09) PR

2l 14ó (4286) Task 3510
T¡uck Unloading Pmel Modifications (CR-l l5) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3510

Switchgø SWGR-14 Modifiøtions (CR-l 16) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3510

Approved by General Mæager
Approved on Jæuary 30,2015
Additional Anchorage for Methæe Digesters (CR-0514) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task

3520
Additional fnput/Outputs Review ofMætet VO List (CR-136) PR2ll46 (4286)

Tæk 3510

Chage Order

15. I

t5.2

1s.3

15.4

16. I

t7.L

18.1

19. r

t9.2

19.3

19.4

19.5

20.1

202

20.3

20.4

20.5

2t.t

zt.2

l5

l6

t1

l8

l9

20

2l

B-4
E:\Ron's stuffÌRWDVUGo38\Bôârd-Cômmitee\O&2017\Eùib¡t &ChãngeRequêstlog-0&0920u Page 4of19 8l9l2or7 9:57 AM



MIVRP Bicolids and Energy Ræovery Facilitis
PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contrætor: Filæc/Balfour-BeattY

Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original

Date:

Revised

Completion
Date

t0/28120t6

ronaD0t6

Contræt Days

Orieinal Davs: 1,2'18

Revised
Total

Contræt
Days

t,278

1,2'.18

t,278

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

0

rrev¡ous

Chmge
Orders

0

0

Chmge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contract Amount

Orisinal ContrætAmount: $163,465,940.00

ReYised Contræt
Amount

$t65,879,169.21

$r6s,9'16,7'14.31

$166,075,897.26

o/o of
Original
Contræt
Amount

l.4AYo

L54o/o

r.6ú/a

Cumulative Total

of Change Orders

92,413,829.2r

$2,51 0,834.3 1

82,609,951.26

Previous Chæge

Orders

$t,449,504.

$2,413,829.21

$2,510,834.3 1

Chmge Order
Amount

s964,324.51

$97,005. l0

s99,t22.95

Chæge Order Une
Item Amount

8333,477.

$71,010.

$23,269.6r

$l

(s9;17 t

$2,

$9,265.5'l

$2,53

$7,552.1

$ll,l39

s20,671.61

$1,

$5.5r

$ l 0,144.

s99,t22.95

IRWD or
FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWÞ

IRWD

IRWÞ

IRWD

lRWD

FBB

IRWD
FBB

IRWD

FBB

Category

c
B

c
c

c

B

c

c

Approved by General Maager
on February 26,2015
Steel Reinforcement the Pellet Storage Silos Anchor Bolts (CR-094)

21 146 (4286) Tæk 3505

Pressure Træsmitter (CR-094) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 35 t0

Alumi¡um Trench Grating in Digester Control Building (CR-107)

21146 (4286)Tæk352O

Light Weight Concrete for Eleotrical Conduits Underûøth the Solids Hædling

Building Eledrical Room (CR-l l3) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 35 l0

Adding Energijets Weir Plates to Dewatering Centrifuges - (CR-124) PR 2l I

Task 3520

Angle Supports for the Removable Slabs at the Solids Hædling

- (CR-I37) PR 21 146 (428ó) Task 3520

Modification at Solids Hædling Building - (CR-140) PR 2l 146

Tæk 3520

ofFiber Optic Conduit Size (CR-097) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Steel Joist Frming Modificatio$ at Digester Control Building (CR-151) PR

21 146 (4286) Task 3505

WAS Valve Vault and Pìping Modifiøtions (CR-100) PR 2l146 (4286) Tæk

Approved by Geoeral Mdager
Approved oo Müch 6,2015
Coating ofWAS/Primary Sludge Pump Statioos & Sludge Wetwells per RFI-

0612A (CR-127) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 35os

Chæge Description

by Boad ofDirectors
on February 9, 2015

Conduit Overfill (CR-055) PR 21 t46 (4286) Tæk 35 l022.1

Þryer Equipment Escalation Costs (CR-057) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3520

Glæs-lining Sludge Density Meters (CR-067) PR 2l 146 (42E6) Task 3510

Switchgø-16 Enclosure (CR-040) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 35 l0
22.5 Gæ Tæk Foundatiotr Demolition (CR-084) PR 21146 (4286) Task

for travel costs relaled to inspection of centrifuges in Germy (CR-09 I )

21146 (4286)Tæk3520

ofMMC Switchged-I4 Breaker (CR-092) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk

l0
228 lncrøe of Fiber Optic Conduit Size (CR-097) PR2ll46 (4286) Tæk 3510

Overtime to perform work in the Solids Hmdling elætrical room (CR-103) PR

146 (4286) Task 3510

22. for modifiætion to the UninteÛuptible Power System (CR-l l8) PR

146 (4286) Tæk 3sl0
22.11 ofLow Voltage Compatment in SCE Switch "C" (CR-I60) PR 21 146

Task 3510

22.12 Additioo ofinput/output points relating to sump pumps located at the Solids

(cR-l6l) PR 21 146 Task 3510

23.t

23.

23.5

23

23.

23.8
23.9

23.

22

23

24

B-5
E:\8on's stufi\lRWo\112û038\8oard{omm¡tee\o&zo17\Éxh¡bit B'changeRequestLog"o&æ-2o17 PaSe 5 of 19

8l9lzgt1 9157 AM



MWRP Biosolids and Eoergy Recovery Facilitie
PR 2l 146 (4286)

Constrüctiotr Chsng€ Order Summary

Contractor: Filæc/Balfour-BættY

Design Engine Blæk & Vætch

Original
Completioo

Dale;

10nEl20t6

Revised

Date

to12812016

t0128120t6

Contract Days

O¡isinal Days: 1,2'18

Reviæd
Total

Contræt
DaYs

1,2'18

1,2'18

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

0

Previous

Chmge
Orders

0

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

Contræt Amount

Original Contract Amoun!: $163,465,940.00

ReYised Contract

Amount

ït66,356,4'13.23

Vo oÍ
Original

Contract
Amout

t.77%

181

Cumulatìve Total

of Change Orders

$2,890,533.23

s2,965,349.02

Previous Chæge
Orders

ï2,609,9s1.26

$2,890,533.23

Chmge Order
Amount

$280,5'Ì5.91

$74,815.

Chmge Order Line

Item Amount

$l 58,259.68

$122,3t6.29

s20,29'l

$1,593. I

$7,1 14.

$1,

$3,035.

IRWD o¡

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

Category

c

B

c
c

A

c

c

B

DescriptionChæge

l¡pproved ¡y Boõd of Directors

lApproved on Mach 23,2015
25. I 

I Lightning Protection for the Methme Digesters (CR-121) PR 21 146 (4286)

lTâsk 3505

2s.zlDeflagration Quench Tubes outside ofthe Dryer Room (CR- 143) PR 21 146

l1+zao¡ r*t :sos

by Exe. Dir. Of Engineering & Water Quality
Approved on April 14, 20i5

26.1 md Power Fail Alms per RFI 357 (CR-056) PR 21146 (4286) Tæk 3510

VO Points for Methee Digester Sump Pumps per RFI-356 (CR-077)PR2ll46
Task 3510

26.3 of Power Alams to the SCADA Network per RFI-03938 (CR-093) PR

nirtrii"g -å nãii rrap Modiûcations per RFI-0534 (CR-l0l) PR 21 146

26. Grounding Pig Tails in Solids Hædling Building Area Elætrical Room

RFI 0594 (CR-105) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3s10

26.6 Additional Pushbuttons, Light æd Relays for the FOG Ræeiving Control Pæel

(CR-l 14) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3510

26.'t to xhe HMI Enclosures at the Sludge Receiving Area (CR-133) PR

146 (4286) Tæk 3sl0
Storage Shelffor Keybotd ad Mouse to the HMI Enclosures al the

Ar€ (CR-13s) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 3510

zþ. Feed Pump Station Gurdmil Additions (CR'142) PR 21 146 (4286)

2ó. VO Points fo¡ PtC-4300 (CR-I56) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3sl0

26.1t Shoring Revision to Roof Slab of Dewate¡ing Fæd Pump Station (CR- I 89) PR

21 146 (428ó) Tæk 3s l0
26.12 Coating ofthe Sludge Reæiving Bins (CR-l99) PR 2l 146 (428ó) Tæk 3520

25

26

B-6
Ê:\Ron's stufi\RWDU12@38\Board{ôñmitee\o&zo1^Exh¡bit 8'chanseRêquest!os-0&09-2017 Pðge 6 of 19

al9l2o77 9.57 AM



MWRP Biosolids aüd Energy Recovery Facilities

PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contractor: Filmc/Balfour-BanY

Design Engine Black & Veatch

t012812016

t0/28/201

Date:

Reviæd

Date

Original

t,2'18

t,278

Revised
Total

Co¡tract

t,2'18

Cum.
Total

c.o.Chæge
Ordqs

0

0

Chæge
Order
Days

ConÍact Days

$166,61

$l

ReYised Conkact

Amout

lo of
Original
Contract

$3,373,124.40

$3,147,1 52.63

CumulãtiYe Total

ofChæge Ordem

$3,147,1 52.63

92,965,349.02

Previous Chage
Orders

$225,971

gt07,2s3

Chæge Order
Amount

$1

$1

$22,45 r.01

$l

$3,4s4.

$ l r,0l 3.

s29,744.43

$35,771.81

$l 3,697

$9,522.81

$18,516.

Conbact

Chage Order Line

Item Amount

Contræt A@ount

FBB

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

o¡

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

lRWD

IRWD

c

c
c

c

c

c

c

c

c

c

Category

Foul Air Pipe Supports in the Solids Handling

Circuil Breaker for Trasformer T-14 (CR-185) PR 21 146 (4286)

3510

Building Basement (CR-106) PR

21 146 (4286) Tæk 3520

by Boad of Dirætors
on luae 22,2015

Cont¡ol Pmel Modifications (CR-21 5) Task 3520

Structura¡ Support in the Solids Flandling Building (CR-075) Task

Sump Pump Drain Line in the Bulk Polymer Storage Aræ (CR-l l9)

tnstall Th¡æ S-inch conduits oo Southwest Side oftbe Biosolids Site (CR-120)

Power to Several Instrumenls Loaated at the Solids Hædting Building

Digester Control Building (CR-154) Task 3520

Fom Sepdator Drain at Digester Control Building (CR-I67) Tæk 3520

Install Suppol for l4-inch Plug Valve at Centrate Tr@tment Wetwell (CR-

Tæk 3520

Modif¡cations at the Sludge Cake Loadout Ar€ of the Solids Hild¡ing

3510

3520

(CR-123) Task 3s05

by Exe. Dir. Of Eng, & Water Quality

ApproYed on May 15,2015

Approved on April 27, 2015

Modifications to Humæ-Machìne lnterfaæ (HMl) for the Microturbine Area

to the Piping md Automation Føtures at Fats, Oils, æd Gr6e
Fæility (CR-129) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Support to the Monorail at the Dewatering Feed Pump Station (CR-

Additional Magnetic Flowmeters at Polymer Feed System (CR-l 58) PR

to PLCs at Sludge Receiving Aræ (CR-180) PR 21 146 (4286)

t0

by Boõd of Directors

PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

ts2)PR2tt46 (4286) Tæk 350s

146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Description

29.1

28.7

28 I

28.

21

27

2't

2'l

27.l

29

28

27

Chæge

B-7

E:\Ron'sstuf lRsDu12Go38\Boa.d-coñm¡tee\o&2011Éxhib¡ta-chanteRequestLog-0&092017
Page7of19

8l9lx!7 9.s7 AV



MWRP Biæolids aûd Energy Recovery Facilitis
PR 2114ó (4286)

Construct¡on Chenge Order Summary

Cont.ætor: Filmc/Balfour-Beatty

Design Engine Black & Vætch

Original

Completion

Date:

to/28120t6

Revised

Completion
Dde

Contræt Days

Orieioal Days: 1.2'18

Revised
Total

Contræt
Days

t,2'18

Cum.
Total

c.o.
davs

Previous
Chæge
O¡dss

Chmge
O¡ds
Days

0

Contract Amount

Original ContractAmount: $163,465,940.00

Reviæd Cont¡æt
Amount

s166,791,087.81

Yo of
Original

Contract
Amount

Cmulative Total

of Chæge Orders

$3,325,147.81

Previous Chæge
Orders

s3,3',13,t24.40

Chæge Order

Amount

($47

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

$l

($8t

$r I,l9l.4l

$9,960.

($398,571

$88,076.0r

$73,Ð7.23

IRWDor
FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

iRWD

IRWD

IRWD

tRwÞ

IRWD

IR'rVD

FBB

Category

B

A

E

c
E

B

c

E

Chmge Desription

by Boild of Directors

or luly 27 
"2O15

30. I for Chmging Storm Drai¡ line from Ductile lron to PVC (CR-042) PR

t46 (4286)Tæk3s2o

30.2 In$allation of Additional Digester Anchorage (CR-05 I B) PR2 I 146 (4286)

3505

30.3 Screens VO Modiñcdions per RFI-0391 æd RF!0525A (CR-068) PR

I 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

for FBB'S Portion of Partnering (CR-090) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk

of Waterstops at Methme Digester Complex (CR-102) PR 21146

Task 3505

of Bid ltem No. I 8.4 - Computers æd Networking Hædwae for the

System (CR-138) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

30.7 Electrical æd Gæ Modifications (CR-146) PR 21 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

30.8 Credit for Chæging Éleat Dryer Wet Material Mixer from 424 Steel to 436
Steel (CR-157) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Tæk 3s20

for Travel Cost olOn-Site Inspætion for Acid Phase Digester (CR-175)

146 (4286) Tæk 3520

30.1

30 lt

Dryer VO Modifications per RFI-0626 (CR-l79) PR 2l i46 (4286) Tæk

510

Trough VO Modifications per RFI-0979 (CR-202) PR 21 146 (4286)

3510

30.

30.

30.

of Interior Coating of Methæe Digesters (CR-l 88) PR 2l 146 (4286)

3520

l3 Modifcations æd Addition of Cæbon Cæisters (CR-2lE) PR 2l146
(4286) Tæk 3s20

Pickling md Pæsivation of Sludge Mixers (CR-248) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task

30. l5 Costs Associated to Repairing the Pile md Installing Couplere (CR-139)

146 Tæk 3505

30

B-8
E:\Ron's st!ff!RWDU12G038\Bærd-commitee\0&201^Exh¡b¡t B'chanteRequestlog{&0}2017 PâBe 8 of 19 al9lÐr7 !57 aM



MIryRP Biosol¡ds and Energy Recovery Facilities
PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contrætor: Filæc/Balfour-Beatty

Design Engine Blaok & Veatch

Original
Completion

Date:

t0/28n0ß

Revised

Completion
Date

tonS/2016

rcn'l2ot6

1/0/1900

Contract Days

Original Days: 1,2'78

Revised

Total

Contræt
Days

t,2't8

1,278

Cum.

Total

c.o.
davs

0

0

0

Previous

Chmge
0¡ders

0

0

0

Chmge

Order

Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contract Amount

Original Contract A¡qqqqq-[!f;þ!!!QQ[

Revised Contract

Amûunt

$ró6,866,087.ss

9t66,940,'t10.51

$166,999,018.26

Vo of
Original

Contmct
Amount

2.08%

,tr*]

2 160/¡

Cumulative Total

of Chãge Orders

$3,400,147.55

$3,474,830.s1

$3,533,078.26

Previous Chæge

Orders

$3,32s,147.8r

$3,400,147.5s

$3,474,E30.s r

Chmge Order

Amount

{?¿ oqq ?4

ï74,682.s6]

ï58,24'7.15

Chilge Order Line

Item Amount

$4,296.86

s893.78

$57,916.71

$l 1,892.39

82t,637.5'l
$r,809.77

$2s,1s3.79

$s,690.83

ct ttn L

$14,ó02.41

$3,568.47

s24,0t7.48

532,399.4t

$1,830.8(

IRWDor
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

Category

c

c

c

B

c

c

Chæge Description

F"oo.""J Uv Exe. Dir. Of Eng, & Water Qualrty

lApproved on July 28, 201 5

3 t.I lProvide Circuit æd Bre¿ker for Stædby Generator in the Microturbine A¡æ

l(CR-l 70) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Task 3s l0
3l.2lAddirional Pipe Suppon for l4-inch Air Line at the CenÍate Facility (CR-226)

lpn zr r¿o (¿zae) rurk:szo
3 L3 | Addirion of E{tops (CR-128) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Task 35 I 0

3l.4lStructuml Suppoft of Jib Crile at Dewateriûg Fæd Pump Station Stairyell (CR-

lzq]i) pn zt Aø Øza6) Task 3 s2o

by Exe. Dir. Of Eng & Water Quality

n-¿rinn eul¿innl
l) PR 2ú46

on August 31,2015
32.r

32.1

Additional Conduits æd Ci¡cuits for Fire Alm in the Solids

Additional Davit Bæes at Centrate Treatment Facility (CR- I I
(4286) Tæk 3520

Fire Alm Pael in Digester Control Building (CR-I69) PR 2l 146

Tæk 3510

to FOG Sump Pumps Controls (CR-177) PR 2 I 146 (4286) Task

510

32. T¡uak Load-out Conveyor Input æd Output (CR-201) PR 2l 146

Task 3510

32. Spüe Conduits in the Microlurbioe A¡ea (CR-229) PR 21 146 (4286)

35 l0
32.1 Conduits for Elætrical Disconoæt Switch for Roll-Up Doors ofthe Digester

Control Buildine (CR-230\ PR2lt46 (4286) Task 35 l0

lnpprovea by Executive Director of Enginæring & Water Quality

lApproved on September 30, 201 5

33. llRealignment of 8-inch Rælaimed Water Line at Gate 2 (CR-225) PR 2l 146

l(+zao) r^r ¡szo
33.2lAdditional Conduits ad Wires for Lighting Circuits to Minimize Voltage Drop

l(cR-228) PR 2 I I 46 (4286) Task 35 l 0

13 3lCable 4d conduit Chæges at Solids Hmdling Building ad Dewatering Feed

lPmp Sration (CR-231) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 35I0

31

32

33

B-9
E:\Ron'5 stuf^IRWD\u20{38\Bo.rd{omml¿ee\08'2017\Êxh¡b¡t B-chanSeRequestLot4-0+2017

8/9/2OU 9:57 aM



MWRP Bicolids a¡d E¡ergy Recovery Facilities
PR 21146 (4286)

Construcúion Change Order Summåry

Contractor: Filæc/Balfour-Bætty

Design Engine Black & Vætch

tol28/2016

10/28/20t6

10/2A/20t6

r0128/20t6

Original
Completion

Þate:

rot28l20t6

Revised

Completion
Date

1,2'78

1,278

1,2'18

Revìæd
Total

Contract
Days

t,278

0

0

0

Cum.

Total

c.o.
days

0

P¡evious
Chæge

O¡de¡s

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contract Days

Chæge
Order
Days

$167,395,228.10

$167,347,781.61

$16'1,261,'174.r1

$r67,r63,793 -]

Revised Cont¡act

Amount

2.3'1Vo

2.4ú/o

2.32Yo

Yo of
Original

Co¡tract
Amount

,^*J

$3,929,288. l0

$3.88 1,841.61

$3,79s,834.1 I

of Chæge Orders
Cumulative Total

$3,697,853.54

$3,88 1,84 L61

$3,795,834. I I

$3,ó97,853.54

$3,533,078.26

Previous Chæge

Orders

$47,446.49

$86,007.50

$97,980.57

$t64,1'15.28

Chæge Order

Amount

$1,065.72

$4,1 57.60

$2,430.59

$16,814.00

$8,410.00

$5,382.19

$5,91 L6l

93,2'Ì4.78

$21,117.50

$64,890.00

$9,021.O3

$38,999.08

$36,7'12.',?8

$13,181.68

($39,502.50)

($80,850.00)

($27,500.00)

s275,954.90

($l,978.00)

$38,650.88

Contract Amount

Contract

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

iRVr'D

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD or

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

c

c

c

B

Ê

E

B

E

E

B

Category

Approved by Exe. Director ofEngineering ad Water Quality
Approved on.)æuary 21, 201ó
Additional P¡essure ReliefValves in the Dige$er Control Building Slab (CR-

Feeder Circuit Breaker Size in MCC-4 102 (CR-165) PR 2 I 146 (4286)

Feeder Circuit Breaker Siæ for the Primary Sludge Pump Vaiable
Drive (CR-233) PR 2l 14ó (4286) Tæk 3s10

Progræming Chæges Due to ChugÕ to Schweitzer Power Quality
Labeling of Paa.llel Conduits ed Cables (CR-262)PR21146 (4286)

Chæge in Sludge Ræeiving Entrmce Beæon Operation CR-2ó3) PR 21146

(4286) Tæk 35 l0
Anodize Aluminum Light Fixture StæchionlSun Shades (CR-283) PR 2l 146

Tap 8lnch ACP Potable Water Liûe (CR-3 I I ) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3520

35 10

Tæk 3510

3't

37.1

37

37.5

3'1

3'1

I l2) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3520

3'1 7

35 ì0

l,lpproued by General Mmger
I Approved on December 3, 20l 5

36. I I Light weight Concrete for Underslab Conduits al Microturbine Area (CR-253)

lpn zr r¿e (¿zse) r^t ¡sto
36.2lOutstæding CB&l ltems (CR-0994) PR 2l 146 (4286) Task 3520 - This chæge

lorder includes: CR-098 (Guad Rail at Biogæ Storage Tæk); CR-099 (Tube

lsteel Suppons); additional Off-Site Storage Costs; md credit for Use ofSS 308

lin Lieu of SS I l6L wclds.

lapproved by General Mmager

fApproved on November 25,2O15

35. I lChæge in Nming Convention for Storm Water Pump Station (Area l5O0)

ISCADA Progr*-ns (CR- l8l) PR 2l 146 (428ó) Task 3510

35 2l 
vau" S,u,u, ovenide Functionality (CR-l 82) PR 21 146 (4286) Task 35 lo

I

35 3lConool 
Ch-g"s for Primary Sludge æd Waste Activated Pump Stations (Aræ

I tsoo) SCADa pros¡mming (CR-l 84) PR 2l t46 (4286) Task 3510

I

35.4lMotor Protection Relay (CR-239) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

fo¡ Third Submittal Review Through 05/3 l/2015 (CR-088) PR 2l 146

(4286) Task 106s

Credit for Overtime lnspætion Hours Through 05/3 l/201 5 (CR-089) PR 2l 146

(4286) Tæk 3s20

for Special Inspætions for St¡uctural Anchors md Geotechnical

in Knife Gate Valve Milufacturer (CR-I87) PR 21146 (4286) Tæk

for Chæges in low Voltage SWGR-14 Circuit Breaker (CR-163) PR

Chage to Addressable Smoke Detectors (CR-220) PR 2l 146 (428ó) Tæk 35 l0

34.3

34.

34.t

by Board of Directors

Approved on Ootobe¡ 26,2015

(CR-29s) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk l06s

146 (4286) Tæk 3sl0

DescriptionChmge

36

3't

35

34

E:\Ron's stuffllRwDUl2Goæ\soard-comm¡tee\o&2017\Exhib¡t &chåôseRequest!og-0&@2ou Påte 10 of 19 al9l2or7 9.57 AM



MWRP B¡osolids end Energr Recovery Facilities

PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Cootrætor; Filæc/Balfour-BeattY

Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original
Completion

Date:

tol28l20t6

Revised

Completion
Date

t0n8/20t6

10/2812016

r0128/20t6

CoûAact Days

Revised

Total
Contract

Davs

t,278

t,2'18

t,278

Cum.
Total
c.o.
davs

0

0

Previous
Chæge
Orders

0

0

0

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Conlract Amount

Reviæd Contract
Amount

st67,478,5'13.17

st67,5'16,579.63

$167,673,866.68

Yo of
Original
Contræt
Amount

2.45o/o

2.5t%

Cumulative Total

of Chilge Orders

$4,0t2,633. l7

$4,1 10,639.63

s4.207,926.68

Previous Chæge
Orders

$3,929,288.10

$4,Or2,633.17

$4,1 r0,639.63

Chæge Order

Anounl

$83,345.07

$98,006.46

s97,287.Os

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

$18,908.76

ï4'1,274.54

$9,6s4.s4

$5,499.97

$2,00'7.2e

$7,809.5 l

$3,479.81

$34,274.40

$9,s69.15

524,496.55

$l 8,377.04

s40,2t6.'16

$4,8r 8.64

$52,251.65

or
FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

¡RWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

Category

c

c

B

E

c
B

c

DescriptionChæge

by Gmeral Maager
on February 29, 2016

38. I Control Block Revision for A¡æ 4300 - Dewatering (CR-2 1 1 ) PR

Tæk 3510

Mæter List of SCADA Templates (CR-247) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

38.3 Additional Ovedlow Alams at Sludge Holding Tæks (CR-2E0) PR 4286 Tæk

3510

Ðetection at Sulturic Acid Facility (CR-290) PR 2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

for Acid Phase Gas Piping (CR-2184) PR 21146 (4286)Task3520

by Ceneral Mæager

on Mach 7,2016
Installation - Final Accouting of Work Items Between Negotiated Chæge39.t

æd Actual Work (CR-146E) PR 4286 Task 3510

lnstallation ofsouthern Califomia Gas (SCG) Boxes (CR- l46F) PR 4286 Task

3510

39 SEL-?35 Power Monitors for Centrifuge Pæels (CR-207) PR 4286

3510

Ethemet Switches for Centrifuge Pmels (CR-208) PR 4286 Task

39. of Smple Pump Vaiable Frequency Drives for Thickening
(CR-237) PR 4286 Task 3520

39.6 Upg¡ade ofExit Sig¡rs md Ceiling Lights in lhe Gæ Room ofthe Digester

I Division I PR 4286

Approved by General Mmager
on April 20,2016

40. I Ptæes in Sotids Hadling Building (CR-069) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

ofRIO-5O Pæel (CR-I86) PR 4286 Task 3510

of Two Doors at the baæs of the stairuays at Methæe Digeste¡s Nos.

I mdNo.2 PR 4286 Task 3505

38

39

40

B-11

E:\Roo'5 stuff\lRWDV12Go38\8oôrd{ommite€\o&2017\Exhibit &ch¿ngeRequ estLoS'oæzou Page 11 of 19
al9lzø1 9ts7 N



MWRP Biosolids ¿nd Eûergy Ræovery Facilities

PR 2r146 (4286)

Comtruction Change Order Summary

Contractor: Filæc/Balfour-Batty

Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original

Completion
Date;

rot28/2016

Revised

Completion
Dat€

1

10nal20t6

Contræt Days

Original Days; 1,2'78

Revised
Total

ConÍæt
Ðays

t,2'18

I,278

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

0

P¡evious
Chmge
Orders

0

Chmge
Order

Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

ït68,577,146.

0

Contract Amount

Revised Coffræt
Amount

st68,'1'.|'1,517

Vo of
Original

Contract
Amount

3.130/o

Cumulative Total
of Chæge Orders

$5,31t,57'1.24

$5,1 1 1,806.1 5

Previous Chage
Orders

s4,20't

95,3r1,5'17.24

Chmge Order

Amout

$1, I 03,650.56

($199,77 I.09)

Chmge Order Line

Item Amount

$s 1,238.69

$36,706.5?

$61,73 1.9(

$l 54,592.0€

$13,730.0(

5r'18,879.46

$2s4,94t.66

$14,338.94

$68,714.34

$7 1,379.00

$50,540.23

$19,734.51

$25,550.2(

$30,603. l4

$70,969.6(

($48,549.90)

($9'1,14t.74)

($r0,557.28)

($1,748. l7)

($24,064.00)

($17,7r0.00)

IRWDor
FBB

FBB

FBB

TRWÐ

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWÞ

FBB

IRWD
IR}VD

IRWD

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

IR}VÐ

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

Category

B

B

B

B

c

B

c

c

E

E

A

E

DescriptionChæge

By Boad of Dirætors
Approved oû May 23, 2016

4t.L Additional SCE æd SCG Modifietions (CR-1464) PR 4286 Task 3510

4t.z Additional Potholing Due to SCE æd SCG Realignnent (CR-1468) PR 4286

Tæk 35 t0

4t Cme6 at the Unl@ding/Loadiûg Aræ of the Solids Hædling
(CR-164) PR 4286 Task 3s05

4t Sprinkle¡ System Modifrcatíons - lvtechæical (CR-174) PR 4286 Tæk

41.
Sprinkler System Modifications - Electrical (CR-166) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Fiber Optic System Modiñcatio¡s (CR-I72ICR-306/CR-314) PR 4286 Task

35 l0
T-l 5, T-16, æd T-17 Seconday Breakers (CR-l854, CR-1858, md CR-I85C)4l

Tæk 3510

4t ad Conduit Chæges at the Sludge Ræeiving Area of the Solids

4t.
4r.

Building (CR-203) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Surfæ Treatment (CR-222) PR 4286 Task 3505

4l.lt

Heating Water Boilq Control Modifications (CR-246) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

SCADA Control Modifiøtions for the Acid Phæ Digesters, Methee
Digesters, md Sludge Holding Tmk (CR-252) PR 4286 Task 3510

41. Gæ Analyzer Wiring Modification (CR-2&) PR 4286 Task 3510

41.13 Switches for Flow Valves in the Solids f{mdling Buitding (CR-272)

Tæk 3510

41. Pedestal Modifications (CR-301) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

4l I¡st¡weßtation, md Electri€l Modifications (CR-287, CR-294, ad
PR 4286 Tæk 3510

By Boad of Drectors
oaMay 23,2016

42.r Value Engineering ofChemiæl Pump Systems (CR-054) PR 4286 Task 3520

42.2 Chmge in Lightning Protection Iostallation for Egg-Shaped Digesters (CR-

l2lA) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

42.3 of Seal Water Starions ild Seal Water Piping (CR-214) PR 4286 Task

ofLow P¡essure Switches for Centrate Pumps (CR-257) PR 4286 Tæk

510

42. Seismic Restraint Desien Costs (CR-345) PR 4286 Tæk 1065

for Overtime lnspection Hours From 6/1/2015 to Through l2ßlnÙls
PR 1065

4l

42

B-12
E:\Ron's sruñlRmv1zco38\Board-coñm¡ee\G2017\E¡h¡bit B-chânseRequeilô8-0849'2017 Pate 12 of 19

81912017 9157 N



MIVRP B¡osol¡ds ånd Energy Recovery Fåcilit¡es

PR 2114ó (4286)

Construction Chånge Order Summary

Contractor: Filæc/Balfour-BÉtty

Design Engine Black & Vætch

Original
Completion

Date:

10n8/20ß

Revised

Completion
Da¡e

I

rot3r/201'7

Contræt Days

Orisinal Days: 1,278

Reviæd
Total

Contræt
Days

1,278

t,2'78

1,646

Cum.
Total

c.o.
davs

0

0

368

Previous

Chæge

Orders

0

Chæge

Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

368

368

Contract Anount

Revised Contract
Amount

$r6E,6s2,477.84

$168,727,390.83

st77 ,977,390.83

'/o oî
Original

Contract
Anout

3.1'7o/o

,t r"l

8.88%

Cumulative Total

of Chæge Orders

$s,186,537.84

$5,261,450.83

$14.51 r,4s0.83

Previous Chmge

Orders

$s, il 1,806.1 s

$5,186,537.84

$5,261,4s0.83

Chmge Order

Amount

s74,'t3t.69

s74,9t2.99

s9,2s0,000.00

Chmge Order Line

Item Amount

$18,843.39

$1,775.13

s49,679.02

ï4,434.t:

$38,882.06

s9,294.71

$9,r95.86

$4,783. l4

$3,830.95

s8"926.2't

s9,250,000.0c

IRWDoT
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

Category

E

c

E

B

c

B

c

B

B

Description

Approved by Exe. Director of Engineering and Water Quality
ApproYed on May 31,2016
Combustible Gæ Detection Syslem (CR-234) PR 2t 146 (4286) Tæk 3510

Additional Wires æd Cabls Between MCC-4102 md PLC-4000 (CR-278) PR

2l 146 (4286) Tæk 3sl0

SCADA Progrmming Modiñcarions (CR-282)PR2ll46 (4286) Tæk 3510

Chæge ofwæte Cæ Bumer Feeder Circuit Breaker (CR-344) PR 21 146

(4286) Tæk 3sl0

-[epp.uJuy 
Exe. Director of Engineering æd water Quality

lApproved on June 29, 2016

++. I lElectrical æd Telephonic Modifications for Elevators for Solids Hadling

lBuilding md Digester Control Building (CR-0374) PR 4286 Task 3510

44.2lodor Control Ræirculation Pump Selætor Switch SCADA Modiñøtions (CR'

1343) 
PR 4286 Tæk 35lo

44.3 SCADA Valve Matrix Tables Animario¡ Claifioation for Milestone I (CR-353)

PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Approved by Boad of Dirætors
Approved on July 25, 20l6lÐecnbq 20, 2016

RecoYery Plð PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Change Order

43.t

43.2

43.3

43.4

45.1

43

44

45

B-13
E:\Ron's stuff\lRww2qo38\Board-commjtee\c2o1^Exhib¡t 8-chan8eRequestLog_o&o$2017 Pæe 13 of 19 al9l2oI7 9t57 AM



MWRP Bimolids ånd Energy RecoYery Fac¡litis
PR 21146 (4286)

Cotrstruction Châtrge Order Summary

Contrætor Filac/Balfour-BeattY

Desìgn Engine Blæk & Veatch

Revised

Date

10ßl/2011

Origtnal

Date:

t,646

Revised

Total

Conbact

Cum.

Total
c.o.Cbmge

Orders

368

Chmge
Order
Days

0

0

0

ConÍæt Days

ReYised Conûæt
Amoutt

$r78,072,087.598.94%

%o of
Original
Contract
Amout

s14,606,1

CumulatiYe Total

of Chmge Orders
Previous Chmge

Orders

$14,51

Chæge Order

Anount

$94,696.'16

Chæge Order Line
Item Amount

$1,834.60

s692.72

$8,508.46

ù /oJ.oz

$2,3 r6.03

s23;t20.6t

$2,316.03

s24"092.32

$1,478.19

$1,290. l0

$1,286.63

$1,297.80

ï4,824.29

$t,45'1.22

$6,081.90

$5,s68.83

$1,227.96

s5,939.45

Contract Anoutrt

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD
FBB

Category

c

c

c

B

B

B

B

B

c

Dercription

onlnuuy 27"2O11

Mæonry Anchor in the Solids tlandling Building (CR-200) PR 4286

Auto Diater (CR-2344) PR 4286 Task 3510

Grating ad Hmdrail Modifications at Bulk Polymer Storage Platfom

IP Address Update (CR-309) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Modifications at Solids Hmdling Building Stairwell (CR-324) PR

in Valve Operator at the Cqtrate Treatment Fæility (CR-329) PR 4286

Boot Wæh Lading Addition (CR-349) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

Valve Aûatog SCADA Template (CR-354) PR 4286 Task 3510

Light Fixtures md Lmps (CR-355,{) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

ofRebate Angle in the FOG Unloading Sunp Atæ (CR-3ó3) PR 4286

MCC-4103 Hot Water Circulation Pump Breakers Chmge (CR-366) PR 4286

Cake Træsfer Pump Breakers Chæge (CR-370) PR 4286

Breaker Chæge (CR-374) PR 42E6 Tæk 3510

SCADA Progrmming Modifications During Benchtest No.l for A¡eæ 1900

md 2000 (CR-376) PR 4286 Task 3510

Additional Light Fixture Above Door in Dige$er Control Buildiog Gas Room

ir Size ofDisconnept Switches for Digested Sludge Mixers (CR-408)

Thickening Feed Grinder Control Pmel Circuits (CR-438) PR 4286

and Glæing Chmge for Windows (CR-438) PR 4286 Task 3510

Tæk 3505

4286 Task 3505

3505

3520

35 10

by General Mæager

3510

3510

PR 4286 Tæk 3510

4286 Tæk 3510

46.15

46.18

46.

46.

46.i

46.1

46.3

46.

46.

ll

46.

46.

46.

46.

46.

46

Chage

B-14
E:\Ron's stuf l8wDu12N38\soard-commi&e\08'201^th¡bit E"chanSeReqÚestLoa4Ñ92o17

Pagê 14 ot 19
alglzol1 9157 AM



MTVRP Biosolids ¡nd Energy Recovery Facilitie
PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contrætor; Filmc/Balfour-Beatty

Design Engrre Blæk & Veatoh

Original

Date:

Revised

Completion
Date

to13t/201'1

Contræt Days

Orisinal Davs: l-278

Revised
Tota.l

Conaact
Days

t,646

Cum.
Total

c.o.
davs

Previous
Chæge
Orders

368

Chmge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

0

Contract Amourt

Revised Contract
Amout

sl78,l 68,501.95

Vo of
Original

Contract
Amouft

I 99Y6

Cumulative Total

of Chæge Orders

$14,702,561.95

Previous Chæge
Orders

$14,606,14'¡

Chæge Order

Amount

$96,414.36

Chæge Order Line
Item Amount

$2,3 12.08

$5,500.74

$1,070.38

s4,986.21

s3,892.44

s6,924.69

$s,093.87

$6,824.3s

st3,'t94.95

$r,336. l3

$3,300. l3

$7,418.52

s2,250.6'7

s8,94'1.37

$10,950. l4
$4,500.00

$1,601.36

$s,710.33

IRWDor
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD
IRWD
FBB

¡RWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

Category

B

c

c
c

B
c

c

B

B

c
A

A

c

c

Chage Description

by General Mmager

on February 28,2017

ofNeutralization Tæk Drainage Piping PR 4286 Task 3520

4'7 to Digester Control Building Door md Piping Due to Heating

47
Expæsion Tak Pad Adjustment (CR-221) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

100 Chmges (CR-284) PR 4286 Tæk 3s t0

47 Angle Support to Acid Phæe Digester Bridees (CR-29E) PR 4286

3505

47 Potable Water Gate Valyes (CR-332) PR 4286 Tæk 3520

4',1.6 Kirk Key lntertock Installation (CR-335) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

4',1.'.l Solids Fla¡dling Building Dmpster Room Chmnel Frmes Modif¡cations (CR-

338) PR 4286 Tæk 3505

47.E PCS Sewer Configuation Claification (CR-352) PR 4286 Task 3510

Anchorage Support for lædgers ofthe Digester Control Building
(CR-361) PR 4286 Task 3505

4'1. ofMCC-4103 Hot Water Circulation Pump Breakers (CR-3668) PR

Tæk 3510

47_ti Trætment Fæility Pull Boxes Duct Bilk Settlment (CR-383) PR

Tæk 3510

4't to the MCC-4100/4IOtl4rozl4lÙ3 (CR-405) PR 4286 Task 3510

47.r3

47.14

Storage Hopper Modificarions (CR-421) PR 4286 Task 3510

Installed Lighring in rhe Solids Hildling Building (CR-427) PR 4286

35 r0

47.t5 Electrical Chmges for Generator MPC (CR-430) PR 4286 Task 3 5 I 0

47 Electrical Modifications to MCC-4100 md 4t03 (CR-431) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

47.1 .? Sensors in the Solids I{mdling Building Shower A¡æ (CR-444) PR

Tæk 3510
Gæ Pre-Treatment In-Slab Conduit Size Chæge (CR-454) PR 4286

3510

4'1

B-15
E:\Ron'5 stuftlRw DVl2m38\Board-commiee\0&201^Êxhiblt S-Ch¿n8êRequesttog-0&092017 Pðge 15 of 19 81912017 9i51 N



MWRP Biosolids and Energ/ Recovery Facilities

PR21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contrætor: Fililc/BalfoutrBeatty

Design Engine Black & Veatch

Original

Completion
Date:

tot28/2016

Revised

Completion
Date

toß11201'1

to13t/2017

Cotrt¡act Days

Revised

Total

Contract
Days

t,646

t,646

'1,646

Cum.
Total

c.o.
davs

368

368

368

Previous
Chmge
Orders

368

368

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

ft

0

0

0

0

0

$178,849,640.49

$178,921,791.38

Contræt Amouot

Revised Contract

Amount

$l

Vo of
Original

Contract
Amount

'*1

9.4r%

9.460/o

Cumulative Total

of Chmge Orders

$15,430,

$15,383,700.49

$15,455,851.38

Previous Chæge

Orders

$14,702,561.95

$ts,430,799.69

$l 5,383,700.49

Chæge Order

Anounl

$728,23'7

($47,099.20)

$72,r50.89

Chage Order Line

ltem Amount

$58,705.90

$23,685. l4

$39"622.65

$38,978.70

94t,246.'tr

$27,889.74

$r 8,280.62

$l 3,261.60

$102,503.46

$54,982.68

$128,000.00

$t28,052.94

$53,027.60

(923,897.73)

($9,ooo.o0)

($4,429.O9)

(s4,047.43)

($s;r24.95)

$6,614.'t',l

$9,826.09

$l 3,346.01

$35,170.26

$7,t93.76

IRWDo¡
FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

IR}VD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

Category

B

c

B

c

E

E

A

c

c

Chæge Description

by Boõd of Directors

on Mach 13,2017

48. i Structural Modifications ofthe Elevator Shafts (CR-037) PR 4286 Task

3505200) PR 4286 Tæk 3s05

48.2 SCAÞA P¡ogmming Update of Polymer Feed æd Storage System (CR-1484)

4286 Task 3510

48.3 md Pladom at SHB Load-Out Area (CR-149) PR 4286 Task 3505

Polymer Dilution Flow Meters æd Associated Conduits æd Cables

I s9B) PR 4286 Tæk 35 10

48. Andritz ltems (CR-205) PR 4286 Tæk 3520

44.7

RIO-,1001 Chmges (CR-286) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

RIO-3 102 Chmges (CR-3 l0) PR 4286 Task 35 l0
48.8 Mini Power Center - Additional Outlet æd Data lôcations in the SHB (CR-

419) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Lighting in the SHB First Floor Area (CR-4274) PR 4286 Task 3510

48.

48.

48.

48

Conduits md Cables for Thermocouples for Several Pumps

through CR-424F) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

lt
Wall Pæel Frmework at the SHB (CR-445) PR 4286 Task 3505

in Uninterruptible Power Supply Units (CR-162/CR-1624) PR 42E6

3510
l3 Addition ofCirouit Br€ker at Træsformer T-14 (CR-474) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

Approved by Boad ofDirecto¡s

ApproYed on M4ch 13, 2017

49.1 Mæhæiøl Piping Modifications Due to Chæge in Chemical Pumps in

No. 42 (CR-0544) PR 4286 Tæk 3520

the Solids Hædling Building Roofing from EPDM to PVC (CR-255)

4286 Task 3505

Reduction of Sæpe of Work in CR-353 - SCADA Valve Mat¡ix Tables

Clrifications (CR-3538/353C) PR 4286 Tæk 3510

in Starters for MCC-4100/4101 Cake Trmsfer Pmp Breakers (CR-

PR 4286 Tæk 3sl0

49.5 oflnsulation for the Sotids Hadling Building Foundation (CR-393)

PR4286 Tæk 3505

lnpproued by Execulive Director ofEngineering & Watu Qualityt"
lApproved on Mðch 31,2017

50. I lElætrical Modifications to FOG Local Control Pmel 70-LCP-0710 (CR-304)

I pn ¿zae r*t s ¡o
50.2lCondensate Modifications at Digester Gæ P¡e-Tteatment A¡æ (CR-312) PR

l¿zae :r^k s.¡t
I

50.3 
I 
Instal larion of Li ndapters Instead of Eye Bolts (CR-4 I 3 ) PR 4286 Tæk 5 .29

50.41T-5 Comætion ro Biosolids Switch-14 (CR-480) PR 4286 Tæk 5.30

50.51 Polymer Feeder Blender Skids Flow Element Grounding Conductor (CR-482)

len +zse t^t s.:o

48

49

50

B-16
E:\Ron's stuff\lRw Dv12Go38\Soard-commitee\G2ol7\Exhibit B-chanseRequesLos-o&æ'2017 Pate 16 of 19 8l9lzot7 g:sz AM



MWRP Biosolids and Eoergy Ræovery Facilities

PR 2rr46 (4286)

Construction Change Order Summary

Contractor: Filæc/Balfour-BænY
Design Engiæ Black & Vætch

Original
Completion

Date:

1012,812016

Reviæd

Completion
Date

toßl/2017

toßl120t7

10ßr/201't

roß1/20t7

t0t3t/20t1

t0/3t/20t7

Cont¡æt Days

Orieinal Davs: 1.278

Revised
Total

Contract
Days

1,646

t,646

t,646

1,646

1,646

1,646

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

368

368

368

364

368

368

Previous

Chmge
Orders

368

368

368

368

368

368

Chæge
Order
Days

0

0

0

0

0

ô

0

0

0
0

0

0

0

0

0
0

0

Cont¡act Amount

Original Contræt Amount: $163,465,940.00

Reviæd Contract

Amount

$178,800,571.38

s178,898,913.54

$178,941,195.50

$178,985,406.01

$t79,079,'.l58.44

st79,281,502.77

o/o of
Original

Contræt
Amount

938%

9.44%

9.47o/o

9.494/a

g.55%

9.68Vo

Cumulative Total

of Choge Orders

$1s,334,631.38

$r 5,43r,r?3.541

$r5,475,2ss.50

$15,5 I 9,466.01

$15,613,81 8.44

$t5,815,562.'t't

Previous Chæge
Ordere

$t5,455,851.38

$1s,334,631.38

si.s,432,9',13.54

sts,475,255.50

$ls,s 19,466.01

$15,613,818.44

Chæge Order

Amount

($l 21,220.00)

$42,281.96

s44,210.5 I

$94,352.43

s20t,744.33

17

Chæge Order Line

Item Amount

($92,400.00)

($28,820.00)

$3,s64.32

$14,090.39
$l 3,765.20

$9,382.01

$2't,620.2t

$16,023.50

$5,710.32

st,449.'t5

s6,736.46

$33,814.80

$8,467. l6

s44,zto.5r

$14,21 l l8

$20,489.32
$5,622. I I

$8,471.16

$36,874. l0
$8,684.s6

$ror,744B'

IRWDoT
FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

IRWD
IRWD

FBB

IRWD

FBB

IRWD

IRWD

IRWD

iRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD
IRWD

IRWD
FBB

IRWD
FRR

Category

E

B

c

c

c

c

c

c

B
B

c

c

B

Dewription

by Executive Dirætor of Enginæring & Water Quality

on Mach 31,2017
for Overtime Inspection Hours From l/l/2016 10 Through l2ßln0l6

(CR-089C) PR 4286 Tæk 4.0

Crcdit for Overtime Inspection Hours From l/1/2017 to Throudn03/31/20l'l
PR 4286 Tæk 4.0

Approved by General Mæager

ApproYed on April 28,2017

of Uosuitable Alluvium (CR-146H) PR 4286 Tæk 5.29

Dilution Water Floweters (CR-I594) PR 4286 Tæk 5.31

Hmdrail æd Guadrait Modifications at Liquid Chemical md
Areæ (CR-l7l) PR 4286 Tæk 5.30

Due to Solids Handling Building Elætrical Room Equipment

Cledmce Issues (CR-196) PR 4286 Task 5.30

Data md Telephone Oudets in Solids Handling Building (CR-261) PR 4286

Task 5.30

AC Duct Modifications in Dewatering Feed Pump Station (CR-268) PR

Tæk 5.3 t

of8 Roll-up doors (CR-358) PR 4286 Task 5.29

Wire Size of Dewate¡ing F€ed Pump Staúon Main Breaker Light
(CR-390) PR 4286 Task 5.30

to the Roofs of the Solids Hmdling Building æd Digester

PR 428ó Task 5.29

Exe. Dirætor of Water Quality md Engineering

Approved on June 5, 2017

Modifications to Regenerative Themal Oxidiær (RTO) Drainage æd Utility
Water Piping (CR-267) PR 4286 Task 5.3 I
Modifications to Liquid Chemical Feed Control Pæel Wiring (CR-396) per RFI'

1602 PR 4286 Tæk 5.30

Approved by General Maager

Approv€d on June 19, 2017

Modificatiotrs to Thickening ad Dewtering Platform (CR-195) PR 4286 Tæk
529

lApproved by General Mæager

lApproved on July 3,2017
S5. I leaaitional Pipe Supports of 54-Inch Fiberglass Reinforced Air Duct (CR-1064)

IPR 4286 Tâsk 5 29

55.2lNatural Gas Sæp Dou Mmifolds md Gæ Trmsition Piping (CR-146G) PR

55.3lModifications to the West End Stair Læding of the Sotids Hmdling Building

l(CR-3 t s) PR 4286 Tæk 5.29

55..llRegenerative Themal Oxidizer (RTO) Pad Modifiætions (CR-4OO) PR 4286

lr-r. s.zs

55.i Addition ofThin client ar the Dryer Facility (cR-485) PR 4286 Tæk 5.30

55.ólChæge in Size to 2 Check Valves in the Digester Control Building (CR-514)

lpn ¿zs¿ ræt s.¡t

Approved by Boæd

Approved on July 24, 2017

Addition OfSrairs æd Platform to RTO (CR-266) PR 4286 Task 5.29
Micrôturbine CLC IESC Cæstone) oer RFI 1 l4l (CR-277) PR 4286 Task 5.30

Chæge Ordø

5l. i

5l.?

52.1

52.4

52.5

52.

52.

i3. I

53.2

54.t

56.1

56t

5l

52

53

54

55

56



MWRP Biosolids and E¡erS/ Ræove¡y F¡cil¡ties
PR 21146 (4286)

Constrüction Change Order Summtry

Contrætor: Filæc/Balfour-Beany

Desigo Engine Black & Veatch

Original
Completion

Date:

tot2a/2016

Revised

Completion
Date

10ßl/201'1

toßu2017

Contræt Days

C)risinal Davs: 'l 278

Revised

Total
Coñæt

Days

t,@6

r,646

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

368

368

Previous
Chæge
Orders

368

368

Chæge
O¡der
Days

0
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

Contræt Amount

Orisinal Cotrtræt Amount: $163,465,940.00

Revised Contract
Amount

$179,380,389.67

$179,563,328.61

Vo of
Original
Co¡tract
Amout

9.7 4o/o

9.85%

Cumuletive Total
of Chæge Orders

sl5,9t4,449.6'7

$16,097,388.61

Previous Chæge
Orders

$15,815,562.77

$ts,914,449.61

Chmge Order
Amount

$98,886.90

$l 82,938.94

Chæge Order Line
Item Amount

s2,522.47

$4.0E3. l2
$696.66

$8,s63.72

$1,94s.62

$64,1 9s. ls

$r6,880. r6

$7,923.00

$8,355.32

s15,758.38

$24,238.65

$41,436.09

$52,484.50

s32"'143.00

IRWD or
FBB

IRIVD

IRWD
FBB

IRWD

IRWD

FBB

FBB

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

FBB

IRWD

FBB

Category

c

c
c
B

c

c

c

B

c

c

B

A

Chæge Description

lPending npproval by General Maager

lPending npproval on August 5, 2017
rl
fedaitional Support at Digester Control Building (CR-342) PR o 4286Tæk5.2g

.2lPipe æd Ducr Hanger Modifications (CR-362) PR 04286 Task 5.29

.-i lhcræe Wire Size of Maio Breaker PP-3501 (CR-418) PR 04286 Task 5.30
I

.4lRoofVent at DCB Elevator/Stair Tower (CR437) PR 04286 Task 5.29

.5lT-14 Fixed Type Maual Operator per Submittal 16443-00164 (CR-540) PR
l04286Tâsk53l

.6lArea Clæsification at Methile Digesters to meet NFPA Table 6.2(a) - Plug

lValves Limit Switchæ (CR-557) PR 04286 Tæk 5.30

.7leræ Clæsifiøtion at Methae Digesters to mæt NFPA Table 6.2(a) -Sump

lPump Cable Re¡rofit PR 04286 Tæk 5.30

51

5'l

5't

57

57

57

lPending Approval by Boæd of Diretors

I Pending epproval on August 28, 201 7
I

58. I lConcrete Cap over Shallow Pipe Crossings (CR-348) PR 04286 Tæk 5.3 1

5S 2lAddirionat Conduit md Wiring for Sludge Scræn Moisture Sensors (CR-381)

IPR 04286 Task 5.30

Se.rf SCa,Oe erogrmming Modifications ( CR-433/4'16/546/547/551) PR 042E6

lTesk 5 30

58.+lPolymer Storage Power Pmels W¡re md Breaker Modifi€tions (CR-456) PR
104286 Tesk 5 30

SS.SlOdor Control Stæer Modifications (CR-466¡ PR 04286 Tæk 5.30
I

58.ólOdor Control Fan Remote Temperature Deviæ Revisions (CR-522) PR 04286
lTask 5 l0
I

58.7lRe-loøtion ofDigester Control Building Gas Room Local Control Pmels (CR-

1534) PR 04286 Task 5.30

57

58

B-18
E:\Ron's stuffVRWÐV120038\8oard{omm¡tee\@2017\Exhibit B'öånseRequesrLos-08{}2017 Pare 18 ôf 19 El9l2't7 9:57 

^M



M\ryRP Biosol¡ds &¡d Energy R€covery Fåcil¡ties

PR 21146 (4286)

Construction Change Order Slmmary

Cont¡ætor Filmc/Balfour-Beatty

Design Engine Blæk & Veatoh

Original

Date:

t0128120t6

Revised

Completion
Date

Contract Days

Orisinâl Davs: l-278

Revised
Total

Conûact
Davs

Cum.
Total

c.o.
days

Previous

Chage
Orders

Chæge
O¡der
Days

Conlract Amouot

Original Contract Amount: $163,465,940.00

ReYiæd Contract

Amount

o/o of
Original

Contract
Anount

Cumulative Total

of Chmge Ordus
Previous Chæge

Orders
Chage Order

Amount
Chmge Order Line

Item Amount

IRWD or

FBB
CategoryCfr*s. Or,l"rl Desoription

% ofOriginal
Contract

1,25o/a

7.190Á
1.470Á

0.0001

-0.0601

9.8501

Total Amount

2"043,902.33

11,757 ,477 .36
2,399,822.16

t103.813.24)

$ 16.097"388.61

Catesorv

A - District Convenience/Initiation - Project Related

B - Differing Site Cotrditions
3 - Design Oversight
D - Disrict Convenience/Initiation - Non-Project Related

E - Contracior Conveniece/lnitiation
IOTALIA+B+C+D)

% ofOriginal
ContÌact

t.72%

8.02o/o

0.100/¡

9.850,4

Total Amount

$ 2,815,243.96

$ 13,1 r 1,424.43

$ 170"'72ï22
s r6 097 388.61

Câtesorv

tRW DJnitiation/Driven
FBB-lnitiation/Driven
Not aoolicable
TOTAL

B-19
Êj\Ron's stuí\lRwDuum3S\Boârd-commitee\0&2011$íb¡t S-chanseRequestlog-o&o+2017 Pâge 19 of 19 81912017 9:57 AM



EXHIBIT "C''

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES VARIANCE

Project Titte: MWRP Biosolids & Energy Recovery Facilities, -
Project No.: 106523 Date:7-24-17
Purchase Order No.: 5 1 8585 Variance No.:

Originator: [ ] IRWD [X] ENGINEER/CONSULTANT [ ] Other(Explain]-

Description of Variance (attach any back'up materia[)"
Mesonrv Grouf snd fn-Pllce flensilv Tesfins Þ¡vins llnerlfions

Engineering & Management Cost [mpact:

Schedule Impact:

Required Approval Determination :

ENG SULTANT: Ninyo & Moore-
Name

RANCH WATER DISTRICT

7124117

Uate

7124117

Date

Date

Classification Manhours
Billing
Rate

Labor
s

Direct
Costs

Subcon.
s

Total
$

Field Techniciarllnspector 160 85.00 13,600 t3,600

Senior Proj ect Engineer l0 145.00 r,450 I t 450

Laboratory Testing 870 870

Report Preparation t4 145.00 2,030 2,030

Total $: ú,954

Task
No.

Task
Description

Original
Schedule

Schedule
Variance

New
Schedule

Total Original Contract

Previous Variances S 124,245-
This Variance $ 17,950-

Total Sum of Variances
New Contract Amount

Percentage of Total Variances
to Original Contract

5 222,ßA_

8 t42,195-
fi 364,925-

63.8 %

[ ] Director: Cumulative total of Variances less than or equal lo

$50,000.

| ] Executive Director: Cumulative total ofVariances less than

or equal to $75,000.

[ ] General Manager: Cumulative total of Variances less than or
equal to $100,000.

I x] Board: Cumulative tot¿l of Variances greater than $100,000.

n(fifleêr

Biosolids - Varíance No. 4

Date

c-1

General Manager/Board

Rev- 09/14



Project Title: MWRP Biosolids & Energy Recovery Facilities

Project No.: 106523- Project Manager: Billy S

Variance
No. Descrintion

Dates Variance
AmountInitiated Aonroved

1 Welding Inspection 2-8-16 $47,100

z Materials Testing
and \il'elding
Inspection

5-3 1- r6 $52,190

3 Materials Testing
and Welding
Lrspection

1-10-17 $24,955

4 Grout Sampling and
In-Place Density
Testins

7-24-t7 $17,950

IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT

PROFESSIONAL SERVICES VARIANCE REGISTER

Biosolids - V¿riance No. 4 c-2 Rev- 09114



August 28,2017
Prepared by: E.Zuniga
Submitted by: J. Roney
Approved by: Paul A.'Cook z/ 6,//.

ACTION CALENDAR

SUMMARY:

Staff continues to implement recommendations from the Security and Vulnerability Assessment

of IRWDfacilitiesfinalizedinApril20l5. OnMay 10,2017, staff issuedaRequestforProposal
(RFP) for enhanced and expanded security guard and patrol services for all District facilities.

Four proposals were received, and each was evaluated by staff based on experience,
qualifications, key deliverables, personnel management and understanding of the scope of work.

Staff recommends the Board authorize the General Manager to enter into a contract with
Securitas, Inc. for security guard and patrol services for a three-year term with an option for two
one-year renewals.

BACKGROUND:

On January 23,2017, the Engineering and Operations Committee reviewed the recommendations

of the Aprit 2015 Security Assessment conducted by consultant TelSec, Inc. The report

highlighted varying levels of security risks to IRWD facilities, several of which will be mitigated

by retaining a security services firm. Observations and recommendations in TelSec's April2015
Security Assessment included:

1. Security risks unique to the open campus nature of the IRWD Operations Center and

Michelson Water Recycling Plant (MWRP) are due to:

a. A significant increase in the value of facilities, equipment and assets at the MWRP;

b. The encroaching urbanism surrounding the Operations Center and MWRP resulting

in an increase in security breaches; and

c. A significant increase in traffic through the entrance/exit access points.

2. Alternatives to mitigate the identified security risks included:
a. Construction of a staffed, kiosk-controlled access point into and out of the Operations

Center and MWRP;
b. Segregation of the plant operation facilities through fencing and locked gates; and/or

c. Locking all entrance gates at all times.

After a preliminary review of the alternatives presented to mitigate security risks at the

Operations Center and the MWRP, in January 2017, staff recommended a series of
improvements including a staffed, kiosk-controlled access point into and out of these facilities
(identified in the report as Alternatíve 2.a.). After further review and analysis, staff determined

that a phased approach to security enhancement would be more effective. This approach will
focus on securing the facilities through fencing and locked gates combined with enhanced

security patrols. This approach also includes reconfiguring the lobby of the Operations Center to

provide space for security staffing along with improved and enhanced exterior electronic

surveillance equipment. This phased approach is expected to be a more effective and less

jr Security Guard service contract.docx T4



Action Calendar: IRWD Security Guard Services Contract
August 28,2017
Page2

intrusive method to address the security concems at the Operations Center and the MWRP as

described in the TelSec's Security Assessment. Additionally, a phased approach to mitigating
the security risks would also allow the District to evaluate and assess effectiveness at each phase

over time with the ability to add other measures (e.g., a security kiosk on Riparian View) as

needed in the future.

Securit)¡ Patrol Services :

On May 10,2017 , staff issued an RFP for enhanced and expanded security guard and patrol
services for all District facilities. Proposals were received from G4S Secure Solutions, MPS
Security, Cypress Private Security and Securitas, Inc. Each was evaluated by staff based on
experience, qualifications, key deliverables, personnel management and understanding of the
scope of work. Securitas, Inc. was determined to be the highest-rated firm, especially in the
areas of length and breadth of experience providing security in the public utility sector, its
staffing structure, and its ability to provide efficient and timely response and communication to
the District. The evaluation matrix for the security services proposal is attached as Exhibit "4"

Securitas security patrol services include the following components:

Level I Security Service: Daily / Z{hours per day security service that would include
roving foot patrol, checking of entrance and exit points, and a roving security guard in a
marked vehicle and stationed at a single post at the Operation Center, the MWRP and the
San Joaquin Marsh campus;

Level II Security Service: Daily / seven days per week, 8:00 p.m. to 8:00 a.m., security
service to include a roving security guard in a marked vehicle with foot patrol as needed.
Monitored facilities would include Sand Canyon Headquarters, Baker Water Treatment
Plant, Los Alisos Water Recycling Plant, Irvine Desalter Plant, and the East kvine Zone
3 facility; and

Level III Securitv Service: Three times per week (totaling 12 hours) / seven days per
week, 6:00 p.m. to 6:00 a.m. (including two weekdays and one weekend), security
service to include a roving security guard in a marked vehicle monitoring random
facilities, gates, and other entry points.

a

a

O

Implementation of the Securitas security patrol services is the first part of the phased security
risk mitigation plan. More detailed information regarding Alternative 2. b, as well as the
changes to the Operations Center lobby and the enhanced electronic surveillance equipment, will
be presented to the Board at a later date.

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The total cost to provide security guard services through the first year (September 1,2017
through June 30, 2017) is $669,860.00. The total cost to provide security guard services for year
two of three (FY 2018-19) is $696,654.00, and for year three of three (FY 2019-20) is
fi724,520.00. The Safety and Security Department will continue to utilize funds from the
Operating Budget for these services.



Action Calendar: IRWD Security Guard Services Contract
August 28,2017
Page 3

ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE:

This project is not subject to the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).

COMMMITTEE STATUS:

This item was reviewed by the Engineering and Operations Committee on August 15,2017.

RECOMMENDATION:

THAT THE BOARD AUTHORIZE THE GENERAL MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A
CONTRACT WITH SECRUITAS, INC. FOR SECURITY GUARD AND PATROL
SERVICES FOR A THREE-YEAR TERM VYITH OPTIONS FOR TWO ONE-YEAR
RENEWALS AS FOLLOWS: SEPTEMBER 1, 2017 THROUGH JUNE 30,2017 AT
$669,860.00; FISCAL YEAR 2018-19 AT $696,654.00, AND FISCAL YEAR 2019-20) AT
$724,520.00.

LIST OF EXHIBITS:

Exhibit "A'2 - Security Services Evaluation Matrix



EXHIBIT "A''

SECT}RITY PATROL RT" BID SCORING II{ATRIX

Organization Name: IRVINE RANCH WATER DISTRICT
P¡epaed by EM]LYNZUNIGA Title: ISAFETYANDSECURITYMAI.¡AGER
Sþnature: Ç^)*, tLtot*'.t Dare: ltnlnor

Description of Service: Conbact€d s€cr¡rity guad sefvic€s fur Disbict fecilities.

Se¡vic€ ftovlder
t¡pqrre6
Ouallñcali¡ns

Ãcy
Ddivê€Ues

Wq
Prldng

wmprffiq
r$pons€ !o RFP

rssonnst
Managènì€nt Total Polnts

n m t5 25 n 100

)tpr€ss P.irata Sôclrlù t8 l5 11 17 l8 82.mO

B{S Se.rlro Solutbrs 17 14 't3 t5 17 76.000

MPS Seodty t6 t3 15 16 16 78.000

Sêq¡rib lna, l9 20 12 18 lg 88.000


	Agenda
	No. 3 - Enterprise Asset Management Software Implementation Update
	No. 4 - Ratify/Approve Board of Directors' Attendance at Meetings and Events
	No. 5 - Minutes of Board Meeting
	No. 6 - Operations Center Permanent Backup Generator Final Acceptance
	No. 7 - Main Street Diversion Structure Rehabilitation Final Acceptance
	No. 8 - Lake Forest Zone A Reservoir Demolition Final Acceptance
	No. 9 - Tustin Legacy Capital Facilities
	No. 10 - July 2017 Treasury Reports
	No. 11 - Santiago Hills II Capital Facilities Design Change Order
	No. 12  ACWA Region 10 Election for the 2018-19 Term
	No. 13 - Michelson Water Recycling Plant Biosolids and Energy Recovery Facilities Contract Change Order No. 58 and Variance No. 4 
	No. 14 - IRWD Security Guard Services Contract



